
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Caribbean

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

311 ANGUILLA 17/31 1967-68 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used (15) Cat. £32  £22.00

312 ANTIGUA Balance collection on New Imperial album pages QV-1935 mint & used in mixed 
condition. With 1d lake SG16/17Badge of the Colony to 3d m.m. War Stamp 
ovpt SG52 & 54 used. GV wmk Script defins to 1/- some u.m. Tercentenary to 1/-
. SJ set m.m. (38). Cat. £240 

US2 £78.00

313 ANTIGUA 81-90 Tercentenary issue set of 10 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (10) Cat. £225 

US4 £91.00

314 ANTIGUA 1 1862 No wmk rough perf 6d blue green used, clipped at right and at foot, 
stained on reverse Cat. £550 

US £59.00

315 ANTIGUA 1863-1929 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(54) including some 
better early issues, mixed condition

 £50.00

316 ANTIGUA 1863-1935 Duplicated collection on Hagner sheets(188) with QV mainly used, 
later mint and used, low to middle values, mixed condition

US3 £59.00

317 ANTIGUA 5,6 1863-67 1d rosy mauve unused & 1d dull rose unused(regummed), both fine 
Cat. £250 

US PH £44.00

318 ANTIGUA 6 1863-67 1d dull rose, slight hinge stain, part o.g. Cat. £120 US4 £22.00

319 ANTIGUA 6 1863-67 1d dull rose, centred to NW, fine o.g. Cat. £120 US £45.00

320 ANTIGUA 6 1863-67 1d dull rose fine used Cat. £55 US £18.00

321 ANTIGUA 6 1863-67 1d dull rose v.fine used Cat. £55 US £18.00

322 ANTIGUA 6 1863-67 Small Star 1d dull rose fine mint Cat. £120  £48.00

323 ANTIGUA 7 1863-67 Small Star 1d vermilion fresh unused no gum, centred left Cat. £250  £48.00

324 ANTIGUA 9 1863-67 Small Star 6d dark green fine mint, large part original gum, centred left 
Cat. £750 

 PH £300.00

325 ANTIGUA 7/18 1863-76 1d x 3 & 6d green x 3 all used, some trimmed or nibbled perfs, but 
decent spaceffillers(6) Cat. £153 

US £36.00

326 ANTIGUA 6 1864 QV: 1d dull rose G/FU Cat. £55 US £20.00

327 ANTIGUA 14w 1872 QV: 1d scarlet with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £65 US £31.00

328 ANTIGUA 13/3474 1872-2003 A large mint & used balance collection on Hagner sheets with QV vals 
to 4d m or u; 1903 m or u vals to 6d(m), m & u War Stamps, KGV defins vals to 
5/- mint & 1/- used, later KGV vals to 1/- incl. Silver Jubilee setm & u, KGVI vals 
to 1/- m & 2/6 used, RSW

US £80.00

329 ANTIGUA 1875-1980 A fine used collection on seven album leaves. From QV values to 
4d(2), War Stamp opts(3) & a few KGV defins & Tercentenary vals to 1/-, KGVI 
vals to 1/-(2), QEII 1952 to $1.20, later commems & defins to 1980. Mainly very 
fine & no duplication.(c130)

US3 £44.00

330 ANTIGUA 16 1876 1d lake, centred to SE, light toning at edge, h/r, m.m. Cat. £225 US4 £29.00

331 ANTIGUA 18 1876 QV - 6d Blue-Green, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c W) Cat. £22 US2 £11.00

332 ANTIGUA 22 1882 QV: 2½d red brown FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

333 ANTIGUA 22 1882 CA 2½d red brown fine used Cat. £55 US £29.00

334 ANTIGUA 24 1884 perf 12 1d carmine-red, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £60 US £21.00

335 ANTIGUA 29 1884 6d deep green. m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

336 ANTIGUA 29 1884 6d deep green. m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

337 ANTIGUA 25-30 1884-87 set to 1s (light stain at top), incl. 1d shade, h/r, m.m. Cat. £260 US PH £64.00

338 ANTIGUA 29 1884-87 6d deep green, centred to SE, h/r, very fresh m.m. Cat. £60 US £21.00

339 ANTIGUA 29 1884-87 6d deep green very fine mint Cat. £60 US £21.00

340 ANTIGUA 29 1884-87 6d deep green, centered to SW corner, fresh mint Cat. £60 US £18.00

341 ANTIGUA 29 1884-87 6d deep green, f.u. Cat. £130 US PH £53.00

342 ANTIGUA 30 1884-87 CA 1s mauve fine mint Cat. £160  PH £80.00

343 ANTIGUA 34 1903 KEVII: 2½d grey black & blue UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00
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344 ANTIGUA 36 1903 6d purple & black m.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

345 ANTIGUA 36 1903 6d purple & black m.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

346 ANTIGUA 1903-07 set to 5s, odd blemish, incl. higher values, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £325 US PH £98.00

347 ANTIGUA 31-37 1903-07 ½d to 1/- very fine mint(7) Cat. £144 US £44.00

348 ANTIGUA 33 & 36 1903-07 Pictorial issues - SG33 - 2d Dull Purple & Brown top marginal, superb 
u.m. and SG36 - 6d Purple & Drab, mint med h/r.   (2) Cat. £39 

US2 £18.00

349 ANTIGUA 39,40 1903-07 2/6 grey-black & purple & 5/- grey green & violet both very fresh & fine 
used Cat. £255 

US PH £134.00

350 ANTIGUA 49 1908 1/- blue & dull purple l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

351 ANTIGUA 46a 1908-17 Pictorial issue - 2½d Blue, super u.m.  (o/c SE and light overall gum 
toning) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

352 ANTIGUA 46a 1908-17 Pictorial issue - 2½d Blue, super u.m.  (o/c SE and light overall gum 
toning) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

353 ANTIGUA 48 1911 KEVII: 6d purple & black FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

354 ANTIGUA 50 1912 KGV: 2/- grey green & violet LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

355 ANTIGUA 51 1913 KGV: 5/- grey green & violet. MM Cat. £95 US £48.00

356 ANTIGUA 51 1913 5/- grey green & violet. m.m. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

357 ANTIGUA 51 1913 KGV: 5/- grey green & violet. FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

358 ANTIGUA 51 1913 KGV - 5s Grey-Green & Violet Wmk Multi Crown CA, mint small h/r.  (o/c E) 
Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£50.00

359 ANTIGUA 51 1913 5s grey-green & violet, centred to NW, m.m. Cat. £95 US £39.00

360 ANTIGUA 51 1913 KGV - 5s Grey-Green & Violet Wmk Multi Crown CA, mint small h/r.  (o/c E) 
Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£50.00

361 ANTIGUA 51 1913 MCA 5s grey green and violet fresh m.m. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

362 ANTIGUA 51 1913 GV wmk MCA 5/- grey green & violet centred slightlt W m.m. with some 
h/r. Cat. £95 

US4 £29.00

363 ANTIGUA 1916-18 War Tax collection(48 stamps, 2 covers) including ½d with black ovpt 
part sheet of 40 mint, ½d with red ovpt and 1½d ovptd Specimen, ½d(both) in 
pairs on cover to England, ½d with red ovpt(10) on Regd cover to Switzerland, 
mainly fine

US £137.00

364 ANTIGUA 1917-48 Mint and used old time collection on leaves(57) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

365 ANTIGUA 54 1918 KGV: 1½d orange, ovpt WAR STAMP, wmk Mult Crown CA in NE corner 
marginal, Plate 1, block of 4, UM.

 £18.00

366 ANTIGUA 62/80 1921-29 KGV: Definitives Wmk Mult Script CA. Complete all shades. FU Cat. £357 US PH £178.00

367 ANTIGUA 62/285+ 1921-78 A really useful m & u collection on 4 Hagner pages with GV mint defins 
to 2/-, 1932 vals to 1/- ( this used), later useful QEII period incl 1970-75 series 
vals to $5 & $10 on 75c mint, etc. Clean lot to develop (100) Cat. £340 

US2 £94.00

368 ANTIGUA 61 1922 KGV: £1 purple & black/red LMM Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

369 ANTIGUA 80 1922 KGV: 4/- grey black & red in a bottom marginal PLATE (1) pair. FU Cat. £135 US PH £93.00

370 ANTIGUA 78 1927 2/6d black & red/blue l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

371 ANTIGUA 81/90 1932 KGV: Tercentenary LMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

372 ANTIGUA 81-90 1932 Tercentenary set to 5s, fine m.m. (10) Cat. £225 US PH £98.00

373 ANTIGUA 90 1932 KGV: 5/- black & chocolate UMM Cat. £120 US PH £107.00

374 ANTIGUA 91-4 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £19 US £8.00

375 ANTIGUA 91-94 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM. Cat. £19  £12.00

376 ANTIGUA 93g 1935 KGV: 2½d brown & deep blue with DOT TO LEFT OF CHAPEL variety. FU 
Cat. £250 

US PH £134.00

377 ANTIGUA 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 1 stock card - SG95-97 and 
SG110-119.  (13) Cat. £33 

 £21.00

378 ANTIGUA 106 1938 KGVI: 2/6d brown purple LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00
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379 ANTIGUA 106 1938 KGVI: 2/6d brown purple UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

380 ANTIGUA 98-105 1938 KGVI - short set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM, h/r and trace. Cat. £24 US3 £8.00

381 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-48 KGVI: full definitive set of 12v to £1, UM. Cat. £130  £98.00

382 ANTIGUA 99-
105,107

1938-49 KGVI - part set of 9 fine used values. 1d (both shades) to 1s and 5s. 1s is 
red-brown shade. Cat. £38 

US3 £12.00

383 ANTIGUA 106 & 
106a

1938-51 KGVI Pictorial vals - SG106 - 2s.6d Brown-Purple and SG106a - 2s.6d 
Maroon, mint small h/r. Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £100 

US2 £54.00

384 ANTIGUA 106a 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial vals - SG106a - 2s.6d Maroon, mint small h/r. Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00

385 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 Definitives f.u. Cat. £140 US5 £42.00

386 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £50.00

387 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

388 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £130 US £77.00

389 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI pictorial set(ex 5/- olive) very fine used  (11) Cat. £124 US PH £44.00

390 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI pictorial set(ex 10/-) very fine l.m.mint, the £1 is margnal 
unmounted. (11) Cat. £108 

US £40.00

391 ANTIGUA 98/109 1938-51 KGVI set to £1 very fine mint (12) Cat. £130 US2 PH £47.00

392 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 GVI definitive basic set plus shades m.m. with unlisted ½d yellow green, 
1d red SG99a, 1½d dull reddish brown SG100a & lake brown SG100b, 2d slate 
grey SG101a, 1/- black & red brown SG105a, 2/6d maroon SG106a (this overall 
toned), (19). Cat. £265 

US3 £103.00

393 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set of 11 vals ½d to £1 plus extra listed shades, mint small 
h/r.  (23) Cat. £304 

US3 £144.00

394 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to £1 plus SG99a - 1d Red, SG100a - 1½d 
Dull Reddish Brown, SG100b - 1½d Lake-Brown, SG101a - 2d Slate-Grey, 
SG105a - 1s Black & Red-Brown and SG106a - 2s.6d Maroon, f.u. with small h/r.  
(18) Cat. £204 

US2 £110.00

395 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue set of 12 vals ½d to £1 plus SG99a - 1d Red, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £136 

 £86.00

396 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 KGVI: full definitive set of 12v, ½d to £1, plus all listed shades (ex 1½d 
lake-brown and 2s.6d brown-purple), wmk Mult Script CA. Very lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £225 

 £125.00

397 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 Set to £1 plus some shades(16) fine used Cat. £160 US5 £39.00

398 ANTIGUA 98-109 1938-51 Set to £1 complete(12) fine used Cat. £140 US £78.00

399 ANTIGUA 99-109 1938-51 1d to £1(11) fine used Cat. £140  £80.00

400 ANTIGUA 112-113 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £19  £14.00

401 ANTIGUA 113 1949 KGVI: RSW 5/- in a bottom left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £72 US £43.00

402 ANTIGUA 120a/34 1953 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £95 US £51.00

403 ANTIGUA 120a-34 1953 QEII definitive set ½c-48c  & $1.20 very fine u.m. 60c m.m. gum faults top 2 
l.m.m. (15). Cat. £95 

US3 £34.00

404 ANTIGUA 134 1953 QEII: $4.80 slate blue. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

405 ANTIGUA 1953-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(58) including 1953 set 
mint and used, fine Cat. £174 

 £50.00

406 ANTIGUA 120a/13 1953-62 Pictorial definitive set plus all listed SG shades, fine used (24) Cat. £72  £50.00

407 ANTIGUA 133,134 1953-62 QE2 high values $2.40 and $4.80 m.m. Cat. £50 US2 £19.00

408 ANTIGUA 121a 1961 1c slate 'English Harbour' block of 4, fine used with neat central 'St Johns' 
cds. Cat. £24 

 £15.00

409 ANTIGUA 180/195
a

1966-70 Pictorial definitive set, perf 13½ set & glazed paper set, very fine used 
(37) Cat. £94 

 £70.00

410 ANTIGUA 180-195 1966-70 QEII Pictortial set of 16 vals ½c to $5, superb u.m. (16) Cat. £55 US2 £30.00

411 ANTIGUA 181ab-1 1969-70 QE2 Glazed paper perf 13½ set u.m. (12) Cat. £40  £24.00
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412 ANTIGUA 181ab-1 1969-70 QE2 Glazed paper set u.m. (12) Cat. £40  £24.00

413 ANTIGUA 469A/86 1976-78 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used (18) Cat. £32  £20.00

414 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 1-11 1922 set to 5s (traces of gum only), fresh m.m. (11) Cat. £150 US £44.00

415 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 1922-88 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages from the first issue in 1922 to 1s, 
& 5s ovpt Specimen (all mint), then odd values / sets (mainly mint) to 1988. 
Total of approx 200 stamps, 6 booklets, 8 sheetlets and 7 MS, some duplication. 
Generally in good to very good condition. Cat value c£250.

US £67.00

416 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 1970's-80's Small collection on Scott album leaves. Mainly 1970's and 80's 
commem issues m.m.

US5 (B) £10.00

417 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 1985-2010 BUTTERFLIES - (moths / animals / flowers - all with butterflies 
somewhere in the design). Collection covering the period, emphasis on year 
2000. Consists of 61 stamps, 7 sheetlets and 16 MS. In mounts on album pages, 
all appear to be UM, lovely collection. Cat. £250 

US8 £50.00

418 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 1398-MS 1992 Christmas - full set of 8v to $5 & 2 MS, UM. Cat. £58 US £26.00

456 ARUBA 674-685 2013 BUTTERFLIES - full sheetlet of 24v (2 sets) with central label, UM. Cat. £87 US8 (B) £17.00

1973 BAHAMAS 201-16 100 QEII definitive set fine l.m.m. (16). Cat. £100 US5 £25.00

1974 BAHAMAS 1860-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(72) including some better 
early issues, mixed condition

 £100.00

1975 BAHAMAS 4/145 1861-1935 A substantial used collection on printed leaves with a wide range of 
QV values to 6d(4) & 1/-green(4). KEVII to 1/- & KGV period with War Tax 
opts(10), later KGV period to 3/-(2) & 5/-. KGV Jubilee set, etc. Very sound base 
for expansion(87)

US £125.00

1976 BAHAMAS 39 1863 QV - 1s deep-green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14, mint, no gum. Fine fresh 
colour, well centred and good perfs. Cat. £400 

US PH £71.00

1977 BAHAMAS 39 1863 QV: 1/- deep green. FU Cat. £50 US £22.00

1978 BAHAMAS 39b 1863 QV - 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint large part o.g. Centred E 
where frame cut by perfs. Couple of unobtrusive surface marks at base. Cat. 
£120 

US £30.00

1979 BAHAMAS 39b 1863 QV - 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used, h/r. Virtually full cds 
'A / BAHAMAS / MY 21 / 81'. Centred E where frame just clipped by perfs. Good 
perfs all round. Cat. £30 

US3 £11.00

1980 BAHAMAS 39b 1863 1/- green. f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

1981 BAHAMAS 1863-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(!28) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to £1 mint, 1942 Columbus set to 
£1 mint, 1948 Eleuthera set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £100.00

1982 BAHAMAS 1863-1967 Mint and used collection(approx 400) including some better QV, 
1920 Peace set mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1942 Columbus 5s,£1 used, 
1948 Eleuthera set mint, 1954 set to £1 mint and used, 1964 New Constitution 
set to £1 mint and used, mainly fine

US3 £184.00

1983 BAHAMAS 20-25 1863-75 QV - 1d in all shades, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½, all with minor faults. 1d 
brown-lake (fu), 1d carmine-lake (gu), 1d carmine-lake (analine) (fu), 1d rose-red 
(mint), 1d red (mint), 1d vermillion (fu). Cat. £415 

US3 £68.00

1984 BAHAMAS 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d brown-lake and 1d rose-red (pulled perf) plus perf 14 1d 
scarlet-vermilion, h/r, m.m. Cat. £270 

US £69.00

1985 BAHAMAS 20 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d brown-lake, slight hinge stain at top, o.g. Cat. £100 US4 £11.00

1986 BAHAMAS 21x 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d carmine-lake, watermark reversed, centred to bottom, 
fresh unused no gum. Cat. £130 

US4 £14.00

1987 BAHAMAS 25 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d vermilion, some short perfs, gum crease, part o.g. Cat. £75 US4 £9.00

1988 BAHAMAS 25w 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d vermilion, watermark inverted, h/r, m.m. Cat. £130 US4 £25.00

1989 BAHAMAS 25w 1863-77 perf 12½ 1d vermilion, watermark inverted, tone spot on reverse, h/r, 
m.m. Cat. £130 

US £37.00

1990 BAHAMAS 31 1863-77 CC perf 12½ 6d deep violet horiz pair mint, gum faults, one has an 
indent Cat. £320 

 £70.00

1991 BAHAMAS 31x 1863-77 Crown CC perf 12½ 6d deep violet, watermark reversed, ragged perfs, 
o.g. Cat. £180 

US £45.00
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1992 BAHAMAS 36 1863-77 Crown CC perf 14 4d dull rose, large pin-hole at upper left, o.g.  Scarce. 
Cat. £1500 

US PH £196.00

1993 BAHAMAS 39b 1863-80 perf 14 1s green, centred to right, pressed crease at top, fresh m.m. 
Cat. £120 

US4 £15.00

1994 BAHAMAS 33 1877 QV - 1d scarlet-vermillion, wmk Crown CC, perf 14 in 5 different shades. 
Good to very fine used, some h/r. Cat. £75 

US3 £21.00

1995 BAHAMAS 40,41 1882 QV - 1d scarlet-vermillion & 4d rose, wmk Crown CA, perf 12. Good used, 
h/r, both o/c. Cat. £60 

US3 £14.00

1996 BAHAMAS 41 1882 QV: 4d rose. FU Cat. £45 US £16.00

1997 BAHAMAS 42 1882 QV - 1d scarlet-vermillion, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, no gum. Couple 
of specks on surface, shortish perf NW corner. Centred NE where frame at right 
clipped by perfs. Cat. £475 

US PH £71.00

1998 BAHAMAS 43 1882 QV - 4d rose, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. Clear AO5 
cancellation. Cat. £80 

US3 £26.00

1999 BAHAMAS 40/314 1882-1968 A fine used collection from a few QV vals to 4d yellow & 1/- 
green(this pen cancelled), KEVII x 3 vals, then  KGV period with War Tax etc.opts, 
Great Seal 2/- & later KGV with defins vals to 6d. KGVI includes 1939 to 5/-, 1948 
Tercentenary to 1/-. QEII 1954 set to £1 used, 1964 New Constitution vals to 10/-
, 1963 set to 10/- ex 1½d, later with vals to $2 on 10/- & 1967 set of 15. A few 
later pictorials, plus many of the usual early QEII commems. A really clean 
collection.(188)

US3 £66.00

2000 BAHAMAS 44a 1882-98 1s blue-green, m.m. Cat. £38 US £12.00

2001 BAHAMAS 47 1884 QV - 1d pale rose, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, large part o.g. Centred NE 
where frame at right clipped by perfs. Cat. £90 

US £28.00

2002 BAHAMAS 47-54 1884-90 QV - All shades of 1d (3) & 2½d (3), 4d & 6d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. 
Good to fine used, h/r. Cat. £90 

US3 £28.00

2003 BAHAMAS 48-56 1884-90 1d (2) to 5s, m.m. (6) Cat. £138 US £49.00

2004 BAHAMAS 56 1884-90 CA 5s sage green used, couple of pulled perfs Cat. £100 US £39.00

2005 BAHAMAS 56 1884-90 CA 5s sage green fine used Cat. £100  £48.00

2006 BAHAMAS 56-57 1884-90 QV 5/- sage green & £1 Venetian red, both very fine used Cat. £350 US PH £178.00

2007 BAHAMAS 57 1884-90 CA £1 Venetian red v.f.u. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

2008 BAHAMAS 54 1890 QV - 6d mauve, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, centred W where 
frame just clipped by perfs. Part cds 'Nassau'. Cat. £40 

US £16.00

2009 BAHAMAS 44a 1898 1/- blue green. l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

2010 BAHAMAS 44a 1898 1/- blue green. m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £9.00

2011 BAHAMAS 58-61 1901-03 Staircase set to 3s, gum crease on 5d, fresh m.m. (4) Cat. £90 US £34.00

2012 BAHAMAS 58-61 1901-03 Queens Staircase set of 4 very fine used Cat. £170 US PH £80.00

2013 BAHAMAS 59 1901-03 CC Staircase 5d black and orange fine used Cat. £55  £25.00

2014 BAHAMAS 60 1901-03 CC Staircase 2s black and blue v.f.u. Cat. £65  £35.00

2015 BAHAMAS 62-9 1902-07 set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £130 US £49.00

2016 BAHAMAS 61 1903 KEVII - 3s black and green (Queen's staircase), wmk Crown CC, perf 14. 
Lightly MM, well centred, good perfs. Cat. £50 

US £22.00

2017 BAHAMAS 61 1903 KEVII - Queen's Staircase - 3s black and green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine 
mint, small h/r, nicely centred with short perf at left. Lovely, fresh colour. Cat. 
£50 

US3 £17.00

2018 BAHAMAS 61 1903 3/- black & green l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2019 BAHAMAS 61 1903 3/- black & green l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2020 BAHAMAS 61 1903 KEVII: 3/- black & green LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

2021 BAHAMAS 73w 1906 KEVII: 2½d utramaine with Wmk inverted. LMM Cat. £170 US PH £98.00

2022 BAHAMAS 71/4 1906-11 Definitives m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

2023 BAHAMAS 71/4 1906-11 Definitives m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

2024 BAHAMAS 71-4 1906-11 ½d (short corner perf) to 6d, m.m. (4) Cat. £65 US £22.00
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2025 BAHAMAS 73 1907 KEVII - 2½d ultramarine with selvedge at left, UM. Cat. £27 US £17.00

2026 BAHAMAS 74 1911 KEVII: 6d bistre-brown. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. UMM Cat. £25 US £22.00

2027 BAHAMAS 75-80 1911-19 Queen's Staircase, Nassau set of 6 vals 1d to 3s plus SG75a - 1d Grey-
Black & Scarlet, SG75b - 1d Grey-Black & Deep Carmine and SG76a - 3d Reddish 
Purple/Buff on thick paper, mint small h/r.  (SG76 - 3d hasoverall gum toning)   
(9) Cat. £146 

US4 £58.00

2028 BAHAMAS 75a/80 1911-19 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

2029 BAHAMAS 80 1911-19 MCA Staircase 3s black and green fine used, off centre Cat. £55  £25.00

2030 BAHAMAS 84 1912 KGV - 2½d ultramarine, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Good used, cds 
'Nassau xxxamas / 25 Apr 16'. Cat. £35 

US £14.00

2031 BAHAMAS 84 1912 KGV: 2½d ultramarine FU Cat. £35 US £18.00

2032 BAHAMAS 84 & 85a 1912 GV wmk MCA 2½d ultramarine v.f. cds used & 4d yellow f.u. (2). Cat. £57 US4 £20.00

2033 BAHAMAS 84a 1912 KGV: 2½d deep dull blue FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

2034 BAHAMAS 88 1912 KGV: 5s dull purple and blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, lower marginal UM. 
Cat. £45 

 £32.00

2035 BAHAMAS 79 1912-19 MCA Staircase 2s black and blue fine used Cat. £55 US £29.00

2036 BAHAMAS 88 1912-19 MCA 5s dull purple and blue fine used Cat. £70 US £39.00

2037 BAHAMAS 75 1914 Printed 'Hotel Colonial, Nassau, Bahamas' cover franked with 1911 1d 
black & red (SG 75) tied by MIAMI FLA roller cancel dated JAN 31 1914 with 
straight line 'PAQUEBOT' marking in purple alongside. Addressed to USA.

 £30.00

2038 BAHAMAS 79 1916 2/- black & blue m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

2039 BAHAMAS 79 1916 2/- black & blue l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

2040 BAHAMAS S1 1916 KGV - Special Delivery - 5d black and orange, both Types I & II, hinged on 
small card. SG note that Type II has 'SPECIAL' more to the right of 'DELIVERY' 
than in Type I. Cat. £100 

US PH £49.00

2041 BAHAMAS S1 1916 Special Delivery 5d black and orange v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

2042 BAHAMAS 80 1917 KGV - 3s black and green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Very lightly MM 
but overall gum toning. With RPS certificate (1990) identifying stamp as SG99. 
Cat. £70 

US £12.00

2043 BAHAMAS 80 1917 3/- black & green f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

2044 BAHAMAS 80 1917 3/- black & green f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

2045 BAHAMAS 90/90a 1917 KGV: Red Cross overprint 1d grey black & deep carmine red in a horizontal 
pair one of which has the LONG STROKE TO 7 variety. FU Cat. £78 

US £44.00

2046 BAHAMAS 90-105 1917 to 1919 WAR TAX issues complete, fine m.m. (16) Cat. £188 US PH £69.00

2047 BAHAMAS 91 1918 KGV ½d War Tax opt in corner plate(1) block of 4 with neat Nassua cds 
cancel. Pretty! Cat. £200 

US PH £62.00

2048 BAHAMAS 91 1918 GV ½d green ovpt War Tax (Type 10) cds f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2049 BAHAMAS 91-99 1918 KGV: WAR TAX - ½d to 3d (ovpt type 10), ½d & 1d black and red LMM, 1d 
carmine & 3d UM, and ½d to 1s (ovpt types 11 or 12), LMM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £54 

 £25.00

2050 BAHAMAS 96-99 1918 KGV Definitives ovpt 'War Tax'set of 4 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (SG98 - 3d has 2 toned perfs and tone spot and SG99 - 1s 
has small pencil annotation on back).   (4) Cat. £22 

US2 £8.00

2051 BAHAMAS 96-99 1918 KGV Definitives ovpt 'War Tax'set of 4 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £22 

US2 £11.00

2052 BAHAMAS S3s 1918 KGV - Special Delivery - 5d black and mauve, ovpt 'SPECIMEN', lightly MM. 
Cat. £70 

US £31.00

2053 BAHAMAS 1918-19 Colllection of War Tax issues(14 stamps, 6 covers) including 1919(Mar) 
3d black and brown block of four on Regd cover to New York, 1918 1s grey black 
and carmine Plate block of four on Regd cover to New York, 1s with Specimen 
ovpt broken 'M' mainly fine

US £137.00

2054 BAHAMAS 102/5 1919 War Tax. m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

2055 BAHAMAS 102/5 1919 War Tax. m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00
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2056 BAHAMAS 102/5 1919 'WAR TAX' opt issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £28  £10.00

2057 BAHAMAS 102-105 1919 KGV - War Tax set of 4v to 1s, ovpt Types 14 & 15. Mint, h/r. 1d with lower 
selvedge, Plate 1. Cat. £30 

US £13.00

2058 BAHAMAS 104 1919 1/- grey black & carmine l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

2059 BAHAMAS 104 1919 1/- grey black & carmine m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

2060 BAHAMAS 104 1919 KGV: War Tax 1/- grey black & carmine FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

2061 BAHAMAS 106-14 1920 Peace and 1921-29 Staircase set, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £102 US £39.00

2062 BAHAMAS 115-123 1921-34 KGV: lower 9v from longer set, ½d to 1s, wmk Mult Script CA. 2d, 2½d 
and 4d UM, other values with faint hang trace. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

2063 BAHAMAS 124 1921-37 Script 5s dull purple and blue fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

2064 BAHAMAS 124-5 1921-37 5s and £1, each with cleaned fiscal cancel and added faked corner 
postmark, 'used'.  Cat. £465 as postally used.

US6 
PH 

£23.00

2065 BAHAMAS 125 1921-37 Script £1 green and black fine used Cat. £425  PH £200.00

2066 BAHAMAS 114 1921-9 Script Staircase 3s black and green used, slight faults Cat. £70  £20.00

2067 BAHAMAS 114 1924 3/- black & green. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

2068 BAHAMAS 114 1924 3/- black & green. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

2069 BAHAMAS 1929 FIRST FLIGHT: Illustrated 'FAM 7 First Flight Nassau - Miami' cover with 
route map franked with 1921 2½d ultramarine GV issue (SG 119) tied by NASSAU 
machine cancel dated JAN 2 1929 with two line 'BY FIRST AIRMAIL TO MIAMI 
FLA.' cachet in red on alongside. Flown on the Nassau - Miami first flight, 
addressed to USA and arrival cds of the same day on reverse. (Muller #3)

 £25.00

2070 BAHAMAS 126-130 1930 KGV - Tercentenary of Colony - full set of 5v to 3s, lightly MM, hinge trace 
or h/r. Cat. £70 

US3 £23.00

2071 BAHAMAS 126-130 1930 KGV - Tercentenary of Colony - full set of 5v to 3s, lightly MM, light gum 
toning. Cat. £70 

US £16.00

2072 BAHAMAS 126-30 1930 KGV Badge Of The Colony set m.m. (5) Cat. £70 US4 £20.00

2073 BAHAMAS 126-30 1930 Tercentenary set 1d 3d & 5d m.m. with some h/r, 2/- & 3/- very fine l.m.m. 
(5). Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £17.00

2074 BAHAMAS 126-45 1930 Tercentenary,. 1931-46 Arms 2s and 3s (slate-purple centre), 1935 SJ and 
Flamingos 8d, m.m. (12) Cat. £150 

US £59.00

2075 BAHAMAS 131s,132 1931 KGV - 2s & 3s punctured 'SPECIMEN'. Mint, hinge trace. Cat. £95 US £47.00

2076 BAHAMAS 132 1931 KGV: 3/- slate purple & myrtle green FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

2077 BAHAMAS 132 1931 KGV: 3/- slate purple & myrtle green LMM Cat. £38 US £19.00

2078 BAHAMAS 131,131
b & c

1931-44 KGV - 2s slate-purple & deep ultramarine (LMM), 2s brownish-black and 
indigo (mint, hinge trace), 2s brownish-black and steel blue (UM). Cat. £61 

US £33.00

2079 BAHAMAS 1931-46 Great Seal of Bahamas issues - SG131 - 2s Slate-Purple & Deep 
Ultramarine, SG131b - 2s Slate-Purple & Indigo x 2, SG131c - Brownish Black & 
Steel-Blue, SG132 - 3s Slate-Purple & Myrtle-Green, SG132a - 3s Brownish Black 
& Green and SG132b - Brownish Black & Myrtle-Green, mint small h/r except 
SG132b which is a top marginal u.m. (7) Cat. £135 

US3 £54.00

2080 BAHAMAS 131,132a
 & b

1931-46 KGV - 3s slate-purple and myrtle-green (mint, hinge trace), 3s brownish-
black and green (UM), 3s brownish-black and myrtle-green (mint, hinge trace). 
Cat. £59 

US £34.00

2081 BAHAMAS 117 1934 KGV - 1½d brown-red, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Lower left corner block 
of 8, Plate 2 with selvedge at base and left. UM. Cat. £112 

US £67.00

2082 BAHAMAS 141-144 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £18  £11.00

2083 BAHAMAS 1935-42 Smal collection of mint small h/r issues on 1 stock card.  SG141-144 - 
1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, SG158-160 - Pictorial set of 3 vals 4d to 8d, SG161 - 
3d on 2½d Blue, SG171b - 1s and SG173 3s.  Lovely fresh bright colours.   (10) 
Cat. £70 

US3 £30.00

2084 BAHAMAS 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG146-148, SG158-161, 
SG176-177 and SG196-199.  (13) Cat. £25 

 £16.00
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2085 BAHAMAS 146-199 1937-49 KGVI - collection of (mainly) mint and used on Hagner pages. Noted: 
Coronation (m&u), 1938-52 defins (most) to £1 with duplication and shades, 
1938 Island scenes (m&u), Columbus ovpts with un-listed varieties, 1946 Victory 
(m&u), 1949 UPU (m&u). Some minor faults and some with light gum toning. 
Some duplication. Total of 191 stamps (incl 2 blocks). Cat. £650 

US £116.00

2086 BAHAMAS 1937-52 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(60) including 1938-52 set to £1, 
1942 Columbus set, 1942 Eleuthera set

US £78.00

2087 BAHAMAS 155 1938 KGVI - 1s grey-black and carmine (thick paper), lightly MM with small h/r. 
Cat. £40 

US3 £14.00

2088 BAHAMAS 155 1938 1/- grey black & carmine l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

2089 BAHAMAS 155 1938 1/- grey black & carmine l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

2090 BAHAMAS 156 1938 5/- lilac & blue f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

2091 BAHAMAS 156 1938 5/- lilac & blue l.m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £34.00

2092 BAHAMAS 156 1938 5/- lilac & blue f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

2093 BAHAMAS 156 1938 5/- lilac & blue l.m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £34.00

2094 BAHAMAS 156 1938 KGVI: 5/- lilac & blue FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

2095 BAHAMAS 158-160 1938 KGVI: Additional set of 3 definitives, 4d, 6d & 8d, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. 
Cat. £17 

 £13.00

2096 BAHAMAS 149-61 1938-41 GVI definitive set to £1 (excl 1952 colour change ½d brown purple, 2d 
green & 3d scarlet), + Pictorial set of 3 SG158-60 & 3d surch SG161. Very fine 
used. (18). Cat. £90 

US2 £39.00

2097 BAHAMAS 149-61 1938-41 GVI definitive set to £1 (excl 1952 colour change ½d brown purple, 2d 
green & 3d scarlet), + Pictorial set of 3 SG158-60 & 3d surch SG161. Very fine 
l.m.m. (18). Cat. £150 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

2098 BAHAMAS 156, 6b 
& 6d

1938-48 GVI 3 shades of the 5/- value very fine l.m.m. with lilac & Blue chalky 
paper lightly tropicalised gum, SG156. Purple & Blue ord paper SG156b fine 
m.m. Brown purple & deep bright blue SG156d l.m.m. (3). Cat. £255 

US3 
PH 

£92.00

2099 BAHAMAS 149/57a 1938-52 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

2100 BAHAMAS 149/57a 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £26.00

2101 BAHAMAS 149/57a 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £26.00

2102 BAHAMAS 149/57a 1938-52 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

2103 BAHAMAS 149-154c 1938-52 KGVI - 17v from longer set, mint, part o.g. to lighty MM. ½d to 10d (ex 
1d carmine), with additional shades. Cat. £85 

US3 £26.00

2104 BAHAMAS 149-155 1938-52 KGVI - short set of 14v to 1s (ex 2d grey), MM, h/r and trace, mainly 
large part o.g. Cat. £63 

US3 £17.00

2105 BAHAMAS 149-155c 1938-52 KGVI - definitive set to 1s including all shades to 10d & both 1s shades 
on ordinary paper. Mint, some h/r and light toning on some values. Cat. £155 

US £53.00

2106 BAHAMAS 149-157 1938-52 GVI definitive set with some shades mint, ½d x 3 shades, 1d grey both, 
1½d both, 2d scarlet & dull rose red shade, 3d blue & bright ultra shade, 1/- x 3 
with SG155b, 155c & 155d. The 5/- & £1- are both 1938 thick paper printings 
with toned streaky gum. (25). Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£150.00

2107 BAHAMAS 149-157 1938-52 KGVI Definitive set of 17 vals ½d to £1, f.u. with small h/r, plus 
SG150ab - 1d Pale Slate, SG151a - 1½d Pale Red-Brown and SG156e - 5s Red-
Purple & Deep Bright Blue.  (SG151 - 1½d Red-Brown has 1 p/p NE corner).   (20) 
Cat. £115 

US6 £29.00

2108 BAHAMAS 149-157 1938-52 KGVI - full set of 17v, ½d to £1, with additional shades of 1d, 1½d & 5s. 
Mostly lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace, 7 lower values UM. Total 20 stamps. 
Cat. £200 

US6 £45.00

2109 BAHAMAS 149-157 1938-52 KGVI Definitive set of 17 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours.  (17) Cat. £150 

 £97.00

2110 BAHAMAS 149-
157a

1938-52 KGVI - full set of 17v to £1, lightly MM. 2½d ultramarine creased, 5s 
heavily toned but included for completeness. Cat. £150 

US4 £38.00

2111 BAHAMAS 149a var 1938-52 KGVI - ½d myrtle-green with variety 'Elongated E', wmk Mult Script CA, 
perf 14. Superb UM. Cat. £425 

US6 
PH 

£125.00
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2112 BAHAMAS 152ba 1938-52 KGVI Definitive 2d Scarlet 'Short 'T'', mint small h/r.  (2 p/p at top)  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £140 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

2113 BAHAMAS 155a 1938-52 KGVI Definitives 1s Brownish-Grey & Scarlet (Thin Striated paper), mint 
small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £950 

US3 
PH 

£518.00

2114 BAHAMAS 156 1938-52 KGVI Definitives 5s Lilac & Blue (Thick paper), mint small h/r.   (Toned 
streaky Gum).  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £170 

US3 
PH 

£80.00

2115 BAHAMAS 156c 1938-52 KGVI Definitives 5s Dull Mauve & Deep Blue, mint small h/r.     Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £130 

US3 
PH 

£61.00

2116 BAHAMAS 156d 1938-52 KGVI Definitives 5s Brown-Purple & Deep Bright Blue, mint small h/r.  
Lovley fresh bright colours.  (o/c W) Cat. £45 

US3 £19.00

2117 BAHAMAS 157 1938-52 KGVI Definitives £1 Deep Grey-Green & Black, mint small h/r.  Lovley 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £250 

US3 
PH 

£118.00

2118 BAHAMAS 157a 1938-52 KGVI Definitives £1 Blue-Green & Black, mint small h/r.  Lovley fresh 
bright colours. (o/c SE) Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

2119 BAHAMAS 157a 1938-52 KGVI Definitives £1 Blue-Green & Black, mint small h/r.  Lovley fresh 
bright colours. (o/c N and light overal gum toning) Cat. £60 

US3 £19.00

2120 BAHAMAS 131a 1942 KGVI: 2/- slate purple & indigo FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

2121 BAHAMAS 155a 1942 KGVI: 1/- brownish grey & scarlet. LMM Cat. £950 US PH £400.00

2122 BAHAMAS 156a 1942 KGVI: 5/- Reddish lilac & blue. LMM Cat. £5500 US PH £2225.00

2123 BAHAMAS 162/175 1942 KGVI: Columbus.  FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

2124 BAHAMAS 162-172 1942 KGVI - Columus - short set of 11v to 2s, lightly MM. Cat. £30 US3 £10.00

2125 BAHAMAS 162-174 1942 450th Anniv of Landing of Columbus in New World, vals ½d to 5s, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £75 

 £38.00

2126 BAHAMAS 162-175 1942 KGVI - 450th Anniv of Landing of Columbus - full basic set of 14v to £1, 
lightly MM, h/r and light toning. Cat. £90 

US £30.00

2127 BAHAMAS 162-175 1942 450th Anniv of Landing of Columbus in New World set of 14 vals ½d to £1 
plus listed and unlisted extra shades, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (19) Cat. £272 

US3 £130.00

2128 BAHAMAS 162-175 1942 Landfall set complete, all mint ex 2/- & 3/-, these v.fine used Cat. £80 US3 £22.00

2129 BAHAMAS 162-75 1942 Columbus ovpt set cds fine used, (6d m.m. 8d slogan cancel) (14). Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

2130 BAHAMAS 162-75 1942 GVI Columbus ovpt set with some extras, m.m. 1/- x 2, 2/- all 3 shades, £1- 
both the thick paper SG175 streaky tone gum. (18). Cat. £240 

US3 £82.00

2131 BAHAMAS 162-75 1942 GVI Columbus ovpt set l.m.m. (3/- with couple of toned perfs). (14). Cat. 
£90 

US2 £35.00

2132 BAHAMAS 162-75 1942 GVI Columbus ovpt set cds f.u. (14). Cat. £60 US2 £27.00

2133 BAHAMAS 165a 1942 450th Anniv of Landing of Columbus in New World - 2d Scarlet 'Short 'T'', 
mint very small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£57.00

2134 BAHAMAS 165a 1942 KGVI: Columus 2d scarlet with SHORT T variety. LMM Cat. £120 US £53.00

2135 BAHAMAS 171a 1942 1/- black & carmine on ordinary paper in a right marginal block of 6. u.m. 
Cat. £72 

US5 £24.00

2136 BAHAMAS 173/173
b

1942 KGVI: Landing of Columbus: 3/- brownish black & green in a top right 
corner (SHEET NO 485) block of 4. The variety does have one gum tone which 
shows through to the front of the stamp but this is not uncommon with this 
variety. BPA Cert 2018. UMM Cat. £2500 

US PH £1202.00

2137 BAHAMAS 175 1942 450th Anniv of Landing of Columbus in New World - £1 Deep Grey-Green & 
Black (Chalk), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.   Superb u.m.  (Small h/r 
on selvedge) Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

2138 BAHAMAS 156b-e 1942-51 GVI 5/- x 3 shades, purple & blue ord paper very fine u.m SG156b. Dull 
mauve & deep blue ord paper m.m. with some h/r SG156c. Red purple & deep 
bright blue chalky m.m. with some h/r SG156e. (3). Cat. £195 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

2139 BAHAMAS 157a 1943 KGVI - £1 blue-green and black (ordinary paper), wmk Mult Script CA, perf 
14, UM. Centred marginally to W. Cat. £60 

US £36.00

2140 BAHAMAS 157a 1943 KGVI - £1 blue-green and black (ordinary paper), lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

2141 BAHAMAS 157a 1943 KGVI: £1 blue green & black, ordinary paper, LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00
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2142 BAHAMAS 156c 1946 5/- dull mauve & deep blue. l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

2143 BAHAMAS 156c 1946 KGVI: 5/- dull mauve & deep blue, ordinary paper. FU Cat. £90 US £43.00

2144 BAHAMAS 176s-
177s

1946 KGVI Victory set of 2 vals 1½d to 3d perf 'Specimen', mint small h/r.  (2) 
Cat. £90 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

2145 BAHAMAS 178/193 1948 KGVI: Eleuthera UMM Cat. £80 US £44.00

2146 BAHAMAS 178/193 1948 KGVI: Eleuthera FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

2147 BAHAMAS 178-191 1948 KGVI - Eleuthera - short set of 14v to 5s, lightly MM. Cat. £55 US3 £19.00

2148 BAHAMAS 178-192 1948 Eleuthera - short set of 15v to 10s, mint, CTO (missing £1 from full set). 
Cat. £45 

US £20.00

2149 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 KGVI - Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera. Part set of 14v to 
£1 (ex 10d & 1s). Mix of lightly MM with hinge trace & UM (2d to 8d & £1). 
Creamy gum. A few lower values o/c. Cat. £75 

US5 (B) £20.00

2150 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 Eleuthera - full set of 16v to £1, UM. 1s & 10s with light gum toning 
showing through on surface. Cat. £80 

US £34.00

2151 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 KGVI - Eleuthera - full set of 16v to £1, mint, h/r or trace. 8d with missing 
SW corner perf. Cat. £80 

US3 £28.00

2152 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 KGVI - Eleuthera - full set of 16v to £1, fine to very fine used, some with 
h/r. 5s with reverse thin and not included in estimate. Cat. £65 

US3 £23.00

2153 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 KGVI - Eleuthera - full set of 16v to £1, light hinge trace. Superb fresh 
colours, could only be bettered if UM. Cat. £80 

US3 £30.00

2154 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 KGVI - Eleuthera - full set of 16v to £1. Set of 16 clean, plain covers with 
stamps in blocks of 4 (£1 as pair). Addressed to individual in 'Chambers' in 
Nassau with CDS 'NASSAU BAHAMAS / 30 DEC 49 (or 31 DEC 49)'. Cat. £220 

US3 £85.00

2155 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera, set of 16 vals ½d to £1, 
mint small h/r.    Fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £80 

 £52.00

2156 BAHAMAS 178-193 1948 Tercentenary set of 16, very fine used Cat. £80 US3 £26.00

2157 BAHAMAS 178-93 1948 Tercentenary set l.m.m. the £1 u.m. (16). Cat. £80 US3 £28.00

2158 BAHAMAS 178-93 1948 Eleuthera set to £1(16) fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

2159 BAHAMAS 190-93 1948 Tercentenary top 4 values cds very fine used. Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

2160 BAHAMAS 194,195 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £40  £15.00

2161 BAHAMAS 194,195 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £35  £20.00

2162 BAHAMAS 194-195 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, superb used. Cat. £35 US £19.00

2163 BAHAMAS 194-195 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £40 US £25.00

2164 BAHAMAS 194-195 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM (£1 top marginal). Cat. £40  £28.00

2165 BAHAMAS 194-195 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Red-Brown and £1 Slate-Green, mint small h/r.  
(SG195 - £1 has light toning to tips of perfs) Cat. £40 

 £19.00

2166 BAHAMAS 194-5 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £35 US £20.00

2167 BAHAMAS 194-95 1948 SW pair very fine l.m.m. Cat. £40  £20.00

2168 BAHAMAS 200-
1604

1953-2012 QEII - Balance collection of mint and (mainly) used from Coronation 
in 1953 to Marine Life in 2012. Part and full sets, generally part sets, in good 
condition - not all issues included. Also has a few special delivery and fiscally 
used stamps with duplication. All identified by SG number (not checked). Total 
of 400 stamps, 11 MS & 25 covers. High cat value.

US £71.00

2169 BAHAMAS 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(50) complete both mint 
and used for the period, fine Cat. £130 

 £40.00

2170 BAHAMAS 201/16 1954 'QE2' definitive issue, the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £100  £40.00

2171 BAHAMAS 201-16 1954 QEII definitive set 10d & 2/- m.m. rest u.m. (16). Cat. £100 US4 PH £35.00

2172 BAHAMAS 201/16 1954-63 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £19.00

2173 BAHAMAS 201/16 1954-63 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £19.00

2174 BAHAMAS 201/16 1954-63 Definitives u.m. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

2175 BAHAMAS 201/216 1954-63 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £100 US £31.00
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2176 BAHAMAS 201/216 1954-63 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £100 US £53.00

2177 BAHAMAS 201/216 1954-63 Pictorial definitive set, fine used with all listed additional shades. (23) 
Cat. £81 

 £55.00

2178 BAHAMAS 201-16 1954-63 QEII definitive set plus all the listed shades, m.m. with h/r. (23). Cat. 
£275 

US3 £89.00

2179 BAHAMAS 201-216 1954-63 QEII - full set of 16v to £1, mix of UM & very lightly MM. Most with 
selvedge, some with plate number or registration number or part imprint. 10s & 
£1 without selvedge & LMM. Cat. £100 

US £36.00

2180 BAHAMAS 201-216 1954-63 QEII - full set of 16v to £1, lightly MM (£1 UM). Cat. £100 US £36.00

2181 BAHAMAS 201-216 1954-63 QEII: Pictorial Issue - full set of 16v to £1, UM. Cat. £100  £50.00

2182 BAHAMAS 201-16 1954-64 QEII definitive set cds very fine used (Excl 1d) SG201-216. 1964 New 
Constitution set cds f.u. SG228-243. (31). Cat. £70 

US3 £30.00

2183 BAHAMAS 214a 1959 QEII: 5/- bright emerald & reddish orange in a block of 4. FU Cat. £44 US £22.00

2184 BAHAMAS 1961 Pair of covers to UK the first franked with 1954 6d light blue & black (SG 
208) tied by fine DEEP CREEK ANDROS cds's and the other franked with 1959 
10d black & chocolate (SG 220) tied by STEVENTON cds's. Fine. (2)

 £12.00

2185 BAHAMAS SB3 1961 QEII: 6/- Booklet with green cover. UMM Cat. £45 US £20.00

2186 BAHAMAS 1964 Stampless official cover with royal crest on flap with fine strike of oval 
GOVERNMENT HOUSE BAHAMAS marking in blue black dated JUN 20 1964. 
Addressed to NASSAU. Part of the Government House note paper, a picture of 
the house and reproduction of the cancel also included.

 £15.00

2187 BAHAMAS 228/43 1964 'New Constitution' opt'd definitive set, very fine used (16) Cat. £50  £35.00

2188 BAHAMAS 228-43 1964 QEII ovpt New Constitution set very fine u.m. all with right margin. (16). 
Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £12.00

2189 BAHAMAS 247/61 1965 Definitives u.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

2190 BAHAMAS 247/61 1965 Pictorial definitive set plus 1s listed shade, very fine used (16) Cat. £28  £20.00

2191 BAHAMAS 247-261 1965 QEII - Island Scenes - full set of 15v to £1, UM. Cat. £50 US £22.00

2192 BAHAMAS 247-61 1965 QEII definitive set plus extra shade of 1/-, very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

2193 BAHAMAS 247-87 1965-66 QEII pictorial definitive set cds very fine used SG247-61. 1966 decimal 
currency sirch set also cds v.f.u. SG273-87. (30). Cat. £46 

US3 £17.00

2194 BAHAMAS 273/87 1966 Decimal currency surcharged set, very fine used (15) Cat. £18  £12.00

2195 BAHAMAS 288-289 1966 QEII - World Cup set on Conouisseur official cover, cds Nassau, Bahamas 
on FDI 1st July 1966. Clean cover. Retail price c£50.

US £40.00

2196 BAHAMAS 295-309 1967 QEII - Island Scenes, Decimal Currency - full set of 15v to $3 on creamy 
paper, UM. Cat. £32 

US £14.00

2197 BAHAMAS 1969 Nice group of four 1969-70 internal commercial covers to NASSAU all 
franked with QE2 3c or 8c values with three showing MASTIC POINT cds's and 
the other from LOWER BOGUE. (4 items)

 £12.00

2198 BAHAMAS 1971 Cover franked with single 1967 15c  red, yellow, turquoise blue and 
carmine QE2 issue (SG 304) tied by fine strike of oval STELLA MARIS cancel dated 
FEB 12 1971. Addressed to USA.

 £10.00

2199 BAHAMAS 560w 1980 Pictorial issue 10c Ceremonial Mace left hand marginal with 'Wmk 
Inverted', superb u.m. Cat. £44 

US2 £24.00

2200 BAHAMAS 560w 1980 Pictorial issue 10c Ceremonial Mace with 'Wmk Inverted', superb u.m. Cat. 
£44 

US2 £24.00

2201 BAHAMAS 915/8 1991 Disaster Reduction in blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £34 US5 (B) £8.00

2202 BAHAMAS 919/22 1991 Christmas in blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

2203 BAHAMAS 1058-
1075

1996 QEII - Sea Shells - Part set of 15v to $5, missing 35c, 65c, 80c & $10. UM 
with left or right margin. Cat. £36 

US3 £12.00

2204 BAHAMAS 1058-73 1996 Definitive set (Excl the a No's) Shells, very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

2205 BAHAMAS 1396/14
00

2005 QEII: Lighthouses in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2206 BAHAMAS 1425-38 2006 Flowers definitive set (Excl SG1495a) very fine u.m. (14). Cat. £65 US3 £26.00
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2207 BAHAMAS 1435/38 2006 Flowers. The top 4 values in the set. u.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

2208 BAHAMAS 1568/71 2010 QEII: Christmas in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £33 US £14.00

2209 BAHAMAS 1572/15
75

2011 QEII: Heart Foundation in top left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £45 

US £20.00

2210 BAHAMAS 1572/5 2011 Heart Foundation in top right corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. u.m. Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £12.00

2211 BAHAMAS 1576/81 2011 Lifetime of Service in complete sheetlets of 8. u.m. Cat. £135 US5 £37.00

2212 BAHAMAS 1576/81 2011 Lifetime of Service plus m/sheet MS1583 u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

2213 BAHAMAS 1576/81 2011 Lifetime of Service plus m/sheet MS1583. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

2214 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2215 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2216 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2217 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2218 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2219 BAHAMAS 1576-
1581

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A lifetime of service.  Set of 6 vals 15c 
to $2 plus SGMS1582 and SGMS1583 mini sheets, superb u.m.  (6 plus 2 mini 
sheets). Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

2220 BAHAMAS 1594/9 2011 Christmas in top left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
u.m. Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £14.00

2221 BAHAMAS 1594/9 2011 QEII: Christmas in bottom right corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £60 

US £27.00

2222 BAHAMAS 2011-12 SGMS1582 - Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip a Lifetime of Service 
and Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £51 

US2 £27.00

2223 BAHAMAS 2011-12 SGMS1582 - Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip a Lifetime of Service 
and Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £51 

US2 £27.00

2224 BAHAMAS 2011-12 SGMS1582 - Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip a Lifetime of Service 
and Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £51 

US2 £27.00

2225 BAHAMAS 1600-15 2012 Marine Life definitive set very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £55 US3 £23.00

2226 BAHAMAS 1616/9 2012 Endangered Species in top right corner PLATE (1C)  and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £13.00

2227 BAHAMAS 1616a/9
a

2012 Endangered Species without white border in a complete sheetlet of 16. 
u.m. Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £12.00

2228 BAHAMAS 1616a/9
a

2012 Endangered Species without white border in a complete sheetlet of 16. 
u.m. Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £12.00

2229 BAHAMAS 1616a-
1619

2012 Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

2230 BAHAMAS 1616a-
1619

2012 Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

2231 BAHAMAS 1616a-
1619

2012 Endangered Species Caribbean Flamingo sheetlet of 16 without White 
border, superb u.m. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

2232 BAHAMAS 1625/16 2012 QEII: Prince Harry in bottom marginal IMPRINT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £45 US £20.00

2233 BAHAMAS 1625/16
28

2012 QEII: Prince Harry in bottom PLATE (1B) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £45 

US £20.00
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2234 BAHAMAS 1647/52 2013 Police in blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £56 US5 (B) £14.00

2235 BAHAMAS 1647/52 2013 Police in blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £56 US5 (B) £14.00

2236 BAHAMAS 1647/52 2013 Police in bottom left corner PLATE (1D) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
u.m. Cat. £56 

US5 (B) £17.00

2237 BAHAMAS 1653-
1657

2013 40th Anniv of Independence set of 5 vals 15c to 70c, all top left hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

2238 BAHAMAS 1653-
1657

2013 40th Anniv of Independence set of 5 vals 15c to 70c, all top right hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

2239 BAHAMAS 1658/65 2013 BREEF in bottom left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 (2 
sets) . u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £10.00

2240 BAHAMAS 1658/65 2013 BREEF in top left corner IMPRINT, PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4 (2 sets) . u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £10.00

2241 BAHAMAS 1658/65 2013 BREEF in bottom left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 (2 
sets) . u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £10.00

2242 BAHAMAS 1666/16
71

2013 QEII: Christmas in bottom right corner IMPRINT and PLATE (1B) blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

2243 BAHAMAS 1666/16
71

2013 QEII: Christmas in bottom left corner IMPRINT and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

2244 BAHAMAS 1666/16
71

2013 QEII: Christmas in top right corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

2245 BAHAMAS 1666/17
71

2013 QEII: Christmas in GUTTER pairs with BAHAMAS POST OFFICE logo in the 
margin. UMM Cat. £24 

US £11.00

2246 BAHAMAS 1672/5 2014 Royal Christenings in bottom left corner IMPRINT, PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £26 

US5 (B) £8.00

2247 BAHAMAS 1672/5 2014 Royal Christenings in bottom left corner IMPRINT, PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £26 

US5 (B) £8.00

2248 BAHAMAS 1680/16
83

2014 QEII: Undersea Post Office in bottom left corner IMPRINT, PLATE (1B) and 
TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2249 BAHAMAS 1680/3 2014 Undersea Post Office in bottom left corner IMPRINT and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £10.00

2250 BAHAMAS 1684/16 2014 QEII: Tourism in top left corner PLATE (1A) blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

2251 BAHAMAS 1684/7 2014 Tourism in bottom right corner IMPRINT, PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £10.00

2252 BAHAMAS 1684/7 2014 Tourism in top left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. 
Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

2253 BAHAMAS 1692/16
94

2015 QEII: Day of Prayer in top right corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £36 

US £16.00

2254 BAHAMAS 1692/16
94

2015 QEII: Day of Prayer in bottom left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

2255 BAHAMAS 1713/17
16

2016 QEII: Anniversary in top left corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2256 BAHAMAS 1713/17
16

2016 QEII: Anniversary in bottom left corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2257 BAHAMAS 1713/17
16

2016 QEII: Anniversary in top right corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2258 BAHAMAS 1722/17
25

2016 QEII: Olympic Committee in bottom right corner PLATE (1B) and TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2259 BAHAMAS 1722/17
25

2016 QEII: Olympic Committee in top right corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2260 BAHAMAS 1722/17
25

2016 QEII: Olympic Committee in top left corner PLATE (1A) and TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2261 BAHAMAS 1722/17
25

2016 QEII: Olympic Committee in bottom left corner PLATE (1B) and TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2262 BAHAMAS 1726/17
29

2016 QEII: Christmas in bottom right corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00
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2263 BAHAMAS 1726/17
29

2016 QEII: Christmas in top left corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2264 BAHAMAS 1726/17
29

2016 QEII: Christmas in top right corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2265 BAHAMAS 1726/17
29

2016 QEII: Christmas in bottom left corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2266 BAHAMAS 1730/17
33

2017 QEII: Marine Mammals in bottom right corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT  blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2267 BAHAMAS 1730/17
33

2017 QEII: Marine Mammals in top right corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT  
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2268 BAHAMAS 1738/17
41

2017 QEII: Platinum Wedding in bottom right corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2269 BAHAMAS 1738/17
41

2017 QEII: Platinum Wedding in top left corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2270 BAHAMAS 1738/17
41

2017 QEII: Platinum Wedding in bottom left corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2271 BAHAMAS 1738/17
41

2017 QEII: Platinum Wedding in top right corner PLATE (1A) & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2393 BARBADOS 1852-1925 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(73) including imperf 
Britannia values to 1s, mixed condition

 £100.00

2394 BARBADOS 1852-2008 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages. Many odd values, few sets, 
some mint and used. Includes QV early forgeries and genuine ranges to 6d, key 
types to 4d, Seal of Colony to 10d; KEVII ranges to 6d (incl 153a with inverted 
ovpt); KGV ranges to 3s, Silver Jubilee set (m&u); KGVI ranges to 5s, UPU (m&u); 
QEII early ranges to $2.40 then odd issues / values. Finishes with MS, fiscals, 
postage dues and covers. Generally good condition. Approx 1000 stamps, 3 MS, 
2 sheetlets and 1 cover with potential cat value in excess of £2000. Some heavy 
duplication. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £312.00

2395 BARBADOS 3 1852-55 (1d) blue, two shades, m.m. Cat. £120 US4 £22.00

2396 BARBADOS 4 1852-55 (1d) deep blue, horizontal pair and single, slightly different shades, h/r, 
m.m. Cat. £135 

US4 £24.00

2397 BARBADOS 10 1855 QV: (1d) deep blue FU Cat. £60 US £21.00

2398 BARBADOS 5 1855 QV: (4d) brownish red. Four large margins. FU Cat. £275 US PH £120.00

2399 BARBADOS 9 1855 QV: (1d) pale blue. Four good margins. FU Cat. £80 US £27.00

2400 BARBADOS 8 1855-58 (½d) green, fresh, heavy m.m. Cat. £190 US4 £35.00

2401 BARBADOS 8,10 1855-58 (½d) green & (1d) deep blue on white paper, both very fine used Cat. 
£210 

US PH £107.00

2402 BARBADOS 5/81 1855-81 Britannia types used, from early imperfs (4d & ½d) to 1/-(3), various 
perfs & watermarks, mixed from v.fine to fair, needs re-organising but high cat 
value.(47)

US £89.00

2403 BARBADOS 11 1858 6d pale rose red f.u. Cat. £120 US5 £30.00

2404 BARBADOS 11 1858 6d pale rose red good to fine used. Cat. £120 US5 (B) £20.00

2405 BARBADOS 11 1858 6d pale rose red 'Britannia' issue on white paper without wmk. A used 
copy, sound but with margins all touching design but better than a spacefiller. 
Cat. £120 

 £20.00

2406 BARBADOS 11 1858 QV: 6d pale rose red GU Cat. £120 US £27.00

2407 BARBADOS 11a 1858 QV: 6d deep rose red. Four small but clear margins. FU Cat. £180 US £64.00

2408 BARBADOS 12a 1858 Britannia No Wmk Imperf - 1s Black with 4 very good margins, f.u. with 
small h/r. Cat. £75 

US2 
PH 

£40.00

2409 BARBADOS 12a 1858 1/- black. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £17.00

2410 BARBADOS 12a 1858 QV: 1/- black. GU Cat. £80 US £17.00

2411 BARBADOS 17 1861 clean-cut perf (½d) deep green, centred to NE, m.m. Cat. £190 US4 £32.00

2412 BARBADOS 21 1861 ½d green, no wmk, rough perf 14-16, a fine unused copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

2413 BARBADOS 21 1861 ½d green, no wmk, rough perf 14-16, a fine unused copy. Cat. £30  £12.00
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2414 BARBADOS 20/239 1861=1935 A mainly used selection on three small stock cards, QV period vals to 
5d , later includes 1925 set complete used. Very fine lot (55) Cat. £190 

US3 £44.00

2415 BARBADOS 1861-1947 Mint and used accumulation on Hagner sheets(approx 640) including 
a good range of Britannias used, mixed condition

US3 £110.00

2416 BARBADOS 21a, 31 1861-70 (½d) blue-green (gum disturbance) and 6d bright orange-vermilion (a 
few toned perfs), o.g. Cat. £215 

US £47.00

2417 BARBADOS 33 1861-70 6d orange, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £200 US PH £64.00

2418 BARBADOS 1862-1966 Mint and used collection on leaves(340) including imperf Britannia 
½d green, 1d blue used, perf Britannias inc 1s black mint pair, 6d chrome yellow 
mint, 1s purple mint, 1882 values to 1s mint, 1892 set to 2/6d(both) mint, 1897 
Jubilee set to 10d mint, 1905 MCA set mint, 1906 Nelson set mint, 1907 Nelson 
set mint, 1920 Victory set mint, 1921 set mint, 1925 set mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set mint, 1938 set mint inc 1d red perf 13½x13, 1953 set mint, a good lot in 
mainly fine condition

US £587.00

2419 BARBADOS 30 1864 QV: 6d orange red. FU Cat. £32 US £12.00

2420 BARBADOS 46 1870 QV: 6d orange vermilion. G/FU Cat. £100 US £27.00

2421 BARBADOS 48 1871 QV - (1d) blue, wmk Small Star, rough perf 14-16 in mint NE corner pair. 
Top selvedge attached by tape on reverse (& across top 6cm of stamps) and may 
not be original, stamps and right selvedge appear to be original. Colour of paper 
is the same throughout. Cat. £360 

US PH £134.00

2422 BARBADOS 63 1873 QV: 3d brown purple. G/FU Cat. £140 US £38.00

2423 BARBADOS 64 1873 QV: 5/- dull rose. FU Cat. £300 US PH £134.00

2424 BARBADOS 64 1873 QV: 5/- dull rose. G/FU Cat. £300 US PH £107.00

2425 BARBADOS 64 1873 5/- dull rose fine used, (see photo for centering) Cat. £300 US PH £134.00

2426 BARBADOS 1873-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition, incls: 1906 Nelson to 2½dlRGE FORMAT Badge of Colony to 1/- 
SG189. Victory to 4d m.m. 1935 SJ set mint. Cat £235++ (65).

US2 £67.00

2427 BARBADOS 1874 Britannia imperf Plate Proof in black of ½d dark green (SG65) very fine 4 
margin

US2 
PH 

£67.00

2428 BARBADOS 65 1874 ½d deep green 'Britannia' wmk 'Small Star' perf 14, a very fine unused copy 
without gum. Cat. £60 

 £16.00

2429 BARBADOS 66, 72 1874 large Star perf 14 1d deep blue (centred to NE, no gum), 1875-81 perf 14 
½d bright green (2 minor shades), fresh, part o.g. Cat. £196 

US £39.00

2430 BARBADOS 1874-1990 Mint and used collection in a stock book(100s) including 1906 Nelson 
set mint, 1920-1 Victory set ex Script 1d mint, 1921-4 set mint, 1938-47 set mint, 
1950 set u.m. and fine used, 1953-61 set mint, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £100.00

2431 BARBADOS 66 1874-75 perf 14 1d deep blue, horizontal pair, single tiny tone spot on gum and 
corner gum bend, m.m. Cat. £280 

US4 
PH 

£47.00

2432 BARBADOS 73 1875 QV: 1d dull blue, perf 14. MM Cat. £140 US £50.00

2433 BARBADOS 74 1875 QV: 1d grey blue. Very light stain in top right corner. LMM Cat. £140 US £31.00

2434 BARBADOS 74 1875 QV: 1d grey blue. MM Cat. £140 US £50.00

2435 BARBADOS 72 1875-81 perf 14 ½d bright green, 2 minor shades, m.m. Cat. £56 US4 £14.00

2436 BARBADOS 79 1875-81 6d chrome-yellow, centred to NE, signed BUHLER, h/r, m.m. Cat. £150 US4 £26.00

2437 BARBADOS 81 1875-81 1s purple, centred to SE, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £170 US4 £32.00

2438 BARBADOS 82 1876 QV: 1/- violet. G/FU Cat. £40 US £12.00

2439 BARBADOS 1882 to 1965 small coll. on leaves, incl. 1882 used shades to 4d (3) plus 1s o.g., 
1938-47 most to 5s (3) with shades etc., plus 1d scarlet mint, 1965 set to $2.50 
(mint), mostly used, poor to fine.

US5 £32.00

2440 BARBADOS 89 1882 QV - ½d dull-green, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint, hinge trace, 
shortish perf at left. Cat. £38 

US £13.00

2441 BARBADOS 92 1882 1d carmine l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

2442 BARBADOS 92 1882 1d carmine l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

2443 BARBADOS 92 1882 1d carmine m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £16.00
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2444 BARBADOS 92 1882 POSTMARKS: Lovely group of six QV 1d carmine with excellent strikes of 
ST. PETER (2), ST LUCY '11', ST. JOHN, ST. JOSEPH '6' and ST. JAMES '7' cds's 
mostly with visible dates and all good to fine strikes. (6 stamps)

 £35.00

2445 BARBADOS 93 1882 QV: 2½d ultramarine MM Cat. £120 US £59.00

2446 BARBADOS 93 1882 QV: 2½d ultramarine VLMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

2447 BARBADOS 99 1882 QV: 4d deep brown, wmk Crown CA, UM. Centred W where frame clipped 
by perfs. Cat. £20 

 £13.00

2448 BARBADOS 89/244 1882-1935 A fine used collection on old leaves from QV1882 vals to 1/-, then 
Seal of Colony vals to 2s6d, Nelson Centenary set, later defins to 2/- & 3/- plus 
Silver Jubilee set of 4. A really good base from which to develop.(102)

US £125.00

2449 BARBADOS 1882-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(117) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to 5s mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

2450 BARBADOS 89/638 1882-1979 A mint & used range on Hagner pages from a few QV vals to 4d pale 
brown, Seal of Colony vals to 5d used, Nelson m or u to 2d, winged Victory m 
vals to 3d, 1938-47 Badge of Colony to 5/- mint, Tercentenary set mint, RSW 5/- 
u.m., QEII from 1953 m & u vals incl. 1962 Scouts mint to 1979 Birds set to $10, 
unmounted mint. Mainly very fine.(130+) Cat. £250 

US2 £70.00

2451 BARBADOS 89, 95 1882-80 ½d dull green and 3d deep purple, unused no gum. Cat. £158 US4 £14.00

2452 BARBADOS 1882-86 QV Definitive vals - SG89 - ½d Dull Green, SG92 - 1d Carmine, SG93 - 
2½d Ultramarine, SG94 - 2½d Deep Blue, SG95 - 3d Deep Purple, SG97 - 4d Grey, 
SG98 - 4d Pale Brown, SG99 - 4d Deep Brown, SG100 - 6d Olive-Black and 
SG102 - 1s Chestnut, f.u. with small h/r.  (10) Cat. £138 

US2 £72.00

2453 BARBADOS 100 1882-86 QV Definitive - 6d Olive-Black, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £48 US2 £25.00

2454 BARBADOS 103 1882-86 5s bistre, h/r, fine and fresh, m.m.  Expertised (German) on reverse. 
Cat. £170 

US PH £64.00

2455 BARBADOS 89/92 1882-86 ½d dull green, 1d rose (light hinge) and 1d carmine (horizontal crease), 
m.m. Cat. £193 

US £54.00

2456 BARBADOS 90 1882-86 QV Definitive - ½d Green, l.m.m. Cat. £42 US2 £22.00

2457 BARBADOS 90 1882-86 QV Definitive - ½d Green, mint small h/r. Cat. £42 US2 £20.00

2458 BARBADOS 90 1882-86 QV Definitive - ½d Green, l.m.m. Cat. £42 US2 £22.00

2459 BARBADOS 90 1882-86 QV Definitive - ½d Green, mint small h/r. Cat. £42 US2 £20.00

2460 BARBADOS 92 1882-86 QV Definitive - 1d Carmine, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colour. 
Cat. £65 

US2 £34.00

2461 BARBADOS 93 1882-86 2½d ultramarine, centred to NE, m.m. Cat. £120 US £47.00

2462 BARBADOS 89-104 1882-92 QV Bun Head wmk Crown CA range in mixed condition mainly used 
ideal for study, ½d green/dull green x 12. 1d rose/carmine x 17. 2½d ultra/deep 
blue x 14. 3d purple x 8 (3 m.m. & I cds v.f.u). 4d grey x 5. 4d brown x 15. 6d cds 
used x 1. 1/- chestnut x 2 one cds f.u. 5/- bistre cds used bottom left corner perf 
missing.  ½d on 4d x 2 both m.m. (77). Cat. £580 

US6 £41.00

2463 BARBADOS 95-6 1882-96 3d, both shades, m.m. Cat. £132 US £49.00

2464 BARBADOS 95 1885 QV: 3d deep purple MM Cat. £120 US £59.00

2465 BARBADOS 98 1885 QV: 4d pale brown. UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

2466 BARBADOS 98 1885 QV: 4d pale brown. Light overall tone. UMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

2467 BARBADOS 100 1886 6d olive black. m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £19.00

2468 BARBADOS 100 1886 6d olive black. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

2469 BARBADOS 100 1886 6d olive black. m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £19.00

2470 BARBADOS 100 1886 6d olive black. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

2471 BARBADOS 100 1886 6d olive black. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

2472 BARBADOS 102 1886 1/- chestnut m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

2473 BARBADOS 102 1886 1/- chestnut m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00
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2474 BARBADOS 1888 Group of three FRONTS with 1888 4d brown QV issue tied by BARBADOS 
duplex to ST CROIX, DWI, 1892 1d carmine QV issue tied by ST GEORGES '4' cds 
to SWITZERLAND and 1900 2½d ultramarine tied by BARBADOS cds to ST CROIX, 
DWI. Attractive group. (3 items)

 £45.00

2475 BARBADOS 1892 ½d red brown postal stationery card (H&G 8) with large 'SPECIMEN' opt in 
black.

 £10.00

2476 BARBADOS 105/14 1892-1903 Definitives to the first 2/6d. f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £37.00

2477 BARBADOS 105-14 1892-1903 set to 2s6d blue-black & orange, mint/o.g. (10) Cat. £130 US £45.00

2478 BARBADOS 105-14 1892-1903 CA set ex 2/6d violet and green(10) mint, some are heavily mounted 
Cat. £135 

US3 £44.00

2479 BARBADOS 105/113 1892-99 QV: Definitives to 10d LMM Cat. £90 US £40.00

2480 BARBADOS 105-114 1892-99 QV - short set of 10v to 2s.6d blue-black and orange (missing 2s.6d 
violet and green from full set), wmk Crown CA, perf 14.  Mint, h/r or trace. Cat. 
£100 

US £40.00

2481 BARBADOS 1894 Cover franked with 1892 2½d ultramarine (SG 109) tied by good strike of 
CH: CH: cds of CHRISTCHURCH dated JAN 27 1894. Addressed to UK with transit 
& arrival marks on reverse. Cover has a few light tone spots.

 £45.00

2482 BARBADOS 116/24 1897 QV: Diamond Jubilee MM Cat. £325 US PH £151.00

2483 BARBADOS 116-24 1897 Diamond Jubilee set ¼d ½d 5d-10d m.m. with h/r, 1d l.m.m. crease, 2½d 
l.m.m. & 2/6d l.m.m.(9). Cat. £300 

US6 
PH 

£50.00

2484 BARBADOS 117 18 
23-24

1897 Diamond Jubilee ½d dull green good colour fresh appearance m.m. with 
h/r. 1d rose fresh m.m. 10d blue green & carmine freah appearance with some 
gum adhesion, 2/6d blue black & orange well centred l.m.m. some light tone 
marks on top edge perfs.  (4). Cat. £210 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

2485 BARBADOS 116-124 1897-98 QV - Diamond Jubilee - full set of 9v to 2s.6d, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. 
Mint with large h/r, some staining around hinge on 6d, minor creasing on 1d and 
surface marks on 6d & 10d. Cat. £300 

US3 £61.00

2486 BARBADOS 116-24 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee set to 2s6d (light gum toning), heavy gum toning on 
8d, m.m. (9) Cat. £300 

US4 
PH 

£54.00

2487 BARBADOS 116-24 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee set to 2s6d, the ¼d and 5d without gum, h/r, m.m. (9) 
Cat. £300 

US7 
PH 

£34.00

2488 BARBADOS 116-24 1897-98 Jubilee set to 2s6d, hinge remains on some lower values, o/wise fine 
and fresh, m.m. (9) Cat. £325 

US PH £123.00

2489 BARBADOS 122 1897-98 QV: Diamond Jubilee 8d orange & ultramarine, white paper, MM Cat. 
£30 

US £12.00

2490 BARBADOS 123 1897-98 QV: Diamond Jubilee 10d blue green & carmine, white paper, LMM Cat. 
£75 

US £40.00

2491 BARBADOS 1898 Unsealed cover with 'Printed Freight Report from Hanschell & co. Barbados 
W.I.' imprint at top franked with single 1897 ½d dull green (SG 117) tied by 
BARBADOS duplex cds dated FEB 8 1898. Addressed to SACKVILLE, NEW 
BRUNSWICK, CANADA with arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

2492 BARBADOS 1903 ½d brown internal postal stationery card (H&G 8) used with BARBADOS cds 
dated SEP 1 1903. Addressed to ST. JAMES with ST. JAMES '7' arrival cds on front.

 £25.00

2493 BARBADOS 115 1903 QV - 2s.6d violet and green, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. UM. Centred SE, 
frames at right and base just clear of perfs. Cat. £150 

US PH £62.00

2494 BARBADOS 1904 Nice pair of incoming covers from UK franked with 2d frankings one with 
pair 1d scarlet the other with 1d scarlet & pair ½d yellow green EVII issue tied 
from WALWORTH and LLANDUDNO. Addressed to ST MICHAEL'S, BARBADOS 
and both with arrival cds's on reverse. Small faults. (2)

 £16.00

2495 BARBADOS 1905 B&W PPC 'Marine Hotel, Hastings, Barbados' franked on message side with 
pair 1905 1d green (SG 136) tied by BARBADOS GPO cds dated 16 DEC 1905. 
Addressed to MONTSERRAT with fine arrival cds on front. Card has small scuff 
next to stamps but a nice inter-island use.

 £20.00

2496 BARBADOS 135/44 1905 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £275 US PH £174.00

2497 BARBADOS 135/44 1905 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £250 US PH £125.00

2498 BARBADOS 135-44 1905 set to 2s6d, incl. ½d shade, h/r, fine m.m. (8) Cat. £280 US PH £117.00
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2499 BARBADOS 135-44 1905 MCA set(7) mint, heavily mounted Cat. £250 US3 £73.00

2500 BARBADOS 141 1905 KEVII: 6d mauve & carmine. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

2501 BARBADOS 144 1905 2/6 violet & green, very neatly used, one slight perf nibble, fine for this. 
Cat. £150 

US PH £53.00

2502 BARBADOS 136,39,6
3-69

1905-09 Seal of Colony wmk MCA ½d green & 2½d blue both fine m.m. SG136 & 
139. 1909 set ¼d-1/- (small tone spot on ¼d) m.m. some h/r.(7) Cat. £158 

US5 £35.00

2503 BARBADOS 136,9,63,
6-9

1905-9 Seal of Colony wmk MCA ½d green, & 2½d blue both very fine l.m.m. 
Colour change (excl 1d) set m.m. 6d with large paper adhesion. (6). Cat. £140 

US6 £25.00

2504 BARBADOS 136-
9,163-9

1905-9 Seal of Colony wmk MCA ½d green, 1d carmine & 2½d blue each very 
fine l.m.m. Colour change set very fine l.m.m. (8). Cat. £190 

US6 £41.00

2505 BARBADOS 1906 Registered FRONT franked with 1906 1d black & red and 2d black & yellow 
'Nelson Centenary' issue (SG 147/8) tied by BARBADOS cds's dated  JL 28 1906 
with printed REG label and 'R' in oval alongside. Addressed to UK. Very attractive.

 £20.00

2506 BARBADOS 145/51 1906 Nelson Centenary m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

2507 BARBADOS 145/62 1906 and 1907 Nelson sets, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £125 US £49.00

2508 BARBADOS 145-51 1906 Nelson set(7) fresh mint, the 1s has a light crease Cat. £75 US4 £18.00

2509 BARBADOS 145-51 1906 Nelson wmk Crown CC part set (excl ¼d) the 1d cds used, rest fine m.m. + 
¼d & 2d wmk MCA SG158 & 161. both m.m. (8). Cat. £105 

US5 £22.00

2510 BARBADOS 150 1906 QV:  Nelson 6d black & mauve G/FU Cat. £30 US £10.00

2511 BARBADOS 150 1906 KEVII: Nelson 6d black & mauve LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

2512 BARBADOS 150 1906 KEVII: Nelson 6d black & mauve FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

2513 BARBADOS 151 1906 QV:  Nelson 1/- black & rose G/FU Cat. £55 US £18.00

2514 BARBADOS 151 1906 KEVII: Nelson 1/- black & rose LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

2515 BARBADOS 152-3a 1906 Tercentenary, 1907 Relief Fund 1d on 2d, both upright and inverted, m.m. 
(3) Cat. £35 

US £12.00

2516 BARBADOS 1906-52 Largely intact collection on album pages mint & used in slightly mixed 
condition, incls: 1906 Neslon set SG145-51. 2d grey & 1/- black SG166 & 169 
used. 1912 1/- SG178. 1920 Victory 1/- & 2/- fine m.m. SG209 & 210. 1925 set 
mixed m.m. & used top 3 m.m. GVI 1938 set, SW pair, 1950 set mixed top values 
m.m. Cat £500 (115).

 £165.00

2517 BARBADOS 153a 1907 KEVII - Kingston Relief Fund surcharge of 1d on 2d in block of 4 with the 
surcharge inverted (with normal block of 4 for comparison). Both blocks used 
and cancelled 8th May 1907. 'Inverted' block has top 2 stamps rejoined vertically 
with hinge, horizontal perfs are unaffected (joined). Cat. £110 

US £44.00

2518 BARBADOS 161 1907 KEVII: Nelson 2d black & yellow. Very light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £38 US £18.00

2519 BARBADOS 161 1907 KEVII: Nelson 2d black & yellow. LMM Cat. £38 US £18.00

2520 BARBADOS 162 1907 Nelson 2½d black & bright blue wmk MCA cds f.u. Cat. £55  £35.00

2521 BARBADOS 169 1909 1/- black on green 'Seal of the Colony' issue, a fine mint copy.  £10.00

2522 BARBADOS 163/9 1909-10 Definitives f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £26.00

2523 BARBADOS 163-9 1909-10 set to 1s, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £90 US6 £21.00

2524 BARBADOS 163-9 1909-10 set to 1s, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £100 US £44.00

2525 BARBADOS 168 1910 6d dull & bright purple f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2526 BARBADOS 168 1910 KEVII: 6d dull & bright purple LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

2527 BARBADOS 169 1910 KEVII: 1/- black/green LMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

2528 BARBADOS 178 1912 KGV: 1/- black/green FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

2529 BARBADOS 178 1912 KGV: 1/- black/green FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

2530 BARBADOS 179 1912 KGV: 2/- blue & purple/blue MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

2531 BARBADOS 170,etc 1912-15 MCA set ex 2½d but with 1d shade(11) fresh mint, some hinge 
remnants Cat. £243 

US4 £71.00

2532 BARBADOS 170-80 1912-16 set to 3s, h/r, fresh m.m. (11) Cat. £225 US PH £93.00
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2533 BARBADOS 176/177 1912-16 KGV: Definitives. The 4d and 6d values on a REGISTERED, CRESTED  
cover to Paris. FU Cat. £60 

US £44.00

2534 BARBADOS 181-90 1916 Short set to 2/- small thin top edge of ½d rest fine m.m. (10). Cat. £100 US5 PH £25.00

2535 BARBADOS 185y 1916 KGV: 2½d deep ultramarine with Wmk inverted & reversed in a top 
marginal block of 4.. UMM Cat. £250 

US PH £196.00

2536 BARBADOS 185y 1916 KGV: 2½d deep ultramarine with Wmk inverted & reversed. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

2537 BARBADOS 186 1916 KGV: 3d purple/yellow FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

2538 BARBADOS 181/189 1916-19 KGV: Definitives to 1/- plus 2 extra shades of both the ¼d and ½d 
values. LMM Cat. £105 

US £43.00

2539 BARBADOS 181-190 1916-19 KGV - part set of 10v to 2s (ex 1d, 2½d & 3s) including all 3 shades of 
¼d, wmk MCCA. Lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £14.00

2540 BARBADOS 181-190 1916-19 KGV: short set to 2s, wmk Mult Crown CA, plus all shades of ¼d, ½d & 
1d. 3d deep purple (thick paper). Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £160 

 £80.00

2541 BARBADOS 181-191 1916-19 Large Seal of Colony set of 11 vals ¼d to 3s plus SG181a - ¼d Chestnut-
Brown, SG182b - ½d Pale Green, SG183a - 1d Bright Carmine-Red, SG185a - 2½d 
Royal Blue and SG199 - 4d Black & Red, mint small h/r.  (16) Cat. £172 

US4 £69.00

2542 BARBADOS 181-91 1916-19 set to 3s (no gum), h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £150 US £34.00

2543 BARBADOS 1917-18 War Tax 1d red collection on leaves(15 stamps, 1 cover) including 1d 
bright red Specimen, both shades in mint blocks of four, fine

US £49.00

2544 BARBADOS 199/200 1918 KGV: 4d & 3s colour changes. FU Cat. £115 US £61.00

2545 BARBADOS 200 1918 KGV: 3/- green & deep violet colour change, LMM Cat. £32 US £15.00

2546 BARBADOS 200 1918 KGV: 3/- green & deep violet colour change UMM Cat. £32 US £28.00

2547 BARBADOS 203 1920 KGV: Victory 1d black & vermilion in a top left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£16 

US £14.00

2548 BARBADOS 204 1920 KGV: Victory 2d black & grey in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £13 US £12.00

2549 BARBADOS 205 1920 2½d indigo & ultramarine f.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £8.00

2550 BARBADOS 205 1920 KGV: Victory 2½d indigo & ultramarine FU Cat. £35 US £14.00

2551 BARBADOS 205 1920 KGV: Victory 2½d indigo & ultramarine in a top left corner block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £12 

US £10.00

2552 BARBADOS 206 1920 KGV: Victory 3d black & purple in a top left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£18 

US £16.00

2553 BARBADOS 206w 1920 KGV: Victory - 3d black & purple with Wmk inverted in a top marginal block 
of 4. UMM Cat. £150 

US PH £125.00

2554 BARBADOS 207 1920 KGV: Victory 4d black & blue green in a top left corner block of 4 three of 
which are UMM. UMM Cat. £18 

US £14.00

2555 BARBADOS 208 1920 6d black & brown orange f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

2556 BARBADOS 208 1920 KGV: Victory 6d black & brown orange FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

2557 BARBADOS 208 1920 KGV: Victory 6d black & brown orange in a top right corner block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £30 

US £27.00

2558 BARBADOS 209 1920 KGV - Victory - 1s black and bright green, wmk Mult Crown CA. UM, 
creamy, crackled gum, centred to N. Cat. £22 

US4 £9.00

2559 BARBADOS 209 1920 KGV: Victory 1/- black & bright green LMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

2560 BARBADOS 209 1920 KGV: Victory 1/- black & bright green MM Cat. £24 US £11.00

2561 BARBADOS 209-10 1920 Victory 1/- black & bright green centred NW cds used, slight paper wrinkle. 
2/- black & brown centred S very fine cds used. Cat. £130 

US6 
PH 

£31.00

2562 BARBADOS 210 1920 KGV: Victory 2/- black & brown MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

2563 BARBADOS 210 1920 KGV: Victory 2/- black & brown. Off centre to the bottom left. UMM Cat. 
£50 

US £27.00

2564 BARBADOS 210w 1920 KGV: Victory - 2/- black & brown with Wmk Crown to left of CA in a bottom 
marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £340 

US PH £289.00

2565 BARBADOS 211 1920 KGV: Victory 3/- black & dull orange LMM Cat. £60 US £29.00
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2566 BARBADOS 211 1920 KGV: Victory 3/- black & dull orange. Off centre to the top left. UMM Cat. 
£60 

US £29.00

2567 BARBADOS 201/12 1920-21 Victory l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £44.00

2568 BARBADOS 201/12 1920-21 Victory l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £44.00

2569 BARBADOS 201-12 1920-21 Victory set, fresh m.m. (12) Cat. £150 US6 PH £34.00

2570 BARBADOS 201-212 1920-21 Victory issue set of 12 vals ¼d to 3s Wmk Multi Crown CA and 1d Wmk 
Multi Script CA, mint small h/r.  (12) Cat. £150 

US6 £37.00

2571 BARBADOS 201-212 1920-21 Victory set of 12 very fine used Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

2572 BARBADOS 210-12 1920-21 Victory set complete to 3s, Mult Script 1d is used, others h/r, fresh 
m.m. (12) Cat. £142 

US PH £54.00

2573 BARBADOS 215 1921 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. FU Cat. £26 US £12.00

2574 BARBADOS 225-28 1921 Wmk Script 6d reddish purple, 1/- black on emerald. 2/- purple on blue & 
3/- deep violet, fresh colours m.m. with some h/r. (4). Cat. £95 

 £45.00

2575 BARBADOS 213-28 1921-24 set to 3s, h/r, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £100 US £45.00

2576 BARBADOS 217-28 1921-4 Script set plus 1d shade(10) fresh m.m. Cat. £100 US4 £32.00

2577 BARBADOS 226 1924 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. Wmk Mult Script CA in a top marginal block of 4. 
Off centre to bottom right. UMM Cat. £220 

US PH £142.00

2578 BARBADOS 226 1924 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. Wmk Mult Script CA. UMM Cat. £55 US £49.00

2579 BARBADOS 226 1924 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. Wmk Mult Script CA. Off centre to bottom right. 
UMM Cat. £55 

US £31.00

2580 BARBADOS 229/239 1925-33 KGV: Definitives. MM Cat. £60 US £29.00

2581 BARBADOS 229/239 1925-35 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

2582 BARBADOS 229/44 1925-35 set to 3s, 1935 Silver Jubilee (2½d with unlisted 'flock of birds by turret' 
variety), h/r, m.m. (17) Cat. £95 

US £41.00

2583 BARBADOS 229-39 1925-35 set to 3s, incl. 2½d, 3d and 2s shades, h/r, m.m. (16) Cat. £100 US6 £25.00

2584 BARBADOS 237a 1932 KGV: 1/- black/emerald perf 13.5 x 12.5. LMM Cat. £70 US £37.00

2585 BARBADOS 237a 1932 KGV: 1/- black/emerald perf 13.5 x 12.5 VLMM Cat. £70 US £40.00

2586 BARBADOS 237a 1932 KGV: 1/- black/emerald perf 13.5 x 12.5. UMM Cat. £70 US £62.00

2587 BARBADOS 237a 1932 KGV: 1/- black/emerald perf 13.5 x 12.5 MM Cat. £70 US £35.00

2588 BARBADOS 238a 1932 KGV: 2/6d carmine/blue FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

2589 BARBADOS 1934-42 Postage Due issues - SGD3 - 3d Carmine and SGD4a-6a - 1c to 6c Chalk, 
mint small h/r.  (4) Cat. £24 

 £16.00

2590 BARBADOS 241/244 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

2591 BARBADOS 241/44 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

2592 BARBADOS 241-4 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. except SG 242 slogan cancelled. Cat. £45 US3 £14.00

2593 BARBADOS 241-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint Cat. £35 US2 £16.00

2594 BARBADOS 244 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee. 1/- slate & purple. FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

2595 BARBADOS 244-241 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used, h/r or trace. Cat. £45 US £20.00

2596 BARBADOS 244-241 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, LMM, hinge trace. Cat. £35 US £18.00

2597 BARBADOS 1937-52 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG245-247, SG257-263, 
SG264e, SG265-270 and SG283-288.  (23) Cat. £54 

 £35.00

2598 BARBADOS 245,etc 1937-52 Fine used collection(55) looks to be complete for basic issues Cat. £188 US £71.00

2599 BARBADOS 249a 1938 1d scarlet 'Badge of the Colony' issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

2600 BARBADOS 249a 1938 1d scarlet 'Badge of the Colony' issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £20  £10.00

2601 BARBADOS 251a var 1938 KGVI - 2½d ultramarine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13 with variety 
'Mark on central ornament', top marginal, UM (R1/3). '20' written in ink on 
selvedge, centred towards NW. Cat. £55 

US £36.00

2602 BARBADOS 251a var 1938 KGVI - 2½d ultramarine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13 with variety 
'Mark on central ornament', UM, hinge trace. Cat. £55 

US £31.00
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2603 BARBADOS 256 1938 KGVI: 2/6d purple in a top right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £30.00

2604 BARBADOS 256 1938 KGVI: 2s6d purple in bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4 UMM Cat. £48 US £37.00

2605 BARBADOS 256 1938 KGVI: 2s6d purple in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £28.00

2606 BARBADOS 248/256 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives plus SG 255. LMM Cat. £66 US £21.00

2607 BARBADOS 248/256 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

2608 BARBADOS 248-
256a

1938-47 Badge of Colony set of 16 vals ½d to 5s plus extra perf variants, superb 
lot, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (23) Cat. £85 

US3 £40.00

2609 BARBADOS 248-
256a

1938-47 Badge of the Colony set of 16 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. (16) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

2610 BARBADOS 248-56a 1938-47 GVI definitive set plus perf 14 1½d & 3d brown m.m. (17) Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

2611 BARBADOS 248-64 1938-47 GVI definitives neatly presented on album pages with basic set mint & 
cds used. Plus perf 14 changes mint & used  incl ½d green SG248b & 1d scarlet 
SG249b. General Assembly set mint & used & 1d surch (59). Cat. £200 

US2 £62.00

2612 BARBADOS 249 1938-47 Badge of Colony 1d Scarlet P13½x13, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. (o/c E and small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £275 

US3 
PH 

£130.00

2613 BARBADOS 253b 1938-47 4d black var curved line at top right fresh l.m.m. Cat. £140 US5 PH £35.00

2614 BARBADOS 253b var 1938-47 KGVI - 4d black with variety 'Curved line at top right'. Mint with very 
light hinge trace and centred slightly to N. A few nibbled perfs at bottom, left. 
Cat. £140 

US6 
PH 

£35.00

2615 BARBADOS 249 1939 KGVI - 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13. Mint, hinge trace and 
red paper adhesion around hinged area. Couple of hardly noticeable light specks 
on face of stamp. Cat. £275 

US PH £85.00

2616 BARBADOS 257/61 1939 'Tercentenary of General Assembly' GVI issue, the set of five fine mint.  £8.00

2617 BARBADOS 257/61 1939 KGVI: Tercentenary in top right corner blocks of 4 with SHEET NOS in the 
margin. UMM Cat. £70 

US £62.00

2618 BARBADOS 257-261 1939 KGVI: Tercentenary of General Assembly set of 5v, UM. Cat. £17  £12.00

2619 BARBADOS 168 1941 KGVI: 6d dull & bright purple LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

2620 BARBADOS 250c 1941 GVI 2d claret perf 13½x13 in complete sheet of 120 Cyl 1, with listed flaw 
'Extra Frame Line' 11/9. SG250caThin patches in bottom marginal corners from 
having been mounted. Sheet folded into quarters with no perf seperation.

US2 £62.00

2621 BARBADOS 252b 1941 KGVI: 3d brown perf 14 in IMPRINT block of 8 UMM Cat. £15 US £11.00

2622 BARBADOS 256a 1941 KGVI: 5/- indigo in a horizontal strip of 3. FU Cat. £45 US £27.00

2623 BARBADOS 258ccb 
var

1942 KGVI - ½d yellow-bistre, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13 with variety 
'Recut Line'. Average used, with normal for comparison. Cat. £35 

US £14.00

2624 BARBADOS 250dda 
var

1943 KGVI - 2d carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x13 with variety 'Extra 
Frame Line' (R11/9) UM SE corner block of 4, Plate 1. Cat. £60 

US £40.00

2625 BARBADOS 1944 Censored cover franked with 1938 2d carmine (SG 250d) tied by GPO 
BARBADOS cds. Addressed to SOUTH AFRICA with printed black on white 
'OPENED BY EXAMINER H/11' censor strip at left. DURBAN arrival cds also ties 
stamp. Cover is a little grubby in places but otherwise a scarcer censor strip.

 £35.00

2626 BARBADOS 262/262
a

1946 KGVI: Victory 1½d red orange in a LEFT MARGINAL block of 4 one of which 
has the TWO FLAGS ON TUG variety. UMM Cat. £40 

US £24.00

2627 BARBADOS 262-263 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching NE corner blocks of 4, UM. 3d with 'XX' 
scratched in right margin in issued colour.

 £12.00

2628 BARBADOS 262a var 1946 KGVI - Victory - 1½d with variety 'Two flags on tug' in UM left marginal 
block of 4 variety lower/right. Margin very nearly detached. Cat. £40 

US £22.00

2629 BARBADOS 252ca 1947 KGVI: 3d blue with VERTICAL LINE OVER HORSES HEAD variety UMM Cat. 
£140 

US £80.00

2630 BARBADOS 265,266 1948 RSW set in used blocks of four, blue crayon line on the lower two Cat. £82  £35.00

2631 BARBADOS 265,266 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £20  £12.00

2632 BARBADOS 265,266 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £20  £12.00

2633 BARBADOS 265/266 1948 KGVI: Silver Wedding pair in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £80 US £46.00

2634 BARBADOS 265/266 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00
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2635 BARBADOS 265-266 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, superb used (5s right marginal). Cat. £20 US £11.00

2636 BARBADOS 265-266 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, mint, faint hinge trace. Cat. £20 US3 £9.00

2637 BARBADOS 265-266 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £20 US £11.00

2638 BARBADOS 266 1948 RSW 5s indigo v.f.u. Cat. £20  £12.00

2639 BARBADOS 271/282 1950 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £65 US £38.00

2640 BARBADOS 271/282 1950 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00

2641 BARBADOS 271/82 1950 Definitives f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

2642 BARBADOS 271/82 1950 Definitives f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

2643 BARBADOS 271-282 1950 KGVI - Island scenes - full set of 12v to $2.40, mint, h/r or trace. Cat. £65 US £27.00

2644 BARBADOS 271-282 1950 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 12 vals 1c to $2.40, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £65 US3 £30.00

2645 BARBADOS 271-282 1950 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $2.40, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (SG279 - 48c has 3 p/p at bottom).   (12) Cat. £65 

 £38.00

2646 BARBADOS 271-282 1950 KGVI: Pictorial issue - full set of 12v to $2.40, lightly MM with part h/r. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

2647 BARBADOS 271-282 1950 KGVI set of 12 to $2.40 very fine used, ex 2c with corner perf fault(this not 
counted in cat value). Cat. £72 

US3 £22.00

2648 BARBADOS 271-82 1950 GVI definitive set fine l.m.m. (12). Cat. £65 US3 £22.00

2649 BARBADOS 271-82 1950 GVI definitive set cds fine used. $2.40 couple of short perfs at top. (12) Cat. 
£75 

US3 £21.00

2650 BARBADOS 279/282 1950 KGVI: Definitives. The top 4 values. LMM Cat. £70 US £18.00

2651 BARBADOS 282 1950 KGVI: $2.40 black. FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

2652 BARBADOS D6 1950 KGVI: Postage Due 6c carmine UMM Cat. £23 US £13.00

2653 BARBADOS D4a/6a 1950-53 Dues on chalky paper in blocks of 4. f.u. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £20.00

2654 BARBADOS 283-284 1951 KGVI: BWI set in matching NE corner block of 4, UM.  £12.00

2655 BARBADOS 285-288 1952 KGVI: Barbados Stamp Centenary set in UM matching lower marginal, 
imprint (Waterlow & Sons), blocks of 4.

 £27.00

2656 BARBADOS 289/301 1953 QE2 'Definitive' issue, the set of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £75  £30.00

2657 BARBADOS 289/301 1953 Pictorial definitive set, fine used (13 stamps) Cat. £20  £14.00

2658 BARBADOS 289-301 1953 QEII definitive set plus 4c shade SG292a & 60c shade SG299am.m. some 
u.m. (2c with adhesion). (15) Cat. £145 

US3 £51.00

2659 BARBADOS 289-301 1953 QEII definitive set very fine m.m. (13). Cat. £80  £40.00

2660 BARBADOS 289/297 1953-56 QEII: Definitives to 24c in IMPRINT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £80 US £62.00

2661 BARBADOS 289-301 1953-57 QEII - full set of 13v to $2.40, lightly MM, small h/r or trace, 12c & 24c 
UM. Cat. £75 

US £30.00

2662 BARBADOS 289/301 1953-61 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £13.00

2663 BARBADOS 289/301 1953-61 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £13.00

2664 BARBADOS 289/301 1953-61 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £80 US £25.00

2665 BARBADOS 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(48) including 1953 set 
mint and used, fine

 £30.00

2666 BARBADOS 291 1954 QEII: 3c black & emerald in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £12 US £9.00

2667 BARBADOS 295 1954 QEII: 8c black & blue in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £18 US £12.00

2668 BARBADOS 299 1956 QEII: 60c blue green & brown purple LMM Cat. £42 US £13.00

2669 BARBADOS 300 1956 QEII: $1.20 carmine & bronze green in a bottom left corner pair. UMM Cat. 
£44 

US £23.00

2670 BARBADOS 299/301 1956-60 QEII: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £72 US £36.00

2671 BARBADOS 301 1957 QEII: $2.40 black in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £34 US £16.00

2672 BARBADOS 1965 1c - $1 'Marine Life' issue with wmk upright (missing the 3c) fine mounted 
mint and 1966 1c - $2.50 'Marine Life' issue with wmk sideways all fine 
unmounted mint. (SG 322/34 & 342/55, Cat £40+)

 £20.00
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2673 BARBADOS 399/413 1970 Pictorial definitive set, fine used (16 stamps) Cat. £24  £16.00

2674 BARBADOS 399/414 1970 QEII: Definitives in PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £160 US £71.00

2675 BARBADOS 415/418 1970 QEII: United Nations in bottom right corner IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2676 BARBADOS 434/435 1971 QEII: Jackman in bottom right corner IMPRINT blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

2677 BARBADOS 436/439 1971 QEII: Independence in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

2678 BARBADOS 440/443 1972 QEII: Cable Link in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 8. UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

2679 BARBADOS 444/447 1972 QEII: Scouts in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

2680 BARBADOS 488/519 1974-77 Floral definitive set, very fine used (18 stamps) Cat. £50  £35.00

2681 BARBADOS 526/529 1975 QEII: Diocese in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

2682 BARBADOS 559/560 1976 QEII: Cricket in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

2683 BARBADOS 593/596 1978 QEII: Founding in bottom right corner IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
6. UMM Cat. £36 

US £16.00

2684 BARBADOS 622/638 1979 QEII: Birds in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £150 

US £111.00

2685 BARBADOS 651/654 1980 QEII: Rotary in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 UMM 
Cat. £35 

US £16.00

2686 BARBADOS 655/658 1980 QEII: Regiment in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£24 

US £11.00

2687 BARBADOS 660/663 1980 QEII: Scenery in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2688 BARBADOS 665/669 1981 QEII: Transport in right marginal PLATE blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

2689 BARBADOS 670/673 1981 QEII: Disabled Persons in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2690 BARBADOS 677/681 1981 QEII: Carifesta in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

2691 BARBADOS 784/787 1984 QEII: Audubon in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £64 

US £28.00

2692 BARBADOS 763A/77 1985-87 QEII: Marine Life. UMM Cat. £55 US £25.00

2693 BARBADOS 763A/78
A

1985-87 QEII: Marine Life in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
4. UMM Cat. £175 

US £134.00

2694 BARBADOS 770A 1985-87 QEII: Definitives. 40c Vase Sponge in a bottom right corner PLATE & 
TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

2695 BARBADOS 773A 1985-87 QEII: Definitives. 65c Flamingo Tongue Snail in a bottom right corner 
PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2696 BARBADOS 774A 1985-87 QEII: Definitives. 75c Sergeant Major in a bottom right corner PLATE & 
TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. £20 

US £9.00

2697 BARBADOS 775A 1985-87 QEII: Definitives. $1 Caribbean Warty Anemone in a bottom right corner 
PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. £25 

US £11.00

2698 BARBADOS 778A 1985-87 QEII: Definitives. $10 Elkhorn Coral in a bottom right corner PLATE & 
TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

2699 BARBADOS 796A/80
9A

1986-87 QEII: Definitives without imprint date at foot in left marginal GUTTER 
pairs. UMM Cat. £70 

US £31.00

2700 BARBADOS 854/858 1988 QEII: Cricket. UMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

2701 BARBADOS 890/905 1989 -92 QEII: Wild Plants ex SG 895a & 901a, the 1992 values. UMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

2702 BARBADOS 1029A/1 1994 QEII: Ships. UMM Cat. £42 US £19.00

2703 BARBADOS 2000-11 Three definitive sets with 2000 Pride of Barbados SG1153-66 m.m. 
($1.75 crease). (14). 2005 Trees SG1266-80 u.m. (15). 2011 Local Fruits SG1359-
74 u.m. (16). (45). Cat. £115 

US3 £34.00

3291 BELIZE 1973-84 Small collection on pre printed leaves with 1973 to $2, 1974 butterflies 
to $2 then later mint and used.

US5 (B) £10.00

3292 BELIZE 380/395 1974 QEII: Butterflies UMM Cat. £53 US £23.00
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3293 BELIZE 380-413 1974 BUTTERFLIES - set of 17v, ½c to $10 in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, 
bottom 2 UM. Superb fresh colours throughout. Also promotional booklet from 
the Belize Philatelic Services exploring this set. Cat. £245 

US8 £46.00

3294 BELIZE 380-95 1974 Butterflies definitive set (Excl SG413) very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

3295 BELIZE 362/132
7

1974-2005 A clean mint & used range on stock pages with some lovely thematic 
content, some mint are unmounted. A really useful starter collection, some 
duplication but not excessive. (205 + 3 min sheets & 1 $10 booklet)

US £53.00

3296 BELIZE 495/502 1979 QEII: Coronation. UMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

3297 BELIZE MS513 1979 QEII: Rowland Hill mini sheet. UMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

3298 BELIZE 532-48 1980 Shells definitive set very fine u.m. (17). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

3299 BELIZE 561a 1980 QEII: Birds in a Sheetlet. UMM Cat. £46 US £20.00

3300 BELIZE 594/601 1980 QEII: Christmas in GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

3301 BELIZE MS567 1980 QEII: Birds mini sheet. UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

3302 BELIZE 641a 1981 QEII: Independence. The 85c value with OVERPRINT INVERTED. UMM Cat. 
£100 

US £44.00

3303 BELIZE *766/77
5a

1984 Marine Life issue, (Something different for the specialist!): various designs 
imperf in pairs/blocks of 4, showing various designs which were later issued. 
Some without value but others to 50c. Although accepted as 'Printer's Waste' 
these form an interest

US £27.00

3304 BELIZE 766-81 1984 Marine Life set as imperf vertical pairs gummed paper superb u.m. (16 
pairs).

US4 
PH 

£118.00

3305 BERMUDA 116e & 
117c

Large keyplate 2/- perf 13 ord paper dull purple & blue on pale blue with a break 
in lower right scroll not listed by SG but recorded In Yendall as HPF49a m.m. 
with h/r & couple of short perfs right side. 2/6d perf 13 ord paper black & 
orange red m.m. with h/r. (2).

 £20.00

3306 BERMUDA 1 1865 QV: 1d rose red in a block of 4. Gum wrinkles and two UMM. LMM Cat. 
£400 

US PH £142.00

3307 BERMUDA 1 1865 QV: 1d rose-red, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Centred W 
where frame cut by perfs. Cat. £100 

 £40.00

3308 BERMUDA 56 1865 QV: 6d dull purple, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Good used with 'Hamilton' 
cancellation in 1902. Centred SE, both frames just clear of perfs. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

3309 BERMUDA 56 1865 QV: 6d dull purple, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used, clear profile, 
centred SW where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

3310 BERMUDA 6 1865 QV: 6d dull purple, wmk Crown CC, perf 14, UM. Single nibbled perf at left 
and centred E. Horizontal crease, not affecting very fine appearance. Cat. £1000 

 PH £200.00

3311 BERMUDA 8 1865 QV: 1/- green. One short perf at top. MM Cat. £350 US £89.00

3312 BERMUDA 8 1865 QV: 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used, h/r. Centred SW 
where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

3313 BERMUDA 1-30b 1865-1902 QV - Profile Head - much duplicated small collection with 128 mint 
and used stamps with ranges to 1s. Includes mint block of 21 x ¼d ovpts, Plate 1 
block of 6 & corner marginal block of 4 and others (SG30b). Most with faults 
(perfs etc), value lies in the SG30b values. Identified by SG no, on Prinz pages. 
Cat. £1000 

US £89.00

3314 BERMUDA 11/20 1865-1903 perf 14 x 12½ 1s, 1880 Crown CC ½d and 4d, fresh m.m. Cat. £46 US £17.00

3315 BERMUDA 3 1865-1903 2d dull blue, centred to SW, fine m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £550 US4 PH £120.00

3316 BERMUDA 5 1865-1903 3d orange Proof imperf marginal ovptd Cancelled, fine US2 PH £39.00

3317 BERMUDA 1865-1921 A very fine used QV to KGV group with QV vals to 3d, Dry Dock vals 
then Bicentenary odd vals to 1/- and the scarce Tercentenary set (ex ½d), later 
includes 1936 pictorial set o9, etc.very fine. A really clrean group (51) Cat. £400 

US3 
PH 

£110.00

3318 BERMUDA 1/106 1865-1935 A clean used collection from first QV issues to 1/-(both), then KGV 
period values to 2/6, many ship typ defins , Jubilee set & 1936 pictorials. 
Condition mainly fine to very fine, a few with perf faults but a fine base for 
expansion.(80)

 £120.00
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3319 BERMUDA 1865-1970 Mint and used collection on leaves(324) including 1883 CA set mint, 
1902-10 Dry Dock sets mint, 1910-25 Caravel set mint, 1920-1 Tercent sets mint, 
1922-34 Script set to 2/6d mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938-53 
2s(4),2/6d(2),5s(3),10s(3),12/6d(3),£1(2) mint, 1948 RSW set mint, 1962 set 
mint, mainly fine

US £441.00

3320 BERMUDA 1865-1981 Balance collection, in mounts on leaves, spanning 1865 to 1981. 
Used, generally above average including fine. Note QV with values to 4d, and 
Kings ranges to 12s.6d (20), QEII commems mostly complete to 1981 Duke of 
Edinburgh Awards. Includes odd damaged but not included in estimate. 
Estimated cv £490. Total of c300 stamps, 33 covers & 1 MS.

 £100.00

3321 BERMUDA 8 1865-93 perf 14 1s green, centred to SW, faded, unused no gum. Cat. £350 US £39.00

3322 BERMUDA 3 1866 QV: 2d dull blue. LMM Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

3323 BERMUDA 3 1866 QV: 2d dull blue, wmk CC, perf 14, fine used. Centred S where frame just 
clipped by perfs. Cat. £45 

 £20.00

3324 BERMUDA 3 1866 QV: 2d dull blue, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Couple of shortish perfs at base and some light perf tip discolouration. Cat. £550 

 PH £125.00

3325 BERMUDA 1866-1981 Mint and used accumulation on leaves(100s) including duplicated QV 
with postmark interest, GV values to 5s mint, GVI key plates inc 10s(2 mint,2 
used), 12/6d(3 mint,1 used), £1(3 mint,2 used), 1948 RSW set mint and used, 
mainly fine

US2 £235.00

3326 BERMUDA 5 1873 QV: 3d orange, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Good used, centred N where 
frame at top cut by perfs. Cat. £170 

 PH £65.00

3327 BERMUDA 13 1874 QV: 3d on 1/- green. FU Cat. £850 US PH £378.00

3328 BERMUDA 13 1874 'Three Pence' on 1/- green used, slight top right corner perf nibble, but 
very fine for this. Cat. £850 

US PH £222.00

3329 BERMUDA 13b 1874 QV: 3d on 1/- green with Type 6a Surcharge. FU Cat. £800 US PH £356.00

3330 BERMUDA 5a 1874 QV: 3d yellow buff MM Cat. £600 US PH £267.00

3331 BERMUDA 5a 1874 QV: 3d yellow buff. No gum. MINT Cat. £600 US £80.00

3332 BERMUDA 5aw 1874 QV: 3d yellow-buff with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

3333 BERMUDA 7 1874 QV: 6d dull mauve MM Cat. £23 US £11.00

3334 BERMUDA 7 1874 QV: 6d dull mauve, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. 
£23 

 £12.00

3335 BERMUDA 7 1874 QV: 6d dull mauve, wmk Crown CC, perf 14, right wing margin. Hinge 
traces, large part o.g. Cat. £23 

 £10.00

3336 BERMUDA 1875 INCOMING MAIL: Circa 1875 5c blue on white postal stationery envelope 
of the USA (H&G B154) with manuscript 'Consignee' at top and 'Pr Cavinia' at 
lower left. Addressed to 'H H Darrell Esq, Southampton, Bermuda'. No postal 
markings as this cover was carried privately by the Ships captain. Some small 
stains and other contemporary manuscript markings on front & reverse but a 
scarce early item.

 £40.00

3337 BERMUDA 16 1875 QV: 1d on 3d yellow buff. FU Cat. £350 US PH £169.00

3338 BERMUDA 16 1875 1d on 3d yellow buff used, stained Cat. £350 US2 £55.00

3339 BERMUDA 16 1875 1d on 3d yellow buff used, smudged c.d.s. otherwise fine Cat. £350  PH £160.00

3340 BERMUDA 16 1875 1d on 3d yellow buff good used Cat. £350  PH £160.00

3341 BERMUDA 17 1875 QV: 1d on 1/- green. MM Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

3342 BERMUDA 17 1875 QV: 1d on 1/- green. No 1. G/FU Cat. £250 US £89.00

3343 BERMUDA 17 1875 QV: 1d on 1/- green. No 3. G/FU Cat. £250 US £89.00

3344 BERMUDA 17 1875 'One Penny' on 1/- green very fine used Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

3345 BERMUDA 17 1875 1d on 1s green mint, couple of minor tone spots on reverse, a few slightly 
pulled perfs at top Cat. £500 

US PH £176.00

3346 BERMUDA 17 1875 1d on 1s green apparantly unused without gum, heavy crease and other 
faults Cat. £550 

 £30.00

3347 BERMUDA 4 1877 QV: 2d bright blue. MM Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

3348 BERMUDA 19 1880 QV: ½d stone in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £34 US £22.00
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3349 BERMUDA 19,20 1880 QV: ½d stone & 4d orange-red, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace (½d) & h/r (4d). Cat. £30 

 £15.00

3350 BERMUDA 19w 1880 ½d stone, WATERMARK INVERTED, centred to right, very fresh, m.m. Cat. 
£130 

US £49.00

3351 BERMUDA 20 1880 QV: 4d orange red MM Cat. £21 US £9.00

3352 BERMUDA 20/29b 1880 4d, 1883-1904 set to 1s, incl. all ½d, 1d and 2d shades, 1d dull rose with 
vertical crease, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £547 

US4 £101.00

3353 BERMUDA 10 1881 QV: 3d yellow buff. MM Cat. £180 US £89.00

3354 BERMUDA 22 1883 QV: 1d dull rose in a block of 4. Some light creasing and somewhat heavily 
mounted. MM Cat. £680 

US PH £134.00

3355 BERMUDA 27b 1883 QV: 2½d pale ultramarine in a top marginal block of 4. Very light even gum 
tone. UMM Cat. £108 

US £53.00

3356 BERMUDA 27b 1883 QV: 2½d pale ultramarine. VLMM Cat. £27 US £14.00

3357 BERMUDA 21/29b 1883-1904 QV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £180 US PH £96.00

3358 BERMUDA 21/29b 1883-1904 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £100 US £49.00

3359 BERMUDA 21-29b 1883-1904 QV: set of 11v to 1s, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine to very fine used, 
some with h/r, stamps may benefit from soaking to remove residue. 4d missing 
NW corner, generally well centred. Contains ½d dull green, 1d (3 shades, ex 
carmine-rose), 2d blue and both purples, both 2½d, 3d, 4d, both 1s. Cat. £210 

 £90.00

3360 BERMUDA 21a 1883-1904 set to 1s, small faults on ½d, 3d and 1s, m.m. (8) Cat. £180 US £44.00

3361 BERMUDA 24/717A 1883-1994 A small m & u collection on Hagner pages from a few QV vals to 1/- 
olive brown used, scattere middle period m & u low vals, then KGVI RSW pair 
mint, QEII pictorial vals to 1/6, mint commems incl  1960' New P.O, later incl $3 
Green Turtle & vertical designs of 1994 fruit issue u.m. Clean grup  (75) Cat. £210 

US2 £55.00

3362 BERMUDA 29,29b 1883-93 QV: 1s yellow-brown & 1s olive-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly 
MM with h/r. Cat. £38 

 £19.00

3363 BERMUDA 27 1884 QV: 2½d deep ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very lightly MM with 
hinge trace, light gum toning. Cat. £42 

 £11.00

3364 BERMUDA 27b 1884 QV: 2½d pale ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace, Cat. £27 

 £12.00

3365 BERMUDA 1884-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(112) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £100.00

3366 BERMUDA 24 1886 QV: 1d carmine rose LMM Cat. £60 US £29.00

3367 BERMUDA 24 1886 QV: 1d carmine-rose, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£60 

 £30.00

3368 BERMUDA 25 1886 QV: 2d blue. MM Cat. £75 US £34.00

3369 BERMUDA 25 1886 QV: 2d blue, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. MM, h/r and trace, large part o.g. 
Cat. £75 

 £30.00

3370 BERMUDA 28 1886 QV: 3d grey VLMM Cat. £23 US £12.00

3371 BERMUDA 28 1886 QV: 3d grey, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £23  £12.00

3372 BERMUDA 29a 1886 CA ½ on ½pi emerald green var. large '1' at left very fine used, BPA(1948) 
certificate Cat. £275 

US2 
PH 

£133.00

3373 BERMUDA 24a 1889 QV: 1d aniline carmine VLMM Cat. £22 US £12.00

3374 BERMUDA 24a 1889 QV: 1d aniline carmine in a block of 4. Very light even gum tone. LMM Cat. 
£88 

US £27.00

3375 BERMUDA 24a 1889 QV: 1d aniline carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r and 
trace. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

3376 BERMUDA 21 1892 QV: ½d dull green in a block of 4 three of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £36 US £25.00

3377 BERMUDA 21,21a,2
6,a

1892-98 QV: ½d dull green, ½d deep grey-green, 2d aniline purple & 2d brown 
purple, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £38 

 £19.00

3378 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1/- green UMM Cat. £17 US £15.00

3379 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1/- green. FU Cat. £120 US £53.00

3380 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1/- green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £75 US £67.00
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3381 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1/- green in an inter-panneau block of 4. UMM Cat. £65 US £58.00

3382 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1/- green in a block of 4 three of which are UMM.. LMM Cat. £68 US £49.00

3383 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14x12½ in block of 4, 2 lower stamps 
UM, upper 2 with hinge trace. Nicely centred. Cat. £68 

 £40.00

3384 BERMUDA 11 1893 QV: 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14x12½. A few nibbled perfs but 
generally superb used. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

3385 BERMUDA 26s 1893 QV - 2d aniline purple, wmk Crown CA, perf 14 ovpt 'SPECIIMEN'. Mint 
with h/r and some light tone perfs. On-line auction price c£25.

US £18.00

3386 BERMUDA 29 1893 QV: 1/- yellow brown in a block of 4. LMM Cat. £96 US £49.00

3387 BERMUDA 29 1893 QV: 1/- yellow brown FU Cat. £30 US £12.00

3388 BERMUDA 10a,11 1893-1903 QV: 6d bright mauve & 1s green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14x12½. 
Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £34 

 £17.00

3389 BERMUDA 30 1901 QV: ¼d surcharged on 1s dull grey, wmk Crown CA in right marginal block 
of 8 (4x2). 6 stamps UM. Overall gum toning. Cat. £40 

 £10.00

3390 BERMUDA 1901-81 Balance collection, in mounts on leaves, spanning 1901 to 1981. Mint, 
mostly UM, note QV with values to ¼d (2 & block of 5), and Kings ranges to 
2s.6d (20), QEII commems mostly complete to 1981 Duke of Edinburgh Awards. 
Estimated cv £260. Total of 241 stamps, 4 MS & 1 sheetlet.

 £54.00

3391 BERMUDA 31/33 1902-03 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £25 US £12.00

3392 BERMUDA 31-33 1902-03 KEVII: Dock Types - set of 3v to 3d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Cat. £25 

 £13.00

3393 BERMUDA 31-42 1902-03 and 1906-10 Dry Dock sets, some small faults, mint/o.g. (12) Cat. £205 US £47.00

3394 BERMUDA 31-42 1902-10 Dry Dock wmk Crown CA set of 3 fine & fresh m.m. Wmk MCA set 1d 
SG37 fine m.m. rest with overall toned gum. (12). Cat. £205 

US4 £46.00

3395 BERMUDA 31-51 1902-25 KEVII / KGV - Dry Dock & Schooner - small (mainly) mint and used 
collection comprising values from all 3 sets, but no complete sets. Fairly heavy 
duplication and mainly in a good condition on Prinz pages. 62 stamps identified 
by SG number. Ideal for breaking. Cat. £450 

US £80.00

3396 BERMUDA 10a 1903 QV: 6d bright mauve in a top right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £68 US £58.00

3397 BERMUDA 10a 1903 QV: 6d bright mauve VLMM Cat. £17 US £9.00

3398 BERMUDA 28a 1904 QV - 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. Well 
centred and good perfs. Cat. £35 

US £16.00

3399 BERMUDA 28a 1904 QV: 4d orange brown VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

3400 BERMUDA 28a 1904 QV: 4d orange brown LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

3401 BERMUDA 28a 1904 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£35 

 £17.00

3402 BERMUDA 28a 1904 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Good used. Cat. £60  £24.00

3403 BERMUDA 28ax 1904 KEVII: 4d orange brown with Wmk reversed. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

3404 BERMUDA 35 1906 KEVII: ½d black & green MM Cat. £21 US £9.00

3405 BERMUDA 40 1906 KEVII: 2½d brown & ultramarine LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

3406 BERMUDA 34/42 1906-10 Definitives m.m. Cat. £180 US5 £49.00

3407 BERMUDA 34/42 1906-10 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £50 US £24.00

3408 BERMUDA 34-42 1906-10 KEVII: Dock Types - full set of 9v to 4d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, 
mostly lightly mounted (1d brown and carmine UM) and mostly o/c. Cat. £180 

 £75.00

3409 BERMUDA 34-42 1906-10 MCA Dry Dock set(9) mint, some gum creasing Cat. £180 US8 £24.00

3410 BERMUDA 38 1908 KEVII: 1d red MM Cat. £26 US £12.00

3411 BERMUDA 38 1908 KEVII: 1d red LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

3412 BERMUDA 44/51 1910-19 KGV: Definitives MM Cat. £60 US £29.00

3413 BERMUDA 44/51 1910-19 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

3414 BERMUDA 44-51 1910-24 KEVII: Ship Types -full set of 9v to 1s plus all additional shades (ex 1d 
carmine & 1s jet black), wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM. Cat. £125 

 £63.00
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3415 BERMUDA 44/51 1910-25 'Badge of Colony - Ship' definitive set, fine mint (9) Cat. £60  £40.00

3416 BERMUDA 44-51 1910-25 KGV - part set of 11v to 1s (ex 1d) with both shades of ¼d, 6d & 1s, 
wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £78 

US5 (B) £17.00

3417 BERMUDA 44-51 1910-25 set to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (9) Cat. £60 US £22.00

3418 BERMUDA 44-51a 1910-25 set to 1s, incl. all shades, fresh, heavy m.m. (15) Cat. £190 US6 £36.00

3419 BERMUDA 44-51a 1910-25 KEVII: Ship Types, full set of 15v with all shades, fine used, some with 
h/r. Generally, stamps may benefit from soaking off residue.  A few toned. Cat. 
£105 

 £45.00

3420 BERMUDA 1910-62 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages, mint used in 
mixed condition Incls: 1910 shipp design to 1/-, 1920 to 1/- mint SG64. 1921 to 
1/- mint SG73. 1935 SJ setr used. 1936 pictorials to 1/-. GVI dev=fins to 1/- 
SG115 Large kwyplates 2/- m.m. 2/6d, 5/- & 10/- cds used. £1- m.m. 1962 to £1- 
mint. Cat £500+ (128).

 £160.00

3421 BERMUDA 50 1912 KGV: 6d purple LMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

3422 BERMUDA 50 1912 KGV: 6d purple MM Cat. £20 US £9.00

3423 BERMUDA 46a 1916 KGV: 1d rose red in a block of 9 seven of which are UMM. UMM Cat. £236 US £107.00

3424 BERMUDA 46a 1916 KGV: 1d rose red. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

3425 BERMUDA 51b-53 1918 Large Keyplates wmk MCA 2/- purple & blue, 2/6d black & red, 4/- black & 
carmine & 5/- green & carmine red on pale yellow, each fine m.m. (4). Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

3426 BERMUDA 52 1918 2/6d black & red/blue. l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

3427 BERMUDA 52 1918 2/6d black & red/blue. l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

3428 BERMUDA 52 1918 2/6d black & red/blue. m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

3429 BERMUDA 52 1918 KGV: 2s6d black & red/blue. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

3430 BERMUDA 52 1918 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue in a horizontal pair. UMM Cat. £80 US £71.00

3431 BERMUDA 52 1918 KGV: 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surfaced 
paper. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

3432 BERMUDA 52c var 1918 KGV - 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14, variety 
'Nick in top right scroll'. MM, h/r. Centred SW. Cat value for used copy £400.

US PH £89.00

3433 BERMUDA 53 1918 5/- deep green & deep red/yellow. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

3434 BERMUDA 53 1918 5/- deep green & deep red/yellow. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

3435 BERMUDA 53 1918 KGV: 5/- deep green & deep red/yellow in a block of 4. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

3436 BERMUDA 53 1918 KGV: 5s deep green and deep red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-
surfaced paper. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £75 

 £37.00

3437 BERMUDA 53a 1918 KGV: 5/- deep green & deep red/yellow with BREAK IN SCROLL variety. 
VLMM Cat. £425 

US PH £222.00

3438 BERMUDA 53d 1918 KGV: 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

3439 BERMUDA 53d 1918 GV Large Keyplate wmk MCA 5/- green & carmine red well centred, m.m. 
with some h/r. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £15.00

3440 BERMUDA 54 1918 KGV: 10s green and carmine / pale bluish green, wmk Mult Crown CA, 
chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £160 

 PH £80.00

3441 BERMUDA 55 1918 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

3442 BERMUDA 55 1918 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

3443 BERMUDA 55 1918 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

3444 BERMUDA 55a 1918 KGV: £1 purple & black/red, a PLATE (1) corner example with BREAK IN 
SCROLL variety. Natural diagonal bends. UMM Cat. £750 

US PH £668.00

3445 BERMUDA 55b 1918 KGV: £1 purple & black/red with BROKEN CROWN & SCROLL variety. MM 
Cat. £900 

US PH £467.00
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3446 BERMUDA 56-998 1918-2007 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used from War Tax 
issues in 1918 to Spirit of Bermuda in 2007. Not all issues included and some 
have extensive duplication (esp KGVI & QEII decimal definitive sets). Most 
identified (not always correctly) and generally in good condition, containing 
approx 1100 stamps, 1 MS & 9 covers (includes 2 part sheets of 1953 Three 
Power Talks). High cat value. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £156.00

3447 BERMUDA 51b,53,5
4

1918-22 KGV High values with Mult.Crown CA watermark, 2/-, 5/- & 10/-, very 
fine used Cat. £545 

US PH £285.00

3448 BERMUDA 51b/55 1918-22 KGV: High Values. MM Cat. £600 US PH £307.00

3449 BERMUDA 51b-2b 1918-22 2s, 2s6d and 4s, slight toning/blemishes, m.m. Cat. £130 US £31.00

3450 BERMUDA 52 1918-22 KGV 2/6 v.f.u. well centred Cat. £80 US2 £39.00

3451 BERMUDA 52ba 1918-22 MCA 4s black and carmine var. break in scroll fresh m.m. Cat. £300 US2 PH £141.00

3452 BERMUDA 54 1918-22 10/- green & carmine on pale bluish paper, a superb used example with 
neat small part cds cancel. Cat. £350 

US PH £214.00

3453 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV - 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine 
used, shortish perf at base and centred to NE. Cat. £55 

US £22.00

3454 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV - 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Cat. £25 

US £12.00

3455 BERMUDA 51b 1920 2/- purple & blue/blue v.l.m.m. Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

3456 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

3457 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue in a top marginal block of 4 three of which are 
UMM. LMM Cat. £100 

US £80.00

3458 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

3459 BERMUDA 51b 1920 KGV: 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surfaced paper. 
Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £25 

 £12.00

3460 BERMUDA 51bb 1920 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue with BROKEN CROWN AND SCROLL variety. FU 
Cat. £350 

US PH £187.00

3461 BERMUDA 51bx 1920 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue with Wmk reversed. MM Cat. £2000 US PH £1112.00

3462 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV - 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r, 
perfs not fully puched through at right. Light gum toning. Cat. £60 

US £20.00

3463 BERMUDA 52b 1920 4/- black & carmine. l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

3464 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV: 4/- black & carmine. MM Cat. £65 US £29.00

3465 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV: 4/- black & carmine. UMM Cat. £65 US £53.00

3466 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV: 4/- black & carmine FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

3467 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV: 4/- black & carmine. LMM Cat. £65 US £32.00

3468 BERMUDA 52b 1920 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surfaced paper. 
Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £65 

 £32.00

3469 BERMUDA 52b ba 
var

1920 KGV - 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14, with variety ' 
Break in Scroll'. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Centred W. Cat. £300 

US PH £147.00

3470 BERMUDA 52bb 1920 KGV: 4/- black & carmine with BREAK IN SCROLL variety. MM Cat. £325 US PH £156.00

3471 BERMUDA 53d 1920 KGV - 5s green and carmine-red / pale yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 
14. Top marginal, UM. Centred W. Cat. £60 

US £29.00

3472 BERMUDA 53d 1920 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow. m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

3473 BERMUDA 53d 1920 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow. l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

3474 BERMUDA 53d 1920 KGV: 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow in a block of 4. LMM Cat. £240 US PH £134.00

3475 BERMUDA 53d 1920 KGV: 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow. VLMM Cat. £60 US £35.00

3476 BERMUDA 53de 1920 KGV: 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow with BREAK IN LINES BELOW 
LEFT SCROLL variety. UMM Cat. £400 

US PH £352.00

3477 BERMUDA 53de 1920 KGV: 5/- green & carmine red/pale yellow with BREAK IN LINES BELOW 
LEFT SCROLL variety. MM Cat. £400 

US PH £200.00

3478 BERMUDA 59 1920 KGV: Tercentenary (1st Issue) ¼d brown FU Cat. £28 US £14.00
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3479 BERMUDA 59-67 1920 Tercentenary set (excl 1/- SG64), m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £25.00

3480 BERMUDA 61 1920 KGV: Tercentenary (1st Issue) 2d grey. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

3481 BERMUDA 62 1920 KGV: Tercentenary (1st issue), 3d dull and deep purple / pale yellow, wmk 
Mult Crown CA. Fine used, cancelled 'Hamilton, 27th March 1925'. Cat. £55 

 £28.00

3482 BERMUDA 63 1920 KGV: Tercentenary (1st Issue) 4d black & red/pale yellow. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

3483 BERMUDA 66 1920 KGV: Tercentenary (1st Issue) 2½d bright blue FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

3484 BERMUDA 59/67 1920-21 KGV: Tercentenary FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

3485 BERMUDA 59/67 1920-21 Tercentenary m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

3486 BERMUDA 59/67 1920-21 Tercentenary m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

3487 BERMUDA 59/67 1920-21 KGV: Tercentenary in blocks of 4. FU Cat. £1300 US PH £797.00

3488 BERMUDA 59-67 1920-21 Tercentenary of Representative Institiutions (1st issue), set of 9 vals ¼d 
to 1s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £110 

US4 £44.00

3489 BERMUDA 59-67 1920-21 Tercentenary set, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £120 US £47.00

3490 BERMUDA 59-67 1920-21 KGV: Tercentenary (1st issue) set of 9v to 1s, wmk MCCA or MSCA, 
lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £120 

 £60.00

3491 BERMUDA 59-67 1920-21 Tercentenary set of 9 very fine used Cat. £325 US PH £160.00

3492 BERMUDA 59S/67S 1920-21 KGV: Tercentenary (1st issue) overprinted SPECIMEN. MM Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

3493 BERMUDA 67 1921 6d dull & bright purple l.m.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

3494 BERMUDA 67 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (1st Issue) 6d dull & bright purple FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

3495 BERMUDA 67 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (1st issue) - 6d dull and bright purple, very fine used. 
Cat. £95 

 PH £55.00

3496 BERMUDA 68 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) - 2d slate-grey, wmk Mult Crown CA 
sideways. Fine used, h/r. Centred to NE. Cat. £60 

 £27.00

3497 BERMUDA 68/76 1921 KGVI: Tercentenary (2nd Issue)  MM Cat. £100 US £49.00

3498 BERMUDA 68/76 1921 Tercentenary (2nd) set, fine mint. (9) Cat. £100  PH £70.00

3499 BERMUDA 68-76 1921 Tercentenary of Representative Institutions (2nd Issue) vals ¼d to 1s 
(Missing SG71 - 4d), mint small h/r.  (8) Cat. £99 

US6 £24.00

3500 BERMUDA 68-76 1921 KGV - Tercentenary of Representative Institutions (2nd Issue) - full set of 
9v, wmk Mult Crown CA & Mult Script CA, perf 14. Mint with h/rs. Cat. £100 

US £36.00

3501 BERMUDA 68-76 1921 Tercentenary set, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £100 US £39.00

3502 BERMUDA 68-76 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) set of 9v to 1s, wmk MCCA & MSCA. Lightly 
MM with h/r, mostly o/c. Cat. £100 

 £40.00

3503 BERMUDA 68S/76S 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) overprinted SPECIMEN. The 2½d to 1/- 
values are all UMM. LMM Cat. £375 

US PH £222.00

3504 BERMUDA 68S/76S 1921 KGV: Tercentenary overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £375 US PH £187.00

3505 BERMUDA 70 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) - 3d purple / pale yellow, wmk Mult Crown 
CA sideways. Very fine used, centred to N. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

3506 BERMUDA 71 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) - 4d red / pale yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA 
sideways. Good used, centred to SW. Cat. £48 

 £21.00

3507 BERMUDA 72 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) - 6d purple, wmk Mult Crown CA sideways. 
Fine used, h/r, centred NW. Cat. £70 

 £32.00

3508 BERMUDA 73 1921 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd issue) - 1s black / green, wmk Mult Crown CA 
sideways. Fine used, a little paper residue may benefit from soaking. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

3509 BERMUDA 54c 1922 KGV: 10/- green & red/pale bluish green. FU Cat. £425 US PH £231.00

3510 BERMUDA 78 1922 KGV: 1d scarlet (Type I). UMM Cat. £17 US £15.00

3511 BERMUDA 77/87 1922-34 KGV: Definitives. MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

3512 BERMUDA 77-87 1922-34 set to 1s, h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £65 US £25.00

3513 BERMUDA 77-87a 1922-34 KGV: Ship Types - full definitive set of 12v to 1s plus all Dies and shades 
(total 20v), wmk Mult Script CA. MM, 7 with h/r. Generally o/c. Cat. £250 

 £120.00
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3514 BERMUDA 77-87a 1922-34 KGV: Ship Types - full set of all listed Dies and shades (20), wmk Mult 
Script CA. Fine to very fine used, odd h/r. Cat. £100 

 £50.00

3515 BERMUDA 88a 1924 GV Large Key Plate wmk Script 2/- puurple & bright blue centred E with 
listed variety 'Broken Scroll' m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

3516 BERMUDA 89 1924 Large Keyplate 2/6d black & carmine on pale blue wmk Script well centred 
fine m.m. Cat. £65 

 £38.00

3517 BERMUDA 92 1924 KGV - 10s green and red / pale emerald, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. 
Fiscally used with manuscript cancellation '2/10/34 (intls)'. Cat. £250 

US £13.00

3518 BERMUDA 92 1924 KGV: 10/- green & red/pale emerald FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

3519 BERMUDA 93 1924 12/6 grey & orange GV issue, a superb cds used copy. Very scarce. Cat. 
£375 

 £150.00

3520 BERMUDA 88 1924-32 Script 2s purple and bright blue/pale blue fresh m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

3521 BERMUDA 88 1924-32 Script 2s purple and bright blue/pale blue fresh m.m. Cat. £50 US4 £15.00

3522 BERMUDA 88-9 1924-32 2s (a few lightly toned perfs) and 2s6d, m.m. Cat. £115 US £37.00

3523 BERMUDA 89h 1924-32 Script 2/6d grey black and pale orange vermilion/grey blue very fine 
used, full Hamilton c.d.s., BPA(1974) white certificate Cat. £2750 

US5 
PH 

£897.00

3524 BERMUDA 89k 1924-32 Script 2/6d black and bright orange vermilion/deep blue fine used, 
RPS(2008) certificate states 'genuine..late use' Cat. £3000 

US5 
PH 

£598.00

3525 BERMUDA 89k 1924-32 Script 2/6d black and bright orange vermilion/deep blue very fine used, 
ST. GEORGES c.d.s., with RPS(2005) certificate Cat. £3000 

US9 
PH 

£489.00

3526 BERMUDA 90gc 1924-32 10s green & red/deep emerald, with NICK IN TOP RIGHT SCROLL 
variety, tiny perf thin at top right, vertical gum crease at edge, h/r, fresh m.m.  
Scarce. Cat. £750 

US PH £260.00

3527 BERMUDA 92 1924-32 KGV - 10s green and red / pale emerald. Fine used, struck with inverted 
handstamp for 'Darrell & Co' who are / were liner and port agents and who 
provided other services located in HMCX, Bermuda. A few short perfs at left and 
slight paper undulation around hinged area. Cat. £250 

US9 
PH 

£28.00

3528 BERMUDA 92 1924-32 Script 10s green and red/pale emerald fresh m.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

3529 BERMUDA 92g 1924-32 Script 10s green and red/deep emerald frsh m.m. Cat. £150 US4 PH £52.00

3530 BERMUDA 82 1926 KGV: 2½d ultramarine (Type I) in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £22 US £18.00

3531 BERMUDA 84 1926 KGV: 3d purple/yellow in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £16 US £14.00

3532 BERMUDA 78cd 1927 KGV: 1d scarlet (II) in a left marginal block of 12. UMM Cat. £456 US PH £356.00

3533 BERMUDA 78cd 1927 KGV: 1d scarlet (Type II). LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

3534 BERMUDA 87 1927 KGV: 1/- black/emerald in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £36 US £31.00

3535 BERMUDA 88 1927 KGV - 2s purple and bright blue / pale blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. 
Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £50 

US £25.00

3536 BERMUDA 88 1927 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/pale blue MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

3537 BERMUDA 88 1927 KGV: 2s purple and bright blue / pale blue, wmk MSCA, UM, centred NW. 
Cat. £50 

 £28.00

3538 BERMUDA 88 1927 KGV: 2s purple and bright blue / pale blue, wmk MSCA, chalk-surfaced 
paper. Good to fine used h/r. Cat. £75 

 £35.00

3539 BERMUDA 89 1927 KGV - 2s.6d black and carmine / pale blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. 
MM with h/rs. Cat. £65 

US £27.00

3540 BERMUDA 89 1927 KGV: 2/6d black & carmine/pale blue. UMM Cat. £65 US £58.00

3541 BERMUDA 89 1927 KGV: 2/6d black & carmine/pale blue MM Cat. £65 US £31.00

3542 BERMUDA 89 1927 KGV: 2s.6d black and carmine / pale blue, wmk MSCA. MM with h/r and 
vertical crease which does not affect appearance. Cat. £65 

 £13.00

3543 BERMUDA 89g 1927 KGV - 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. MM with 
hinge traces. Cat. £75 

US £36.00

3544 BERMUDA 79 1928 KGV: 1d Caravel Type III imperforate, horizontal plate proof pair in deep 
blue on thick, slightly surfaced, wove paper. No gum. MINT Cat. £250 

US PH £222.00

3545 BERMUDA 89g 1929 2/6d black & red/blue. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00
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3546 BERMUDA 89g 1929 KGV: 2s6d black & red/blue. UMM Cat. £75 US £67.00

3547 BERMUDA 89g gf 
var

1929 KGV - 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14 with variety ' 
Damaged leaf at bottom right'. Presumed CTO, cds neatly positioned at SW 
corner and full, lightly toned, gum. Cat £400 mint, variety well clear of cds.

US PH £267.00

3548 BERMUDA 89gge 
var

1929 KGV: 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk MSCA with variety 'Break in lines 
beneath left scroll'. Also with 2 marks across perfs at centre right resembling 
either 'I' or 'H'. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £400 

 PH £200.00

3549 BERMUDA 89h 1930 GV large key plate 2/6d wmk Script, grey black & pale orange vermilion on 
grey blue fine appearance, m.m. with h/r. Cat. £2750 

US9 
PH 

£311.00

3550 BERMUDA 89i 1930 KGV: 2/6d black & carmine red/deep grey blue LMM Cat. £110 US £53.00

3551 BERMUDA 92g 1930 KGV: 10/- green & red/deep emerald FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

3552 BERMUDA 92g 1930 KGV: 10/- green & red/deep emerald. UMM Cat. £150 US PH £134.00

3553 BERMUDA 92g 1930 KGV: 10/- green & red/deep emerald. MM Cat. £150 US £71.00

3554 BERMUDA 92g 1930 KGV: 10/- green & red/deep emerald. Two very light gum tones. UMM Cat. 
£150 

US £67.00

3555 BERMUDA 92g 1930 KGV: 10/- green & red/deep emerald. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

3556 BERMUDA 88g 1931 KGV - 2s purple and blue / grey- blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. MM 
with h/r. Cat. £65 

US £29.00

3557 BERMUDA 88g 1931 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/grey blue FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

3558 BERMUDA 88g 1931 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/grey blue LMM Cat. £70 US £35.00

3559 BERMUDA 88gd 1931 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/grey blue wih BREAK THROUGH SCROLL variety. 
UMM Cat. £350 

US PH £312.00

3560 BERMUDA 89j 1931 KGV: 2/6d black & scarlet vermilion/deep blue in a block of 4. Minor perf 
separation at left. UMM Cat. £380 

US PH £267.00

3561 BERMUDA 89j 1931 KGV: 2/6d black & scarlet vermilion/deep blue VLMM Cat. £130 US £51.00

3562 BERMUDA 89j 1931 KGV: 2/6d black & scarlet vermilion/deep blue UMM Cat. £130 US £80.00

3563 BERMUDA 93 1932 KGV: 12/6d grey & orange. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

3564 BERMUDA 93 1932 KGV: 12/6d grey & orange. UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

3565 BERMUDA 93 1932 KGV: 12/6d grey & orange. FU Cat. £400 US PH £200.00

3566 BERMUDA 93a 1932 KGV: 12/6d grey & orange. A PLATE (1) single from the top right corner 
with the BREAK IN SCROLL variety. The selvedge belongs but has been re-
attached. VLMM Cat. £700 

US PH £387.00

3567 BERMUDA 93b 1932 KGV: 12/6d grey & orange with BROKEN CROWN & SCROLL variety. LMM 
Cat. £750 

US PH £400.00

3568 BERMUDA 93e 1932 KGV: 12s6d grey & orange with BREAK IN LINES BELOW LEFT SCROLL. FU 
Cat. £1000 

US PH £530.00

3569 BERMUDA 79b 1934 KGV: 1½d red brown in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £32.00

3570 BERMUDA 79b 1934 KGV: 1½d red brown in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £31.00

3571 BERMUDA 87a 1934 KGV: 1/- brownish black/yellow green. UMM Cat. £40 US £31.00

3572 BERMUDA 87a 1934 KGV: 1/- brownish black/yellow green. VLMM Cat. £40 US £19.00

3573 BERMUDA 94/7 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £23  £10.00

3574 BERMUDA 94/94m 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee - 1d deep blue and scarlet in a top marginal vertical strip 
of 3 one of which has the BIRD BY TURRET variety. UMM Cat. £200 

US PH £174.00

3575 BERMUDA 94/97 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £23 US £11.00

3576 BERMUDA 94-106 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1936-47 set to 1s6d, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £58 US £20.00

3577 BERMUDA 94-97 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM, h/r, trace. Cat. £23  £12.00

3578 BERMUDA 94-97 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, good to fine used. Cat. £50  £23.00

3579 BERMUDA 94-97 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM with light hinge trace. Cat. £23  £12.00

3580 BERMUDA 94m 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d deep blue and scarlet var. 'Bird' by turret fine used, one 
short perf at right Cat. £225 

US PH £89.00
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3581 BERMUDA 95-7 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d,2½d,1s v.f.u. Cat. £50 US £22.00

3582 BERMUDA 96m 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee - 2½d brown & deep blue with BIRD BY TURRET variety. 
LMM Cat. £275 

US PH £147.00

3583 BERMUDA 97 1935 KGVI: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

3584 BERMUDA 1936 to 1966 small coll. on leaves, all value in 1938-53 issue incl. 2s chalky paper 
perf 14 both shades, 2s6d ordinary paper perf 14 (mint) and 12s6d grey and pale 
orange perf 14 (mint, closed tear at bottom), mint/used. (64)

US5 £27.00

3585 BERMUDA 101 1936 KGV: 2d black & pale blue in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

3586 BERMUDA 103 1936 3d black & scarlet in a left marginal block of 4. Very light overall tone. u.m. 
Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £8.00

3587 BERMUDA 105 1936 KGVI: 1/- green. LMM Cat. £21 US £11.00

3588 BERMUDA 98/106 1936 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £9.00

3589 BERMUDA 98/106 1936 KGVI: Definitives. UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

3590 BERMUDA 98-106 1936 GV pictorial set with extra 6d shade SG104a, m.m. with some h/r. (10). Cat. 
£46 

US3 £14.00

3591 BERMUDA 98-106 1936 KGV: full set of 9 definitives to £1s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA. Cat. £35  £27.00

3592 BERMUDA 98/106 1936-47 KGV Pictorial definitive set, fine mint (9) Cat. £35  £25.00

3593 BERMUDA 98-106 1936-47 KGV: Pictorial issue - full set of 9v to 1s.6d plus 6d claret and dull violet, 
fine used. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

3594 BERMUDA 98-106 1936-47 KGV: Pictorial issue - full set of 9v to 1s.6d plus 6d claret and dull 
purple, lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £46 

 £23.00

3595 BERMUDA 98-106 1936-47 KGV: full definitive set of 9v plus extra shade of 6d, lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £46 

 £25.00

3596 BERMUDA F1 1937 KGVI: 12s6d grey & orange inscribed REVENUE at each side. FU Cat. £1500 US PH £868.00

3597 BERMUDA 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG107-109, SG116c, SG122-
124, SG127-129 and SG130-133.   (14) Cat. £24 

 £15.00

3598 BERMUDA 107/133 1937-49 KGVI mint range from Coronation, includes RSW pair, complete for 
period except for  high values (2/- to £1). Very fine (25) Cat. £195 

US7 £31.00

3599 BERMUDA 1937-52 Fine used collection(29) including defin set to £1 US £98.00

3600 BERMUDA 1938 12/6 grey & brownish orange GVI 'Key Type', perf 14. Six copies neatly 
used with fiscal cancels showing a range of shades. (SG 120a, Cat £450 as 
postally used)

 £45.00

3601 BERMUDA 110/115 1938 KGV: Definitives to 1/- plus SG 113b. LMM Cat. £150 US £44.00

3602 BERMUDA 110-115 1938 GVI low value definitives to 1/- with shades, 1d, 1½d x 3 shades, 2d light 
blue & sepia, 2d scarlet, 2½d light & deep blue, 2½d light blue & sepia x 3, 3d 
rose red (heavy overall toned gum) 3d blue, 7½d both shades & 1/- both shades. 
M.m. with h/r. (16). Cat. £180 

US3 £34.00

3603 BERMUDA 111 1938 KGVI: 1½d deep blue & purple brown in a COMPLETE SHEET OF 60.. UMM 
Cat. £720 

US £214.00

3604 BERMUDA 112 1938 KGVI - 2d light blue and sepia, lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

3605 BERMUDA 112 1938 2d light blue & sepia l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

3606 BERMUDA 112 1938 KGVI: 2d light blue & sepia LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

3607 BERMUDA 114 1938 KGVI - 3d black and rose-red, lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

3608 BERMUDA 116 1938 GVI Large Keyplate 2/- x 4 ideal for study with a perf 14 ord paper & 3 x 
perf 13 ord paper, each m.m. with some h/r (one perf 13 with some toned 
perfs). (4). Cat. £50 

US3 £17.00

3609 BERMUDA 116 1938 KGVI - 2s deep purple and ultramarine / grey-blue, perf 14, chalk-surfaced 
paper. Lightly MM. Centred NW. Cat. £100 

US £40.00

3610 BERMUDA 116 1938 KGVI - 2s deep purple and ultramarine / grey-blue, perf 14. Fine mint, small 
h/r. Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£34.00

3611 BERMUDA 116 1938 KGVI: 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey blue, perf 14, LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

3612 BERMUDA 116 1938 KGVI: 2s deep purple and ultramarine / grey-blue, perf 14, chalk-surfaced 
paper. MM, h/r and hinge trace. Cat. £100 

 £45.00
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3613 BERMUDA 116 1938 KGVI: 2s deep purple and ultramarine / grey-blue, chalk surfaced paper, 
perf 14. Lightly MM, small hinge remnant and trace. Cat. £100 

 PH £50.00

3614 BERMUDA 117 1938 GVI Large Key Plate 2/6d chalky paper perf 14 fine m.m. Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

3615 BERMUDA 117 1938 GVI Large Keyplate 2/6d x 4 mint with perf 14 chalky SG117 streaky toned 
gum with couple of toned perfs. Perf 14 ord paper 117b m.m. crease top left 
corner. Perf 13 orange red very fine u.m. & perf 13 red m.m. (4). Cat. £120 

US3 £41.00

3616 BERMUDA 117 1938 2/6d black & red/grey blue l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

3617 BERMUDA 117 1938 2/6d black & red/grey blue l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

3618 BERMUDA 117 1938 KGVI: 2s.6d black and red / grey-blue, chalk surfaced paper, perf 14, UM. 
Cat. £70 

 £42.00

3619 BERMUDA 117 1938 KGVI: 2s.6d black and red / grey-blue, perf 14, chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly 
MM with hinge trace, centred to W. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

3620 BERMUDA 117Var 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & red/grey-blue from position 21 showing DENTS IN TOP 
LEFT SCROLL variety. LMM Cat. £100 

US £85.00

3621 BERMUDA 117Var2 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & red/grey-blue from position 12 showing LARGE BREAK 
IN LEAVES AT LEFT variety. LMM Cat. £100 

US £85.00

3622 BERMUDA 118 1938 KGVI - 5s green and red / yellow, perf 14, chalk paper. Very lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Small speck in design at right, level with nose. Cat. £140 

US PH £49.00

3623 BERMUDA 118 1938 KGVI: 5/- green & red/yellow with FF 3 SCRATCH IN LEFT VALUE TABLET. 
UMM Cat. £150 

US PH £98.00

3624 BERMUDA 118 1938 5/- green & red/yellow l.m.m. Cat. £140 US5 £28.00

3625 BERMUDA 118 1938 5/- green & red/yellow l.m.m. Cat. £140 US5 £28.00

3626 BERMUDA 118 1938 Large keyplate 5/- green & red on yellow, chalky fine m.m. Cat. £150  PH £80.00

3627 BERMUDA 118a 1938 KGVI: 5s pale green and red / yellow, perf 14, chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly 
MM with hinge trace. Cat. £350 

 PH £175.00

3628 BERMUDA 119 1938 KGVI: 10/- green & deep lake/pale emerald LMM Cat. £400 US PH £142.00

3629 BERMUDA 119 1938 KGVI: 10/- green & deep lake/pale emerald FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

3630 BERMUDA 119 1938 G6 Large key plate 10/- green & deep lake chalky paper perf 14, fine m.m. 
with some h/r. Cat. £400 

US9 
PH 

£46.00

3631 BERMUDA 120 1938 KGVI: 12s6d deep grey & brownish orange LMM Cat. £625 US PH £240.00

3632 BERMUDA 120a 1938 KGVI: 12s.6d grey and brownish-orange, chalk surfaced paper, perf 14. 
MM, trace of large hinge and heavy gum toning. Cat. £225 

 £45.00

3633 BERMUDA 121 1938 KGVI - £1 purple and black / red, perf 14, chalk paper. Fine used, hinge 
trace. Part cds 'Hamilton Bermuda / Jul 42'. Cat. £100 

US PH £44.00

3634 BERMUDA 121 1938 £1 purple & black/red l.m.m. Cat. £300 US5 £54.00

3635 BERMUDA 121 1938 KGVI: £1 purple & black/red LMM Cat. £300 US PH £107.00

3636 BERMUDA 121 1938 £1 purple & black/red l.m.m. Cat. £300 US5 £54.00

3637 BERMUDA 121 1938 £1 purple & black/red f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

3638 BERMUDA 98-106 1938 Pictorial set(9) fresh m.m. Cat. £35 US4 £11.00

3639 BERMUDA 116-116f 1938-50 KGVI - stockpage with 17 x 2s in varying colours, papers, perfs. If 
identified correctly, cat value c£300. A couple with faults. 5 mint, 12 used.

US £67.00

3640 BERMUDA 116-116f 1938-50 KGVI: High values - 2s deep purple and ultramarine, chalk paper, p14 
(116), 2s purple and blue, ordinary paper p14 (116c), 2s purple and deep blue, 
ordinary paper p14 (116d), 2s dull purple and blue, ordinary paper p13 (116e), 
2s reddish-purple and blue, ordinary paper p13 (116f). Fine to superb used, h/r. 
Cat. £80 

 £44.00

3641 BERMUDA 116-16f 1938-50 GVI Large Key Plate 2/- value a study of the different printings with 
SG116 m.m. 116c m.m. 116d u.m. & l.m.m. 116e m.m. with h/r. 116f u.m. 116e 
cds f.u. x2 & 116f slogan used. (9). Cat. £250 

US6 
PH 

£55.00

3642 BERMUDA 117 1938-50 GVI Large Key Plate 2/6d group of 7 ideal for study SG117 chalky x 4 
m.m. with h/r, 2 m.m. with some tone marks & unused re-gummed. Perf 14 ord 
paper SGSG117b (CW12b) x 2 both m.m. with h/r. Perf 13 ord paper SG117c 
(CW22) m.m. with some h/r. (7). Cat. £300 

US2 £67.00
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3643 BERMUDA 118-
118g

1938-50 GVI Large Key Plate 5/- group with SG118 m.m. & normal streaky gum, 
118f m.m. & 118g m.m. h/r. (3). Cat. £235 

US6 
PH 

£50.00

3644 BERMUDA 1938-52 KGVI - defintive set to 1s including additional shades of 1½d (111b), 
2½d (113ab), 7½d (114bc) & 1s (115a). UM or LMM. Total of 14v Cat. £170 

US £76.00

3645 BERMUDA 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issues - SG110 - 1d, SG111 - 1½d, SG112a - 2d 
Ultramarine & Scarlet, SG113 - 2½d Light & Deep Blue, SG113a - 2½d Light Blue 
& Sepia Black, SG114a - 3d Black & Deep Blue, SG114b - 7½d Black, Blue & Bright 
Green and SG115a - 1s Bluish Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  
(8) Cat. £71 

 £45.00

3646 BERMUDA 110-115 1938-52 KGVI - set of 10 lower values from longer set, 1d to 1s, wmk Mult Script 
CA. Mix of UM (5) and lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace (5). Both 2d & 3d 
(cv£50) lightly MM. Cat. £150 

US6 £33.00

3647 BERMUDA 110-115 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue vals 1d to 1s plus nearly all extra listed shades 
(Missing SG112 - 2d Light Blue & Sepia), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (21) Cat. £185 

US3 £86.00

3648 BERMUDA 110-
115a

1938-52 KGVI: definitive set of 10 lower values to 1s with all shades, plus perf 
types for 1d & 3d black and deep blue. 12v UM including 2d light blue and sepia 
& 3d black and rose-red. Other 6v with h/r or trace. Cat. £300 

 £175.00

3649 BERMUDA 110-
115a

1938-52 KGV: Pictorial issue - set of 10v to 1s plus all listed shades (total 16v), 
fine to very fine used with odd h/r. Cat. £63 

 £32.00

3650 BERMUDA 110-
116d

1938-52 KGVI: Pictorial issue - part set of  10v to 2s (116d) plus 2½d pale blue 
(113ab)and both shades of 7½d but excludes 3d black and rose-red, lightly MM, 
hinge traces. Cat. £120 

 £60.00

3651 BERMUDA 112 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue 2d Light Blue & Sepia x 2 shades, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£47.00

3652 BERMUDA 112 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue - 2d Light Blue & Sepia, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £50 

 £32.00

3653 BERMUDA 114 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue - 3d Black & Rose-Red, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £50 

 £32.00

3654 BERMUDA 116/a 1938-52 perf 14 chalky paper 2s deep purple and ultramarine and ordinary 
paper 2s purple and deep blue (never hinged), m.m. Cat. £115 

US6 £23.00

3655 BERMUDA 116-17 1938-52 GVI Large Key Plate design 2/- x 13 & 2/6d x 3 used examples with 
shades & printings evident, in mixed condition. Ideal for study. (16).

US2 £27.00

3656 BERMUDA 117/c 1938-52 chalky paper perf  14 2s6d black and red/grey-blue (usual streaky gum), 
ordinary paper perf 13 2s6d black and orange-red (never hinged), m.m. Cat. £85 

US6 (B) £18.00

3657 BERMUDA 117-
117d

1938-52 KGVI - 2s.6d in 4 settings, black and red, perf 14 (117) mint (toned) and 
used; black and red, ordinary paper, perf 14 (117b) m&u; black and orange-red, 
perf 13 (117c) m&u; black and red, perf 13 (117d) mint. Cat. £160 

US £53.00

3658 BERMUDA 117-17d 1938-52 GVI Large Key Plate 2/6d value study of the different printings with 
SG117 m.m. 117b very fine u.m. 117c l.m.m & 117d m.m. with corner crease. 
(4). Cat. £120 

US6 £23.00

3659 BERMUDA 118 1938-52 perf 14 chalky paper 5s green and red/yellow, usual streaky gum, fine 
m.m. Cat. £140 

US6 
PH 

£29.00

3660 BERMUDA 121e 1938-52 perf 13 £1 bright violet and black, small gum scrape, lower marginal, 
very fresh l.m.m. Cat. £180 

US6 £27.00

3661 BERMUDA 1938-53 2s to 12/6d two of each and £1 mint, values to 10s used(total 20 
stamps), fine

US2 £78.00

3662 BERMUDA 110/21d 1938-53 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £225 US £120.00

3663 BERMUDA 110-15 1938-53 KGVI set to 1/- m.m. (10) Cat. £145 US8 (B) £20.00

3664 BERMUDA 110-15 1938-53 KGVI Definitives to 1/- m.m. SG 115 has a blunt corner perf, others are 
ok. Cat. £138 

US7 £21.00

3665 BERMUDA 116 1938-53 KGVI - 2s deep purple and ultramarine / pale blue, mottled paper perf 
14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £100 

US6 
PH 

£21.00

3666 BERMUDA 116 1938-53 KGVI - 2s deep purple and ultramarine / pale blue, perf 14x13¾. Lightly 
MM, small h/r. Cat. £100 

US6 
PH 

£21.00

3667 BERMUDA 116,116a 1938-53 2s deep purple and ultramarine/grey blue fine m.m. Cat. £400 US9 PH £29.00
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3668 BERMUDA 116,etc 1938-53 2s used(16) unidentified, mostly fine, good lot for the specialist US5 £30.00

3669 BERMUDA 116,etc 1938-53 2s mint(9) including some better shades, mainly fine US5 £49.00

3670 BERMUDA 116-116f 1938-53 2s purple and blue the seven listed shade and perf vars fine mounted 
mint, shades verified by Dickon Pollard Cat. £781 

US5 £100.00

3671 BERMUDA 116-119 1938-53 GVI Large Key Plate 2/- 2/6d, 5/- & 10/- each cds fine used unchecked 
for shade or printing, taken as cheapest. (4). Cat. £85 

US3 £34.00

3672 BERMUDA 116a 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 2s Deep Reddish Purple & Ulramarine/Grey-Blue, mint 
small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £300 

US4 
PH 

£120.00

3673 BERMUDA 116cf 1938-53 2s purple and blue/deep blue var. gash in chin, fresh m.m. Cat. £325 US5 PH £80.00

3674 BERMUDA 116e-
119f

1938-53 KGVI - 4 high values, perf 13. 2/- (116e), 2s.6d (117d), 5s (118f) & 10s 
(119f). Lightly MM, h/r or hinge trace. 10s with paper undulation around hinged 
area. Cat. £100 

US6 £21.00

3675 BERMUDA 116f 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 2s Reddish Purple & Blue/Pale Blue P13, f.u. with small 
h/r. (Small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £42 

US2 £21.00

3676 BERMUDA 117 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 2s.6d Black & Red/Grey-Blue P14, mint small h/r.  Lovely 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

US4 £28.00

3677 BERMUDA 117 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 2s.6d Black & Red/Grey-Blue P14, mint small h/r. Cat. 
£70 

US2 £38.00

3678 BERMUDA 117 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 2s.6d Black & Red/Grey-Blue, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

 £45.00

3679 BERMUDA 117 1938-53 Perf 14 2/6d black and red/grey blue mint lower right corner Plate 1 
block of four, lightly browned gum a usual Cat. £280 

US £98.00

3680 BERMUDA 117,etc 1938-53 2/6d mint(4), unidentified, fine US5 (B) £20.00

3681 BERMUDA 117,etc 1938-53 2/6d used(7) unidentified, mainly fine US5 (B) £20.00

3682 BERMUDA 117af 1938-53 2/6d black and red/grey blue line perf 14¼ var. gash in chin fine mint, 
lightly browned gum typical of this issue Cat. £3250 

US PH £1175.00

3683 BERMUDA 117be 1938-53 2/6d black and red/pale blue var. broken lower right scroll very fine 
used Cat. £650 

US2 
PH 

£297.00

3684 BERMUDA 117bf 1938-53 Perf 14 2/6d black and red/pale blue var. gash in chin fresh l.m.m., fine 
Cat. £850 

US PH £372.00

3685 BERMUDA 118 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 5s Green & Red/Yellow, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £150 

 PH £96.00

3686 BERMUDA 118,etc 1938-53 5s mint(6) unidentified, fine, some are unmounted US5 £49.00

3687 BERMUDA 118a 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Red/Yellow, superb u.m.  (o/c NW) Cat. 
£350 

US4 
PH 

£141.00

3688 BERMUDA 118b 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Dull Green & Red/Yellow, l.m.m.  (o/c E) Cat. £275 US4 PH £112.00

3689 BERMUDA 118c 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Bronze Green & Carmine-Red/Pale Yellow, l.m.m.  
(o/c SE) Cat. £1500 

US4 
PH 

£703.00

3690 BERMUDA 118f 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Yellow-Green & Red/Pale Yellow P13, mint small 
h/r.  (o/c S) Cat. £35 

US4 £14.00

3691 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, super u.m.  o/c SW) 
Cat. £60 

US4 £25.00

3692 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, super u.m.  (o/c 
NW) Cat. £60 

US4 £24.00

3693 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, mint small h/r. (o/c 
E) Cat. £60 

US4 £24.00

3694 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, mint small h/r.  (o/c 
SW) Cat. £60 

US4 £24.00

3695 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, superb u.m. Cat. 
£60 

US4 £25.00

3696 BERMUDA 118g 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 5s Pale Green & Scarlet/Yellow P13, superb u.m. Cat. 
£60 

US4 £25.00

3697 BERMUDA 119 1938-53 perf 14 chalky paper 10s green and deep lake/pale emerald, missing 
perf at right, o/wise fine m.m. Cat. £400 

US6 £45.00
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3698 BERMUDA 119 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 10s Green & Deep Lake/Pale Emerald P14, mint small 
h/r.   Very bright fresh colours. Cat. £400 

US4 
PH 

£164.00

3699 BERMUDA 119-19f 1938-53 GVI Large Key Plate 10/- value SG119a very fine u.m. 119e perf 13 m.m. 
small h/r & 119f m.m. h/r. (3). Cat. £280 

US6 
PH 

£64.00

3700 BERMUDA 119a 1938-53 KGVI - 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, perf 14x13¾. Lightly MM, 
large h/r, light overall gum toning. Cat. £200 

US6 
PH 

£37.00

3701 BERMUDA 119a 1938-53 KGVI - 10s bluish green and deep red / green, chalk-surfaced paper, 
p14. LMM, light gum toning. Cat. £200 

US9 
PH (B)

£19.00

3702 BERMUDA 119a 1938-53 perf 14 chalky paper 10s bluish green and deep red/green, fine m.m. 
Cat. £200 

US6 £31.00

3703 BERMUDA 119bf 1938-53 KGVI 10/- green & deep lake mint with the rare variety 'Gash in chin', 
very fine mint with lightest hinge trace. Cat. £3000 

US8 
PH 

£399.00

3704 BERMUDA 119c 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 10s Yellowish Green & Deep Carmine-Red/Green P14, 
mint small h/r. Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

US4 £28.00

3705 BERMUDA 119d 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 10s Deep Green & Dull Red/Green  (Emerald Back) 
ordinary paper, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

3706 BERMUDA 120 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 12s.6d Deep Grey & Brownish Orange P14, mint small 
h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (Overall gum toning) Cat. £625 

US4 
PH 

£255.00

3707 BERMUDA 120b 1938-53 12s6d grey and pale orange, tiny surface scuffs give it an identical 
appearance to the GASH IN CHIN variety, fresh m.m.  Brandon Cert. (2021).  Cat. 
£3000 as the variety.

US6 
PH 

£34.00

3708 BERMUDA 120b 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 12s.6d Grey & Pale Orange P14, mint small h/r. Cat. 
£110 

US4 
PH 

£45.00

3709 BERMUDA 120b 1938-53 KGVI Definitive 12s.6d Grey & Pale Orange P14, mint med h/r. Cat. £110 US4 PH £41.00

3710 BERMUDA 120c 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - 12s.6d Deep Grey & Brownish Orange ordinary paper, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £130 

 PH £84.00

3711 BERMUDA 121 1938-53 perf 14 £1 purple and black/red, fresh, fine mint. Cat. £300 US6 £50.00

3712 BERMUDA 121 1938-53 KGVI Definitive £1 Purple & Black/Red P14, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £300 

US4 
PH 

£124.00

3713 BERMUDA 121c 1938-53 KGVI Definitive - £1 Deep Reddish Purple & Black/Pale Red, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

 £42.00

3714 BERMUDA 118a 1939 KGVI - 5s pale green and red / yellow, perf 14, chalk paper. Good used, 
part 'Hamilton' cds. Cat. £75 

US £34.00

3715 BERMUDA 118a 1939 KGVI - 5s pale green and red / yellow, perf 14, chalk paper. Good used, 
indecipherable part cds. Cat. £75 

US £30.00

3716 BERMUDA 118a 1939 KGVI: 5/- pale green & red/yellow LMM Cat. £350 US PH £125.00

3717 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI - 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, perf 14, chalk paper. Mint, 
hinge trace, light gum toning. Cat. £200 

US PH £53.00

3718 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI - 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, perf 14, chalk paper. Mint, 
h/rs, light gum toning. Cat. £200 

US PH £44.00

3719 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI - 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, perf 14, chalk paper. Mint, 
small h/r, centred SW. Cat. £200 

US PH £44.00

3720 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI: 10/- bluish green & deep red/green, perf 14. LMM Cat. £200 US £71.00

3721 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI: 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, chalk surfaced paper, perf 14, 
MM, h/r. Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

3722 BERMUDA 119a 1939 KGVI: High values - 10s bluish-green and deep red / green, chalk-surfaced 
paper, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £110 

 £45.00

3723 BERMUDA 116a 1940 KGVI: 2/- deep reddish purple & ultramarine/grey blue LMM Cat. £325 US PH £107.00

3724 BERMUDA 116a 1940 KGVI: 2/- deep reddish purple & ultramarine/grey blue, perf 14, FU Cat. 
£50 

US £24.00

3725 BERMUDA 116a 1940 KGVI: 2s deep reddish purple and ultramarine / grey-blue, chalk-surfaced 
paper. Fine used, couple of missing perfs at lower right. Cat. £50 

 £10.00

3726 BERMUDA 120b 1940 KGVI - 10s.6d grey and pale orange, perf 14, chalky paper. Very fine used, 
h/r, SON cds 'Hamilton Bermuda, 13 Oct 46A'. Single shortish perf at base. Cat. 
£55 

US £22.00
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3727 BERMUDA 120b 1940 KGVI: 12/6d grey & pale orange, perf 14. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

3728 BERMUDA 120b 1940 KGVI: 12s.6d grey and pale orange, chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace and some surface abrasion. Cat. £110 

 £22.00

3729 BERMUDA 120b 1940 Large keyplate 12/6d grey & pale orange chalky streaky gum m.m. with 
some h/r. Cat. £110 

 £50.00

3730 BERMUDA 118f & 
120b

1940-50 GVI Large Key Plate 5/- perf 13 ord paper yellow green & red m.m. 
small thin behind previous hinge. 12/6d perf 14 chalky paper grey & pale orange 
x 2 both fiscally used no gum with hole punch. (3).

US2 £24.00

3731 BERMUDA 113a 1941 KGVI - 2½d light blue and speia-black in lower part sheet of 36 stamps, 
selvedge at right, left and base with Bradbury Wilkinson imprint, UM. Lightly 
folder between rows 2/3 & 4/5. Cat. £210 

US £89.00

3732 BERMUDA 113a 1941 KGV: 2½d light blue and sepia black in SW corner block of 4v, faint hinge 
trace on top 2 stamps, lower pair UM. Cat. £22 

 £12.00

3733 BERMUDA 114b 1941 KGVI: 7½d black, blue & bright green in a complete sheet of 60. UMM Cat. 
£720 

US £214.00

3734 BERMUDA 114b 1941 KGVI: 7½d black,blue & bright green in a PLATE (1,1) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£48 

US £31.00

3735 BERMUDA 116b 1941 KGVI: 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey blue line perf 14.25 with HPF 24 
LEAF AT RIGHT BROKEN. LMM Cat. £150 

US PH £134.00

3736 BERMUDA 116b 1941 KGVI: 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey blue line perf 14.25. FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

3737 BERMUDA 116c 1942 2/- purple & blue/deep blue in a block of 4, perf 14, ordinary paper. UMM 
Cat. £44 

US £27.00

3738 BERMUDA 116cf var 1942 KGVI - 2s deep purple and blue / deep blue, perf 14, ordinary paper, with 
variety 'Gash in Chin'. UM. Cat. £325 

US PH £200.00

3739 BERMUDA 117a 1942 KGVI: 2s.6d black and red / grey-blue, chalk surfaced-paper, perf 14¼. MM 
with h/r and light gum toning. A few nibbled perfs. Cat. £600 

 PH £120.00

3740 BERMUDA 118b 1942 KGVI - 5s dull yellow-green and red / yellow, perf 14¼, chalk paper. Fine 
used, hinge traces. Cat. £38 

US £17.00

3741 BERMUDA 118bbd 
var

1942 KGVI - 5s dull yellow-green and red / yellow, perf 14¼ with variety 'Broken 
top right scroll'. Average used, smudged postmark although date of 1 MAR 45 
clear, cds clear of flaw. 4mm tear at centre right and some damaged perfs. 
Spacefiller. Cat. £550 

US £49.00

3742 BERMUDA 116 1942-50 GVI Large Key Plate 2/- mint group of 6 ideal for study with perf 14 ord 
paper SG116c (CW11a) m.m. with some h/r, 116d (CW11b) x 3 u.m. m.m. & 
m.m. with h/r. Perf 13 ord paper SG116e (CW21) x 2 u.m. & m.m. (6). Cat. £69 

US2 £27.00

3743 BERMUDA 116db 1943 KGVI: 2/- purple & deep blue/ pale blue with SHADING OMITTED FROM 
TOP RIGHT SCROLL.  A top left corner copy with full selvedge. This is one of the 
scarcest Key Plate varieties. Off centre to the top right. UMM Cat. £2000 

US PH £1068.00

3744 BERMUDA 118d 1943 5/- pale bluish green & carmine red/pale yellow l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £20.00

3745 BERMUDA 118d 1943 KGVI: 5/- pale bluish green & carmine red/pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary 
paper. UMM Cat. £110 

US £60.00

3746 BERMUDA 118d 1943 KGVI: 5/- pale bluish green & carmine red/pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary 
paper. FU Cat. £55 

US £27.00

3747 BERMUDA 118d 1943 KGVI: 5/- pale bluish green & carmine red/pale yellow. Perf 14, ordinary 
paper. LMM Cat. £110 

US £36.00

3748 BERMUDA 118d 1943 KGVI: High values - 5s pale bluish-green and carmine-red / pale yellow, 
ordinary paper, perf 14. Very fine used. Cat. £55 

 £32.00

3749 BERMUDA 119c 1943 KGVI: 10/- yellowish green & deep carmine red/green, perf 14, ordinary 
paper. FU Cat. £50 

US £27.00

3750 BERMUDA 121c 1943 KGVI Large Key Plate £1- perf 14 chalky paper deep reddish purple & black 
fine m.m. Cat. £60 

US2 £26.00

3751 BERMUDA 121c 1943 KGVI - £1 deep reddish purple and black / pale red, perf 14, chalk paper. 
Mint, faint hinge trace, centred NE. Cat. £60 

US £22.00

3752 BERMUDA 121c 1943 KGVI: £1 deep reddish purple & black/pale red, perf 14. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

3753 BERMUDA 121c 1943 KGVI: High values - £1 deep reddish-purple and black / pale red, chalk-
surfaced paper, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £75 

 £35.00
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3754 BERMUDA 121c & d 1943 GVI Large Keyplate £1- perf 14 chalky taken as 121c m.m. & perf 13 ord 
l.m.m. taken as SG121d. (2). Cat. £115 

US3 £41.00

3755 BERMUDA 120c 1944 KGVI - 10s.6d grey and pale orange, perf 14, ordinary paper. Lightly MM 
with hinge trace, light mark below frame at base. Cat. £120 

US £40.00

3756 BERMUDA 120cf 1944 KGVI: 12s6d grey & pale orange with GASH IN CHIN variety. LMM Cat. 
£2500 

US PH £1046.00

3757 BERMUDA 118e 1945 KGVI - 5s green and red / pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary paper. Very lightly 
MM with light hinge trace. Cat. £50 

US £27.00

3758 BERMUDA 118e 1945 KGVI: 5/- green & red/pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary paper. FU Cat. £25 US £13.00

3759 BERMUDA 118e 1945 KGVI: High values - 5s green and red / pale yellow, ordinary paper, perf 14. 
Fine used, h/r. Cat. £25 

 £12.00

3760 BERMUDA 118e 1945 KGVI: 5s green and red / pale yellow, ordinary paper, perf 14, lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £28.00

3761 BERMUDA 118e & f 1945 GVI Large Key Plate 5/- perf 14 ord paper green & red very fine l.m.m. Perf 
13 ord paper yellow green & red very fine l.m.m. (2). Cat. £85 

US2 £35.00

3762 BERMUDA 119d 1946 KGVI: 10/- deep green & dull red/green, perf 14, ordinary paper. UMM Cat. 
£80 

US £44.00

3763 BERMUDA 119d 1946 KGVI: 10/- deep green & dull red/green, perf 14, ordinary paper. FU Cat. 
£65 

US £32.00

3764 BERMUDA 119d 1946 KGVI: 10/- deep green & dull red/green, perf 14, ordinary paper. LMM Cat. 
£80 

US £27.00

3765 BERMUDA 120d 1947 KGVI: 12/6d grey & yellow on Ordinary paper. BPA Cert when it was listed 
as 120b. FU Cat. £450 

US PH £263.00

3766 BERMUDA 120d 1947 KGVI: 12s6d grey & yellow on ordinary paper. A left marginal copy with 
HPF25 and FF25 FLAW BY O. UMM Cat. £600 

US PH £356.00

3767 BERMUDA 104,etc 1948 Booklet panes of 6, 1d,1½d,2d,2½d.3d,6d fine mint US2 £39.00

3768 BERMUDA 125,126 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £45  £25.00

3769 BERMUDA 125,126 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £45  £25.00

3770 BERMUDA 125,126 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £55  £30.00

3771 BERMUDA 125/126 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £55 US £33.00

3772 BERMUDA 125/6 1948 KGVI: Silver Wedding 1½d red brown in a PLATE (1) strip of 4 and £1 
carmine in a PLATE (1a) and IMPRINT strip of 4. UMM Cat. £180 

US £125.00

3773 BERMUDA 125-126 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Red-Brown and £1 Carmine, mint small h/r.  (2) 
Cat. £45 

 £28.00

3774 BERMUDA 125-126 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £45  £20.00

3775 BERMUDA 125-126 1948 KGVI: RSW set, very fine used, small h/r. Cat. £55  £32.00

3776 BERMUDA 125-26 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £45  £27.00

3777 BERMUDA 125-6 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £55 US £29.00

3778 BERMUDA 126 1948 GVI Silver Wedding £1- carmine left marginal u.m. Cat. £45 US2 £22.00

3779 BERMUDA SB1 1948 5/- Booklet with Pink cover, stapled at left. FINE. u.m. Cat. £140 US5 £47.00

3780 BERMUDA SB1,SB2 1948 BOOKLETS-5s stapled left, 10s6d stapled left, 10s6d stapled right complete, 
fine Cat. £440 

US2 £235.00

3781 BERMUDA 130-133 1949 KGVI: UPU set of 4v on plain registered cover, opened at top, with purple 
cachet on reverse 'Commemorative Issue / 75th Anniversary of the / Universal 
Postal Union / First Day Cover / 10th October, 1949'. Addressed to Jamaica, 
cancelled 'St Georges Bermuda / 10 OCT 49', backstamped 'New York Oct 12 
1949' transit mark and 'Jamaica Oc 14 49' receiving mark plus illegible cds.

 £15.00

3782 BERMUDA 116e,116
f

1950 KGVI: 2s dull purple and blue & 2s reddish-purple and blue, both on 
ordinary paper, perf 13. Lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

3783 BERMUDA 116f 1950 2/- reddish purple & bl/pale blue f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

3784 BERMUDA 116f 1950 KGVI: 2/- reddish purple & blue/pale blue, perf 13, ordinary paper. FU Cat. 
£42 

US £22.00
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3785 BERMUDA 116f 1950 KGVI:2/- reddish purple & bl/pale blue in a horizontal pair, perf 13, 
ordinary paper. FU Cat. £84 

US £44.00

3786 BERMUDA 116f 1950 KGVI: High values - 2s reddish-purple and blue / pale blue, ordinary paper, 
perf 13. Used with part slogan postmark 'POST EA(rly f)OR CHRIS(tmas)'. Cat. 
£42 

 £20.00

3787 BERMUDA 117c 1950 KGVI: 2/6d black & orange red/pale blue, perf 13, ordinary paper. UMM 
Cat. £16 

US £9.00

3788 BERMUDA 117c,117
d

1950 KGVI: 2s.6d black and orange-red & 2s.6d black and red, both on ordinary 
paper, perf 13. Lightly MM with h/r (117c) and hinge trace (117d). Cat. £35 

 £17.00

3789 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI - 5s yellow-green and red / pale yellow, perf 13, ordinary paper. 
Lightly MM, light gum toning. Cat. £35 

US £13.00

3790 BERMUDA 118f 1950 5/- yellow green & red/pale yellow. f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

3791 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI: 5/- yellow green & red/pale yellow in a horizontal pair, perf 13, 
ordinary paper.. FU Cat. £90 

US £44.00

3792 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI: 5/- yellow green & red/pale yellow, perf 13, ordinary paper. FU Cat. 
£45 

US £22.00

3793 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI: 5/- yellow green & red/pale yellow, perf 13, top marginal, ordinary 
paper. UMM Cat. £35 

US £20.00

3794 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI: 5s yellow-green and red on ordinary paper, perf 13, UM with lower 
margin. Erroneous pencil annotation on margin. Cat. £35 

 £21.00

3795 BERMUDA 118f 1950 KGVI: 5s yellow-green and red / pale yellow, ordinary paper, perf 13, very 
lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Cat. £35 

 £20.00

3796 BERMUDA 118f & 
119f

1950 GVI Large Keyplate 5/- perf 13 ord paper fine l.m.m. 10/- perf 13 ord paper 
fine lm.m. Cat. £85 

US3 £34.00

3797 BERMUDA 118g 1950 KGVI - 5s green and scarlet / yellow, perf 13, chalk paper. Fine used, SON 
cds 'Hamilton Bermuda, 22 May 53'. Cat. £75 

US £34.00

3798 BERMUDA 118g 1950 KGVI - 5s green and scarlet / yellow, perf 13, chalk paper. Lightly MM. Cat. 
£60 

US £27.00

3799 BERMUDA 118g 1950 KGVI: 5/- green & scarlet/yellow, perf 13. LMM Cat. £65 US £21.00

3800 BERMUDA 118g 1950 KGVI: 5/- green & scarlet/yellow, perf 13. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

3801 BERMUDA 118g 1950 KGVI: 5s green and scarlet / yellow, chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £65 

 £33.00

3802 BERMUDA 120e 1950 GVI Large Keyplate 12/6d grey & pale orange perf 13 chalky, m.m. with 
some h/r. Cat. £100 

US3 £37.00

3803 BERMUDA 120e 1950 KGVI - 10s.6d grey and pale orange, perf 14, chalk paper. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace, centred SW. Cat. £100 

US £40.00

3804 BERMUDA 120e 1950 KGVI: 12/6d grey & pale orange perf 13. UMM Cat. £100 US £60.00

3805 BERMUDA 120e 1950 KGVI: High values - 12s.6d grey and pale-orange, chalk-surfaced paper, perf 
13. Very fine used, h/r, 'St Georges' cancellation. Cat. £90 

 PH £50.00

3806 BERMUDA 120e 1950 Large Keyplate 12/6d grey & pale orange chalky paper perf 13, very fine & 
fresh looking m.m. Cat. £100 

 £50.00

3807 BERMUDA 117c,177
d

1950-52 KGVI: High values - 2s.6d black and orange-red and 2s.6d black and red, 
both on ordinary paper, both perf 13. Very fine used with h/r. Cancelled 
'Hamilton' on 22nd AUG 53 (117c) and SON 4th SEP 52 (117d). Cat. £42 

 £25.00

3808 BERMUDA 119e 1951 KGVI - 10s green and vermillion / green, perf 13, ordinary paper. Mint, 
small h/r. Cat. £40 

US £18.00

3809 BERMUDA 119e 1951 KGVI: 10/- green & vermilion/green, perf 13, ordinary paper. FU Cat. £50 US £32.00

3810 BERMUDA 119e 1951 KGVI: High values - 10s green and vermillion / green, ordinary paper, perf 
13. Very fine used, h/r, 'St Georges Nov 51' cancellation. Cat. £50 

 £29.00

3811 BERMUDA 119e 1951 KGVI: High values - 10s green and vermillion / green, ordinary paper, perf 
13. Superb used, h/r. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

3812 BERMUDA 121d 1951 KGVI - £1 violet and black / scarlet, perf 13, chalk paper. Mint, h/r. Cat. £55 US £25.00

3813 BERMUDA 121d 1951 KGVI - £1 violet and black / scarlet, perf 13, chalk paper. Mint, faint hinge 
trace, centred W. Cat. £55 

US £22.00
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3814 BERMUDA 121d 1951 KGVI: £1 violet & black/scarlet, perf 13. UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

3815 BERMUDA 117d 1952 KGVI: 2/6d black & red/pale blue, perf 13, ordinary paper. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

3816 BERMUDA 121e 1952 KGVI: £1 bright violet & black/scarlet perf 13 in a top left corner block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £720 

US PH £467.00

3817 BERMUDA 121e 1952 KGVI: £1 bright violet & black/scarlet perf 13. UMM Cat. £180 US PH £107.00

3818 BERMUDA 119f 1953 GVI Large Key Plate 10/- ord paper perf 13 green & dull red very fine l.m.m. 
Cat. £50 

US2 £24.00

3819 BERMUDA 119f 1953 GVI Large Key Plate 10/- ord paper perf 13 green & dull m.m. with some 
h/r Cat. £50 

US2 £18.00

3820 BERMUDA 119f 1953 KGVI - 10s green and dull red / green, perf 13, ordinary paper. Mint, small 
h/r, centred E. Cat. £50 

US £20.00

3821 BERMUDA 119f 1953 KGVI - 10s green and dull red / green, perf 13, ordinary paper. Mint, small 
h/r. Cat. £50 

US £22.00

3822 BERMUDA 119f 1953 KGVI: 10/- green & dull red/green in a horizontal pair, perf 13, ordinary 
paper. FU Cat. £130 

US £69.00

3823 BERMUDA 119f 1953 KGVI: 10s green and dull red on ordinary paper, perf 13, UM, Cat. £50  £30.00

3824 BERMUDA 135-49 1953 QEII definitive short set to 10/- (Excl £1-) fine l.m.m. some incl the 10/- 
u.m. (17) Cat. £80 

US3 £28.00

3825 BERMUDA 135-50 1953 QEII definitive set plus some extras, both shades of½d & 1d, Type I & II 3d 
& 1/3d. L.m.m. some u.m. (20). Cat. £140 

US3 £48.00

3826 BERMUDA 148 1953 QEII: 5/- carmine UMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

3827 BERMUDA 149 1953 QEII - 10s deep ultramarine, v.l.m.m., hinge trace, Cat. £24 US4 £7.00

3828 BERMUDA 149 1953 QEII: 10s deep ultramarine, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £24  £10.00

3829 BERMUDA 152,153a 1953 QEII: Three Power Talks, both sets of ovpts, types 43 & 47, lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

3830 BERMUDA 135-150 1953-57 QEII: definitive set of 18v, 3d & 1s.3d both Dies and extra shade on ½d 
(total 22v, missing 3d Die II from full set). Lightly MM, most with light hinge 
trace. Cat. £175 

 £75.00

3831 BERMUDA 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(104) including 1953 set 
mint and used, 1962 set mint and used, fine Cat. £262 

 £80.00

3832 BERMUDA 135/50 1953-62 Definitives u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

3833 BERMUDA 135/50 1953-62 Pictorial definitive set plus type II 3d & 1s3d, never hinged mint (20) 
Cat. £138 

 PH £100.00

3834 BERMUDA 135/50 1953-62 Pictorial definitive set plus all additional listed shades & types, fine used 
(26) Cat. £82 

 £55.00

3835 BERMUDA 135-150 1953-62 QEII - full set of defins to £1, lower values mainly UM, higher values 
mint with h/r. Includes both types of 3d & 1s.3d. Cat. £130 

US £44.00

3836 BERMUDA 135-150 1953-62 QEII: complete set of 25v, includes all shades and dies, fine to very fine 
used, some with h/r. Cat. £80 

 £36.00

3837 BERMUDA 135-50 1953-62 First QEII definitive set with some shades ½d,1d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d 
(crease), 8d, 9d, 1/-, 1/3d m.m. 1d deep red 1½d furtheer 3d & 1/3d u.m. 2/-, 
2/6d, 5/- & 10/- both shades l.m.m & £1 u.m. (26). Cat. £225 

US6 £41.00

3838 BERMUDA 135-50 1953-62 QEII basic definitive set very fine u.m. (18). Cat. £130 US4 £46.00

3839 BERMUDA 143b 1958 QEII: 9d violet in an IMPRINT & PLATE (1a) block of 6. UMM Cat. £90 US £58.00

3840 BERMUDA 163-79 1962 QEII definitive set very fine u.m. (10d m.m. with gum faults). (18). Cat. £45 US3 £17.00

3841 BERMUDA 163-79 1962 QE2 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £45 US4 £12.00

3842 BERMUDA 164,165 
var

1962 QEII: Bermuda Architecture - 2d with green colour shift to left, 2d with 
inner frame break below 'C' of 'Church' and 3d with both spellings of 
Gover'N'ment and Gover'M'nent. All fine used.

 £10.00

3843 BERMUDA 163-179 1962-65 QEII: Bermuda Architecture - full set of 18v to £1, mostly UM, 3v light 
hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £20.00

3844 BERMUDA 163/179 1962-68 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

3845 BERMUDA 163/79 1962-68 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint. (18) Cat. £50  £35.00
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3846 BERMUDA 163-179 1962-68 QEII - full set of defins to £1 (18), UM. Cat. £45 US £20.00

3847 BERMUDA 163-179 1962-68 QEII: Bermuda Architecture - full set of 18v to £1, very fine used, mostly 
with gum. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

3848 BERMUDA 1962-70 Pictorial definitive used collection on pages, inc 1962-68 set, a selection 
of multiples to a block of 6 x 2s6d, 1966-69 Sideways Wmk set & 1970Decimal 
curreny surcharged set, fine & fresh (55+) Cat. £105 

 £70.00

3849 BERMUDA 163-79 1962-8 QE2 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £45 US4 £12.00

3850 BERMUDA 8w 1965 QEII: 1/- green with Wmk inverted. G/FU Cat. £350 US PH £93.00

3851 BERMUDA 232-248 1970 QEII: Bermuda Architecture, Decimal Currency - full set of 17v to $2.40, 
plus 2c with upright wmk. UM. Cat. £25 

 £13.00

3852 BERMUDA 232-248 1970 QEII: Decimal Currency set of 17v to $2.40 plus 2c with upright wmk, fine 
to very fine used. Cat. £57 

 £26.00

3853 BERMUDA 237w 1970 QEII: 6c on 6d Definitive with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

3854 BERMUDA 249-65a 1970 Flowers complete set cds very fine used. (24). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

3855 BERMUDA 249/265 1970-75 Floral definitive set & 1971 'Talks' set, fine used (28) Cat. £55  £35.00

3856 BERMUDA 249-265 1970-75 QEII: Flowers - full definitive set of 24v to $3, very fine used. Cat. £50  £24.00

3857 BERMUDA 249-265 1970-75 QEII: Flowers - full definitive set of 24v to $3, UM. Cat. £50  £25.00

3858 BERMUDA 1970-78 Three definitive sets with 1970 surch decimal currency set SG232-48 
fine u.m. 1970 Flowers set of 24 l.m.m. 1978 Wildlife set of 17 u.m. (30c & 40c 
each with faint tone mark)(58). Cat. £88 

US3 £28.00

3859 BERMUDA 72 1971 KGV: Tercentenary (2nd Issue) 6d purple FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

3860 BERMUDA 387/403 1978 QEII: Wildlife UMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

3861 BERMUDA 387/403 1978 Marine Life definitive set, fine used (17) Cat. £30  £20.00

3862 BERMUDA 387aw 1978 QEII: 3c White Tailed Tropic Bird, wmk inverted. SW corner (single) plate 
2B, 2B. 2B, 2B, UM. Retail price c£22.

 £20.00

3863 BERMUDA 507-23 1986 Ships definitive set of 19 very fine u.m. Cat. £42 US3 £17.00

3864 BERMUDA 507A/23 1986 Definitives. u.m. Cat. £22 US5 (B) £13.00

3865 BERMUDA 507A/23 1986 Definitives in GUTTER PAIRS. u.m. Cat. £44 US5 £30.00

3866 BERMUDA 507A-
523A

1986 QEII - Ships Wrecked on Bermuda - part set of 18v (missing $1.50), good to 
fine used. Cat. £65 

US £18.00

3867 BERMUDA 507a-
523a

1986 Ships Wrecked on Bermuda set of 19 vals 3c to $8 superb u.m. and 
SG518b - $1, SG520b - $2 and SG521b - $3 all with imprint date and all left hand 
marginal horiz pairs, superb u.m.  (22) Cat. £48 

US2 £25.00

3868 BERMUDA 1986-90 Ship definitive set plus a further range to $2 with imprint dates & the 
1990 surcharged set, fine used (30) Cat. £80 

 £55.00

3869 BERMUDA 611-614 1990 Stamp world London '90' International Stamp Exhibiton set of 4 vals 18c to 
$2, superb u.m.  (SG611 - 18c left hand marinal vert pair with sheet No. and 
SG612-614 - 50c to $2 are all top marginal blocks of 4 with sheet nos.   (4) Cat. 
£29 

US2 £15.00

3870 BERMUDA E1 1996 QEII - Express Letter Stamp - $22 orange and blue, mint with hinge trace. 
Cat. £30 

US £12.00

3871 BERMUDA E1 1996 QEII large keyplate design $22 orange & blue very fine u.m. Cat. £30 US4 £12.00

4205 BRITISH GUIANA 116 1c signed, some faults and heavy cancel, but a good spacefiller. Cat. £850  £150.00

4206 BRITISH GUIANA 29/304 1860-1935 A used collection on printed leaves with a wide reange of early values 
to 24c green, 1876-79 CC wmk vals to 48c, a few 1881 opts('1' or '2'), 1882 set of 
5, Inland Revenue opts to 20c. 1898 Jubilee set of 5, lus 3 'two cents' opts, 1905-
07 x 10 vals to 96

 £300.00

4207 BRITISH GUIANA 40 1861 QV - 1c reddish brown, thick paper, perf 12, no wmk. Fine used 'AO3' 
cancellation. Well centred. Cat. £120 

US PH £53.00
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4208 BRITISH GUIANA 1862-1966 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mainly mint. QV ranges to 
48c, KGV ranges to 72c, Silver Jubilee set mint, KGVI ranges to $2, UPU set 
(m&u). QEII ranges to $2. Odd sets and odd values from sets with some 
duplication. Guyana Independence values to $2 (incomplete set). A few officials 
and revenues plus Postal Stationery card in 2 parts for sending and reply (1863-
76 3c stamp design). Total of 404 stamps, cat val £1000+.

US £245.00

4209 BRITISH GUIANA 42 1863 QV: 1c black perf 12 on thin paper. MM Cat. £180 US £80.00

4210 BRITISH GUIANA 47 1863 QV: 12c dull purple. MM Cat. £450 US PH £200.00

4211 BRITISH GUIANA 51 1863 QV: 1c black perf 12.5-13 on thin paper. LMM Cat. £85 US £37.00

4212 BRITISH GUIANA 1863-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: 96c SG282 used. 1934 pictorials to 7c & 1935 SJ set m.m. 
Cat £125+ (55).

US2 £32.00

4213 BRITISH GUIANA 85-6 1863-76 perf 10 1c black (fresh, no gum) and 1c grey-black (toned gum), o.g. 
Cat. £73 

US £16.00

4214 BRITISH GUIANA 95 1863-76 8c Pink P10 f.u. with small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back) Cat. 
£48 

US4 £16.00

4215 BRITISH GUIANA 57 1864 QV: 1c black. LMM Cat. £85 US £37.00

4216 BRITISH GUIANA 62 1864 QV: 8c pink (1864). FU Cat. £75 US £34.00

4217 BRITISH GUIANA 64 1864 QV: 24c green. Odd slightly short perf. LMM Cat. £800 US PH £222.00

4218 BRITISH GUIANA 103 1866 QV: 24c yellow-green. Odd light gum tone. MM Cat. £325 US PH £98.00

4219 BRITISH GUIANA 105 1866 QV: 48c red. Odd short perf. MM Cat. £450 US PH £134.00

4220 BRITISH GUIANA 73 1868 QV: 8c pink, MM Cat. £500 US PH £222.00

4221 BRITISH GUIANA 1869-73 QV - 24c green, fine used imperf proof. 4 margins. Retail price c£85. US PH £53.00

4222 BRITISH GUIANA 1872-1935 A small used collection on printed leaves with Qv vals from 1872 (vals 
to 1/-), then a small range of surcharged values to 20c on 6d, 1891 x 7 vals to 
24c, Revenue opts 5c, 10c & 25c, a few KEVII vals to 20c, 1913 KGV vals to $1, a 
few War Stamp opts, 192

 £110.00

4223 BRITISH GUIANA 129w 1876 QV: 6c brown with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

4224 BRITISH GUIANA 127/9 1876-79 2c (a few toned perfs at top) and 6c (no gum), most o.g. Cat. £185 US £26.00

4225 BRITISH GUIANA 131-2 1876-79 12c (faults) and 24c, h/r, m.m. Cat. £155 US4 £19.00

4226 BRITISH GUIANA 149-50 1881 1c and 2c surcharges on 96c, h/r, fresh o.g. Cat. £31 US £10.00

4227 BRITISH GUIANA 150 var 1881 QV - 2 surcharged on 96c olive-bistre (type 19) with variety black or red 
'bar omitted'. Mint no gum, h/r. Unpriced in Part 1, on-line listing for used copy 
£65.

US PH £67.00

4228 BRITISH GUIANA 151 1881 2 on 96c olive-bistre, very fine used Cat. £160 US PH £89.00

4229 BRITISH GUIANA 162c 1882 QV - 1c magenta, '1' with foot, poor perf 12, punctured SPECIMEN 
(inverted SE to NW). Fine used. Cat. £85 

US £22.00

4230 BRITISH GUIANA 164 1882 QV - 1c magenta, poor perf 12, punctured SPECIMEN (SW to NE). Fine 
used. Cat. £30 

US £13.00

4231 BRITISH GUIANA 164b 1882 QV: 1c magenta with 1 WITH FOOT variety. MM Cat. £275 US PH £125.00

4232 BRITISH GUIANA 164b 1882 1c magenta with 1 WITH FOOT variety. No gum. mint. Cat. £275 US5 £35.00

4233 BRITISH GUIANA 165 1882 QV - 2c yellow, in horizontal pair on piece, punctured 'SPECIMEN' SE to NW 
& NW to SE on either stamp. Cut outside perfs on base and right and inside perfs 
at top and left. Double ring postmark 'New Amsterdam B.Guiana / JY 8 / 82'. Cat. 
£100 

US £31.00

4234 BRITISH GUIANA 165 1882 QV: 2c yellow in a right marginal horizontal strip of 3. No gum. MINT Cat. 
£285 

US PH £142.00

4235 BRITISH GUIANA 171-2 1882 2c and 4c (heavy hinge), fresh l.m.m. Cat. £200 US4 £45.00

4236 BRITISH GUIANA 171-2 1882 2c and 4c (toned), m.m. Cat. £170 US £41.00

4237 BRITISH GUIANA 1882-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(88) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to $3 mint, mainly fine

 £70.00
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4238 BRITISH GUIANA 1882-1966 A mint & used range on stock pages from 1882 1c , used vals to 24c, 
One Cent on Inland Revenue set of 4 mint, 1889 used vals to 96c, 1898 Jubilee 
set used, 1921-27 vals incl 72c & 96c mnt, 1934 set mint, Silver Jubilee mint, 
then odd later values incl UPU set m & RSW pair mint. Very clean lot (90) Cat. 
£580 

US2 £157.00

4239 BRITISH GUIANA 1888-1934 Mint and used collection on leaves(69) including 1889 Ship values to 
96c mint, 1900-03 Ship set ex 2c purple and red mint, 1898 Jubilee set mint, 
1934 Pictorial values to $1 mint, various Specimens(24) values to 96c, mainly fine

 £165.00

4240 BRITISH GUIANA 193/205 1889 set to 96c ex. 12c, incl. 4c and 6c shades, v.g.u. (11) Cat. £215 US3 PH £59.00

4241 BRITISH GUIANA 193/205 1889 Definitives. f.u. Cat. £70 US5 £44.00

4242 BRITISH GUIANA 193/206 1889 QV: Definitives complete all shades. FU Cat. £360 US PH £187.00

4243 BRITISH GUIANA 193-205 1889 Ships set of 10 vals 1c to 96c plus listed shades of 4c, 6c, 12c and 72c vals, 
mint small h/r. Lovley fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £309 

US4 £124.00

4244 BRITISH GUIANA 193-205 1889 Ships set of 10 vals 1c to 96c, mint small h/r. Lovley fresh bright colours.  
(10) Cat. £170 

US4 £67.00

4245 BRITISH GUIANA 193-206 1889 Set of 10 very fine used Cat. £170 US £80.00

4246 BRITISH GUIANA 207/210 1890 QV: Surcharges in vertical strips of 5. Unusual. FU Cat. £90 US £44.00

4247 BRITISH GUIANA 207/38 1890 surcharge set (toning), 1890-91 1c to 8c (toning), 1900-03 set to 60c, incl. 
48c shade, m.m. (14) Cat. £196 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

4248 BRITISH GUIANA H+G8 1892 2c Postal Card used commercially in 1915 (printed Royal Bank of Canada) 
from Georgetown to London, small corner crease.

US3 £10.00

4249 BRITISH GUIANA 216/221 1898 QV: Jubilee FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

4250 BRITISH GUIANA 216-220 1898 Queen Victoria's Jubilee vals 1c to 10c (Missing SG218 - 2c), f.u. with small 
h/r.  (4) Cat. £42 

US4 £16.00

4251 BRITISH GUIANA 217 1898 QV - Jubilee, 2c brown and indigo, UM. Centred NW but design clear of 
perfs. Cat. £38 

US £22.00

4252 BRITISH GUIANA 217 1898 QV - Jubilee, 2c brown and indigo, lightly MM, h/r. Centred W but design 
clear of perfs. Cat. £38 

US £17.00

4253 BRITISH GUIANA 217 1898 2c brown & indigo. l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £9.00

4254 BRITISH GUIANA 217 1898 QV: Jubilee 2c brown & indigo. MM Cat. £38 US £19.00

4255 BRITISH GUIANA 219 1898 QV: Jubilee 5c deep green & sepia. LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

4256 BRITISH GUIANA 220 1898 QV: 10c blue black & brown red UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

4257 BRITISH GUIANA 221 1898 QV: 15c red brown & blue UMM Cat. £32 US £28.00

4258 BRITISH GUIANA 202 1899 QV: 48c dull purple & orange red LMM Cat. £45 US £24.00

4259 BRITISH GUIANA 222d 1899 2c on 5c green and sepia var. shaved 'E' mint, heavily mounted, centred 
high Cat. £70 

US4 £19.00

4260 BRITISH GUIANA 223a 1899 QV: 2c on 10c with NO STOP AFTER CENTS variety. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

4261 BRITISH GUIANA 224,224a 1899 2c on 15c red brown and blue vertical pair, one without stop, fresh m.m., 
very fine Cat. £85 

US4 £32.00

4262 BRITISH GUIANA 1900 real photo p/card of Main St, Georgetown with horse-drawn buggy and 
local people, used to Edinburgh; 1910 coloured p/card of Tower Hotel, 
Georgetown (surface corner crease), with two different cds cancels incl. 
Georgetown/cornfield (?) used to Isle of Wight.

US3 £13.00

4263 BRITISH GUIANA 237 1901 QV: 48c grey & purple brown. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

4264 BRITISH GUIANA 237 1901 KEVII: 48c grey & purple brown. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

4265 BRITISH GUIANA 237 1901 KEVII: 48c grey & purple brown. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

4266 BRITISH GUIANA 245 1905 KEVII: 12c dull & bright purple. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

4267 BRITISH GUIANA 245 1905 KEVII: 12c dull & bright purple. VLMM Cat. £40 US £22.00

4268 BRITISH GUIANA 250 1905 KEVII - 96c black and vermillion / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £50 

US £27.00

4269 BRITISH GUIANA 251 1905 Postage and Revenue $2.40 green and violet mint, heavily mounted Cat. 
£190 

 PH £90.00
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4270 BRITISH GUIANA 251 1905 Postage and Revenue $2.40 green and violet unused no gum Cat. £190  PH £60.00

4271 BRITISH GUIANA H+G10 1905 1c Postal Card commercially used from GEORGETOWN to BELLFIELD 
(arrival cds on reverse) advising visit to tune piano, small rub at top.  Quite 
scarce.

US3 £10.00

4272 BRITISH GUIANA 240/56 1905-07 ordinary paper 1c and 2c, chalky paper 4c and 5c, 1907-10 4c to 6c, 
m.m. (7) Cat. £86 

US4 £19.00

4273 BRITISH GUIANA 253,255- 1905-10 1907/10 2c, 5c and 6c plus 1910 1c m.m (4) Cat. £54  £24.00

4274 BRITISH GUIANA 255 1907 KEVII: 5c ultramarine LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

4275 BRITISH GUIANA 253/69a 1907-10 set to 12c (5c toned), 1913-21 set to 96c (white back), ex. 72c, incl. 1c 
and 2c shades, h/r, m.m. (17) Cat. £128 

US £44.00

4276 BRITISH GUIANA 267 1913-21 MCA 60c green and used v.f.u., Empire Exhibition cancel Cat. £65  £35.00

4277 BRITISH GUIANA 1921 1c green, 2c rose carmine, 4c brown & bright purple, 12c orange & violet 
and 24c dull purple & green GV issue wmk 'Multi Script CA' all fine mint. (SG 
272/3, 275 & 277/8, Cat £21+)

 £10.00

4278 BRITISH GUIANA 272/82 1921-27 set to 96c (ex. 72c), the 48c with fiscal cancel (not catalogued), o/wise 
v.g.u. Cat. £117 

US3 £30.00

4279 BRITISH GUIANA 283/304 1931 Centenary set to $1, 1935 SJ (toning on 6c), v.g.u. Cat. £100 US3 £27.00

4280 BRITISH GUIANA 283-87 1931 GV Centenary set m.m. (5). Cat. £60 US2 £22.00

4281 BRITISH GUIANA 288-300 1934 KGV: Pictorial set of 13v to $1 plus 3c perf 13x14, 12c perf 14x13 and extra 
shade of 12c. Mint, remains of large h/r or trace. Cat. £150 

 £75.00

4282 BRITISH GUIANA 288-300 1934 KGV pictorial part set (Excl 50c) good-fine used. (12). Cat. £180 US5 PH £37.00

4283 BRITISH GUIANA 297 1934 KGV: 60c red brown. LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

4284 BRITISH GUIANA 300 1934 $1 bright violet. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

4285 BRITISH GUIANA 288-300 1934-51 KGV pitorial set of 13 vals 1c to $1 plus SG3a - 3c perf12½x13½ and 
SG293a - 12c perf14x13, f.u.with small h/r.    (15) Cat. £183 

US4 £72.00

4286 BRITISH GUIANA 297 1934-51 KGV Pictorial issue 60c Red-Brown, mint small h/r.  (o/c SE) Cat. £32 US4 £11.00

4287 BRITISH GUIANA 301-304 1935 KGV Silver jubilee set of 4 vals 2c to 24c, f.u. with small h/r.  (4) Cat. £35 US4 £14.00

4288 BRITISH GUIANA 301-4 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (4) Cat. £24 US £10.00

4289 BRITISH GUIANA 302f 1935 Silver Jubilee 6c brown and blue var. diagonal line by turret fine used, cat 
£120 mint, premium for used

US5 
PH 

£39.00

4290 BRITISH GUIANA 303f 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee - 12c green & indigo with DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET 
variety. FU Cat. £200 

US PH £107.00

4291 BRITISH GUIANA 1938 Nice range of USED GVI issues with values through to $3 inc some with nice 
village POSTMARKS inc KITTY, BUXTON, RELIANCE, BOURDA, EVERSHAM, 
ALBOUYSTOWN, SUDDIE, PLAISANCE, BEAUMONT, TELEGRAPH N.A., ROSIGNOL, 
WIRELESS MACKENZIE & CENTRAL TELEGRAPH OFFICE. Also some blocks 
including two with full IMPRINTS plus a couple of mint items. A lovely group. (48 
stamps, SG 308, 308a, 308b, 309, 309a, 309b, 310, 310b, 311, 311a, 312, 312a, 
313, 314, 314a, 315, 316, 316b, 317, 318 & 319a, Cat £139+)

 £55.00

4292 BRITISH GUIANA 315 1938 KGVI - 60c red-brown, lightly MM, h/r. Slightly o/c to W. Cat. £26 US3 £7.00

4293 BRITISH GUIANA 315 1938 KGVI: 60c brown UMM Cat. £26 US £15.00

4294 BRITISH GUIANA 317 1938 KGVI: $1 bright violet perf 12.5. UMM Cat. £29 US £17.00

4295 BRITISH GUIANA 318-19 1938 GVI $2 purple cds f.u. SG318 & $3 red brown SG319a cds used. (2) Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

4296 BRITISH GUIANA 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial vals - SG308 - 1c Yellow-Green, SG308a - 1c Green, 
SG308b - 1c Perf 14x13, SG309 - 2c Slate-Violet, SG309a - 2c Perf 13x14, SG310 - 
4c Perf 12½, SG310b - 4c Perf 13x14, SG311 - 6c Perf 12½, SG311a - 6c Perf 
13x14, SG312a - 24c Wmk sideways, SG313 - 36c Perf 12½, SG313a - 36c Perf 
13x14, SG314 - 48c Perf 12½, SG315 - 60c, SG316 - 96c Perf 12½, SG317 - $1 Perf 
12½, SG318 - $2 Perf 12½ and SG319 - $3 Perf 12½, f.u. with small h/r.  (18) Cat. 
£88 

US2 £47.00

4297 BRITISH GUIANA 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $3, plus shades of 4c and 6c f.u. with 
small h/r.   (14) Cat. £65 

US2 £33.00

4298 BRITISH GUIANA 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $3, f.u. with small h/r.   (12) Cat. £65 US2 £33.00
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4299 BRITISH GUIANA 308/19b 1938-52 set to $3, complete for all shades/perfs ex. one 96c, rare $1 and $3 
shade, fresh, fine mint. (23) Cat. £275 

US6 £55.00

4300 BRITISH GUIANA 308/319 1938-52 Pictorial definitive set, fine mint (12) Cat. £120  £45.00

4301 BRITISH GUIANA 308-19 1938-52 GVI basic set very fine l.m.m. (12). Cat. £120 US5 £30.00

4302 BRITISH GUIANA 308-19 1938-52 GVI basic set f.u. ($2 SG318a), (12). Cat. £65 US5 £25.00

4303 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 GVI definitive set with extra shade of 1c (SG308 & 308a) & $3 (SG319 & 
319a), m.m. some with h/r. (14) Cat. £200 

US3 £68.00

4304 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 12 vals 1c to $3 plus SG308b - 1c Green and 
SG310b - 4c Scarlet & Black perf13x14, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £124 

US4 £46.00

4305 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals plus SG308a - 1c Green, SG311 - 6c shade, 
SG312 - 24c wmk sideways x 2 shades, SG315 - 60c shade plus SG290 - 3d Scarlet 
and SG293 - 12c Red-Orange, f.u. higned on 2 Simplex album pages.  (19) Cat. 
£85 

US6 £21.00

4306 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 KGVI pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $3, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

4307 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 KGV: Pictorial set, full basic set of 12v to $3 plus all perf and shade 
varieties (except $1 perf 14x13), total of 25v. Lightly MM, hinge trace, odd UM 
value and a few with light gum toning. Cat. £330 

 £150.00

4308 BRITISH GUIANA 308-319 1938-52 KGVI pictorial set of 12 very fine mint Cat. £120 US2 £39.00

4309 BRITISH GUIANA 308a/19 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

4310 BRITISH GUIANA 308a/19 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

4311 BRITISH GUIANA 308a/31 1938-52 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £70 US £35.00

4312 BRITISH GUIANA 316-19 1938-52 GVI 96c perf12½x13½, 96c perf 13x14. $1 bottom right corner perf 12½. 
$3 perf 14x13, each very fine u.m. (4) Cat. £92 

US5 £27.00

4313 BRITISH GUIANA 317a 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue $1 Bright Violet P14x13, mint small h/r.   Lovely 
fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE and small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£258.00

4314 BRITISH GUIANA 319a 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue $3 Bright Red-Brown, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh 
bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £60 

US3 £26.00

4315 BRITISH GUIANA 319b 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial - $3 Bright Red-Brown, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colour. Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

4316 BRITISH GUIANA D1,D2,D 1940 Postage Due-1c,2c,12c perf Specimen fine m.m. Cat. £100  £50.00

4317 BRITISH GUIANA D2 1940 KEVII: Postage Due 2c black UMM Cat. £28 US £16.00

4318 BRITISH GUIANA D1a-D4a 1940-55 Postage Due set of 4 vals 1c to 12c Chalk, mint small h/r.   Very frsh 
bright colours.  (4) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

4319 BRITISH GUIANA D1-D4 1940-55 KGVI - Postage Dues, 2 full sets - 1c & 2c UM, 12c LMM on ordinary 
paper and 1c, 2c (LMM), 4c & 12c (UM) on chalk-surfaced paper (LMM with h/r). 
Cat. £93 

US6 £25.00

4320 BRITISH GUIANA 319 1945 KGVI: $3 red brown LMM Cat. £40 US £14.00

4321 BRITISH GUIANA 319a 1946 KGVI - $3 bright red-brown, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12½. Lightly MM, 
faint hinge trace. Cat. £60 

US £31.00

4322 BRITISH GUIANA 319a 1946 KGVI: $3 bright red brown LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00

4323 BRITISH GUIANA 322,323 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £25  £14.00

4324 BRITISH GUIANA 322-23 1948 SW pair both as very fine u.m. blocks of 4. Cat. £100  PH £70.00

4325 BRITISH GUIANA 322-3 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £30 US £29.00

4326 BRITISH GUIANA 322-3 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £30  £16.00

4327 BRITISH GUIANA 322-323 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £25 US £16.00

4328 BRITISH GUIANA 322-323 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 3c Scarlet and $3 Red-Brown, mint small h/r.  (2) 
Cat. £25 

 £15.00

4329 BRITISH GUIANA 318a 1950 KGVI - $2 purple, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14x13. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £45 US £20.00

4330 BRITISH GUIANA 318a 1950 $2 perf 14 x 13 f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

4331 BRITISH GUIANA 318a 1950 GVI £2 purple perf 14x13 v.f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £14.00
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4332 BRITISH GUIANA 319b 1952 KGVI: $3 bright red brown perf 14 x 13 UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

4333 BRITISH GUIANA 1953-61 Mint and used collection on a New Age leaf(40) including 1954 set mint 
and used, fine Cat. £197 

 £60.00

4334 BRITISH GUIANA 331-45 1954 QEII definitive set plus $2 shade SG344a, all cds fine used. (1). Cat. £65 US3 £28.00

4335 BRITISH GUIANA 345,345a 1954-61 QEII - $5 ultramarine and black, both Waterlow & De La Rue printings, 
each on small piece. Fine used. Cat. £90 

US £32.00

4336 BRITISH GUIANA 331/345 1954-63 Pictorial definitive set plus 12c & 48c shades, fine mint (17) Cat. £124  £35.00

4337 BRITISH GUIANA 331/345
a

1954-63 Pictorial definitive set plus all shades & De La Rue printing variants, fine 
used. (30+) Cat. £180 

 £125.00

4338 BRITISH GUIANA 331-345 1954-63 QEII: full set of 15v to $5 plus shades of 12c & 48c. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. 
£59 

 £24.00

4339 BRITISH GUIANA 331-45 1954-63 QEII definitive basic set plus DLR 48c SG341ab, all fine l.m.m. (16). Cat. 
£165 

US4 £50.00

4340 BRITISH GUIANA 1954-65 Pictorial definitive multiples assembly, inc 1954-63 blocks of 4 range to 
12c with airmal cds, 8b & 12c blocks of 12, 1963-65 5c block of 15 & 36c block of 
12. Fine & fresh (9 blocks = 70+ stamps) Cat. £60 

 £40.00

4341 BRITISH GUIANA 341ab-
45a

1956-62 QEII DLR printing 48c, 72c both very fine u.m. $2 very fine l.m.m. & $5 
right marginal very fine u.m (4) Cat. £190 

US4 
PH 

£71.00

4342 BRITISH GUIANA 365 1963 QEII: $2 reddish mauve. UMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

4343 BRITISH GUIANA 354/65 1963/65 Pictorial definitive set, Multi Crown CA Wmk, fine used (9) Cat. £40  £28.00

4344 BRITISH GUIANA 354-65 1963-65 QE2 Definitives set u.m. Corner perf fault on cheap 48c (9) Cat. £65  £33.00

4345 BRITISH GUIANA 354-65 1963-65 QE2 watermark 12 definitives u.m. Cat. £65  £35.00

4346 BRITISH GUIANA 363-5 1963-65 QE2 higher values 72c, $1 and $2 m.m. plus Guyana overprints SG 395-7 
(6) Cat. £77 

 £30.00

4347 BRITISH GUIANA 186 1988-89 Inland Revenue $2 black and green fresh l.m.m., very fine Cat. £325  PH £200.00

4348 BRITISH HONDURAS 162-66 Bird set on a page, inc 1962 definitive set, 1964 Self Govt opt'd set & 
1966 New Capital set. Fine used (22) Cat. £45 

 £30.00

4349 BRITISH HONDURAS 1 1865 QV - 1d pale blue, no wmk, perf 14, wing margin at right. Mint, hinge 
traces. Thin at NE corner. Cat. £70 

US £12.00

4350 BRITISH HONDURAS 1 1865 QV: 1d pale blue. LMM Cat. £70 US £34.00

4351 BRITISH HONDURAS 1 1865 QV: 1d pale blue. MM Cat. £70 US £31.00

4352 BRITISH HONDURAS 3 1865 No wmk 6d rose fine used Cat. £170  PH £90.00

4353 BRITISH HONDURAS 4 1865 No wmk 1s green used, perfs at foot slightly trimmed Cat. £140  £40.00

4354 BRITISH HONDURAS 1865-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(78) including some better 
early issues, mainly fine

 £100.00

4355 BRITISH HONDURAS 1865-1970 Mainly mint collection on leaves(218) including 1888 10c on 4d, 20c 
on 6d, 1891 set to 50c, 1904 set to $1, 1908 set, 1922 values to $2, 1932 Belize 
set, 1938 set to $5, 1948 RSW set, 1953 set to $5, 1962 Birds set to $5, mainly 
fine

US £245.00

4356 BRITISH HONDURAS 1865-1972 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mainly mint and generally in 
good condition with some duplication. Early QV to 3d, surcharged values to 20c, 
Key Types to 24c, Specimens 5c, 25c & $1 (with faults), KGV ranges to $2, Silver 
Jubilee set mint, Coronation, Victory, UPU sets, defin values to $2, QEII ranges to 
$1, odd set and part sets and a few postage dues. Total of 302 stamps, cat value 
£840+.

US £245.00

4357 BRITISH HONDURAS 10 1872 QV: 1/- green. FU Cat. £48 US £21.00

4358 BRITISH HONDURAS 5 1872 QV - 1d pale blue, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Lightly MM, small h/r. 3 
unpuncherd perfs and short perf at base (left). Nicely centred. Cat. £95 

US3 £30.00

4359 BRITISH HONDURAS 7 1872 QV: 3d red brown. Odd shortish perf. MM Cat. £180 US £37.00

4360 BRITISH HONDURAS 10/c 1872-79 perf 12½ 1s, both shades, odd short perf, v.g.u. Cat. £83 US3 £22.00

4361 BRITISH HONDURAS 5 1872-79 perf 12½ 1d pale blue, part o.g. Cat. £95 US4 £17.00

4362 BRITISH HONDURAS 9-10 1872-79 perf 12½ 6d, both shades, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £125 US3 £34.00
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4363 BRITISH HONDURAS 6 1874 QV - 1d deep blue, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Mint, hinge traces. Centred 
W, frame clipped by perfs, some shortish perfs. Cat. £120 

US £21.00

4364 BRITISH HONDURAS 6 1874 QV: 1d deep blue. MM Cat. £130 US £53.00

4365 BRITISH HONDURAS 6 1874 QV: 1d deep blue. No gum. MINT Cat. £130 US £16.00

4366 BRITISH HONDURAS 17 1877-79 QV 1d Blue P14 Wmk Crown CA f.u. with small h/r.  (Small pencil 
annotation on back). Cat. £35 

US4 £12.00

4367 BRITISH HONDURAS 17-19 1882-87 1d blue, 1d rose and 1d carmine (toned), m.m. Cat. £158 US4 £28.00

4368 BRITISH HONDURAS 19 1887 QV - 1d carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, part o.g. Centred W, frame 
at left clipped by perfs. Cat. £60 

US £13.00

4369 BRITISH HONDURAS 1888 QV surcharged in London issues SG37 - 2c on 1d Carmine top left corner 
marginal, SG38 - 3c on 3d Red-Brown, SG40 - 10c on 4d mauve and SG41 - 20c 
on 6d Yellow, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £54 

US4 £20.00

4370 BRITISH HONDURAS 23 1888 2c on 6d rose perf 12½ used, perf faults Cat. £275  PH £50.00

4371 BRITISH HONDURAS 25 1888 QV: 2c on 6d rose MM Cat. £200 US £85.00

4372 BRITISH HONDURAS 26 1888 QV: 3c on 3d chestnut MM Cat. £120 US £49.00

4373 BRITISH HONDURAS 27/9 1888 2c on 1d and 20c on 6d, h/r, fresh part o.g. Cat. £37 US £12.00

4374 BRITISH HONDURAS 28 1888 QV: 10c on 4d mauve MM Cat. £70 US £31.00

4375 BRITISH HONDURAS 29 1888 QV 20c on 6d Yellow, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back) 
Cat. £30 

US4 £12.00

4376 BRITISH HONDURAS 29 1888 QV: 20c on 6d yellow LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

4377 BRITISH HONDURAS 35 1888 (Mar) 'TWO' on 50c, fine used. Cat. £110 US3 £29.00

4378 BRITISH HONDURAS 35 1888 QV - provisional issue - 'TWO' on 50c on 1s grey, wmk Crown CA. Used, h/r. 
Heavy oval barred cancel. Cat. £110 

US3 £23.00

4379 BRITISH HONDURAS 35a 1888 QV - provisional issue - 'TWO' on 50c on 1s grey, wmk Crown CA. Fine used 
on small piece, h/r. Cat value £300 for stamp bisected on cover.

US3 
PH 

£103.00

4380 BRITISH HONDURAS 36s 1888 QV: 1c on 1d dull green overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £55 US £44.00

4381 BRITISH HONDURAS 37a 1888 QV - 2c on 1d carmine bisected on cover together with 2c on 1d (3d total 
postage) cancelled 'Belize / A / MY 9 / ??'. Pre-printed address 'W.G.Aikman, 
Belize, British Honduras'. Envelope unsealed. Cat. £110 

US PH £49.00

4382 BRITISH HONDURAS 40 1888 QV: 10c on 4d mauve in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 6. Minor 
light gum staining. UMM Cat. £168 

US £71.00

4383 BRITISH HONDURAS 42 1888 QV: 50c on 1/- grey FU Cat. £90 US £44.00

4384 BRITISH HONDURAS 36/00+ 1888-1971 A small m & used selection with QV 1c on 1d & 3c on 3d used, 1891 
2c mint pair, 2c Peace & 4c(1922), KGVI $2 & $5 fine mint, odd QEII vals to $1(u), 
Christmas 1970 mint, Easter 1971 set mint. Etc. Clean little lot(29) Cat. £150 

US2 £47.00

4385 BRITISH HONDURAS (37a) 1888-91 2c on 1d, bisected in pair with normal on piece (incl. envelope flap), 
BELIZE cds of MY 9 91 alongside, fine used.

US3 £22.00

4386 BRITISH HONDURAS 36-42 1888-91 set to 50c on 1s, fine m.m. (7) Cat. £85 US4 £22.00

4387 BRITISH HONDURAS 36-42 1888-91 surcharge set to 50c on 1s, v.g.u. (7) Cat. £130 US3 £35.00

4388 BRITISH HONDURAS 36-42 1888-91 QV - full set of surchaged values, 1c to 50c, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. 
Mint, 1c, 2c & 10c UM, others with h/r or trace, 20c gum toning. Cat. £85 

US £31.00

4389 BRITISH HONDURAS 36-42 1888-91 surcharge set to 50c on 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (7) Cat. £90 US £34.00

4390 BRITISH HONDURAS 42 1888-91 50c on 1s grey v.f.u. Cat. £90  £48.00

4391 BRITISH HONDURAS o3-o5 1890-91 Officials l.m.m. (3) Cat. £55  £25.00

4392 BRITISH HONDURAS 39 1891 6c on 3d ultramarine in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £16.00

4393 BRITISH HONDURAS 39 1891 6c on 3d ultramarine in a block of 4. Light wrinkle on 1. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £13.00

4394 BRITISH HONDURAS 43-50 1891 6c on 10c on 4d, both types, 5c on 3c on 3d (plus 'wide space' variety) and 
15c on 6d on 3d, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £94 

US4 £24.00

4395 BRITISH HONDURAS 49,50 1891 QV - surcharged values 5c on 3c on 3d & 15c on 6c on 3d, wmk Crown CA, 
perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £25 

US £11.00
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4396 BRITISH HONDURAS 49a var 1891 QV - surcharged value 5c on 3c on 3d with variety 'Wide Space Between 'I' 
and 'V''. UM, centred W where frame at right cut by perfs. Cat. £60 

US £28.00

4397 BRITISH HONDURAS 50 1891 QV: 15c on 6c on 3d ultramarine. VLMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

4398 BRITISH HONDURAS 50 1891 QV: 15c on 6c on 3d ultramarine. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

4399 BRITISH HONDURAS 53,56/60
,67

1891 3c brown, 6c ultramarine, 10c mauve & green, 10c dull purple & green, 12c 
reddish lilac & green, 24c yellow & blue QV issue plus 1899 10c mauve & green 
with 'REVENUE' opt, all good to fine mint. Cat. £81 

 £30.00

4400 BRITISH HONDURAS 51/67 1891-1901 set to 24c, 1899 'REVENUE' 5c and 10c, odd toned perf, h/r, m.m. 
(12) Cat. £145 

US £45.00

4401 BRITISH HONDURAS 51-60 1891-1901 QV Definitives vals 1c to 24c mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (10) Cat. £103 

US4 £38.00

4402 BRITISH HONDURAS 51-60 1891-1901 QV - short set of 10v to 24c (incl both shades of 5c & 10c), wmk 
Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, h/r or hinge trace Cat. £100 

US £40.00

4403 BRITISH HONDURAS 51-63 1891-1901 set to $1, incl. both 10c and 24c shade, 1c is toned and 50c is 
washed, o/wise v.g.u. (14) Cat. £540 

US3 
PH 

£158.00

4404 BRITISH HONDURAS 51-64 1891-1901 set to $2 (centred to SW), gum toning on 3c and 10c purple and 
green, m.m. (14) Cat. £400 

US4 
PH 

£108.00

4405 BRITISH HONDURAS 62 1891-1901 CA 50c green and carmine fine used Cat. £80  £45.00

4406 BRITISH HONDURAS 64 1891-1901 QV $2 green & ultramarine, very fine used Cat. £350 US PH £196.00

4407 BRITISH HONDURAS 64 1891-1901 CA $2 green and ultramarine fine used Cat. £350  PH £190.00

4408 BRITISH HONDURAS 1891-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls:QV surch values, Relief Fund set & SJ set both m.m. Cat 
£230+. (54).

US2 £59.00

4409 BRITISH HONDURAS 1891-1949 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(110) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to $5 mint, 1949 St. George's Cay set in 
blocks of four mint and used, mainly fine

 £100.00

4410 BRITISH HONDURAS 66 1899 QV: 5c ultramarine. LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

4411 BRITISH HONDURAS 66-8 1899 ovptd. REVENUE 5c (3, incl. ovpt 11mm long and broken 'N' variety), 10c 
and 25c, m.m. (5) Cat. £110 

US4 £26.00

4412 BRITISH HONDURAS 66a 1899 ovptd. 5c, with BEVENUE variety, light toning on top perfs, m.m. Cat. £225 US PH £59.00

4413 BRITISH HONDURAS 66d 1899 QV: 5c ultramarine with OVERPRINT 11mm long in a block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£140 

US £125.00

4414 BRITISH HONDURAS 82 1902 KEVII: 5c grey black & blue/blue. MM Cat. £22 US £11.00

4415 BRITISH HONDURAS 80/100 1902-04 set to 20c, 1904-07 set to 25c (ex. 5c), the 1c and 2c on ordinary paper, 
foxing on 25c, 1908-11 set to 25c, h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £129 

US £39.00

4416 BRITISH HONDURAS 80-3 1902-04 CA set(4) fine used Cat. £45  £25.00

4417 BRITISH HONDURAS 84a/93 1904 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £600 US PH £312.00

4418 BRITISH HONDURAS 87,89,91 1904-07 KEVII 10c, 25c & £1, all very fine used(3) Cat. £210 US PH £107.00

4419 BRITISH HONDURAS 90 1904-07 MCA 50c grey green and carmine very fine used Cat. £120  PH £70.00

4420 BRITISH HONDURAS 91 1904-07 MCA $1 grey green and carmine v.f.u. Cat. £130  PH £75.00

4421 BRITISH HONDURAS 92 1904-07 MCA $2 grey green and blue v.f.u. Cat. £275  PH £160.00

4422 BRITISH HONDURAS 84 1905 KEVII: 1c grey green & green UMM Cat. £22 US £18.00

4423 BRITISH HONDURAS 91 1907 KEVII: $1 grey green & carmine. LMM Cat. £80 US £43.00

4424 BRITISH HONDURAS 95 1910 KEVII: 1c blue green. MM Cat. £24 US £12.00

4425 BRITISH HONDURAS 101 1913 KGV: 1c blue green in a top left corner PLATE (2) block of 4. UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

4426 BRITISH HONDURAS 104 1913 KGV: 5c bright blue in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. LMM Cat. 
£25 

US £22.00

4427 BRITISH HONDURAS 107 1913 KGV - 50c purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly 
MM, h/r. Centred SW, frame at left cut by perfs. Cat. £35 

US £13.00

4428 BRITISH HONDURAS 107 1913 KGV: 50c purple & blue/blue LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

4429 BRITISH HONDURAS 107 1913 KGV: 50c purple & blue/blue MM Cat. £35 US £16.00
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4430 BRITISH HONDURAS 108 1913 KGV: $1 black & carmine MM Cat. £40 US £19.00

4431 BRITISH HONDURAS 108 1913 KGV: $1 black & carmine LMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

4432 BRITISH HONDURAS 108 1913-21 MCA $1 black and carmine fine used Cat. £75  £40.00

4433 BRITISH HONDURAS 111/46 1915-16 set to 5c, 1916 to 1922 4c all WAR stamps and reissues, 1935 Silver 
Jubilee. Cat. £120 

US3 £34.00

4434 BRITISH HONDURAS 1916-18 War Tax collection well presented on leaves(273 stamps, 6 covers) 
including 1916 1c green ovpt inverted mint, thinned, stated only one pane of 60 
issued, some panes of 60, 1921 cover with 1c green and defin 2c red Stann Creek 
to Boston, Mass., mainly fine

US £245.00

4435 BRITISH HONDURAS 103 1917 KGV: 3c orange cancelled by an almost full strike of SAN ESTEVAN JY 31 17. 
FU Cat. £15 

US £11.00

4436 BRITISH HONDURAS 105a 1917 KGV: 10c dull purple & bright green. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

4437 BRITISH HONDURAS 105a 1917 KGV: 10c dull purple & bright green. VLMM Cat. £26 US £14.00

4438 BRITISH HONDURAS 123 1922 KGV: 4d slate (Peace omitted), wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. £16  £12.00

4439 BRITISH HONDURAS 136 1925 KGV: $1 black & scarlet VLMM Cat. £22 US £12.00

4440 BRITISH HONDURAS 126 1929 KGV: 1c green. LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

4441 BRITISH HONDURAS 126 1929 KGV: 1c green. UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00

4442 BRITISH HONDURAS 126 1929 KGV: 1c green. VLMM Cat. £20 US £11.00

4443 BRITISH HONDURAS 126 1929 KGV: 1c green, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Centred S where frame just clear 
of perfs. Cat. £20 

 £12.00

4444 BRITISH HONDURAS 130 1929 KGV: 4c grey. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

4445 BRITISH HONDURAS 138,139,
141

1932 KGV - Belize Relief Fund - 1c + 1c, 2c + 2c, 4c + 4c, (ex 3c & 5c from set of 5) 
fine used. Cat. £83 

US £36.00

4446 BRITISH HONDURAS 138-142 1932 KGV: Belize Relief Fund set of 5 surcharged values to 5c+5c, UM (1c left 
marginal, 2c right marginal, 5c SE corner marginal). Cat. £32 

 £24.00

4447 BRITISH HONDURAS 129 1933 KGV: 3c orange. VLMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

4448 BRITISH HONDURAS 129 1933 KGV: 3c orange. LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

4449 BRITISH HONDURAS 129 1933 KGV: 3c orange. MM Cat. £38 US £19.00

4450 BRITISH HONDURAS 129 1933 KGV: 3c orange. LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

4451 BRITISH HONDURAS 129 1933 KGV: 3c orange, wmk Mult Script CA, left marginal, UM. Cat. £38  £27.00

4452 BRITISH HONDURAS 143/146 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £28 US £15.00

4453 BRITISH HONDURAS 143-146 1935 KGVI - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used. Cat. £24 US £11.00

4454 BRITISH HONDURAS 143-146 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM. h/r or trace. Cat. £28  £14.00

4455 BRITISH HONDURAS 143-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine mint Cat. £28 US2 £12.00

4456 BRITISH HONDURAS 144d 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee - 4c green & indigo with FLAGSTAFF ON RIGHT HAND 
TURRET variety. LMM Cat. £375 

US PH £200.00

4457 BRITISH HONDURAS 144e 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee - 4c green & indigo with DOUBLE FLAGSTAFF variety. 
MM Cat. £400 

US PH £200.00

4458 BRITISH HONDURAS 144e 1935 Silver Jubilee 4c green and indigo var. double flagstaff fresh m.m., very fine 
Cat. £400 

US PH £235.00

4459 BRITISH HONDURAS 143-146 19358 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £28 US3 £10.00

4460 BRITISH HONDURAS 1936-47 5c to $1 fine mint, plus a few later to 1966 mint/used. US5 (B) £20.00

4461 BRITISH HONDURAS 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG147-157, 
SG159, SG162-163 and SG166-177.  (26) Cat. £110 

 £70.00

4462 BRITISH HONDURAS 150/161 1938 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

4463 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-157 1938 KGVI - short set of 8v to 25c, lightly MM, h/r (visible through perfs at top 
on 3c). Cat. £28 

US3 £9.00

4464 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-159 1938 KGVI: short set of 10v to $1, lightly MM, hinge trace. 50c with tone spot. 
Cat. £125 

 £60.00

4465 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-60 1938 Set to $2(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £190 US4 £32.00
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4466 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-61 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used. (12). Cat. £120 US3 PH £54.00

4467 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-61 1938 GVI definiitve set fine m.m. (12). Cat. £225 US3 £82.00

4468 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-61 1938 Set to $5 complete(12) fine used, the $2 has writing on reverse Cat. £120 US £59.00

4469 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938 KGVI - 50c black and purple, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £45 US3 £16.00

4470 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938 50c black & purple l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

4471 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938 50c black & purple l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

4472 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938 KGVI: 50c black & purple LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

4473 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938 KGVI: 50c black & purple UMM Cat. £45 US £27.00

4474 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 KGVI - $1 scarlet and olive, lightly MM, h/r. Centred N but frame clear of 
perfs. Cat. £55 

US £22.00

4475 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 KGVI - $1 scarlet and olive, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £55 US3 £19.00

4476 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 $1 scarlet & olive l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

4477 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 $1 scarlet & olive l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

4478 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 KGVI: $1 scarlet & olive LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

4479 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 KGVI: $1 scarlet & olive FU Cat. £16 US £9.00

4480 BRITISH HONDURAS 159 1938 KGVI: $1 scarlet & olive UMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

4481 BRITISH HONDURAS 160 1938 KGVI: $2 deep blue & maroon. UMM Cat. £60 US £36.00

4482 BRITISH HONDURAS 160 1938 KGVI: $2 deep blue & maroon. LMM Cat. £60 US £21.00

4483 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-157 1938-47 KGVI - short set of 9v to 25c, includes 2c perf 12, wmk Mult Script CA. 
Lightly MM, remains of large hinge. Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £8.00

4484 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-157 1938-47 KGVI - short set of 9v to 25c, wmk Mult Script CA, plus 2c perf 12. 
Lightly MM, h/r or trace, 10c, 15c & 25c UM. Cat. £37 

US £16.00

4485 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $5, f.u. with small h/r.  (12) Cat. £120 US6 £30.00

4486 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI - set of 13v, 1c to $5 perf 11½x11 plus 2c perf 12, wmk Mult Script 
CA, the set is complete Mint – all UM (excluding the top 2 values which are MM 
with h/r and may be worth upgrading to UM). Cat. £230 

US6 £52.00

4487 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $5 f.u. with small h/r.  (A couple have 
small pencil annotations on back).  (12) Cat. £120 

US7 £24.00

4488 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI - full set of 12v, 1c to $5, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, small h/r or 
hinge trace. Cat. £225 

US7 £42.00

4489 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 12 vals 1c to $5, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. (12) Cat. £225 

US4 £79.00

4490 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI - full set of 12v, 1c to $5. Top 3v very lightly MM with hinge trace, 
other values mint with remains of large hinge. Cat. £225 

US7 £40.00

4491 BRITISH HONDURAS 150-161 1938-47 KGVI - full set of 12v to $5, fine to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £120 US4 £39.00

4492 BRITISH HONDURAS 156-8 1938-47 KGVI 15c, 25c and 50c m.m. plus 1932 relief block of 4 u.m. and 1956 
dues (10) Cat. £73 

 £32.00

4493 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial issue 50c Black & Purple, l.m.m.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £45 

US3 £21.00

4494 BRITISH HONDURAS 158 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial val 50c Black & Purple, mint small h/r.    Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £45 

 £29.00

4495 BRITISH HONDURAS 160 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial val $2 Deep Blue & Maroon, mint small h/r.    Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £60 

 £39.00

4496 BRITISH HONDURAS 161 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial val $5 Scarlet & Brown, mint small h/r.    Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £75 

 £48.00

4497 BRITISH HONDURAS 162-163 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SE corner, Plate 1, blocks of 4, UM.  £12.00

4498 BRITISH HONDURAS 164,165 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £50  £30.00

4499 BRITISH HONDURAS 164,165 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £30  £10.00

4500 BRITISH HONDURAS 164/165 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £30 US £18.00

4501 BRITISH HONDURAS 164-165 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, very fine used, h/r. Cat. £30 US £16.00
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4502 BRITISH HONDURAS 164-165 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM. Cat. £30 US £13.00

4503 BRITISH HONDURAS 164-165 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £30  £21.00

4504 BRITISH HONDURAS 164-165 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM, $5 with light gum crease. Cat. £30  £15.00

4505 BRITISH HONDURAS 164-165 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 4c Green and $5 Brown, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £30  £19.00

4506 BRITISH HONDURAS 178 1953 QEII: Coronation 4c black and green in NW corner marginal block of 4, UM.  £12.00

4507 BRITISH HONDURAS 179-90 1953 QEII definitive set very fine l.m.m. (12). Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

4508 BRITISH HONDURAS 185-90 1953 QEII definitive part set, 15c- $5 very fine l.m.m. (7). Cat. £85 US3 £30.00

4509 BRITISH HONDURAS 187 1953 QEII: 50c yellow brown & reddish purple. UMM Cat. £25 US £13.00

4510 BRITISH HONDURAS 188/190 1953 QEII: $1 to $5 Definitives LMM Cat. £79 US £25.00

4511 BRITISH HONDURAS 190 1953 QEII: $5 purple & slate UMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

4512 BRITISH HONDURAS 179-190 1953-61 QEII - full set of 12v plus perf varieties on 1c & 2c and De La Rue 
printing on 5c. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £132 

US £44.00

4513 BRITISH HONDURAS 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(80) including 1953 set 
mint and used, 1962 Birds set mint and used set ex 4c, fine Cat. £292 

 £90.00

4514 BRITISH HONDURAS 179/190 1953-62 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £100 US £34.00

4515 BRITISH HONDURAS 179/90 1953-62 Comprehensive pictorial definitive set with all listed shade & 
perforation variants, fine used. (27) Cat. £137 

 £90.00

4516 BRITISH HONDURAS 187/190 1953-62 QEII: Definitives. The top 4 values. UMM Cat. £104 US £49.00

4517 BRITISH HONDURAS 180a 1957 QEII: 2c yellow brown & black perf 14 in an IMPRINT & PLATE (1) block of 
6. UMM Cat. £36 

US £16.00

4518 BRITISH HONDURAS 181a 1957 QEII: 3c reddish violet & bright purple perf 14 in an IMPRINT & PLATE (1) 
block of 6. UMM Cat. £12 

US £11.00

4519 BRITISH HONDURAS 183a 1957 QEII: 5c deep olive green & scarlet perf 14 in an IMPRINT & PLATE (1) block 
of 6. UMM Cat. £30 

US £16.00

4520 BRITISH HONDURAS 1960-66 Fine used multiples selection on pages, inc 1960 Post Office Centenary 
in 4's, 1961 New Constitution opt'd pairs & 1966 New Capital opt'd set in 10's. 
(60) Cat. £29 

 £20.00

4521 BRITISH HONDURAS 180b 1961 QEII: 2c yellow brown & black perf 13.5 x 13 in a bottom right corner 
IMPRINT & PLATE (1,1) block of 6. UMM Cat. £36 

US £20.00

4522 BRITISH HONDURAS 202/213 1962 QEII: Birds UMM Cat. £95 US £48.00

4523 BRITISH HONDURAS 202-13 1962 Birds definitive set very fine l.m.m. (Barely a trace). (12). Cat. £95 US3 £34.00

4524 BRITISH HONDURAS 202-211 1962 QEII - Birds - short set of 10v to $1, lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £34 US5 (B) £8.00

4525 BRITISH HONDURAS 1964 Cover franked with 1962 2c & 3c QE2 'Birds' issue (SG 203/4) tied by two 
strikes of BAKING POT cds dated 3 DEC 1964. Addressed to UK.

 £18.00

4526 BRITISH HONDURAS 1964 Cover franked with 1962 1c, 2c & 5c QE2 'Birds' issue (SG 202/3 & 206) tied 
by three strikes of SAND HILL cds dated 28 NOV 1964. Addressed to UK.

 £18.00

4527 BRITISH HONDURAS 1964 Cover franked with 1964 1c & 4c QE2 'Birds' issue with 'SELF 
GOVERNMENT 1964' opts (SG 217 & 219) tied by two fine strikes of CROOKED 
TREE cds dated DEC 8 1964. Addressed to UK.

 £18.00

4986 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1/7 1866 perf 12 white paper 1d (3, shades, missing corner perfs on one) and toned 
paper 6d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £220 

 £46.00

4987 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1866-1922 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition, 1886-87 early types perf 12 6d rose perf 15 1d green 1/- SG19 . 4d 
SG35. 1899 ½d to 1/-. SG43-49. E7 ½d to 6d SG54-59 & 2/6d SG61 slightly faded. 
GV low values to 1/-. Cat £300 not incl the early issues. (45)

 £100.00

4988 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1866-1984 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages. (Mainly) mint and used, early 
issues with some faults and not included in estimate. QV ranges to 4d, KGV 
ranges to 3d, KGVI ranges to 10s, omnibus sets m&u (ex RSW used), QEII ranges 
to 70c, omnibus sets mint, most mint sets to Interpex 1975. KGVI 1952 defins to 
24c on FDC. Generally in good condition with some duplication in definitive 
values. Cat value (ex faults) c£680.

US £156.00

4989 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

19 1867 toned paper 1s black and rose-carmine, streaky gum, part o.g. Cat. £75 US4 £15.00
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4990 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

19, 21 1867 crimson frame 1s (toned paper) and 1868 frame line retouched 1s (white 
paper), toned gum, heavy m.m. Cat. £235 

 PH £48.00

4991 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

15-16 1867-70 4d on pale rose (signed STOLOW) and on buff papers, m.m. Cat. £105  £27.00

4992 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

8 1868 QV: 1d yellow green MM Cat. £90 US £37.00

4993 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

22 1878 Crown CC 1d green, h/r, m.m. Cat. £95  £32.00

4994 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

24/31 1879-80 Crown CC ½d, 1883-84 ½d green, 1d and 2½d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £145  £40.00

4995 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

27-31 1883 QV issues m.m. with shades, 1d used (5) Cat. £127 US5 £22.00

4996 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

29 1883 QV: 1d pale rose FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

4997 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

29 1883 QV: 1d pale rose G/FU Cat. £55 US £20.00

4998 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

29a 1884 QV: 1d deep rose. LMM Cat. £75 US £37.00

4999 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

35s 1887 QV: 4d chestnut overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £85 US £67.00

5000 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

37 1887 QV: 4d brown red. LMM Cat. £45 US £22.00

5001 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

41 1887 QV - 1s deep brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine used, h/r, light 
cancellation. Cat. £85 

US £42.00

5002 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

32/41 1887-89 1d (two shades, one with torn perf), 4d (chestnut and brown-red 
shades), 6d and 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £162 

 £55.00

5003 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

32-41 1887-89 QV - full set of 10v wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Includes all 3 shades of 1d, 
2 shades of 4d, 65d & 1s. All mint with a mix of very lightly MM to large part o.g. 
Nice fresh colours. Cat. £265 

US £116.00

5004 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

41 1887-89 Figure of the Virgin 1s Brown, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation 
on back) Cat. £50 

US4 £20.00

5005 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

42 1888 QV: 4d on 1/- black & rose carmine MM Cat. £140 US £69.00

5006 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

43/9 1899 QV: Definitives to 1/- MM Cat. £80 US £34.00

5007 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

43-49 
part

1899 QV - ½d, 1d, 2½d, 6d, 7d & 1s, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint with 
hinges attached. Cat. £70 

US £31.00

5008 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

43-50 1899 set to 5s, some greasy perfs on 1s, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £150  PH £55.00

5009 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

43-8 1899 set to 7d, incl. both ½d varieties, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £220 US4 
PH 

£57.00

5010 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

49 1899 QV - 1s brown-yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, h/r. Arcs of 
2 cds at top corners, central vignette clear. Cat. £38 

US £17.00

5011 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

50 1899 QV - 5s indigo, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £90 

US PH £44.00

5012 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

50 1899 QV: 5/- indigo FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

5013 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

50 1899 Virgin 5s indigo v.f.u. Cat. £100  £60.00

5014 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

43/219+ 1899-1967+ A very clean little collection on 2 Hagner pages, mainly mint, from 
1899 ½d, 1d & 4d, KGVIodd mint vals plus 1948 RSW pair mint & used, then 
1964 QEII pictorials set mint, Stamp Centenary set, ITU, Shakespeare & Churchill, 
etc. (43) Cat. £150 

US2 £55.00

5015 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

54-62 1904 set to 5s, odd lower value with slight tone, 2s6d gum crease at edge, 
higher values very fresh, m.m. (9) Cat. £120 

 £35.00
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5016 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

61 1904 KEVII: 2/6d green & black FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

5017 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

71 1913 KGV: 2d grey. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

5018 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

76 1913 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

5019 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

76 1913 GV 2/6d black & red on blue wmk MCA very fine cds used. Cat. £55  £40.00

5020 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

69-79 1913-19 set to 5s (2½d without gum), incl. 1d shade, 1916-19 WAR STAMP 1d 
(two shades) and 3d. Cat. £140 

 £55.00

5021 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

79 1916 KGV: War Stamp 3d purple/yellow. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

5022 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

79,a,b 1916-19 KGV: War Stamp overprints. The three 3d values on different papers. FU 
Cat. £96 

US £51.00

5023 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

70a 1917 KGV: 1d deep red & carmine in a block of 6. FU Cat. £84 US £44.00

5024 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

71a 1919 KGV: 2d slate grey. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

5025 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

79b 1919 KGV: War Stamp 3d purple/buff yellow. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

5026 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

80/101 1921 ½d and 1d, 1922-28 Mult Crown (ex. 3d) and Mult Scrip (ex. better 1d and 
2½d shades, 1s no gum) sets to 5s, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £145 

 £50.00

5027 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

80-81 1921 GV wmk Script Die II ½d green & 1d scarlet & deep carmine (short perf top 
left corner), cds used Cat. £95 

 £40.00

5028 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

82/5 1922 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

5029 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

83s/5s 1922 KGV:Definitives less the 3d value overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £55 US £40.00

5030 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

86/101 1922 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £110 US £59.00

5031 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

93 1922 KGV: 2½d pale bright blue. FU Cat. £23 US £12.00

5032 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

82s-85s 1922-28 KGV Pictorial set of 4 vals 3d to 5s ovpt 'Specimen', l.m.m.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £100 

US4 
PH 

£41.00

5033 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

86-100 1922-8 KGV selection of values to 1/- (2) and 2/6 m.m. (12) Cat. £39.5 US4 £12.00

5034 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

101 1923 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow UMM Cat. £28 US £22.00

5035 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

101 1923 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

5036 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

101 1923 KGV: 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Script CA, lower marginal, UM. 
Somewhat roughly torn margin. Cat. £28 

 £21.00

5037 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

100 1928 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

5038 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

100 1928 KGV: 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, left marginal, UM. 
Cat. £20 

 £15.00

5039 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

89 1928 KGV: 1d scarlet. UMM Cat. £28 US £25.00

5040 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

89 1928 KGV: 1d scarlet. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

5041 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

89 1928 KGV: 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. £28  £21.00

5042 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

5043 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-06 1935 Silver Jubilee set very fine cds used. (4). Cat. £55 US3 £23.00
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5044 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-06 1935 Silver Jubilee set cery fine cds used. (4). Cat. £55  £35.00

5045 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-106 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.  (4) Cat. £55 US4 £21.00

5046 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-6 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

5047 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-6 1935 Silver Jubilee, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £25  £10.00

5048 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

103-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £55 US £27.00

5049 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

105l 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d blue and grey var. kite and horiz log, fresh m.m. Cat. 
£250 

US5 
PH 

£76.00

5050 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1935-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(44) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £50.00

5051 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG107-109, 
SG110-117, SG120-121 and SG122-135.   Fresh bright colours.  (27) Cat. £78 

 £50.00

5052 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1937-51 KGVI complete collection of Commemorative Omnibus issues, NHM. 
(13) Cat. £27 

 £20.00

5053 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

107,etc 1937-52 Issues complete(41) very fine used on 'Crown' leaves Cat. £190 US £71.00

5054 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110/21 1938 KGVI: Definitives. Complete both papers. LMM Cat. £145 US £107.00

5055 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110-119 1938 KGVI - short set of 10v to 5s, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk Mult Script CA, 
perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £200 

US £89.00

5056 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110-21 1938 GVI basic set (Excl. 3d) cds very fine used. 2/6d on piece. (11). Cat. £55 US3 £21.00

5057 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110-21 1938 GVI definitive basic set m.m. with h/r. (12). Cat. £75 US3 £21.00

5058 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110-21 1938 GVI definitive set being the much scarcer chalky paper with ordinary paper 
extras of ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d & 1/-. M.m. (17). Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

5059 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

118 1938 KGVI: 2/6d sepia on chalky paper. UMM Cat. £70 US £41.00

5060 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

118 1938 KGVI: 2/6d sepia on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £70 US £25.00

5061 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

118-21 1938 GVI top 4 values on chalky paper 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- & £1- very fine l.m.m. Cat. 
£160 

US3 
PH 

£58.00

5062 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

119 1938 KGVI: 5/- carmine on chalky paper LMM Cat. £75 US £25.00

5063 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

119 1938 5/- carmine GVI issue on chalk surfaced paper, a fine mint copy. Cat. £70  £25.00

5064 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110,etc 1938-47 Set to £1 with ordinary and chalky papers fine mint, many unmounted, 
also 1952 set mint(34), the$4.80 has a tone spot Cat. £351 

US4 £71.00

5065 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110a/12
1

1938-47 KGVI definitive set, NHM (12) Cat. £80  £55.00

5066 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110a/21 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

5067 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110a-
121

1938-47 KGVI - set of 12v to £1, ordinary paper (ex 10s & £1), wmk MSCA. Mint 
with h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £75 

US5 (B) £19.00

5068 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

110a-
121

1938-47 KGVI - full set of 12v to £1, lightly MM. Cat. £75 US4 £22.00

5069 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

111-120 1938-47 KGVI - 7v from longer set, chalk-surfaced paper. 1d, 2½d, 6d, 1s, 2s.6d, 
5s & 10s. Lightly MM, remains of double hinges on 2½d & 1s, 10s UM, other 
values with light hinge trace. Cat. £190 

US5 £48.00

5070 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

118 1938-47 KGVI and Badge of Colony issue - 2s.6d Sepia (Chalk), mint small h/r.  
(o/c NE)   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £70 

 £45.00
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5071 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

119 1938-47 KGVI and Badge of Colony issue - 5s Carmine (Chalk), mint small h/r.  
(o/c NE)   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £75 

 £48.00

5072 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

122/3 1946 Victory pair in CURRENT NO (47,48) blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £15 US5 (B) £8.00

5073 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

125 1948 RSW £1 black u.m., one short perf Cat. £16  £5.00

5074 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

124-125 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £16  £12.00

5075 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

132/MS5
30

1951/86 A mint(much unmounted), & used collection on stock leaves from a few 
KGVi vals, then includes 1970 set to $5 a wide range of commems, some min 
sheets, good thematics & 1981(2) & 1986 Royal Wedding booklets. Clean lot 
(130 + 7 min sheets)

US £44.00

5076 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

136/147 1952 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (12) Cat. £60  £42.00

5077 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

136/47 1952 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

5078 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

136-147 1952 KGVI - full set of 12v to $4.80, lightly MM with light hinge traces. Cat. £55 US £25.00

5079 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

136-147 1952 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

5080 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1953-62 Issues complete both mint and used(52) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£250 

 £70.00

5081 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

149-61 1956 QEII definitive set plus extra shades of the ½c & 1d SG149a & 150a. M.m. 
($4.80 tone mark on gum & couple of perfs at top). (15). Cat. £130 

US3 £34.00

5082 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

149/57 1956-62 QEII: Definitives to 24c in IMPRINT blocks of 6 five in each block being 
UMM. LMM Cat. £100 

US £71.00

5083 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

149-161 1956-62 QEII Pictorial set of 13 vals ½c to $4.80 plus SG149a - ½c Black & Deep 
Reddish-Purple and SG150a - 1c Turquoise and Slate-Violet, mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours. (15) Cat. £132 

US4 £52.00

5084 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

162-73 1962 QE2 overprints set u.m. Also SG 171a Cat. £29.5  £16.00

5085 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

178-92 1964 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 10c (SG185a). Fine m.m. (16). Cat. 
£100 

US3 £34.00

5086 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

179-188 1964 QEII - short set of 11v o 25c, light to very lightly MM. Cat. £33 US4 £9.00

5087 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

1964-68 Fine used collection of sets, inc 1964-68 pictorial definitive set, 1966 
surcharged set, Stamp Centenary set, 1967-68 commemorative sets. (35+) Cat. 
£70 

 £40.00

5088 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

178/92 1964-68 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £85 US5 (B) £16.00

5089 BRITISH VIRGIN 
ISLANDS

240/56 1970-74 Ship definitive set, very fine used (17) Cat. £35  £24.00

6795 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1900-35 Mint collection on Imperial leaves(47), mainly odd lower values, one is 
used,  mainly fine

US6 £21.00

6796 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1/111 1900-35 A small used collection on printed leaves with QV ½d & 1d, KEVII from 
1907 4d then 1907-09 to 5/-, (this faded colour), KGV 1912 defins values to 2/- & 
a faded 3/-. War Stamp opts (6),  later includes Centenary to 1/- & Silver Jubilee 
quartet. Mainly very Cat. £650 

 £150.00

6797 CAYMAN ISLANDS 3,5,7 1902-03 CA ½d,2½d,1s fine used Cat. £170 US £78.00

6798 CAYMAN ISLANDS 3/7 1902-03 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

6799 CAYMAN ISLANDS 12 1905 1/- orange. f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

6800 CAYMAN ISLANDS 12 1905 KEVII: 1/- orange. LMM Cat. £35 US £18.00

6801 CAYMAN ISLANDS 8 1905 KEVII: ½d green FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

6802 CAYMAN ISLANDS 8-12 1905 MCA set(5) fresh mint, except the 2½d is CA wmk Cat. £95 US4 £28.00

6803 CAYMAN ISLANDS 8-12 1905 KEVII MCA wmk set of 5 very fine used Cat. £150 US PH £76.00
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6804 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1905-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(63) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £50.00

6805 CAYMAN ISLANDS 13/16 1907 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

6806 CAYMAN ISLANDS 13/16 1907 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

6807 CAYMAN ISLANDS 13/17 1907 4d and 6d (ink mark on gum) plus ½d on 1d, h/r, m.m. Cat. £148 US £49.00

6808 CAYMAN ISLANDS 25/34 1907 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £350 US PH £174.00

6809 CAYMAN ISLANDS 25/34 1907 Definitives complete with both 6d. FU Cat. £580 US PH £298.00

6810 CAYMAN ISLANDS 34 1907 KEVII: 10/- green & red/green MM Cat. £180 US £89.00

6811 CAYMAN ISLANDS 34a 1907 KEVII: 10/- green & red/green with DAMAGED FRAME & CROWN variety. 
Just a hint of gum toned perfs. VLMM Cat. £1500 

US PH £668.00

6812 CAYMAN ISLANDS 25/31 1907-09 KEVII: Definitives to 1/-. FU Cat. £155 US £76.00

6813 CAYMAN ISLANDS 25-32 1907-09 Mult Crown set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £150 US £59.00

6814 CAYMAN ISLANDS 30 1908 KEVII: 6d dull & bright purple LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

6815 CAYMAN ISLANDS 30 1908 KEVII: 6d dull & bright purple MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

6816 CAYMAN ISLANDS 30 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple and violet-purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Cat. £32  £20.00

6817 CAYMAN ISLANDS 30a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet purple VLMM Cat. £32 US £17.00

6818 CAYMAN ISLANDS 30a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet purple MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

6819 CAYMAN ISLANDS 33 1908 KEVII: 1/- black/green LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

6820 CAYMAN ISLANDS 49 1912 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue FU Cat. £70 US £35.00

6821 CAYMAN ISLANDS 52 1914 KGV: 10/- deep green & red/green FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

6822 CAYMAN ISLANDS 54 1917 KGV: War Tax 1½d on 2½d deep blue in a top left corner PLATE (5) block of 
6. UMM Cat. £22 

US £20.00

6823 CAYMAN ISLANDS 54a var 1917 KGV -WAR TAX - 1½d on 2½d deep blue with variety 'No Fraction Bar'. UM 
in horizontal pair, rt hand stamp with variety. Cat. £85 

US PH £53.00

6824 CAYMAN ISLANDS 52c 1918 KGV: 10/- blue green with olive back. Odd light gum tone. LMM Cat. £150 US £36.00

6825 CAYMAN ISLANDS 60b 1921 KGV: 3d purple/pale yellow FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

6826 CAYMAN ISLANDS 64a 1921 KGV:5/- deep green/pale yellow. FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

6827 CAYMAN ISLANDS 69/83 1921 KGV: Definitives plus SG 77a. FU Cat. £348 US PH £174.00

6828 CAYMAN ISLANDS 69-82 1921-26 Mult Script set to 5s (gum crease), m.m. (13) Cat. £90 US £31.00

6829 CAYMAN ISLANDS 69-83 1921-26 KGV Script wmk set of 14, very fine used Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

6830 CAYMAN ISLANDS 79 1922 KGV: 1/- black/green FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

6831 CAYMAN ISLANDS 83 1926 KGV: 10/- carmine/green, top marginal, UMM Cat. £70 US £62.00

6832 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84/92 1932 KGV: Centenary to 1/- MM Cat. £54 US £25.00

6833 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84/93 1932 KGV: Centenary to 2/-. Light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £106 US £53.00

6834 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84/94 1932 KGV: Centenary Justices & Vestry to 5/-, LMM Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

6835 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84/95 1932 KGV: Centenary Justices & Vestry. FU Cat. £750 US PH £423.00

6836 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84/95 1932 KGV: Centenary Justices & Vestry. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

6837 CAYMAN ISLANDS 84-94 1932 set to 5s (yellowish gum), m.m. (11) Cat. £190 US PH £64.00

6838 CAYMAN ISLANDS 85 1932 KGV: Centenary ½d green in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £11 US £10.00

6839 CAYMAN ISLANDS 85 1932 KGV: Centenary ½d green in a top right corner block of 6. UMM Cat. £16 US £14.00

6840 CAYMAN ISLANDS 85 1932 KGV: Centenary ½d green in a top marginal block of 6. UMM Cat. £16 US £13.00

6841 CAYMAN ISLANDS 90 1932 KGV: Centenary 3d olive-green in a bottom left corner block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £35 

US £31.00

6842 CAYMAN ISLANDS 91 1932 KGV: Centenary 6d purple in a bottom right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£60 

US £53.00

6843 CAYMAN ISLANDS 105 1935 KGV: 2/- ultramarine & black LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

6844 CAYMAN ISLANDS 106 1935 KGV: 5/- green & black UMM Cat. £65 US £58.00
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6845 CAYMAN ISLANDS 107 1935 KGV: 10/- black & scarlet UMM Cat. £100 US £89.00

6846 CAYMAN ISLANDS 108-11 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £23 US £9.00

6847 CAYMAN ISLANDS 108-11 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, some paper adhering on reverse Cat. £24 US £11.00

6848 CAYMAN ISLANDS 108-11 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £23 US2 £11.00

6849 CAYMAN ISLANDS 108-111 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £24 US £11.00

6850 CAYMAN ISLANDS 108-111 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £23  £17.00

6851 CAYMAN ISLANDS 92-95 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £27  £19.00

6852 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/104 1935 KGV: Definitives to 1/- FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

6853 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/105 1935 KGV: Definitives to 2/-. MM Cat. £80 US £36.00

6854 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/105 1935 KGV: Definitives to 2/-. LMM Cat. £80 US £37.00

6855 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/107 1935 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

6856 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/107 1935 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

6857 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96/107 1935 KGV: Definitives VLMM Cat. £200 US PH £111.00

6858 CAYMAN ISLANDS 96-107 1935 pictorial set to 10s, fine m.m. (12) Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

6859 CAYMAN ISLANDS 124-126 1937 KGVI: Coronation issue, UM, 6d with variety SMALL SECOND 'S'. Cat. £32  £23.00

6860 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1937-49 KGVI complete Omnibus collection. NHM. (11) Cat. £32  £20.00

6861 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1938 2d violet, 6d olive green and 6d brown olive GVI issue perf 11½ x 13 and 
1/- red brown perf 13 x 11½ all fine mint copies. (SG 119, 122, 122b & 123, Cat 
£31) Cat. £31 

 £12.00

6862 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-26 1938 GVI definitive set cds fine used. (14) Cat. £45 US3 £17.00

6863 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-26 1938 GVI basic set with extra 6d perf SG122a, m.m. with heavy h/r. (15). Cat. 
£110 

US3 £28.00

6864 CAYMAN ISLANDS 124 1938 KGVI: 2/- yellow green LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

6865 CAYMAN ISLANDS 126 1938 10/- chocolate GVI issue, perf 11½ x 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £40  £12.00

6866 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115/126 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £120 US £65.00

6867 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115/126 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £24.00

6868 CAYMAN ISLANDS 99-109 
part

1938-47 KGVI: Island Scenes part set of 12v to 10s (ex 1d, 1½d & 1s), UM. ¼d in 
SW corner blocks of 4 in both ordinary and chalk paper, 1½d to 3d & 2s as 
marginal singles. Cat. £90 

 £55.00

6869 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115,etc 1938-48 Set with shade and perf vars, also 1950 set(43) mint, mainly fine Cat. 
£405 

US4 £58.00

6870 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-126 1938-48 KGVI - full set of 14v, ¼d to 10s, various perfs, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £100 

US7 (B) £19.00

6871 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-126 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

6872 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-126 1938-48 KGVI set to 10/- mint, the 10/- is unmounted. Very fine (14) Cat. £100 US7 (B) £19.00

6873 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-
126a

1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ¼d to 10s (Missing SG115a - ¼d P13½x12½, 
SG116 - ½d P13X11½, SG124 - 2s Yellow-Green and SG125a - 5s Crimson) all 
other perf and colour variants are included, mint small h/r.  (19) Cat. £166 

US8 £28.00

6874 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-
126a

1938-48 KGVI - all denominations and perfs, missing only higher value shades of 
6d, 2s & 5s. Total of 20 stamps, mix of UM and lightly MM with hinge trace or 
h/r. Cat. £170 

US6 £37.00

6875 CAYMAN ISLANDS 115-26a 1938-48 set to 10s, apparently complete for all shades and perfs except 6d olive-
green perf 11½ x 13, one 2d and better 5s with gum toning, o/wise very fine 
mint. (22) Cat. £290 

US6 £45.00

6876 CAYMAN ISLANDS 116-126 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½d to 10s f.u. with small h/r.  (13) Cat. £100 US8 (B) £17.00

6877 CAYMAN ISLANDS 124 1938-48 2s yellow green, MSCA Wmk, fine mint. Cat. £55  £20.00

6878 CAYMAN ISLANDS 126a 1938-48 10s chocolate perf 14 fine used block of four Cat. £48 US £23.00

6879 CAYMAN ISLANDS 126a 1943 KGVI: 10/- chocolate perf 14 UMM Cat. £35 US £18.00

6880 CAYMAN ISLANDS 110-111 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching NE corner blocks of 4v, UM.  £12.00
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6881 CAYMAN ISLANDS 127-128 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching NE corner blocks of 4v, UM.  £12.00

6882 CAYMAN ISLANDS 128a var 1946 KGVI - Victory. 3d orange-yellow with variety 'Stop after 1946'. UM 
positional block of 4 from NW corner (R2/1), perfs separated in top margin 
between stamps and folded vertically between stamps. Cat. £50 

US £25.00

6883 CAYMAN ISLANDS 112-113 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, 1d UM, 10s very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £30  £17.00

6884 CAYMAN ISLANDS 125a 1948 KGVI: 5/- crimson FU Cat. £45 US £20.00

6885 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129,130 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £36  £20.00

6886 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129,130 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £36  £20.00

6887 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129,130 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £24  £14.00

6888 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129-130 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £24 US £11.00

6889 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129-130 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals ½d Green and 10s Violet-Blue, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £24 

 £15.00

6890 CAYMAN ISLANDS 129-130 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £24  £17.00

6891 CAYMAN ISLANDS 150-159 1949-61 KGVI: Island Scenes, full definitive set of 10v to 3s, UM (3d on white 
paper). Cat. £65 

 £45.00

6892 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135/144 1950 ¼d to 1/- GVI issue in fine unmounted mint blocks of four. Cat. £108  £40.00

6893 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135/147 1950 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

6894 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135/147 1950 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

6895 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135/47 1950 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (13) Cat. £90  PH £65.00

6896 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135/47 1950 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint (13) Cat. £90  PH £60.00

6897 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135-147 1950 KGVI - part set of 12v, ¼d to 10s (missing 2s from full set), lightly MM with 
small h/r or trace. Cat. £72 

US £32.00

6898 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135-147 1950 KGVI: Island scene definitives, full set to 10s, UM. Cat. £90  £63.00

6899 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135-147 1950 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Fresh brigth 
colours.  (13) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

6900 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135-47 1950 GVI definitive set m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £90 US3 £28.00

6901 CAYMAN ISLANDS 135-47 1950 GVI definitive set m.m some with heavy h/r. Cat. £90 US3 £23.00

6902 CAYMAN ISLANDS 145 1950 KGVI: 2/- violet & reddish purple UMM Cat. £18 US £9.00

6903 CAYMAN ISLANDS 146 1950 KGVI: 5/- olive green & violet UMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

6904 CAYMAN ISLANDS 120-134 1951 KGVI: Island Scenes full set of definitives to $2.40, UM. Cat. £55  £33.00

6905 CAYMAN ISLANDS 148-61a 1953 QEII definitive set fine l.m.m. (15). Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

6906 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(64) including 1953 set to 
£1 mint and used, 1962 set to 5s mint and set to £1 used, fine Cat. £325 

 £100.00

6907 CAYMAN ISLANDS 148/61a 1953-62 Pictorial definitive set plus all additional listed shade variants, fine used 
(18) Cat. £96 

 £65.00

6908 CAYMAN ISLANDS 148-160 1953-62 QEII - part set of 10v to 5s, missing 3d, 6d, 9d, 10s & £1 from full set. 
Lightly MM, h/r or hinge trace. Light creasing on 2½d Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £8.00

6909 CAYMAN ISLANDS 165-79 1962 QEII definitive set fine l.m.m. (15). Cat. £110 US3 £37.00

6910 CAYMAN ISLANDS 165-79 1962 QEII definitive set m.m. with gum disturbance, plus ½d shade SG165a. (16). 
Cat. £110 

US3 £30.00

6911 CAYMAN ISLANDS 165/79 1962-64 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint (15) Cat. £110  PH £75.00

6912 CAYMAN ISLANDS 165/79 1962-64 Pictorial definive set & ¼d shade, fine used (16) Cat. £81  £56.00

6913 CAYMAN ISLANDS 222/36 1969 Pictorial definitive set as singles and again, as blocks of 4, very fine used 
(75) Cat. £47 

 £33.00

6914 CAYMAN ISLANDS 346/359 1974 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £42 US £19.00

6915 CAYMAN ISLANDS 515A/25 1980 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used (11) Cat. £25  £17.00

6916 CAYMAN ISLANDS 515B/52 1980 QEII: Flora & Fauna with imprint date (1982) at foot UMM Cat. £40 US £17.00

6917 CAYMAN ISLANDS 681a 1989 QEII: Bligh in a horizontal strip of 5. UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00
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7687 CUBA 1829 PRESTAMP: Complete folded letter from HAVANA with manuscript 'The 
property of Sam Hooper to be sold for his a/c to pay debts by him on J Hopper 
from Havana' at top. Addressed to Marblehead Mass, USA. Privately carried 
without any postal markings.

 £48.00

7688 CUBA 1855-98 Used coln neatly presented on album pages, far from complete though 
with some useful vals, Cuba & Puerto Rico from Queen Isabella heads 
imperf/perf 1860 Official 1o (forgery?), Cuba issues with King Alfonso XII & 
Alfonso XIII though to 1898, also similar Puerto Rico incl 1893 Columbus 3c. 
(200) Cat. £800 

 £170.00

7689 CUBA 1855-98 Mint coln of vals & full/part sets, from Queen Isabella imperf/perf 
(some unused), then more complete King Alfonso XII & XIII, with some better 
vals. (125) Cat. £600 

 £180.00

7690 CUBA 1856-1961 A useful USED collection on 80 Minkus printed pages from a fair 
range of earlier issues but with strength in mid to modern period. The condition 
is mostly good to fine used. A great lot for filling gaps. (Few 100)

 £35.00

7691 CUBA 13 1862 ¼r black 'Isabella' issue, a fine unused copy with four margins. Cat. £30  £15.00

7692 CUBA 1864 Entire letter from Paris to Habana with Napoleon 80c rose tied by '20' in 
Star cancel, Habana backstamp, red London Paid and Paris c.d.s. on front, 
attractive and scarce

US6 
PH 

£90.00

7693 CUBA 1865 Cover with manuscript  'Vapor Correo' at top franked with fine four margin 
1864 1r bright blue on salmon 'Isabella' issue (SG 17a) tied by 'Parrilla' cancel 
with TRINIDAD cds dated 12 JAN 1865 alongside. Addressed to CADIZ, SPAIN 
with arrival cds on reverse. Small wax stain on front but otherwise very 
attractive.

 £54.00

7694 CUBA 1874 REVOLUTION: 10c green 'Cuban Revolutionary Government in Exile' issue 
inscribed 'REP. DE CUBA'. A fine unused example. These stamps were produced 
by the Revolutionary Junta in the USA and printed by the Continental Banknote 
Co. of New York. Very scarce.

 £75.00

7695 CUBA 68 1877 10c emerald green 'Alphonso XII' issue dated '1877', a fine cds used copy. 
Difficult value.

 £25.00

7696 CUBA 1879 25c 'King Alfonso XII' issue dated '1879', a very fine IMPERF PROOF in black 
on buff paper. (As SG 82)

 £72.00

7697 CUBA 1886 RATE: An unsealed folded legal notice franked with single 1882 1c green 
'Alfonso XII' issue (SG 97) tied by CARDENAS cds. Addressed locally within 
CARDENAS. A scarce local rate.

 £35.00

7698 CUBA 196 1898 15c olive slate 'Curly Head' issue, a fine mint block of ten with sheet 
margins at top & right with '100 sellos de 15 centavos de peso' IMPRINT and 
'0.000.050' sheet number in top margin.

 £25.00

7699 CUBA 201 1898 1p yellow green 'Curly Head' issue a fine mint copy.  £9.00

7700 CUBA E306 1900 US OCCUPATION: 10c orange SPECIAL DELIVERY issue with 'Immediata' 
spelling, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75 

 £35.00

7701 CUBA 1903 REVENUES: 10c brown MATANZAS 'Consejo Provincial' Revenue issue, a 
fine unused TETE-BECHE PAIR.

 £10.00

7702 CUBA 1905-1970 Small lot of covers with 1920 mourning cover with 2 x 2c rose 
carmine BOOKLET issue tied CARDENAS to USA, 1914 2c red PSE with fair strike 
of CARDENAS Y YAGUARAMAS AMBULANTE duplex cds, 1905 PPC to Germany 
with HAVANA T 5 CENTIMES double circle tax mark, 1946 FAM 31 first flight 
Havana - New Orleans, USA, 1949 5c blue airmail PSE with added 20c tied by 
PALMA SORIANO OTE cds's to SPAIN, 1955 multifranked REG cover with 
LIMONAR cds's and boxed LIMONAR (MATANZAS) REG cachet to USA & circa 
1970 20c airmail PSE with added 60c to Germany with boxed 'Renato Guttart 
S.C.U.' private registration marking. (7 items)

 £65.00

7703 CUBA 1910 TELEGRAPHS: 'Portrait' issue the first printing from 1910, set of seven, the 
second printing in new colours from 1911, the set of six and the later 1913 re-
issued set of six all with 'SPECIMEN' overprint in red and small hole punch. The 
different types of Specimen overprint show the difference in the printings. Odd 
small fault but otherwise a superb set. Ex ABNCo. archive. Illustrated photocopy 
of the print order accompanies. (19 specimens, Barefoot #91/103)

 £65.00

7704 CUBA 1914 5c orange 'Postage Due' issue IMPERF PROOF on card in unissued colour 
(the issued stamp comes in rosine or carmine). A fine pair. (As SG D339)

 £30.00
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7705 CUBA 1914 5c orange 'Postage Due' issue IMPERF PROOF on card in unissued colour 
(the issued stamp comes in rosine or carmine). A fine pair. (As SG D339)

 £30.00

7706 CUBA 343 1917 50c brown carmine 'Portrait' issue, a fine mint block of twenty. A scarce 
multiple. Cat. £290 

 £145.00

7707 CUBA 1925 1c black on buff postal stationery card (H&G 39) used with added 1917 1c 
green 'Portrait' issue (SG 336) tied by SANTIAGO DE CUBA roller cancel. 
Addressed to WINDHOEK, SOUTH WEST AFRICA with arrival cds on reverse.

 £42.00

7708 CUBA 345a 1925 1c green 'Portrait' issue with 'Star' wmk, a super looking corner marginal 
block of seventy two with '1735773' sheet number handstamp in margin. The 
block has some creasing that is visible on reverse, but a nice multiple. Cat. £162 

 £60.00

7709 CUBA 376/84 1931 'International Airmail' issue the set of eight (excluding the 8c issued in 
1948) in unused pairs without gum, Cat £80+

 £25.00

7710 CUBA 424m/n 1937 10c brown lake 'Haiti' and 10c brown lake 'Honduras' writers & artists issue 
a fine block of eight comprising a block of four each value arranged TETE-BECHE 
with gutter in-between. Fine cds used. Paper a little toned.

 £15.00

7711 CUBA 424t/424
u

1937 20c myrtle green 'Writers & Artists' AIR issue, both types (Uruguay and 
Venezuela) in a fine mint TETE-BECHE PAIR with central gutter margin.

 £15.00

7712 CUBA SG 
726/33

1955 'Centenary of the First Cuban Postage Stamp' issue, the set of eight fine 
mint.

 £8.00

7713 CUBA 773 1956 12c blue grey 'Plain Pigeon' BIRDS issue, a fine u.m. b/4 Cat. £30  £15.00

7714 CUBA 776,778/
9

1956 24c rose magenta block of ten, 30c light bistre brown block of twelve and 
50c grey black block of nine BIRDS issue all fine unmounted mint, Cat £78+

 £30.00

7715 CUBA 781 1956 2p purple 'Northern Jacanas' BIRDS issue, a fine u.m. b/4 Cat. £52  £20.00

7716 CUBA 782 1956 5p scarlet 'Ivory Billed Woodpeckers' BIRDS issue top value, a fine u.m. 
copy. Cat. £35 

 £16.00

7717 CUBA 782 1956 5p scarlet 'Ivory Billed Woodpeckers' BIRDS issue top value, a fine u.m. b/4 
Cat. £140 

 £55.00

7718 CUBA 1961 UNISSUED: 1c 'Fidel Castro' Cuban Democratic & Socialist Party issue 
commemorating the 'Bay of Pigs' invasion. Prepared for use but unissued by 
order of Fidel Castro due to his reluctance to have his image on a stamp. A fine 
mint copy. Uncommon.

 £16.00

7719 CUBA 1962 UNISSUED: Unaddressed 'Club Filatelico de la Republica de Cuba' cover 
franked with a single copy of the 1961 unissued 1c 'Fidel Castro' Cuban 
Democratic & Socialist Party issue commemorating the 'Bay of Pigs' invasion tied 
by DIA DE SELLO PRIMER DIA cancel in purple dated ABRIL 24 1962. Cover has a 
few light tone spots but unusual.

 £35.00

7720 CUBA 1015/8 1962 'International Radio Service' issue, the set of four in fine mint blocks of 
four. Cat. £40 

 £16.00

7721 CUBA MS1152,
3

1964 '25th Anniversary of Cuban Rocket Post' issue miniature sheet and pair of 
50c yellow green & brown with silver 'Rocket' OPT all fine mint, Cat £29+

 £12.00

7722 CUBA 1711/16
d

1969 'Christmas' FLOWERS issue, the set of fifteen in fine mint blocks of six 
including the additional label.

 £8.00

7723 CUBA 1711/16
d

1969 Christmas' flowers issue, the set of fifteen in fine mint blocks of six with 
additional label.

 £8.00

7724 CUBA 2790/99 1982 Exports' issue, the set of ten in fine unmounted mint pairs.  £6.00

8305 DANISH WEST INDIES Z10 1865 BRITISH POST OFFICES: 4d vermilion QV issue Plates 12 & 14, two copies of 
each used with good strikes of barred numeral 'C51' ST THOMAS duplex cancels 
of the British Post Office at St Thomas. Odd small fault. (4 stamps) Cat. £200 

 £60.00

8306 DANISH WEST INDIES 1866 part complete Used coln, from 1866 3c with damaged top edge, 1873-1902 
vals to 10c incl upright & inv frames, 1895 surch 10 cents on 50c, 1900-03 Arms 
set, 1905 5b on 4c, 1908 King Frederik set ex 30b. (43) Cat. £1050 

US2 £243.00

8307 DANISH WEST INDIES 4 1866 Imperf 3c carmine rose v.f.u., good margins Cat. £90 US4 £25.00

8308 DANISH WEST INDIES 4-42 1866-1900 Small group all used with 3c carmine-rose imperf close 4 margins, 
1873 issues in each case taken as the cheapest with 1c (faults), 3c, 4c joined pair 
very fine, 5c cds f.u., 7c f.u. 10c f.u. & 12c v.f.u. 10c on 50c reddish lilac SG28 
v.f.u. 1900 set of 4 v.f.u. SG39-42. (14) Cat. £865 

US7 
PH 

£122.00
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8309 DANISH WEST INDIES 6-75 1872-1916 Used coln on stockpages with some duplicated vals, condition is 
mixed though better vals & sets noted, from 1872-73 3c (space filler), 1873-1902 
perf 14 x 13½ at least one of each value (ex 14c), 50c is damaged, perf 12½ at 
least one of each val to 5c, 1887 1c surch on 50c, 1895 10c surch on 50c, 1900-
03 set plus extra vals, 1907-08 King Frederik VIII set, good range with high value, 
c/v excludes damaged badly vals. (90) Cat. £2350 

US7 £205.00

8310 DANISH WEST INDIES 14 1873 3c carmine & blue, a fine lightly used copy. Cat. £38  £15.00

8311 DANISH WEST INDIES 14a 1873 3c carmine & blue with frame inverted, a fine lightly used copy. Rare 
stamp. Cat. £475 

 £175.00

8312 DANISH WEST INDIES 15a 1873 3c dull brown red and turquoise green with frame inverted, a fine mint 
copy with full gum. Cat. £48 

 £20.00

8313 DANISH WEST INDIES 19a 1873 5c drab and yellow green with 'Frame Inverted', a fine cds used copy. Cat. 
£36 

 £15.00

8314 DANISH WEST INDIES 20 1873 7c yellow ochre and slate lilac, a very fine cds used copy. Cat. £180  £70.00

8315 DANISH WEST INDIES 21 1873 7c orange yellow & reddish purple, a fine mint copy with full O.G. Cat. £44  £18.00

8316 DANISH WEST INDIES 23 1873 10c bistre brown and blue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £50  £20.00

8317 DANISH WEST INDIES 24 1873 10c bistre brown and grey blue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £60  £24.00

8318 DANISH WEST INDIES 25 1873 10c bistre brown and greenish blue with frame inverted, a fine cds used 
copy. Cat. £150 

 £60.00

8319 DANISH WEST INDIES 27 1873 12c yellow green and reddish purple, a superb cds used copy. Cat. £200  £80.00

8320 DANISH WEST INDIES 8 1873 1c reddish purple & light green superb used with central ST THOMAS cds 
dated 27 2 1878 proving that this was from the early printing. Cat. £190 

 £75.00

8321 DANISH WEST INDIES 1873-1902 Mint/Used small coln displayed on pages, condition inevitably mixed, 
with 1873-1902 range duplicated with shades, perf & frame varieties, incl 12c x 2 
& 14c (repaired), 1887 1c surch on 7c MH (some tone spots), 1895 10c surch on 
50c FU, 1902 local & Copenhagen surch's, useful range. (52) Cat. £3550 

US4 £322.00

8322 DANISH WEST INDIES 1873-1908 Used range from 1873-92 vals to 10c & 50 both with faults, 1895 10c 
on 50c with missing corner. (10) Cat. £620 

US2 £70.00

8323 DANISH WEST INDIES 38 1895 10c on 50c reddish lilac 'Surcharge' issue, a good cds used copy. Cat. £95  £35.00

8324 DANISH WEST INDIES 31 1896 1c claret & green, perf 12½, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £32  £12.00

8325 DANISH WEST INDIES 31, 33 1896 1c claret & green and 4c pale blue and yellow brown, perf 12½, both fine 
cds used copies. Cat. £51 

 £20.00

8326 DANISH WEST INDIES 39/42 1900 'Arms' issue the set of four fine cds used. Cat. £120  £48.00

8327 DANISH WEST INDIES 43/4 1902 'Provisional' SURCHARGE issue (CENTS in capitals), the pair fine mint, Cat 
£43+

 £16.00

8328 DANISH WEST INDIES 1902-16 valuable Used range on 3 pages, with better vals or sets, from 1902 
Post Due 1c & 6c, 1902 ovpt vals, 1905 New Currency ovpt set, 1905 King 
Christian IX vals incl 1f & 2f, 1905 Post Due set, 1907-8 King Christian VIII set, 
condition good for these. (27) Cat. £680 

US6 £113.00

8329 DANISH WEST INDIES 51/7 1905 5b - 1fr 'New Currency' issue all fine cds used, Cat £121+  £48.00

8330 DANISH WEST INDIES 62/5 & 
67

1907 15b brown & violet (thin), 20b deep blue & green, 25b blue, 30b black & 
claret, 40b grey & vermilion and 50b brown & yellow 'King Frederik VIII' issue all 
fine cds used, Cat £140+

 £50.00

8331 DANISH WEST INDIES 63 1907 20b deep blue & green 'King Frederik VIII' issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. 
£36 

 £15.00

8332 DANISH WEST INDIES 68-75 1915-6 King Christian definitives set in fine u.m. blocks of 4. Scarce as such and 
high premium for u.m. Cat. £200 

US PH £116.00

8529 DOMINICA 1 1874 1d lilac, h/r, m.m. Cat. £160 US4 PH £35.00

8530 DOMINICA 1 1874 QV: 1d lilac. Small ink back on back. LMM Cat. £170 US £36.00

8531 DOMINICA 1 1874 1d lilac. m.m. Cat. £160 US5 £39.00

8532 DOMINICA 1 1874 1d lilac. m.m. Cat. £160 US5 £39.00

8533 DOMINICA 650 1874 perf 12½ 6d green, ragged perfs at left, h/r, m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £1874 US PH £176.00

8534 DOMINICA 1874-1927 Used collection on Imperial leaves(43) including 1874 set, 1877 set, 
mixed condition

 £100.00

Page 62 of 13193UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

8535 DOMINICA 1/95 1874-1935 A really nice used collection on printed leaves, from 1st trio fine/very 
fine used, 1877 vals to 1/- , '½' on 1d in red (joined pair), Half Penny on 6d & 
One Penny on 1/-, later Qv vals to 4d. Then a good range of Roseua pictorials 
with 1903 to 2/6, 1908-

 £240.00

8536 DOMINICA 1874-2000 Mint and used collection on leaves(few 100s) including 1908-20 set 
to 5s mint, 1921-2 set to 2/6d mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1948 
RSW set mint and used,, mainly fine 1951 set mint, 1963 set mint

US4 £158.00

8537 DOMINICA 1874-81 Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages, mint & used in 
mixed condition duplication in places, incls: QV to 4d SG24. Roseau from the Sea 
to 2/6d mint & used to 3d  various wmk's & War Tax ovpts. E7 5/- SG46 m.m. GV 
to 5/- SG90 m.m. SJ set mint & used. GVI defin set to 10/- l.m.m. 951 set mint. 
QEII 1963 defin set l.m.m. 14 x MS's & 10 x QV revenues. (500+).

US £200.00

8538 DOMINICA 4 1879 QV: ½d olive yellow FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

8539 DOMINICA 6 1879 QV: 2½d red brown MM Cat. £300 US PH £125.00

8540 DOMINICA 1879-1935 Mint/Used coln on illus album pages, good range with better, incl 
1885-91 Arms set MM/U, 1904 Official ovpt set MM, 1933 de Merino set UM, 
etc. (220) Cat. £340 

US2 £78.00

8541 DOMINICA 11 1882 QV 1d lilac bisected & surch in red x 3 on small piece with A07 barred 
numeral. A pair joined by centre perfs & a half to left Cat. £60 

US £27.00

8542 DOMINICA 1882-1935 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(56) including 1907-08 
MCA 5s mint, 1908-20 MCA 2s,2/6d mint, 1923-33 values to 4s mint, mainly fine

US6 £45.00

8543 DOMINICA 14 1883 QV: 1d lilac. MM Cat. £60 US £27.00

8544 DOMINICA 14/25 1883-86 1d lilac and 1886-90 set to 6d (no gum), odd toned perf, h/r, m.m. (6) 
Cat. £115 

US £22.00

8545 DOMINICA 14 1886 QV: 1d lilac. LMM Cat. £60 US £29.00

8546 DOMINICA 17, 19 1886 ½d on 6d and 1d on 1s, fresh m.m. Cat. £37 US £13.00

8547 DOMINICA 1886-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: QV 1d rose  SG22 & 4d grey SG24 used. War Tax ovpt with 
small 'O' SG55a m.m. 1923 pictorial odds & SJ set m.m. Cat £135+

US2 £32.00

8548 DOMINICA 20/5 1886-90 set to 4d, plus 6d (2), slight toning on ½ and 1d, m.m. (6) Cat. £76 US4 £15.00

8549 DOMINICA 28 1903 KEVII: 1d grey & red. VLMM Cat. £18 US £10.00

8550 DOMINICA 27-35 1903-07 set to 2s6d, the 1s on chalky paper, h/r, fine m.m (9) Cat. £190 US PH £69.00

8551 DOMINICA 37/46 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

8552 DOMINICA 47/54 1908-20 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

8553 DOMINICA 47-54 1908-20 set to 5s, ex. ½d, gum toning on a few lower values, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. 
£130 

US PH £45.00

8554 DOMINICA 1908-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(78) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used(ex 1½d), 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

8555 DOMINICA 1916-20 Collection of War Tax issues on leaves(100 stamps, 2 covers) including 
3d purple/yellow part sheet of 30, some Specimens, mainly fine

US £176.00

8556 DOMINICA 56 1918 KGV: ½d deep green in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. Very light 
even gum tone. UMM Cat. £38 

US £31.00

8557 DOMINICA 56 1918 KGV: ½d deep green in a top marginal block of 4 two of which are UMM 
LMM Cat. £38 

US £27.00

8558 DOMINICA 69 1921-22 Script wmk sideways 2/- purple & blue on blue, very fine used. Cat. 
£170 

 PH £90.00

8559 DOMINICA 71-87 & 
90

1923 GV short set to 4/- wmk Script fine m.m. (1d red & 1½d red brown heavily 
toned gum), 5/- wmk MCA m.m. (18). Cat. £130 

US5 £30.00

8560 DOMINICA 84 1923 KGV: 2/- black & blue/blue LMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

8561 DOMINICA 85 1923 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

8562 DOMINICA 92/108a 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1938-47 set to 10s (ex. ¼d), incl. 2½d shade, very fresh, fine 
m.m. (19) Cat. £112 

US6 £21.00

8563 DOMINICA 92/95 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £27 US £14.00

8564 DOMINICA 92-5 1935 Silver Jubilee, perf tone spot on 1d, o/wise fine m.m. (4) Cat. £27 US £10.00
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8565 DOMINICA 92-95 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, heavy hinge trace. Cat. £27 US3 £10.00

8566 DOMINICA 93h 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine var. dot by flagstaff very fine used Cat. £160  PH £90.00

8567 DOMINICA 1937-51 KGVI complete commemoratives collection, NHM (17) Cat. £43  £30.00

8568 DOMINICA 107 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & vermilion in a top right corner block of 4 UMM Cat. £96 US £58.00

8569 DOMINICA 107 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & vermilion LMM Cat. £24 US £9.00

8570 DOMINICA 108 1938 KGVI: 5/- light blue & sepia in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £100 US £52.00

8571 DOMINICA 99-109 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. with heavy h/r. (15). Cat. £85 US3 £21.00

8572 DOMINICA 99/109a 1938-47 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £85 US5 (B) £17.00

8573 DOMINICA 99/109a 1938-47 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

8574 DOMINICA 99/109a 1938-47 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (15) Cat. £90  £65.00

8575 DOMINICA 99-108a 1938-47 KGVI: full definitive set of 15v to 10s, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM with faint 
hinge trace or small h/r. Cat. £90 

 £45.00

8576 DOMINICA 99-109 1938-47 KGVI - full set of 15v to 10s including both 2½d shades. Lightly MM, h/r 
or trace. Cat. £92 

US3 £31.00

8577 DOMINICA 99-109 1938-47 GVI set very fine cds used set (15) Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

8578 DOMINICA 99-109a 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (15) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

8579 DOMINICA 1938-51 Mint collection on leaves(41) including 1938 set plus some shades, 
1951 set, a fine lot with some unmounted

US4 £41.00

8580 DOMINICA 110-11s 1946 GVI Victory pair perf Specimen fine u.m. Cat. £80 US £44.00

8581 DOMINICA 112,113 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £48  £28.00

8582 DOMINICA 112/113 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £30 US £12.00

8583 DOMINICA 112/113 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

8584 DOMINICA 112-113 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £28 US3 £10.00

8585 DOMINICA 112-113 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1d Scarlet and 10s Red-Brown, mint small h/r x 2.   
(2) Cat. £30 

 £18.00

8586 DOMINICA 112-13 1948 GVI SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £30 US £16.00

8587 DOMINICA 112-13 1948 GVI SW pair very fine cds used. 1d top marginal, 10/- right marginal. Cat. 
£48 

US £23.00

8588 DOMINICA 120/134 1951 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

8589 DOMINICA 120/134 1951 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (15) Cat. £55  £38.00

8590 DOMINICA 120/34 1951 Definitives f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

8591 DOMINICA 120-134 1951 KGVI - full set of 15v to $2.40, mix of UM and (mainly) lightly MM. Cat. £50 US3 £19.00

8592 DOMINICA 120-134 1951 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals ¼c to $2.40, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (15) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

8593 DOMINICA 120-34 1951 GVI definitive set m.m. with h/r. (15). Cat. £50 US3 £14.00

8594 DOMINICA 120-34 1951 GVI currency change set very fine used. (15). Cat. £100 US5 PH £30.00

8595 DOMINICA 131/134 1951 KGVI: Definitives. The top 4 values. FU Cat. £99 US £49.00

8596 DOMINICA 1953-62 Issues complete(46) fine mint and used on a New Age leaf Cat. £167  £48.00

8597 DOMINICA 140-58 1954 QEII definitive set plus extra shades of 2c & 5c SG142a & 147a. M.m.some 
u.m. & some with mount cleaned off. (21). Cat. £160 

US3 £68.00

8598 DOMINICA 156/158 1954 QEII: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £54 US £24.00

8599 DOMINICA 158 1954 QEII: $2.40 yellow-orange & black UMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

8600 DOMINICA 144,7,50, 1954-62 QEII: Definitives. The 4 values issued in 1957. UMM Cat. £54 US £22.00

8601 DOMINICA 144 1957 QEII: 3c black & carmine in a bottom right corner IMPRINT & PLATE(1a,1a) 
block of 8. UMM Cat. £56 

US £40.00

8602 DOMINICA 147 1957 QEII: 5c light blue & sepia-brown in a bottom right corner IMPRINT & 
PLATE(1,1) block of 8. UMM Cat. £136 

US £85.00
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8603 DOMINICA 150 1957 QEII: 10c green & brown in a bottom right corner IMPRINT & PLATE(1,1) 
block of 8. UMM Cat. £76 

US £53.00

8604 DOMINICA 155 1957 QEII: 48c deep brown & violet in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

8605 DOMINICA 178 1963 QEII: $4.80 Definitive. LMM Cat. £29 US £10.00

8606 DOMINICA 178 1963 QEII: $4.80 Definitive. FU Cat. £38 US £19.00

8607 DOMINICA 162/78 1963-65 Pictoriall definitive set inc both 14c, fine used (18) Cat. £50  £35.00

8608 DOMINICA 162/178 1963-95 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

8609 DOMINICA 1969-72 QEII pictorial set of 19 vals ½c to $4.80, Superb u.m.  (19) Cat. £32 US3 £16.00

8610 DOMINICA 632/49 1978 definitive set opt'd 'Independence 1978', fine used (18) Cat. £18  £12.00

8611 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 1905 Registered cover franked with 1901 5c lilac & orange brown and 10c lilac & 
orange 'Arms' issue (SG 112/113) tied by SANTO DOMINGO 'Clock' cds dated 
DEC 5 1905 with printed blue & black on white 'SANTO DOMINGO' registration 
label alongside. Addressed to USA with arrival mark on reverse. Cover has a little 
staining on front.

 £36.00

8612 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 380/2 1937 'First National Olympic Games' issue the set of three fine mint. Cat. £47  £20.00

8613 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 540/4 1946 'National Anthem' MUSIC issue the set of five mint with toned gum. Cat. 
£32 

 £12.00

8614 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 1957 Olympic Games (1st issue), with 6 imperf pairs (2c, 3c, 5c, 11c, 16c & 17c) 
all very fine used. Scarce

US4 £14.00

8615 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 970-977 1966 BUTTERFLIES - set of 8v, 1c to 75c in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, bottom 
2 UM. Cat. £97 

US8 (B) £18.00

8616 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 1970-1990 INSURED LETTER COVERS: Range of twenty one insured letter covers 
all showing uses of the 13c brown 'Valores Declarados' long postal stationery 
envelope (various different types & printings some not listed in H&G). All have 
added stamps mostly featuring the insured letter issues. Many are from smaller 
towns or villages with a variety of postal and insured letter markings. Mixed 
condition with some roughly opened but an interesting lot for study. (21 covers)

 £60.00

16300 GRENADA In tact collection neatly presented on two album pages mint & used. GV 1934 
pictorial set to 5/- m.m. SG135-44. SJ set m.m. GVI set to 10/- cds used. (29). 
Cat. £110 

 £30.00

16301 GRENADA 2/148 1861-1935 A used collection on New Imperial leaves, from first 1d & 6d, then a 
good range of QV heads inc 3 shades of 6d, opts include Postage on 1d orange( 2 
types), QV defins vals to 1/- pale violet, 4d Postage on 2/-(2), later 1d & 2½d on 
8d, vaious KEVI vals to

 £200.00

16302 GRENADA 1861-1951 Mint and used collection on leaves(273) including duplicated Chalon 
Heads with some better items, 1886-91 surcharges, 1895-9 CA set mint, 1913-21 
MCA 10s mint, 1934 Pictorial set mint, 1948 RSW set mint, mainly fine

US2 £235.00

16303 GRENADA 1861-1966 Mint and used collection on leaves(227) including 1883 set to 1s 
mint, 1895 set to 1s mint, 1902 set to 10s mint, 1913 set to 10s mint, 1921 set to 
10s mint, 1934 Pictorial set to 5s mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938 set to 
10s(3) mint, 1951 set mint, mainly fine

US £294.00

16304 GRENADA 1861-1967 Mint and used duplicated accumulation(100s) including a range of 
Chalon Heads, 1883 CA set used, 1898 La Concepcion 2½d blue mint(5), 1938-50 
10s mint(3), mixed condition

US2 £195.00

16305 GRENADA 1863-1935 Used accumulation(145), duplicated lower values, mixed condition US3 £44.00

16306 GRENADA 4 1863-71 1d green, centred to SE, fresh, small part o.g. Cat. £110 US £31.00

16307 GRENADA 10 1873 Small Star clean cut perf 15 1d deep green lower marginal block of four 
fresh mint, off centre, scarce block Cat. £520 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

16308 GRENADA 1878-1969 A small, mainly used range on 4 album pages. Main interest inQV vals 
to 8d(mint) & 1/- used, Edward ½d & 1d used, 1/- mint. KGV incl mint vals to 
6d(2) & 1/-. KGVI to 5/- used, later vals to 50c. QEII small range of mainly 
commems. Clean lot (120+) Cat. £170 

US3 £37.00

16309 GRENADA 18 1879 QV 1d Green f.u. rough perf. Cat. £35 US2 £18.00

16310 GRENADA 21, 21c 1881 ½d deep mauve QV issue, a mint copy with gum showing MISSING 'P' IN 
POSTAGE variety. Stamps has light crease and one pulled perf at lower left. With 
normal for comparison. Cat. £207 

 £75.00
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16311 GRENADA 27 1883 1d orange 'Revenue' issue with large 'POSTAGE' opt, a fine cds used copy. 
Cat. £60 

 £24.00

16312 GRENADA 30/6 1883 set to 1s (a few greasy perfs at top), ex. 8d, gum toning on 1d, h/r, m.m. (6) 
Cat. £240 

US £69.00

16313 GRENADA 32a 1883 CA 2½d ultramarine tete-beche pair fresh u.m. Cat. £32 US2 £16.00

16314 GRENADA 33a 1883 QV: 4d greyish slate in Tete-beche pair. UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

16315 GRENADA 33a 1883 QV: 4d greyish slate in Tete-beche pair. VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

16316 GRENADA 33a 1883 CA 4d greyish slate tete-beche pair fresh m.m. Cat. £35 US2 £16.00

16317 GRENADA 34a 1883 6d mauve QV issue, a fine cds used TETE-BECHE block of four comprising 
two pairs. Cat. £160 

 £60.00

16318 GRENADA 34a 1883 CA 6d mauve tete-beche pair fine used tied to piece Cat. £80 US2 £35.00

16319 GRENADA 1883-1902 QV & KEVII album page highlighting early postmarks: 'A' x5 (St John's 
Gouyave), 'B' x5 (St Mark's Victoria), 'C' x5 (St Patrick's Sauteurs), 'D' x10 (St 
Andrew's Grenville), 'F' x5 (Carriacou). Must have taken some collation, appear 
to be in good condition. Cat. £140 

 £60.00

16320 GRENADA 1883-1935 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(70) including 1895-9 set 
ex 2d mint, 1902 CA set to 1s mint, 1921-31 Script set to 3s mint, also a few 
Heligoland(11) may be reprints, mainly fine

US6 £40.00

16321 GRENADA 1883-1980 A mint & used range on stock pages from QV 1883 ½d, 1d & 2½d, 
later QV & KEVII to 2½d, KGV vals to 1/-, KGVI pictorials to 5/-(both perfs) mint, 
RSW pair mint, then QEII period with defins & many commems including good 
thematic content. Very clean lot (214 + 9 min sheets) Cat. £420 

US2 £118.00

16322 GRENADA 1886 1½d reddish brown on buff QV postal stationery wrapper (H&G E3) with 
large 'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

16323 GRENADA 37 1886 '1d POSTAGE' on 1½d orange 'Revenue' OPT issue, a mint copy with gum, 
heavily hinged. Cat. £60 

 £24.00

16324 GRENADA 37 1886 '1d POSTAGE' on 1½d orange 'Revenue' OPT issue, a fine cds used copy. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

16325 GRENADA 37 1886 '1d POSTAGE' on 1½d orange 'Revenue' OPT issue, a fine unused copy 
without gum showing a slight kiss print doubling of the surcharge. Cat. £60 

 £24.00

16326 GRENADA 37, 43 1886 '1d POSTAGE' on 1½d orange and 1888 'HALF PENNY POSTAGE' on 2/- 
orange 'Revenue' OPT issue, both fine unused copies without gum. Cat. £77 

 £25.00

16327 GRENADA 38/44 1886 1d on 1s, 1888 ½d on 2s, 1d on 2d (Type 19, a few toned perfs at left), 
traces of gum only, part o.g. Cat. £153 

US £34.00

16328 GRENADA 39 1886 '1d POSTAGE' on 4d orange 'Revenue' OPT issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. 
£90 

 £35.00

16329 GRENADA 41 1888 '4d POSTAGE' on 2/- orange 'Revenue' OPT issue (4mm spacing), a fine cds 
used copy. Cat. £21 

 £10.00

16330 GRENADA 41 1888 '4d POSTAGE' on 2/- orange 'Revenue' OPT issue (4mm spacing), a fine 
mint copy. Cat. £50 

 £20.00

16331 GRENADA 42 1888 '4d POSTAGE' on 2/- orange 'Revenue' OPT issue (5mm spacing), a fine cds 
used copy. Cat. £40 

 £16.00

16332 GRENADA 43 1888 'HALF PENNY POSTAGE' on 2/- orange 'Revenue' OPT issue a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £17 

 £8.00

16333 GRENADA 43a 1888 QV ½d on 2/- orange with ovpt double cds used, slightly irregular perfs as is 
often the case with this issue. Cat. £350 

US PH £178.00

16334 GRENADA 46a 1888 QV: 1d on 8d grey brown in a block of 4 (two pairs). UMM Cat. £80 US £67.00

16335 GRENADA 33 1889 Cover franked with single 1883 4d greyish slate QV issue (SG 33) tied by 
fine GRENADA MY 24 1889 cds in blue with second strike alongside. Addressed 
to UK with arrival cds on reverse. Some light tones but uncommon issue on 
cover.

 £45.00

16336 GRENADA 46a 1891 1d on 8d grey brown in a block of 4 (two pairs). u.m. Cat. £40 US5 £37.00

16337 GRENADA D1 1892 QV: Postage Due 1d blue-black. MM Cat. £45 US £22.00

16338 GRENADA D6 1892 QV: Postage Due 2d on 6d mauve. MM Cat. £200 US PH £98.00
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16339 GRENADA 48 50-1 
54-5

1895 QV wmk Crown CA ½d, 2d, 2½d & 6d m.m. with h/r. 8d & 1/- very fine & 
fresh l.m.m. (6). Cat. £120 

US5 
PH 

£25.00

16340 GRENADA 48-55 1895 QV set very fine l.m.m with barely a trace on most (8). Cat. £120 US2 PH £55.00

16341 GRENADA 53 1895 QV: 6d mauve & green FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

16342 GRENADA 53, 55 1895 6d mauve & green and 1/- green & orange QV issue, both fine mint. Cat. 
£48 

 £18.00

16343 GRENADA 55 1895 QV: 1/- green & orange LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

16344 GRENADA 55 1895 QV: 1/- green & orange UMM Cat. £25 US £22.00

16345 GRENADA 1895-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(72) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, GVI 10s(3) mint, mainly fine

 £70.00

16346 GRENADA 48-55 1895-9 CA set(9) mint, some gum faults, the 6d without gum Cat. £120 US2 £24.00

16347 GRENADA 48/55 1895-99 QV: Definitives FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

16348 GRENADA 48/55 1895-99 QV: Definitives LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

16349 GRENADA 48/55 1895-99 QV ½d to 1/- (ex 8d), all very fine used (7) Cat. £180 US £80.00

16350 GRENADA 48-55 1895-99 set to 1s, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £120 US £54.00

16351 GRENADA 56 1898 2½d ultramarine '400th Anniversary of Discovery of Grenada' issue, a fine 
mint block of four, couple of short perfs on top left stamp but a nice multiple. 
Cat. £88 

 £30.00

16352 GRENADA 1898-1935 Mint collection(68) including 1934 Pictorial set, mixed condition US3 £29.00

16353 GRENADA 50 1899 QV: 2d mauve & brown LMM Cat. £42 US £20.00

16354 GRENADA 50 1899 QV: 2d mauve & brown MM Cat. £42 US £18.00

16355 GRENADA 114 1900-1939 Small lot of covers with 1900 1d red QV PSC used to UK, 1930 cover 
with 1921 1d brown (SG 114) tied GOUYAVE to USA, 1932 cover with 1921 2½d 
dull blue (SG 117a) tied by G.P.O. GRENADA cds to USA and 1939 cover with 
1938 2½d blue GVI issue tied by GRENVILLE cds's to CANADA. (4 items)

 £35.00

16356 GRENADA 57/63 1902 KEVII: Definitives to 1/-. LMM Cat. £45 US £26.00

16357 GRENADA 57/72 1902 set to 1s, 1904-06 2½d to 6d (some perf toning), mint/o.g. (11) Cat. £140 US £45.00

16358 GRENADA 57-66 1902 E7 wmk CA set superb colours very fine & fresh, the 1d with h/r the rest 
very fine l.m.m. (10). Cat. £250 

US PH £160.00

16359 GRENADA 57-66 1902 CA Specimen set(10) fresh mint Cat. £200 US2 £94.00

16360 GRENADA 62a 1902 KEVII: 6d dull purple & green with DAMAGED FRAME & CROWN variety. 
Not yet listed by Gibbons. FU

US PH £200.00

16361 GRENADA 66 1902 10/- green & purple EVII issue, wmk 'Crown CA', a good mint copy, tiny 
tone spot on top perfs. Cat. £160 

 £50.00

16362 GRENADA 67/75 1904 ½d to 5/- EVII issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA', all nine values good to fine 
mint with the odd tiny tone spot. Cat. £347 

 £95.00

16363 GRENADA 67,etc 1904-06 MCA set ex 5s(9) fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £450 US2 PH £176.00

16364 GRENADA 67-75 1904-06 EwdVII wmk MCA set to 5/- mint with extra 3d chalky, 1/- gum faults. 
(10). Cat. £265 

US3 
PH 

£89.00

16365 GRENADA 67-76 1904-06 MCA set(10) fine m.m. Cat. £450 US2 PH £219.00

16366 GRENADA 73a 1904-06 1s green and orange, DAMAGED FRAME variety, light corner tone spot, 
o/wise fine m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £550 

US PH £294.00

16367 GRENADA 75 1904-06 MCA 5s green and carmine var. damaged frame and crown fresh l.m.m., 
very fine, unlisted

US PH £392.00

16368 GRENADA 76 1904-06 MCA 10s green and purple fresh m.m., a few slightly perfs at lower right 
Cat. £200 

US PH £59.00

16369 GRENADA 1905 1d red on buff EVII postal stationery card (H&G 11) with manuscript 'Per 
S.S. Maracas' ship endorsement at top used with ST. GEORGES cds dated MAR 4 
1905. Addressed to FINLAND with arrival cds on front. Card has overall toning 
but a scarce destination.

 £35.00

16370 GRENADA 67/75 1906 KEVII: Definitives to 5/-. FU Cat. £425 US PH £267.00

16371 GRENADA 72 1906 KEVII: 6d purple & green. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00
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16372 GRENADA 72b 1906 KEVII: 6d purple & green on chalky paper. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

16373 GRENADA D10 1906 3d blue black 'Postage Due' issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA', a fine mint copy.  £9.00

16374 GRENADA 77/87 1906-11 set to 2s, incl. 2½d shade, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £150 US £59.00

16375 GRENADA 77/87 1906-11 KEVII: Definitives to 2/- plus SG 80a. No first 1/-, 5/- or 10/- values. 
LMM Cat. £110 

US £51.00

16376 GRENADA 77-88 1906-11 EwdVII Badge of Colony set (Excl 10/-) mint with h/r, 5/- fine m.m (10) 
Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

16377 GRENADA D8/10 1906-11 KEVII: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

16378 GRENADA 85 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & purple in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £80 US £71.00

16379 GRENADA 85 1908 6d dull purple & purple 'Badge of the Colony' issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£20 

 £10.00

16380 GRENADA 85-8 1908-11 MCA 6d to 5s(4) fine m.m. Cat. £145 US2 £62.00

16381 GRENADA 100 1913 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

16382 GRENADA 92 1913 1d scarlet GV issue, a superb mint corner marginal block of nine. Cat. £126  £50.00

16383 GRENADA 90-101 1913-22 MCA Specimen set plus 1s,5s,10s shades(13) mint, the 2½d has small 
faults Cat. £340 

US2 £157.00

16384 GRENADA 90/91 1914 Registered cover franked with 1913 ½d green and strip of four 1d red GV 
issue (SG 90/91) tied by GOUYAVE cds's dated AUG 14 1914 with oval 'R' 
marking in black and printed red on white 'Grenada B.W.I.' REG label alongside. 
Addressed to USA with GRENADA and BARBADOS transit cds's and USA arrival 
marks on reverse. ½d stamp in the top left corner creased but otherwise a very 
attractive cover. Registered mail from the village P.O.s is scarce.

 £40.00

16385 GRENADA 109-24 1916 War Tax pair, 1921-31 set to 10s, incl. all listed shades, fresh, fine m.m. 
(27) Cat. £224 

US6 
PH 

£64.00

16386 GRENADA 1916-18 War Tax 1d red collection(16 stamps, 3 covers) inc Specimens(2), 1916 
cover Sauteurs to England, 1917 Regd cover Grenville to London, 1918 Regd 
OHMS cover to London, mainly fine

US £98.00

16387 GRENADA 112-34 1921 GV wmk Script basic set m.m. with some h/r. (22). Cat. £150  £80.00

16388 GRENADA 120 1921 GV wmk Script 2½d ultramarine left marginal block of 6light overall gum 
tone u.m. Cat. £78 

US5 (B) £20.00

16389 GRENADA D11/4 1921 'Postage Due' issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £20  £10.00

16390 GRENADA D11/4 1921-22 KGV: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

16391 GRENADA 1921-31 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Script CA - SG112 - ½d, SG114 - 1d Brown, 
SG116 - 2d Orange, SG119 - 2½d Bright Blue, SG120 - 2½d Ultramarine, SG122-
125 - 3d to 6d, SG127 - 9d, SG129 - 1s Chestnut and SG129 to SG130-134 - 2s to 
10s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (16) Cat. £170 

US3 £80.00

16392 GRENADA 101a 1922 KGV: 10/- on emerald back FU Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

16393 GRENADA 114 1929 Cover franked with single 1921 1d brown GV issue (SG 114) tied by fine 
SAUTEURS cds dated 12 FE 1929 with second strike alongside. Addressed to USA 
with GRENADA G.P.O. transit cds on reverse. Backflap missing.

 £20.00

16394 GRENADA 135-44 1934 Pictorial set(10) fresh m.m., the ½d has a short perf Cat. £60 US4 £19.00

16395 GRENADA 135a 1934 COIL ISSUE: ½d green GV issue, perf 12½ x 13½, a fine mint COIL JOIN pair, 
trimmed perfs at left as usual for the coil issues. Cat. £26 

 £10.00

16396 GRENADA 144 1934 KGV: 5/- black & violet LMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

16397 GRENADA 135/44 1934-36 KGV: Definitives complete all perfs. FU Cat. £170 US £93.00

16398 GRENADA 135/48 1934-36 pictorial set to 2s6d, 1935 Silver Jubilee, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £35 US £12.00

16399 GRENADA 135-144 1934-36 KGV Pictorial issue set of 10 vals ½d to 5s plus SG137a - 1½d P12½x 
13½, mint small h/r. Lovely fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £70 

US4 £28.00

16400 GRENADA 135-144 1934-36 KGV Pictorial set of 10 vals ½d to 5s plus SG137a - 1½d Perf 12½x13½, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

16401 GRENADA 135-144 1934-36 KGV pictorial set of 10 very fine used Cat. £100 US £53.00

16402 GRENADA 143 1934-6 Pictorial 2/6d black and ultramarine used, Carriacou c.d.s., one short perf 
Cat. £35 

US2 £11.00
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16403 GRENADA 144 1934-6 Pictorial 5s black and violet fresh l.m.m. Cat. £48 US2 £22.00

16404 GRENADA 145-48 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 cds used. Cat. £42 US2 £18.00

16405 GRENADA 148 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

16406 GRENADA 152/63e 1937-50 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £16.00

16407 GRENADA 152-159 1937-50 KGVI - 12v to 6d from longer set, includes ½d (both shades), 2½d, 3d & 
6d perf 12½, and both perfs for 1d, 1½d & 2d. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £60 

US4 £18.00

16408 GRENADA 152-163 1937-50 KGV Pictorial set of 12 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (12) Cat. £30 US2 £15.00

16409 GRENADA 152a-
163f

1937-50 KGV Pictorial set of 12 vals ¼d to 10s, v.l.m.m.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £80 

US2 £44.00

16410 GRENADA 1937-51 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(42), complete for the period Cat. 
£95 

US £36.00

16411 GRENADA 1937-51 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, NHM (13) Cat. £34  £23.00

16412 GRENADA 152-63 1938 GVI definitive set with some extras, two shades of ½d & 3d. Two 10/- 
SG163e slight surface faults & SG163f. M.m. h/r. (15). Cat. £130 

US3 £34.00

16413 GRENADA 153 1938 KVI: ½d yellow-green UMM Cat. £19 US £11.00

16414 GRENADA 158 1938 3d black & olive green in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. l.m.m. Cat. 
£92 

US5 £24.00

16415 GRENADA 158 1938 KGVI: 3d black & olive green in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £92 US £62.00

16416 GRENADA 158ba 1938 KGVI: 3d black & brown olive perf 12.5 with the COLON FLAW. UMM Cat. 
£200 

US PH £120.00

16417 GRENADA 161 1938 KGVI - 2s black and ultramarine, perf 12½, UM. Cat. £48 US3 £23.00

16418 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £9.00

16419 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £9.00

16420 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £16.00

16421 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £16.00

16422 GRENADA 161 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & ultramarine. LMM Cat. £48 US £17.00

16423 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine GVI issue, perf 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £20.00

16424 GRENADA 161 1938 2/- black & ultramarine GVI issue, perf 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £20.00

16425 GRENADA 161a 1938 2/- black & ultramarine GVI issue perf 13½ x 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£42 

 £16.00

16426 GRENADA 161a 1938 2/- black & ultramarine GVI issue perf 13½ x 12½, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£42 

 £16.00

16427 GRENADA 162 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & violet in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £36.00

16428 GRENADA 163 1938 KGVI: 10/- steel blue & carmine. UMM Cat. £60 US £36.00

16429 GRENADA 163a 1938 KGVI: 10/- steel blue & bright carmine perf 14. UMM Cat. £225 US PH £134.00

16430 GRENADA 163/163f 1938-48 10/- x 5 different shades or perf, annotated on card, all very fine mint. 
Cat. £338 

US2 £125.00

16431 GRENADA 152/163 1938-50 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (12) Cat. £80  £55.00

16432 GRENADA 152/63e 1938-50 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

16433 GRENADA 152/63e 1938-50 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £80 US £47.00

16434 GRENADA 152/63e 1938-50 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £30 US £16.00

16435 GRENADA 152-163f 1938-50 KGVI: Full set of 12v plus additional ½d blue green, 2d & 6d (both perfs), 
3d perf 12½ & 13½x12½, 10s perf 12x13 & 10s blue-black and bright-carmine 
(wide), perf 14 (total 17 stamps), lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £200 

 £100.00

16436 GRENADA 153 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial ½d Yellow-Green P12½x13½ vertical pair, mint small h/r. 
Cat. £26 

US2 £12.00

16437 GRENADA 153-163 1938-50 KGVI - set of 11v, perf 12½ - ¼d to 5s; set of 8v, perf 12½x13½ - ½d to 2s 
(ex 2½d); perf 14 - 10s blue black and bright carmine (wide setting, 163f). All 
lightly MM, h/r or hinge trace. Total of 20v. Cat. £200 

US6 £41.00
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16438 GRENADA 153-163 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £80 

 £52.00

16439 GRENADA 153-163 1938-50 GVI definitve set with extra perf changes, ½d, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 6d, 1/- & 5/- 
each with line & comb perf, 10/- x 2 SG163e & 163f, l.m.m. some u.m. (20). Cat. 
£160 

US5 £39.00

16440 GRENADA 161a 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue 2s Black & Ultramarine P13½x 12½, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £42 

US4 £15.00

16441 GRENADA 163a 1938-50 10s steel-blue and bright carmine (narrow), perf 14, toning, l.m.m. Cat. 
£225 

US6 
PH 

£27.00

16442 GRENADA 163b 1938-50 10s slate-blue and bright carmine (narrow), perf 14, slight gum 
yellowing, l.m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £300 

US6 
PH 

£51.00

16443 GRENADA 163c 1938-50 10/- slate-blue & bright carmine (Narrow setting), perf 12, unmounted 
mint. A couple of slightly nibbled perfs, mentioned for accuracy, but still a very 
good example of this acsrce value. Cat. £750 

US8 
PH 

£76.00

16444 GRENADA 163d 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue 10s Slate-Blue & Carmine-Lake P14 (Wide), bottom 
marginal with printers name, mint small h/r.  (o/c W) Very fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £150 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

16445 GRENADA 158a 1940 KGVI: 3d black & olive-green perf 13.5 x 12.5 in a top left corner block of 6. 
Light tone spots on lower 3 stamps. UMM Cat. £96 

US £36.00

16446 GRENADA 163a 1940 10/- steel blue & bright carmine (narrow print), very fine mint Cat. £225 US2 PH £70.00

16447 GRENADA 161a 1941 KGVI - 2s black and ultramarine, perf 13½x12½. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£42 

US4 £13.00

16448 GRENADA 161a 1941 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13½ x 12½  u.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £14.00

16449 GRENADA 161a 1941 KGVI: 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13.5 x 12.5 UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

16450 GRENADA 161a 1941 KGVI: 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13.5 x 12.5 UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

16451 GRENADA 163b 1943 KGVI: 10/- slate blue & bright carmine perf 14. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £116.00

16452 GRENADA 163b 1943 KGVI: 10/- slate blue & bright carmine perf 14. UMM Cat. £325 US PH £191.00

16453 GRENADA 163c 1943 KGVI: 10/- slate blue & bright carmine perf 12. LMM Cat. £750 US PH £267.00

16454 GRENADA 163c 1943 KGVI: 10/- slate blue & bright carmine perf 12. UMM Cat. £750 US PH £445.00

16455 GRENADA 163e 1943 KGVI: 10/- blue black & carmine perf 14. UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

16456 GRENADA 163d 1944 10/- slate blue & carmine lake perf 14 (wide). u.m. Cat. £150 US5 £47.00

16457 GRENADA 163f 1947 10/- blue black & bright carmine perf 14 (wide). f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

16458 GRENADA 163f 1947 KGVI: 10/- blue black & bright carmine perf 14 (wide). UMM Cat. £38 US £22.00

16459 GRENADA 163f 1947 KGVI: 10/- blue black & bright carmine perf 14 (wide). FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

16460 GRENADA 166,167 1948 RSW set fine used Cat. £25  £14.00

16461 GRENADA 166,167 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £24  £10.00

16462 GRENADA 166,167 1948 RSW set fime used Cat. £25  £14.00

16463 GRENADA 166/7 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

16464 GRENADA 166-167 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Scarlet vert pair and 10s Slate-Green, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £24 

US4 £9.00

16465 GRENADA 166-167 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, ightly MM, light hinge trace. Cat. £24 US3 £10.00

16466 GRENADA 166-167 1948 KGVI RSW setof 2 vals 1½d Scarlet and 10s Slate-Green, mint small h/r.   (2) 
Cat. £24 

 £14.00

16467 GRENADA 167 1948 KGVI RSW 10s Slate-Green left hand marginal, superb u.m. Cat. £24 US3 £10.00

16468 GRENADA 158ba 1950 GVI 3d black & brown olive with listed variety 'Colon Flaw' fine m.m. Cat. 
£200 

US PH £107.00

16469 GRENADA 161 1950 KGVI: 2/- black & ultramarine. UMM Cat. £48 US £28.00

16470 GRENADA 172/184 1951 Portrait & Badge set, NHM (13) Cat. £38  £25.00

16471 GRENADA 172/84 1951 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £38 US £13.00

16472 GRENADA 172-184 1951 KGVI - full set of 13v to $2.50, MM, h/r, mostly large part o.g. Cat. £38 US3 £9.00
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16473 GRENADA 172-184 1951 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals ½c to $2.50, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (13) Cat. £38 

 £24.00

16474 GRENADA 184 1951 $2.50 slate blue & carmine GVI issue, the top value fine mint. Cat. £18  £9.00

16475 GRENADA 172-204 1951-53 GVI definitive set m.m. with some h/r SG172-84 & QEII definitive set 
SG192-204 u.m. (4c l.m.m. & 5c faint tone mark). (26). Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

16476 GRENADA D15b 1952 GVI period 2c black chalky postage due in top right corner marginal block 
of 6, superb u.m. with error of wmk showing St Edwards Crown inserted. Much 
scarcer than the cat value would suggest. Cat. £55 

US PH £44.00

16477 GRENADA D16 1952 QEII: Postage Due 4c black. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

16478 GRENADA 192/203 1953 ½c to $1.50 QE2 Definitive issue all fine mint. Cat. £25  £12.00

16479 GRENADA 192/204 1953 QE2 definitive issue, the set of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £65  £20.00

16480 GRENADA 194 1953 QEII: Definitives. 2c black & sepia in an IMPRINT block of 8 seven of which 
are UMM. UMM Cat. £14 

US £9.00

16481 GRENADA 198 1953 QEII: Definitives. 6c black & olive-green in an IMPRINT block of 8 seven of 
which are UMM. UMM Cat. £24 

US £16.00

16482 GRENADA 200 1953 QEII: Definitives. 12c black & reddish-purple in an IMPRINT block of 8 
seven of which are UMM. UMM Cat. £15 

US £11.00

16483 GRENADA 204 1953 QEII $2.50 slate blue & carmine very fine u.m. Cat. £42  £25.00

16484 GRENADA 192/204 1953-59 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £35 US £16.00

16485 GRENADA 192/204 1953-59 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £65 US £21.00

16486 GRENADA 192/204 1953-59 Definitive set plus $1.50 revenue (see footnote in SG Pt I), fine used (14) 
Cat. £45 

 £30.00

16487 GRENADA 1953-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(45) including 1953 set 
mint and used, fine

 £30.00

16488 GRENADA 201 1955 QEII: Definitives. 25c black & sepia in an IMPRINT block of 8 seven of which 
are UMM. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

16489 GRENADA 204 1959 QEII: $2.50 slate blue & carmine. UMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

16490 GRENADA 218 1964-66 6c black & olive green, Multi Crown CA Wmk, Corner block of 4, very 
fine used. (4) Cat. £360 

 PH £250.00

16491 GRENADA 231/45 1966 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £35 US £11.00

16492 GRENADA 231/45 1966 Pictorial definitive set, fine used (15) Cat. £42  £30.00

16493 GRENADA 1966-89 Five definitive sets with 1966 set of 15 SG231-45 u.m. 1968 set of 18 
SG306-21 l.m.m. 1975 set of 20 SG649-68 u.m. 1980 Shipping set of 19 u.m. 
1989 Birds set of 14 SG1994-2007 u.m. Cat. £145 

US3 £48.00

16494 GRENADA 1967-71 Fine used collection of sets on pages, inc 1967 Associated Statehood 
opt'd set & 1968-71 Flora & Fauna set amongst others. (45) Cat. £71 

 £50.00

16495 GRENADA MS4921/ 2004 Concord mini sheets UMM Cat. £48 US £21.00

16496 GRENADINES OF 
GRENADA

1976-2016 BUTTERFLIES / MOTHS – themed collection with sets / part sets from 
1976 to 2016, and contains 64 stamps, 29 MS & 17 sheetlets. The collection is 
presented in mounts on album pages, and appears to be UM. There are some 
non-butterfly stamps forming part of a set and some where butterflies or 
butterfly motifs are not obvious at first glance but are in the overall design. All in 
clean, fresh condition. Cat. £287 

US8 £46.00

16514 GUYANA 378/407
b

1966-67 Pictorial definitive overprinted sets, inc Script Wmk set, Block CA Wmk 
upright set & Block CA Wmk sideways set, very fine used (32) Cat. £120 

 £80.00

16515 GUYANA 399-
407b

1966-67 Indeependence overprints set u.m. except SG 405 48c wmk sideways. 
Cat. £35 

 £16.00

16516 HAITI 1898 Pres. Simon Sam & Coat of Arms values ovpt Specimen (San Serif capitals) 
diagonally 11mm x 1.75mm in violet (2c carmine, 4c & 8c) & red ( 1c yellow 
green, 3c 5c sky blue & 7c) printed April 1901. Each with security punch hole 
2.5mm Ø. Said to orginate from The Proof Files of the American Bank Note Co. 
SG53, 54, 56, 57,67-69. Superb very fine & fresh u.m. (7)

US8 
PH 

£41.00
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16517 HAITI 51-57s 1898 Pres. Simon Sam & Coat of Arms values ovpt Specimen (San Serif capitals) 
diagonally very small type 11mm x 1.25mm in violet (2c carmine, 4c & 8c) & red 
( 1c yellow green, 3c 5c sky blue & 7c) printed Dec 1901. Each with security 
punch hole 2.5mm Ø. Said to orginate from The Proof Files of the American Bank 
Note Co. SG53, 54, 56, 57,67-69. Superb very fine & fresh u.m. (7)

US8 
PH 

£41.00

16518 HAITI 51-62s 1898 Pres. Simon Sam & Coat of Arms set of 12 ovpt Specimen (Serif capitals) 
diagonally 15mm x 2.5mm in black (2c & 8c) & red ( 1c 3c 4c 5c 7c 15c 20c & 1g) 
printed August 1898. The 10c orange & 50c brown lake slightly smaller ovpt 15.5 
x 1.75 in violet & security punch hole 2.5mm Ø, printed Oct 1898. Said to 
orginate from The Proof Files of the American Bank Note Co. Superb very fine & 
fresh u.m. (12)

US8 
PH 

£52.00

16519 HAITI 67-69s 1899 Coat of Arms colour change set of 3 ovpt Specimen (Serif capitals) 
diagonally 17.5mm x 2mm in red (2c carmine, 1c yellow green, 5c sky blue) 
printed Oct 1899. Each with security punch hole 2.5mm Ø. Said to orginate from 
The Proof Files of the American Bank Note Co. SG67-69. Superb very fine & fresh 
u.m. (3)

US8 
PH 

£28.00

16520 HAITI 67-69s 1899 Coat of Arms colour change set of 3 ovpt Specimen (Serif capitals) 
diagonally 17.5mm x 2mm in red (2c carmine, 1c yellow green, 5c sky blue) 
printed Oct 1899. Each with security punch hole 2.5mm Ø. Said to orginate from 
The Proof Files of the American Bank Note Co. SG67-69. Superb very fine & fresh 
u.m. (3)

US8 
PH 

£28.00

16521 HAITI 1905 Cover franked with single 1904 10c cinnamon 'Nord Alexis' issue (SG 112) 
tied by CAP-HAITIEN cds. Addressed to USA with two manuscript ship 
endorsements 'Per S.S. Fred du Quespo via Port-au-Prince' and 'S.S. Prince 
Willem 1 via New York'. Transit and arrival marks on reverse. Cover has two 
vertical creases.

 £48.00

16522 HAITI 132-36s 1906 New definitive types for internal use, ovpt Specimen (Serif italic capitals) 
diagonally 14mm x 1.75mm in red (Horiz on 2c yellow). Each with security punch 
hole 2.5mm Ø. Said to orginate from The Proof Files of the American Bank Note 
Co.  Superb very fine & fresh u.m. (5)

US8 
PH 

£21.00

16523 HAITI D150-
53s

1906 Postage Due set ovpt Specimen diagonally in violet on the 2c & red on the 
rest, each with security hole punch. Very fine u.m. Said to originate from the 
Archives of the American Bank Note Co. (4)

US8 
PH (B)

£17.00

16524 HAITI 167-73s 1913-14 Pictorial issues colour change set ovpt Specimen in red. 4c 7c & 8c 
26mm X 5mm. The rest 14mm x 2mm. Each with security punch hole. Very fine 
u.m. Said to originate from the Archives of the American Bank Note Co. (7)

US8 
PH 

£71.00

16525 HAITI 299-303s 1924 Pictorial set ovpt specimen diagonally in red & security punch hole. Very 
fine u.m. (5).

US8 
PH 

£28.00

16526 HAITI 312-24s 1933 Pictorial issues 10 values from the set ovpt Specimen in red & security 
punch hole, (2 of the 4 5c green shades & 2 of the 3 10c red) Between SG312-24 
. Very fine u.m. Said to originate from the American Bank Note archive. (10).

US8 
PH 

£50.00

16527 HAITI 325-30s 1933 Air set ovpt Specimen in red & security punch hole with 2 different shades 
of the 50c orange & 2 x 1g bright blue. Neatly presented on a page with what are 
thought to be the original order numbers and originating from the archive of The 
American Bank Note Co. (8)

US8 
PH 

£57.00

16528 HAITI 336-28s 1939 Stadium Fund set ovpt Specimen in red & security punch hole very fine 
u.m. Said to originate from the archive of The American Bank Note Co. (3)

US8 
PH 

£52.00

16529 HAITI 339-42s 1941 Caribbean Conf. set ovpt Specimen in red with security punch hole, very 
fine u.m. Said to originate from the archive of The American Bank Note Co. (4).

US8 
PH 

£24.00

16530 HAITI 400-16s 1946 Capios-la-Mort set ovpt Specimen in red with security punch hole, very fine 
u.m. Said to originate from the archive of The American Bank Note Co. (17).

US8 
PH 

£28.00

16531 HAITI 1180-
1185

1969 BUTTERFLIES - set of 6v, 10c to 2g in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, bottom 
2 UM. Cat. £128 

US8 £24.00

18846 JAMAICA 180-1955 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages, mint & 
used in mixed conditio, incls: QV wmk CC to 6d used. Wmk CA to 2/- SG25 used. 
1889 set of 3. GV wmk MCA to 1/- used. War Stamp ovpts. 1921 wmk script 
pictorials to 5/- used (3/- m.m.). 1923 Child Welfare set used. SJ set m.m. GVI set 
used (10/- & £1 m.m.)SW pair m.m. Cat £300+ (110).

 £100.00

18847 JAMAICA F4 1855 Postal Fiscal-1½d blue imperf block of four pen cancelled, fine US4 PH £63.00
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18848 JAMAICA 1855-1969 Accumulation in a stock book(approx 900) including Officials, 
Revenues, Red Cross labels, heavily duplicated, much postmark interest, an 
unusual lot HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £316.00

18849 JAMAICA F7 1858 QV: Postal Fiscal 1/- rose/bluish. FU Cat. £100 US £49.00

18850 JAMAICA Z15 1859-60 QV - 6d lilac, joined pair, which appear to be from two different stamps 
(slightly different shades and perfs not fully joined), with 'A01' cancellation 
across the pair. Some oiling around the cancellation. Left stamp has wing margin 
and is imperf at left. Cat. £750 

US £67.00

18851 JAMAICA 2 1860 QV: 2d rose. FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

18852 JAMAICA 4 1860 QV: 4d brown orange G/FU Cat. £50 US £18.00

18853 JAMAICA 4a 1860 QV: 4d red orange. Few shortish perfs at top. MM Cat. £225 US £44.00

18854 JAMAICA 5 1860 QV: 6d dull lilac MM Cat. £225 US £89.00

18855 JAMAICA 5 1860 QV: 6d dull lilac. No gum. MINT Cat. £225 US £27.00

18856 JAMAICA 6c var 1860 QV - 1s yellow-brown, wmk W7, perf 14 with variety '$' for 'S' in 
'SHILLING'. Fine used, centred N where frame cut by perfs. Couple of shortish 
perfs. Cat. £500 

US PH £178.00

18857 JAMAICA 1860-1911 Mint and used collection on leaves(146) including 1860-70 
1d,2d,3d,6d mint, 1870-83 CA values to 4d,1s,2s mint, 1905-11 MCA Arms set to 
5s mint, condition a little mixed

US2 £195.00

18858 JAMAICA 1860-1911 Mint and used collection on leaves(209) including 1860-70 set to 
1s(3) used, 1870-83 CC set ex 2d mint, 1883-97 CA values to 5s(2) mint and 5s(2) 
used, 1905-11 Arms two mint and one used set, QV types two mint sets, mixed 
condition, light duplication

US2 £313.00

18859 JAMAICA 1860-1911 Mint and used collection on leaves(277) including 1860-70 set to 4d 
mint and set to 1s used, 1870-83 CC set mint and used, 1883-97 CA set mint and 
used, 1905-11 MCA Arms two mint sets, QV types mint set ex 2s brown mint, 
condition a little mixed, light duplication

US2 £313.00

18860 JAMAICA 1860-1911 Mint and used collection on leaves(266) including 1860-70 
1d,3d,6d,1s mint, 1870-83 CC values to 5s mint(2) and used(2), condition a little 
mixed, light duplication

US2 £313.00

18861 JAMAICA 1860-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(100) including  1860-97 
sets, 1921 values to 10s, condition a little mixed

 £150.00

18862 JAMAICA 3/115 1860-1935 A mainly very fine used range, odd mint values, with QV values to 1/-
(2), mainly low early 20th century vals then KGV part sets to 1/-(3) & 5/-(1921). 
A sound bse for expansion.(67) Cat. £240 

US3 £59.00

18863 JAMAICA 1860-1952 Mint and used collectton on leaves(171) including 1860-70 set used, 
1870-83 CC 2s,5s mint, 1883-97 CA 2s,5s mint, 1889-91 CA set mint, 1903-04 CA 
set mint, 1905-11 CA Arms set mint, QV types set ex 3d mint, 1912-20 MCA set 
mint, 1919-21 MCA set mint, 1921-9 Script set ex 4d mint, 1938-52 set mint, the 
6d,1s are used, 1948 RSW set mint, Official 1890-1 set mint, mainly fine Cat. 
£1860 

US2 £352.00

18864 JAMAICA 1860-1965 Collection of mainly used issues hinged on 13 Simplex album leaves, 
a few modern mint at the back.  Range between SG2 and SG246.    Mixed 
condition ranging from Average to good to fillers.  (186)

US5 £85.00

18865 JAMAICA 1860-1970 A fine used collection on 8 leaves, from QV with 26 values to 2/-1919-
29 pictorial vals to 2/- & 3/-(this unused), KGV defins vals to 1/-KGVI 1938 vals to 
5/- & 10/-plus UPU etc., Qeii with a range of commems & a few defins. Through 
to c1970. Very clean lot (180+ & 1 FDC of1964) Cat. £325 

US3 £66.00

18866 JAMAICA 1860-2000 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including  QV issues with 
shades used, 1919-21 set to 10s(2) mint, 1921-9 5s(2),10s mint, 5s(3) used, 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938-52 set to £1 mint, 1948 RSW set mint and 
used, later mainly used, mixed condition

US5 £162.00

18867 JAMAICA 1860-2011 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used with 
duplication on some values (a few heavy). Very few complete sets. QV ranges to 
2s, KGV ranges to 5s (RSW set mint & used), KGVI ranges to 10s (UPU set mint & 
used), QEII ranges to £1. Stamp Duty, Revenue, Customs, Telegraph, Judicial, 
Official & Fiscal stamps plus a page of Red Cross labels from 1915. Total of 
approx 1050 stamps, 1 booklet, 1 sheetlet, 1 MS & 1 cover. Generally in good 
condition. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £200.00
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18868 JAMAICA 1,1a,1b 1860-70 1d blue shades(3) mint, one is without gum Cat. £260 US2 £70.00

18869 JAMAICA 1,3,6 1860-70 1d blue, 3d green, 1s brown each with manusript Specimen no gum, the 
1s has defective top right corner, rare

US3 
PH 

£147.00

18870 JAMAICA 1/6 1860-70 QV 1d blue (2 shades), one with straight edge, 2d rose, 3d green, 4d red-
orange, 6d (2 shades) & 1/-(2 shades), some with short/ trimmed perfs. Useful 
spacefillers (9)

 £30.00

18871 JAMAICA 1/b 1860-70 1d, the pale blue (slight yellowing) and blue shades, h/r, m.m. Cat. £160  £45.00

18872 JAMAICA 1a 1860-70 1d pale greenish blue vertical strip of three mint, some gum 
disturbance, clipped at right Cat. £330 

US3 
PH 

£59.00

18873 JAMAICA 1b 1860-70 1d blue fresh mint block of 12 fresh mint, some light gum creasing Cat. 
£900 

US3 
PH 

£331.00

18874 JAMAICA 1b/6 1860-70 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £170 US £76.00

18875 JAMAICA 2 1860-70 2d rose, centred to SW, nice white printing flaw below 'M' of JAMAICA, 
h/r, m.m. Cat. £225 

 PH £70.00

18876 JAMAICA 2,2a 1860-70 2d rose, slightly clipped perfs at left, 2d deep rose mint Cat. £395 US2 PH £78.00

18877 JAMAICA 2,5 1860-70 2d rose, 6d lilac imperf Plate Proofs with gum, fine US3 PH £73.00

18878 JAMAICA 3 1860-70 3d green, centred to NW, h/r, o.g. Cat. £160  PH £50.00

18879 JAMAICA 3 1860-70 3d green unused no gum, light crease Cat. £160 US2 £24.00

18880 JAMAICA 3 1860-70 3d green unused no gum, light crease Cat. £160 US2 £24.00

18881 JAMAICA 3 1860-70 3d green mint, stained Cat. £160 US2 £16.00

18882 JAMAICA 4 1860-70 4d brown orange mint, heavily mounted Cat. £275 US2 PH £70.00

18883 JAMAICA 4a 1860-70 4d red-orange, off-centre to NW, h/r, m.m. Cat. £225  PH £70.00

18884 JAMAICA 4a 1860-70 4d red orange mint, repair at top right Cat. £225 US2 £24.00

18885 JAMAICA 4a 1860-70 4d red orange mint, light gum toning, creased Cat. £225 US2 £32.00

18886 JAMAICA 5 1860-70 6d lilac ovptd Specimen mint with some gum, clipped at top and at left US3 £29.00

18887 JAMAICA 6b 1860-70 QV Definitive 1s Dull Brown, f.u. with smal h/r. (o/c  S) Cat. £27 US2 £12.00

18888 JAMAICA 6b 1860-70 1s dull brown, centred to bottom, a couple of toned perfs, h/r, part o.g. 
Cat. £200 

 £48.00

18889 JAMAICA 6c 1860-70 1s brown with $ flaw used, minor perf faults Cat. £500 US2 PH £118.00

18890 JAMAICA 6c 1860-70 1s purple brown with '$' for 'S' fine used Cat. £500 US3 PH £220.00

18891 JAMAICA 6c 1860-70 1s brown with$ var. fine used Cat. £500 US3 PH £220.00

18892 JAMAICA 6c 1860-70 1s brown with $ variety good used, A56 cancel, couple of short perfs 
Cat. £500 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

18893 JAMAICA 6c 1860-70 1s brown with $ variety fine used Cat. £500 US2 PH £235.00

18894 JAMAICA 1860-97 Mint and used collection on leaves(151) including 1860-70 1d,2d,3d 
mint, 1870-83 CC set ex 6d mint, 1883-97 CA set ex 2d mint, condition a little 
mixed, light duplication

US2 £275.00

18895 JAMAICA 3 1863 QV - 3d green wmk W7, perf 14. Fine used, A51 cancellation (Lucea). Wing 
margin at right. Cat. £26 

US £12.00

18896 JAMAICA 1d 1866 Cover from Morant Bay to W.A.Fuertado, P.M.G.'s Office, Spanish Town 
with 1d blue bisected, slightly stained and cover with peripheral damage, 
transcript of 1902 note from the recipient includes 'The envelopes bearing my 
name with stamps on them were delivered to the Supreme Court office when 
the P.M.G.'s office was abolished in 1872, and these I understand have lately 
been disturbed(sic) by stamp collectors', interesting item Cat. £750 

US2 £195.00

18897 JAMAICA 1d 1868 Cover to Spanish Town  with 1d blue bisected diagonally tied by A36 cancel 
of Dry Harbour, part cover only being a marriage certificate Cat. £750 

US2 £157.00

18898 JAMAICA 1d 1868 Cover to Spanish Town  with 1d blue bisected diagonally tied by A75 cancel 
of Savannah-La-Mar, trimmed at left, TOO LATE on front, the wrapper is a 
licence for horses Cat. £750 

US2 £157.00

18899 JAMAICA 1d 1868 Part cover to Falmouth via Spanish Town  with 1d blue bisected diagonally 
tied by A77 cancel of Stewart Town Cat. £750 

US2 £157.00
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18900 JAMAICA 10 1870 QV: 3d green. Off centre to bottom left. LMM Cat. £160 US £57.00

18901 JAMAICA 1870-1911 Mint collection on leaves(47) including 1870-83 CC values to 2s, 1883-
97 CA values to 5s, 1890-1 2½d on 4d(both), 1905-11 MCA sets to 5s complete, a 
few without gum otherwise mainly fine Cat. £1344 

US2 £275.00

18902 JAMAICA 7/117 1870-1935 A used collection on New Imperial leaves from CC wmk vals to 2/-, 
then CA wmk to 2/-, 1900 QV & arms to 5/-, KEVII 2d grey, then KGV 1912-20 to 
2/-, ten War Stamp opts, 191-21 pictorial vals to 3/-, 1923 Charity trio, 1929-35 
complete incl. Silver Jubilee

 £140.00

18903 JAMAICA 8/327+ 1870-1977 A mint & used collection on Hagner pages with QV vals to 6d, used. 
Good KGV incl. pictorial vals to 1/- & 2/- m & u, KGVI pictorials set to £1 mint, 
1956 QEII 10/- & £1 mint maqrginal, Independence opt vals to 3/- mint, etc. A 
fine selection for development.(210) Cat. £550 

US2 £157.00

18904 JAMAICA 7/15 1870-75 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

18905 JAMAICA 11 1870-83 CC 4d brown orange mint, heavily mounted, gum creaing, tiny surface 
scratch Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

18906 JAMAICA 11w 1870-83 CC 4d brown orange wmk inverted mint, creased, unpriced mint US2 PH £195.00

18907 JAMAICA 12 1870-83 CC 6d mauve fresh mint, off centre Cat. £95 US2 £38.00

18908 JAMAICA 13 1870-83 CC 1s brown left marginal block of 15 with inscription '60 JAMAICA POS' 
mint, the top row is creased, a few gum tones Cat. £390 

US3 £110.00

18909 JAMAICA 13 1870-83 CC 1s brown lower right corner marginal block of 14(7/2) with 
inscription  '60 JAMAICA POSTAGE STAMPS' fresh unmounted mint, a few minor 
gum bends Cat. £364 

US3 £177.00

18910 JAMAICA 13a 1870-83 CC 1s brown with'$' for 'S' fine used, A38 cancel of Falmouth Cat. £600 US3 PH £264.00

18911 JAMAICA 14 1870-83 CC 2s Venetian red block of four mint, traces of gum toning Cat. £180 US3 £59.00

18912 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac mint, heavily mounted, a few rough perfs Cat. £120 US2 £38.00

18913 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac fine used Cat. £170 US2 PH £62.00

18914 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac fine mint Cat. £120 US2 £47.00

18915 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac fine used Cat. £170 US2 PH £70.00

18916 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac mint, heavily mounted, traces of toning Cat. £120 US2 £32.00

18917 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lower left corner strip of five with Plate numbers mint, traces of 
gum toning, thin in margin Cat. £600 

US3 
PH 

£177.00

18918 JAMAICA 15 1870-83 CC 5s lilac fresh mint Cat. £120 US2 PH £47.00

18919 JAMAICA 15w 1870-83 CC 5s lilac wmk inverted fine mint Cat. £160 US2 PH £70.00

18920 JAMAICA 15w 1870-83 CC 5s lilac wmk inverted fine used Cat. £250 US3 PH £110.00

18921 JAMAICA 7/14 1870-83 ½d, 3d, 6d, 1s and 2s, blemishes on most, mint/o.g. (5) Cat. £298  £55.00

18922 JAMAICA 7a 1870-83 CA ½d deep claret block of four fresh u.m. Cat. £128 US3 £59.00

18923 JAMAICA 8 1870-83 CC 1d blue fresh unused no gum Cat. £100 US2 £16.00

18924 JAMAICA 8 1870-83 CC 1d blue fresh mint Cat. £100 US2 £38.00

18925 JAMAICA 8w 1870-83 CC 1d blue wmk inverted fine used Cat. £42 US2 £19.00

18926 JAMAICA 8w 1870-83 CC 1d blue wmk inverted fine used Cat. £42 US2 £19.00

18927 JAMAICA 8w 1870-83 CC 1d blue wing marginal wmk inverted, creased Cat. £42 US2 £8.00

18928 JAMAICA 9 1870-83 CC 2d rose mint, patchy gum Cat. £100 US2 £24.00

18929 JAMAICA 9a 1870-83 CC 2d deep rose fine mint Cat. £110 US2 £38.00

18930 JAMAICA 9a 1870-83 CC 2d deep rose fresh mint, light crease Cat. £110 US2 £24.00

18931 JAMAICA 9w 1870-83 CC 2d rose wmk inverted block of four fine mounted mint Cat. £720 US3 PH £331.00

18932 JAMAICA 12 1871 6d mauve. m.m. Cat. £95 US5 £24.00

18933 JAMAICA F2 1871 Postal Fiscal-CC 1d rose fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £19.00

18934 JAMAICA F2 1871 Postal Fiscal-CC 1d rose fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £19.00

18935 JAMAICA F2 1871 Fiscal-CC 1d rose mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £19.00
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18936 JAMAICA 11 1872 QV: 4d brown orange. No gum. MINT Cat. £325 US £44.00

18937 JAMAICA 7, 7a 1872-83 QV - ½d claret (7) & ½d deep claret (7a), wmk Crown CC, perf 14. LMM, 
h/r. Both o/c, 7a with a couple of stained perfs at top. Cat. £56 

US £22.00

18938 JAMAICA 14 1875 QV: 2/- Venetian red MM Cat. £45 US £20.00

18939 JAMAICA 15 1875 QV: 5/- lilac. MM Cat. £120 US £53.00

18940 JAMAICA 15 1875 QV: 5/- lilac. G/FU Cat. £170 US £61.00

18941 JAMAICA 22 1883 QV - 4d red-orange, wmk Crown CA, p14. Mint, heavy h/r, centred to E 
where frame just clipped by perfs. Few short perfs and couple of surface marks 
around base of Queen's head. Light diagonal crease SE corner. Cat. £450 

US11 
PH 

£25.00

18942 JAMAICA 22 1883 QV - 4d red-orange, perf 14. Fine used on small piece (cds 'KINGSTON 
JAMAICA / 1 M / 30 OC / 99). With cancelled date of 1899, assumption that wmk 
is Crown CA. Cat. £25 

US £11.00

18943 JAMAICA 1883-1935 Mint and used accumulation on Hagner sheets(approx 650) with 
duplicated used low to middle values, GV Pictorial values to 3s mint, 1935 Silver 
Jubilee two mint sets, mainly fine

US3 £110.00

18944 JAMAICA 1883-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(120) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, GVI values to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

18945 JAMAICA 17 1883-97 CA 1d blue horiz strip of four mint, the left stamp has slight surface 
scuff, others are fine Cat. £1300 

US3 
PH 

£478.00

18946 JAMAICA 17 1883-97 CA 1d blue unused with a little gum, slightly stained Cat. £325 US2 £55.00

18947 JAMAICA 18,18a 1883-97 CA 1d rose, 1d carmine fresh m.m., heavily mounted Cat. £145 US2 £47.00

18948 JAMAICA 18,18a 1883-97 CA 1d rose, 1d carmine fresh m.m. Cat. £145 US2 £62.00

18949 JAMAICA 18a 1883-97 CA 1d carmine mint marginal block of six with inscription 'TAGE 
STAMPS, 5s' mint, toning on reverse Cat. £390 

US3 £89.00

18950 JAMAICA 18a 1883-97 CA 1d carmine top marginal block of four mint, slight gum faults, fresh 
appearance Cat. £260 

US3 £66.00

18951 JAMAICA 18a 1883-97 CA 1d carmine fresh m.m. Cat. £65 US2 £25.00

18952 JAMAICA 20,20a 1883-97 CA 2d grey, 2d slate fresh mint, slight gum faults Cat. £260 US2 £62.00

18953 JAMAICA 20,20a 1883-97 CA 2d grey, 2d slate fresh mint, slight gum faults Cat. £260 US2 £62.00

18954 JAMAICA 20a 1883-97 2d slate, fine m.m. Cat. £110 US4 £25.00

18955 JAMAICA 20a 1883-97 CA 2d slate fresh m.m. Cat. £110 US2 £47.00

18956 JAMAICA 20a 1883-97 CA 2d slate mint block of four, two are creased, lightly browned gum 
Cat. £440 

US2 £110.00

18957 JAMAICA 20a 1883-97 CA 2d slate block of eight with margin a left mint, slight gum faults Cat. 
£880 

US3 
PH 

£220.00

18958 JAMAICA 20a, 26 1883-97 2d slate (light toning) and 5s (very fine), m.m. Cat. £185  £50.00

18959 JAMAICA 20w 1883-97 CA 2d slate wmk inverted used, slightly clipped at lower right Cat. £45 US2 £11.00

18960 JAMAICA 22,22b 1883-97 CA 4d red orange, 4d red brown fresh mint Cat. £452 US2 PH £195.00

18961 JAMAICA 22,22b 1883-97 CA 4d red orange, 4d red brown fresh mint Cat. £452 US2 PH £195.00

18962 JAMAICA 22,22b 1883-97 CA 4d red orange, 4d red brown fresh mint Cat. £452 US2 PH £195.00

18963 JAMAICA 22a 1883-97 4d red-orange, tiny inclusion spot beneath eye, fresh, unused no gum. 
Cat. £450 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

18964 JAMAICA 20 1885 QV: 2d grey. MM Cat. £150 US £67.00

18965 JAMAICA 27-29 1888-91 QV - set of 3v (1d, 2d & 2½d), wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM. 2½d 
possibly re-gummed. Cat. £65 

US £18.00

18966 JAMAICA 27 1889-91 CA 1d purple and mauve left marginal block of eight fresh u.m., four are 
creased Cat. £112 

US2 £32.00

18967 JAMAICA 27 1889-91 CA 1d purple and mauve top left corner Plate 4 block of four u.m., tone 
spot in margin Cat. £56 

US3 £26.00

18968 JAMAICA 27/32 1889-91 1d (thin at top) to 2½d, 1890 2½d on 4d, 1900-01 Falls (both), h/r, m.m. 
(6) Cat. £115 

 £38.00
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18969 JAMAICA 27/9 1889-91 QV: Definitives. MM Cat. £45 US £20.00

18970 JAMAICA 27-29 1889-91 QV set of 3 vals 1d to 2½d, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (3) 
Cat. £45 

US2 £23.00

18971 JAMAICA 27-30 1889-91 set to 2½d, incl. 2d shade, 1890 2½d on 4d, some gum toning, m.m. (5) 
Cat. £129 

US4 £25.00

18972 JAMAICA 27-9 1889-91 CA Specimen set(3) mint, the 2d without gum, 2½d creased Cat. £150 US3 £29.00

18973 JAMAICA 28 1889-91 CA 2d green with white gum fresh mint, mostly unmounted Cat. £504 US3 PH £220.00

18974 JAMAICA 28aw 1889-91 CA 2d green wmk inverted fine m.m. Cat. £85 US3 £35.00

18975 JAMAICA 28aw 1889-91 CA 2d green wmk inverted fine m.m. Cat. £85 US3 £35.00

18976 JAMAICA 28aw 1889-91 CA 2d deep green wmk inverted fine mint Cat. £85 US2 £35.00

18977 JAMAICA O5 1890 Official-2d grey fresh mint block of four, a few short perfs at top Cat. £128 US4 £38.00

18978 JAMAICA 30,30a 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown both spacings mint, one has a tone spot on gum 
Cat. £92 

US3 £29.00

18979 JAMAICA 30,30a,3 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown mint block of four, gum toning Cat. £375 US3 £92.00

18980 JAMAICA 30a,30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown horiz pair, one with broken 'E' and 'Y', fine mint, 
pencil notes on reverse Cat. £230 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

18981 JAMAICA 30b 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown surcharge double very fine used Cat. £250 US3 PH £110.00

18982 JAMAICA 30b 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown surcharge double lower marginal with imprint 
mint, heavily mounted otherwise fine Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

18983 JAMAICA 30b 1890-1 2½d double on 4d red brown fine used Cat. £250 US2 PH £118.00

18984 JAMAICA 30b 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown surcharge double used, corner crease Cat. £250 US3 PH £73.00

18985 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown var. 'PFNNY' fine used Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

18986 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown with broken 'E' mint, one short perf Cat. £95 US2 £27.00

18987 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown horiz pair, both with var. 'PFNNY' fine used Cat. 
£140 

US2 £62.00

18988 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown with broken 'E' used, one short perf Cat. £70 US2 £24.00

18989 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d brown orange with broken 'E' fine used Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

18990 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d on 4d brown orange with broken 'E' fine used Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

18991 JAMAICA 30c 1890-1 2½d wide spacing on 4d red brown broken 'E' used, light crease Cat. £70 US3 £22.00

18992 JAMAICA 30c,30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown horiz pair, one with broken 'E', the other with 
broken 'E' and 'Y' fine used Cat. £180 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

18993 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown fine used, broken' E' and 'Y' fine used Cat. £110 US3 PH £48.00

18994 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown fine used, broken' E' and 'Y' fine used, one short 
perf Cat. £110 

US3 
PH 

£35.00

18995 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown with broken 'E' and 'Y' mint, slight gum faults Cat. 
£180 

US3 
PH 

£52.00

18996 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown with broken 'E' and 'Y' fine used Cat. £110 US3 £44.00

18997 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown with broken 'E' and 'Y' fine used Cat. £110 US2 £47.00

18998 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown var. broken 'E' and 'Y' fine used Cat. £110 US2 £47.00

18999 JAMAICA 30ca 1890-1 2½d on 4d red brown var. broken 'E' and 'Y' mint, heavily mounted Cat. 
£180 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

19000 JAMAICA O3-5 1890-1 Official-Specimen set mint, small faults Cat. £160 US4 £25.00

19001 JAMAICA O3/5 1890-91 QV: Officials LMM Cat. £50 US £24.00

19002 JAMAICA 30,30a 1891 2½d on 4d red brown both settings fresh mint Cat. £92 US2 £38.00

19003 JAMAICA 30,30a 1891 2½d on 4d red brown both settings fine used Cat. £39 US2 £16.00

19004 JAMAICA O3 1891 Official-½d green Plate block of six fresh unmounted mint Cat. £60 US4 £25.00

19005 JAMAICA 25 1897 QV: 2/- Venetian red LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

19006 JAMAICA 25 1897 QV: 2/- Venetian red UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00
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19007 JAMAICA 25 1897 QV: 2/- Venetian red FU Cat. £45 US £18.00

19008 JAMAICA 26 1897 QV: 5/- lilac MM Cat. £75 US £31.00

19009 JAMAICA 26 1897 QV: 5/- lilac FU Cat. £100 US £51.00

19010 JAMAICA 31,32 1900-01 Falls 1d red, 1d black and red ovptd Specimen fine mint Cat. £140 US2 £62.00

19011 JAMAICA 31,32 1900-01 Falls 1d red, 1d black and red Specimen fresh mint, heavily mounted 
Cat. £140 

US3 £52.00

19012 JAMAICA 32 1900-01 Falls 1d slate black and red part sheet of 40 mint, some perf separation, 
slight gum faults Cat. £560 

US3 £147.00

19013 JAMAICA 32w 1900-01 Falls 1d black and red wmk to left good used block of four Cat. £44 US2 £16.00

19014 JAMAICA 32 1900-1 Falls 1d slate black and red top half shhet of 20 mint, the stamps are 
unmounted, some slight gum faults, some perf separation Cat. £280 

US3 £89.00

19015 JAMAICA 32 1900-1 Falls 1d black and red fresh u.m. block of four, light gum creasing Cat. 
£56 

US2 £19.00

19016 JAMAICA 33,33a 1903-04 CA ½d grey and green fine mint block of four, one with var. 'SER.ET' Cat. 
£47 

US2 £19.00

19017 JAMAICA 33/6 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £35 US £15.00

19018 JAMAICA 33-45 1903-04 Arms set to 5d, 1905-11 Arms set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £185  PH £70.00

19019 JAMAICA 33s-36s 1903-04 KEVII - set of 4v to 5d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, ovpt 'SPECIMEN', LMM. 
1d has gap in left leg of 'M' of 'Specimen'. Cat. £100 

US £53.00

19020 JAMAICA 34,34a 1903-04 Arms CA 1d grey and carmine top left corner Plate 1 block of eight, 
R.4/2 with 'SER.ET' variety fresh u.m., minor gum bends Cat. £65 

US3 £29.00

19021 JAMAICA 34-36 1903-04 Arms of Jamaica vals 1d to 5d, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (3) Cat. £35 

US3 £16.00

19022 JAMAICA 35,35a 1903-04 CA Arms 2½d grey and ultramarine horiz pair, one with var. 'SER.ET' fine 
m.m. Cat. £84 

US2 £38.00

19023 JAMAICA 35,35a 1903-04 Arms CA 2½d grey and ultramarine block of four, one with 'SER.IET' 
variety, fine mint Cat. £103 

US3 £44.00

19024 JAMAICA 35a 1903-04 CA Arms 2½d grey and ultramarine with var. 'SER.ET' fine used Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19025 JAMAICA 35a 1903-04 CA 2½d grey and ultramarine var. 'SER.ET' fine m.m. Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

19026 JAMAICA 36 1903-04 Arms CA 5d grey and yellow fresh unmounted mint block of 16 Cat. 
£336 

US3 £147.00

19027 JAMAICA 36 1903-04 Arms CA 5d grey and yellow top left corner block of 18 fresh u.m. Cat. 
£378 

US3 £163.00

19028 JAMAICA 38,etc 1903-04 CA Arms ½d green, 1d red, 2½d blue, 5s grey and violet ovptd Specimen 
mint, the ½d and 1d are heavily mounted

US2 £47.00

19029 JAMAICA 34a 35a 
37a

1903-05 Arms of Jamaica wmk Crown CA 1d grey & carmine fine m.m. with 
'SER.ET' flaw. 2½d grey & ultramarine horiz strip of 3 middle unit with same flaw 
m.m. L & R u.m.  ½d grey & dull green wmk MCA with same flaw m.m.  (5). Cat. 
£130 

US3 
PH 

£51.00

19030 JAMAICA 33-45 1903-11 Arms sets plus ½d,2½d shades(16) fresh m.m. Cat. £204 US2 £78.00

19031 JAMAICA 34/34a 1904 KEVII: 1d grey and carmine in a horizontal strip of 3 the central one of 
which has the SER.ET for SERVIET variety. LMM Cat. £36 

US £22.00

19032 JAMAICA 34a 1904 KEVII: 1d grey & carmine with SER.ET variety. LMM Cat. £32 US £21.00

19033 JAMAICA 34a 1904 KEVII: 1d grey & carmine with SER.ET variety. MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

19034 JAMAICA 34a var 1904 KEVII - 1d grey and carmine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14 with variety 'SER.ET' 
for 'SERVIET'. Fine used, h/r, part 'Mandeville' cancellation. Cat. £35 

US £18.00

19035 JAMAICA 36 1904 KEVII - 5d grey and yellow, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used. Cat. £25 US £11.00

19036 JAMAICA 36 1904 KEVII: 5d grey & yellow in a bottom marginal block of 4. Light even gum 
tone. UMM Cat. £96 

US £36.00

19037 JAMAICA 37/37a 1905 KEVII: ½d grey & dull green in a block of 4 one of which has the SER.ET 
variety. MM Cat. £30 

US £18.00

19038 JAMAICA 45 1905 KEVII - 5s grey and violet, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. LMM, large part 
o.g. Some light perf toning showing on SW perfs. Cat. £55 

US £12.00
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19039 JAMAICA 45 1905 KEVII: 5/- grey & violet VLMM Cat. £55 US £32.00

19040 JAMAICA 45 1905 KEVII: 5/- grey & violet. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

19041 JAMAICA 45 1905 KGV: 5/- grey & violet. G/FU Cat. £65 US £23.00

19042 JAMAICA 46/56 1905 KEVII: Definitives Q.V. types. FU Cat. £400 US PH £214.00

19043 JAMAICA 1905-11 QV issues - SG46 - 3d Olive-Green, SG46a - 3d Sage-Green, SG47a - 3d 
Purple/Yellow chalk, SG49 - 4d Black/Yellow, SG50 - 4d Red/Yellow, SG51 - 6d 
Dull Orange, SG52 - 6d Lilac, SG52a - 6d Purple Chalk, SG53 - 1s Brown, SG54 - 1s 
Black/Green and SG56 - 2s Purple/Blue, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £175 

US3 £82.00

19044 JAMAICA 37,37a 1905-11 MCA ½d grey and green mint block of nine, one with var. 'SER.ET', light 
creasing Cat. £44 

US2 £11.00

19045 JAMAICA 37/45 1905-11 KEVII: Definitives Arms types. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

19046 JAMAICA 37/45 1905-11 KEVII: Definitives Arms types plus SG 38c & 42a. MM Cat. £158 US £76.00

19047 JAMAICA 38,etc 1905-11 MCA Specimen set(5) mint, the 6d without gum, odd short perf Cat. 
£275 

US2 £70.00

19048 JAMAICA 43 1905-11 Arms MCA 5d grey and yellow horiz pair v.f.u. Cat. £160 US3 PH £66.00

19049 JAMAICA 46/56 1905-11 QV set to 2s (both), ex. 4d red-brown and 1s brown, but incl. both 6d 
yellow shades, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £260 

 PH £100.00

19050 JAMAICA 49 1905-11 MCA 4d black/yellow block of four fresh m.m. Cat. £84 US3 £34.00

19051 JAMAICA 51,51a 1905-11 MCA 6d dull orange(lightly browned gum), 6d golden yellow u.m. blocks 
of four Cat. £252 

US3 £89.00

19052 JAMAICA 51a 1905-11 QV issue - 6d Golden Yellow, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
(Overall gum toning). Cat. £45 

US3 £20.00

19053 JAMAICA 51a 1905-11 MCA 6d golden yellow right marginal block of 30 with inscription 'AGE 
STAMPS, £1 10.' fresh unmounted mint, some light gum creasing, each stamp is 
handstamped on reverse Cat. £1350 

US3 £589.00

19054 JAMAICA 52 1905-11 MCA 6d lilac fresh mint block of four Cat. £152 US3 £59.00

19055 JAMAICA 52a 1905-11 MCA 6d purple block of four fresh u.m. or m.m. Cat. £48 US3 £21.00

19056 JAMAICA 52a 1905-11 MCA 6d purple top right corner Plate 1 block of eight fresh mint, the 
stamps are unmounted Cat. £96 

US3 £44.00

19057 JAMAICA 53,53b 1905-11 MCA 1s brown top left corner block of four with sheet number 173, 
R.2/2 shows '$' for 'S', fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £1484 

US3 
PH 

£736.00

19058 JAMAICA 53,53b 1905-11 MCA 1s brown top left corner block of four with sheet number 173, 
R.2/2 shows '$' for 'S', fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £1484 

US3 
PH 

£736.00

19059 JAMAICA 53,53b 1905-11 MCA 1s brown vertical pair with margin sheet number 173 at top, the 
lower stamp with '$' for 'S', fresh mint, light gum crease Cat. £1428 

US3 
PH 

£515.00

19060 JAMAICA 53a 1905-11 MCA 1s deep brown lower right corner strip of three with inscription 
'Label ; 6s. Per Row of Six' fresh mint, very fine Cat. £126 

US3 £55.00

19061 JAMAICA 54a 1905-11 MCA 1s black/green var '$' for 'S' fresh m.m. Cat. £950 US3 PH £426.00

19062 JAMAICA 51/51a 1906-09 KEVII: Both shades of the 6d definitive. LMM Cat. £68 US £29.00

19063 JAMAICA 43 1907 5d grey & orange yellow l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

19064 JAMAICA 48 1908 4d red brown l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

19065 JAMAICA 51a 1909 KEVII: 6d golden yellow. MM Cat. £50 US £19.00

19066 JAMAICA 51a 1909 KEVII: 6d golden yellow. FU Cat. £75 US £35.00

19067 JAMAICA 52 1909 KEVII: 6d lilac VLMM Cat. £40 US £19.00

19068 JAMAICA 52 1909 KEVII: 6d lilac FU Cat. £65 US £29.00

19069 JAMAICA 42a 1910 KEVII: 2½d deep ultramarine in a top right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
LMM on selvedge. UMM Cat. £25 

US £18.00

19070 JAMAICA 47 1910 KEVII: 3d purple/yellow in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. 
£52 

US £36.00

19071 JAMAICA 57 1911 EVII 2d grey corner block of ten fine u.m. Cat. £120 US2 £47.00
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19072 JAMAICA 57-67 1911 Edward 2d, 1912-20 set to 5s (a few toned perfs at top), incl. 1d shade plus 
the three white backs, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £140 

 £46.00

19073 JAMAICA 1911-20 Lovely fresh bright collection of mint issues - SG57 - 2d Grey KEVII and 
KGV issues - SG58 - 1d Carmine-Red, SG58a - 1d Scarlet, SG59 - 1½d Brown-
Orange, SG59a - 1½d Yellow-Orange, SG60 - 2d Grey, SG61 - 2½d Blue, SG62 - 3d 
Purple/Yellow, SG64 - 6d Dull & Bright Purple, SG64a - 6d Dull Purple & Bright 
Mauve, SG64b - 6d Dull Purple & Bright Magenta, SG65 - 1s Black/Green, 
SG65a - 1s White back and SG66 - 2s Purple & bright Blue/Blue, mint small h/r.  
(14) Cat. £100 

US3 £47.00

19074 JAMAICA 58/66 1912-20 KGV: Definitives to 2/- in blocks of 4 two in each block being UMM. 
LMM Cat. £180 

US £111.00

19075 JAMAICA 58-67 1912-20 MCA set plus some shades(21) fine mint Cat. £190 US2 £78.00

19076 JAMAICA 58-67 1912-20 MCA Specimen set(10) mint, the 5s is washed and without gum Cat. 
£225 

US3 £59.00

19077 JAMAICA 58-67 1912-20 MCA set mint and used duplicated collection(236) with shades and 
blocks, values to 5s mint, mainly fine

US2 £78.00

19078 JAMAICA 63b 1912-20 MCA 4d fresh mint lower left corner block of six from the right pane, 
fine Cat. £192 

US3 £81.00

19079 JAMAICA 63b 1912-20 MCA 4d black and red/lemon top left corner Plate 1 pair fresh mint, the 
stamps are unmounted Cat. £48 

US3 £22.00

19080 JAMAICA 67a 1912-20 KGV Definitive - 5s Green & Red/Yellow on Pale Yellow, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £140 

US3 
PH 

£65.00

19081 JAMAICA 67a 1912-20 MCA 5s green and red/pale yellow v.f.u. Cat. £130 US3 PH £51.00

19082 JAMAICA 1912-32 Mint and used collection on leaves(188) including 1912-20 MCA two 
mint sets plus shades, 1919-21 MCA set mint, 1921-9 Script set mint and used, 
1932 Pictorials two mint sets, mainly fine

US2 £235.00

19083 JAMAICA 1912-35 Mint and used collection on leaves(189) including 1912-20 MCA set to 
5s(2) mint, 1919-21 MCA set mint, 1921-9 Script set mint, 1923 Child Welfare set 
mint and used, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, mainly fine

US2 £195.00

19084 JAMAICA 1912-35 Mint and used collection on leaves(223) including 1912-20 MCA 5s 
used, War Stamp ovpts with varieties, 1919-21 MCA set mint and set to 5s used, 
1921-9 Script set mint and used, 1923 Child Welfare set mint and used, 1932 
Pictorial set mint and used, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, mainly fine

US2 £251.00

19085 JAMAICA 1912-37 Mint and used collection on leaves(135) including 1912-20 MCA three 
mint sets, used set, 1921-9 Script set mint, 1929-35 all sets both mint and used, 
mainly fine

US2 £219.00

19086 JAMAICA 63s 1913 KGV: 4d black & red/yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £27 US £20.00

19087 JAMAICA 63b 1914 KGV: 4d black & red/lemon in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £100 US £80.00

19088 JAMAICA 68-77 1916 to 191 WAR STAMP basic issues complete, plus 1916 3d white back, h/r, 
m.m. (11) Cat. £84 

 £30.00

19089 JAMAICA 68b 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt double fresh m.m. Cat. £140 US3 PH £54.00

19090 JAMAICA 68b 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt double fine m.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

19091 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted mint, very heavily mounted Cat. £140 US2 £38.00

19092 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted block of eight fresh unmounted mint, 
light gum bends on two stamps and one has some stray ink from overprinting 
otherwise very fine and rare in such a large multiple Cat. £1120 

US3 
PH 

£443.00

19093 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted horiz pair fresh m.m. Cat. £280 US3 PH £116.00

19094 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted fine m.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

19095 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted fine m.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

19096 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted fresh m.m., gum crease Cat. £140 US3 PH £41.00

19097 JAMAICA 68c 1916 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted horiz pair fresh mint, creased Cat. £280 US3 PH £61.00

19098 JAMAICA 69 1916 KGV Definitive ovpt 'War Stamp' - 3d Purple/Yellow with White Back, super 
u.m. Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

19099 JAMAICA 69 1916 KGV: 3d purple/yellow Type 19. UMM Cat. £38 US £34.00
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19100 JAMAICA 69 1916 KGV: 3d purple/yellow Type 19. MM Cat. £38 US £19.00

19101 JAMAICA 69 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow(white back) top left corner block of four from 
the right pane fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £152 

US2 £70.00

19102 JAMAICA 69 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow(white back) top left corner Plate 1 block of 
four from the left pane fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, light gum 
creasing Cat. £152 

US2 £70.00

19103 JAMAICA 69,69a,b 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow shades in blocks of four(12) fine used, one 
stamp has a tiny surface abrasion Cat. £468 

US3 £164.00

19104 JAMAICA 69a 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon fine used block of four, misplaced ovpt, one 
with large stop Cat. £100 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

19105 JAMAICA 69a 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon top left corner Plate 1 block of four from the 
left pane fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, margin a little ragged at left, 
one short perf Cat. £22 

US2 £10.00

19106 JAMAICA 69a,69ab 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon lower marginal block of four fresh u.m. or 
m.m., R.9/6 without stop Cat. £61 

US2 £32.00

19107 JAMAICA 69b 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/pale yellow mint block of four, lightly browned gum 
Cat. £72 

US2 £28.00

19108 JAMAICA 70-2,72e 1916 War Stamp ½d,1½d,3d(both shades) horiz pairs fresh m.m., one in each 
with spaced 'S TAMP'

US2 £47.00

19109 JAMAICA 71 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange top right corner Plate 1 block of 16 fine mint, the 
stamps are unmounted, R.3/9 shows 'I' for 'P' in 'STAMP'

US2 £78.00

19110 JAMAICA 71 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange m.m. vert strip of three, ovpt misplaced to read 
'WAR TAMP', couple of tone spots on gum

US2 £39.00

19111 JAMAICA 71 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange fresh u.m. horiz pair with margin at left, one with 
small 'A'

US2 £16.00

19112 JAMAICA 71,71b 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange block of four, one with 'TAMP' variety, fresh m.m., 
very fine Cat. £253 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

19113 JAMAICA 71,71b 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange horiz pair one with var. 'TAMP.' fresh m.m. Cat. 
£251 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

19114 JAMAICA 71,71b 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange block of four, one with var. 'TAMP', fresh m.m., 
very fine Cat. £253 

US3 
PH 

£109.00

19115 JAMAICA 71b 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange with var. 'TAMP', fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £250 US3 PH £103.00

19116 JAMAICA 71w 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange top right corner block of 15 inverted wmk mint, 
couple with minor gum faults, stamps mostly fine unmounted Cat. £255 

US2 £118.00

19117 JAMAICA 71w 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange wmk inverted horiz pair fine used Cat. £32 US2 £16.00

19118 JAMAICA 71w 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange wmk inverted var. inverrted 'd' for 'P' fine used US2 £24.00

19119 JAMAICA 71w 1916 War Stamp 1½d orange wmk inverted left marginal block of six fine 
mounted mint Cat. £102 

US3 £41.00

19120 JAMAICA 72 1916 KGV: 3d purple/lemon in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £36.00

19121 JAMAICA 72 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon fresh m.m. horiz pair, one with var. 'IWAR' 
Cat. £24 

US2 £16.00

19122 JAMAICA 72,72a 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon horiz pair, one without stop, fresh m.m. Cat. 
£87 

US2 £39.00

19123 JAMAICA 72a 1916 War Tax 3d purple/yellow ovpt inverted lower right corner Plate 1 block of 
four mint, light gum creasing, one stamp has some gum tones Cat. £1300 

US3 
PH 

£443.00

19124 JAMAICA 72aa 1916 War Stamp 3d purple/lemon ovpt inverted fresh m.m. Cat. £325 US3 PH £137.00

19125 JAMAICA 1916-19 War Tax mint and used accumulation in a loose leaf album(approx 
1,200 stamps) with all printings and shades, many mint blocks and large 
multiples. Many constant varieties are annotated, some inverted watermarks, a 
good lot for a specialist in mainly fine condition HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £470.00
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19126 JAMAICA 1916-20 Collection of KGV Definitives and Arms Type ovpt 'War Stamp' - SG68e - 
½d Blue-Green, SG69 - 3d White back, SG69a - 3d On Lemon, SG70 - ½d Blue-
Green, SG71 - 1½d Orange, SG71-71a horiz pair right hand stamp No stop after 
'Stamp', SG72 - 3d Purple/Lemon x 2, SG72e - 3d on Yellow, SG73 - ½d Blue-
Green, SG74 - 1½Orange, SG74-74a - 1½d horiz pair x 2 both with No stop after 
'stamp' flaw, SG76 - ½d Green, SG77 - 3d Purple/Yellow and SG77b - 3d Pale 
Purple/Buff, mint small h/r.  Very fresh lovely bright colours.  (16) Cat. £135 

US3 £63.00

19127 JAMAICA 1916-20 Collection of War Tax issues well presented on leaves(157 stamps, 5 
covers) including 1916 1st ovpt ½d green mint(12) with varieties inc ovpt 
inverted, 1919 ½d,3d Specimen, 1916 Registered cover to USA with 1st ovpt 
½d,3d, mainly fine

US £245.00

19128 JAMAICA 73,73a 1917 War Stamp ½d green right marginal block of eight mint, some creasing, 
three stamps in the right column without stop Cat. £69 

US2 £27.00

19129 JAMAICA 73,73a 1917 War Stamp ½d green right marginal block of four mint, the right two both 
without stop Cat. £42 

US2 £24.00

19130 JAMAICA 73d 1917 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted fresh u.m. marginal block of eight Cat. 
£224 

US3 £96.00

19131 JAMAICA 73d 1917 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted fine u.m. marginal block of four Cat. 
£112 

US2 £55.00

19132 JAMAICA 73d 1917 War Stamp ½d green ovpt inverted and with 'S' weakly printed appearing 
to be omitted, good used Cat. £55 

US2 
PH 

£32.00

19133 JAMAICA 74 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange left and right panes of 60 fine mint, stamps mostly 
unmounted, some type varieties

US2 £78.00

19134 JAMAICA 74c 1917 KGV Definitive ovpt 'War Stamp' - 1½d Orange with 'Ovpt Double', mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £80 

US3 
PH 

£37.00

19135 JAMAICA 74c 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt double fresh m.m., light crease Cat. £80 US3 £21.00

19136 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted fine m.m. Cat. £80 US2 £35.00

19137 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted fine m.m. Cat. £80 US2 £35.00

19138 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted m.m., light gum creasing Cat. £80 US2 £32.00

19139 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted fresh m.m. corner marginal Cat. £80 US3 £30.00

19140 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted fresh m.m., one rounded corner Cat. 
£80 

US3 £21.00

19141 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted fresh m.m. Cat. £80 US3 £30.00

19142 JAMAICA 74d 1917 War Stamp 1½d orange ovpt inverted mint marginal pair, one is creased 
Cat. £160 

US3 £41.00

19143 JAMAICA 75 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow fine mint block of six, two stamps with stop 
between 'T' and 'A'

US2 £24.00

19144 JAMAICA 75 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow top left corner Plate 1 block of 30 mint 
mostly unmounted, a few light gum tones, slight perf separation at centre, R.2/5 
has inserted stop Cat. £135 

US2 £78.00

19145 JAMAICA 75 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow var. dot between 'A' and 'M' marginal single 
and two within horiz pairs, fine mint

US2 £24.00

19146 JAMAICA 75,75a 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow corner block of four fresh u.m., R.2/5 without 
stop Cat. £45 

US2 £24.00

19147 JAMAICA 75,75a 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow top left corner Plate 1 block of 12 fresh mint, 
R.2/5 missing stop Cat. £81 

US2 £39.00

19148 JAMAICA 75c 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow ovpt inverted fine m.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

19149 JAMAICA 75d 1917 War Stamp 3d purple/yellow ovpt sideways and partially doubled fresh 
mint, tiny gum thin Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£191.00

19150 JAMAICA 66 1919 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue MM Cat. £28 US £13.00

19151 JAMAICA 78/85 1919-21 KGV: Definitives to 1/- in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £140 US £89.00

19152 JAMAICA 78/89 1919-21 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

19153 JAMAICA 78-89 1919-21 set to 10s (toned), h/r, m.m. (12) Cat. £190  £55.00
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19154 JAMAICA 78-89 1919-21 Pictorial MCA defins mint and used accumulation on leaves(184) 
including shades, mint blocks, values to 5s mint, values(8) to 10s ovptd 
Specimen, mainly fine

US2 £157.00

19155 JAMAICA 80b 1919-21 MCA 1½d green var. missing 'C' of 'CA' in watermark fine used, centred 
left Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

19156 JAMAICA 82w 1919-21 MCA 2½d deep blue and blue wmk inverted part sheet of 30, tone spots 
on the gum of six stamps Cat. £1050 

US3 £341.00

19157 JAMAICA 86w 1919-21 MCA 2s light blue and brown wmk inverted fine used Cat. £75 US3 £30.00

19158 JAMAICA 87 1919-21 Pictorial issue 3s Violet-Blue & Orange, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. 
£32 

US2 £17.00

19159 JAMAICA 88a 1919-21 MCA 5s blue and pale dull orange fresh m.m. block of four, one has a 
light corner crease Cat. £240 

US3 £82.00

19160 JAMAICA 89 1919-21 KGV Pictorial issue 10s Myrtle-Green, mint med h/r.  (o/c NE and has 2 
diagonal gum creases) Cat. £85 

US3 £27.00

19161 JAMAICA 89 1919-21 MCA 10s myrtle green v.f.u. Cat. £160 US3 PH £54.00

19162 JAMAICA 1919-29 Pictorials collection on leaves(101) including MCA 10s used, Script 5s 
mint(6) and used(4), 10s mint, with shades and duplicates, mainly fine

US2 £157.00

19163 JAMAICA 105 & 06 1921 GV wmk Script 5/- blue & yellow brown l.m.m. & 10/- myrtle green fine 
m.m. (2). Cat. £97 

US5 £25.00

19164 JAMAICA 106 1921 Wmk script 10/- myrtle green centred NE m.m. Cat. £65  £33.00

19165 JAMAICA 84 1921 KGV: 4d brown & deep green in a block of 6. UMM Cat. £24 US £18.00

19166 JAMAICA 88 1921 KGV - 5s blue and yellow-orange (Jamaican scenery), wmk Mult Script CA. 
Fine used (registered cancellation). Cat. £100 

US PH £44.00

19167 JAMAICA 88 1921 KGV: 5/- blue & yellow orange LMM Cat. £70 US £32.00

19168 JAMAICA 91 1921 Abolition of Slavery Script wmk 6d red and dull blue green Specimen 
unused with a little gum Cat. £850 

US3 
PH 

£272.00

19169 JAMAICA 91 1921 Abolition of Slavery Script wmk 6d red and dull blue green Specimen fresh 
m.m., centred left Cat. £850 

US3 
PH 

£375.00

19170 JAMAICA 96 1921 1½d green GV 'S.S. Verdala' issue, a fine mint side marginal block of six. 
Couple of light tone spots. Cat. £24 

 £10.00

19171 JAMAICA 92-106 1921-27 ½d and 6d, 1921-29 set to 10s (short corner perf), incl. 5s (4, shades), 
h/r, m.m. (18) Cat. £285 

US6 
PH 

£60.00

19172 JAMAICA 105 1921-29 Pictorial issue 5s Blue & Yellow-Brown, mint small h/r. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

19173 JAMAICA 105-105c 1921-29 Script 5s the four shades fine used Cat. £156 US2 £62.00

19174 JAMAICA 105-105c 1921-29 Script 5s the four shades fresh mint, SG 105 is creased Cat. £212 US2 £70.00

19175 JAMAICA 105a 1921-29 KGV Pictorial vals Wmk Multi Script CA, 5s Blue & Pale Dull Orange, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £80 

US3 
PH 

£38.00

19176 JAMAICA 105c 1921-29 KGV Pictorial vals Wmk Multi Script CA, 5s Blue & Pale Bistre-Brown, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. (o/c E) Cat. £50 

US3 £23.00

19177 JAMAICA 94/106 1921-29 KGV: Definitives Wmk Script. FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

19178 JAMAICA 94/106 1921-29 KGV: Definitives Wmk Script. MM Cat. £150 US £76.00

19179 JAMAICA 94/106 1921-29 Pictorial set to 10/- (ex 1d), all v.f.u. (12) Cat. £100 US PH £44.00

19180 JAMAICA 94-105 1921-29 KGV Pictorial vals Wmk Multi Script CA, ½d to 5s plus SG94a - ½d Green 
& Deep Olive-Green, SG96 - 1½d Shade, SG98a - 2½d Dull Blue & Blue, SG100a - 
4d Chocolate & Dull Green, SG101a - 6d Grey & Dull Blue and SG102a - 1s 
Orange-Yellow & Brown-Orange, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (High vals 
have overall gum toning).  (18) Cat. £134 

US3 £61.00

19181 JAMAICA 94-105 1921-29 set to 5s, fresh m.m. (12) Cat. £90  £38.00

19182 JAMAICA 92,92a 1921-7 Script ½d green lower left corner Plate 3 block of 24, R.18/6 with 'Bow' 
flaw, fine unmounted mint Cat. £212 

US3 £89.00

19183 JAMAICA 92,93 1921-7 Script ½d green mint Plate block of 30 and two singles, used(6), one with 
'Bow' flaw, 6d purple and magenta mint(3) and used, mainly fine Cat. £221 

US2 £55.00
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19184 JAMAICA 93 1921-7 Script 6d dull purple and bright magenta lower left corner Plate 1 block 
of four fresh mint, three are unmounted Cat. £72 

US3 £28.00

19185 JAMAICA 105-105c 1921-9 Script 5s the four shades mint, one has a small gum fault Cat. £212 US3 £68.00

19186 JAMAICA 106 1921-9 Script 10s myrtle green vertical pair with margin at foot ovptd Specimen 
fine mint

US3 £34.00

19187 JAMAICA 94-106 1921-9 Pictorial Script set with shades mint(23) includes 5s(4), mainly fine Cat. 
£382 

US2 £141.00

19188 JAMAICA 94-106 1921-9 Pictorial Script defins mint and used accumulation on leaves(191) 
including shades, blocks, includes 5s(4 mint,2 used), 10s mint, some Specimens 
values to 10s, mainly fine

US2 £195.00

19189 JAMAICA 97 1921-9 Pictorial imperf Plate Proof in purple and indigo on card ovptd Specimen, 
fine

US3 £34.00

19190 JAMAICA 1923 Child Welfare, 1929-32 set to 9d, 1932 Views (6d without gum), 1935 SJ 
(extremely fresh) plus 1891-91 Official set (adherence at edge of d), m.m. (16) 
Cat. £199 

 £50.00

19191 JAMAICA 107,107 1923 Child Welfare Specimen set mint, lightly browned gum Cat. £140 US3 £41.00

19192 JAMAICA 107-13 1923 Child Welfare, 1929 set to 9d, 1932 pictorial set, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £127 US6 £27.00

19193 JAMAICA 107b-
107c

1923 Child Welfare vals 1d + ½d Black & Scarlet and 2½d + ½d Black & Blue, mint 
small h/r. (2) Cat. £27 

US3 £10.00

19194 JAMAICA 1923-35 Mint and used accumulation on leaves(approx 250) including 1929-32 
set with both 1d Dies in mint blocks, 1932 Pictorials two mint sets and used 
blocks, 1935 Silver Jubilee five mint and one used sets, mainly fine

US2 £157.00

19195 JAMAICA 97a 1925 KGV: 2d indigo & grey-green in a marginal block of 4. Light diagonal gum 
bends. UMM Cat. £68 

US £31.00

19196 JAMAICA 105b 1927 KGV: 5/- blue & yellow orange. VLMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

19197 JAMAICA 105b 1927 KGV: 5/- blue & yellow orange. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

19198 JAMAICA 9,92a 1927 Script ½d green vertical pair, one with 'Bow' flaw, fine used Cat. £35 US2 £16.00

19199 JAMAICA 92/92a 1927 KGV: ½d green in a right marginal block of 4 from the left hand pane one of 
which has the BOW FLAW. Very light overall tone. UMM Cat. £132 

US £71.00

19200 JAMAICA 92a var 1927 KGV - ½d green, wmk Mult Script CA, in pair, right hand stamp with variety 
'Bow Flaw'. Fine used, h/r across central perfs. Large cds 'Cross Road Jamaica / 
DE 31 / 31'. Cat. £35 

US £18.00

19201 JAMAICA 105c 1929 KGV: 5/- blue & pale bistre brown LMM Cat. £50 US £26.00

19202 JAMAICA 105c 1929 KGV: 5/- blue & pale bistre brown MM Cat. £55 US £23.00

19203 JAMAICA 108 1929 Script 1d scarlet Die I lower left corner block of 24 mint, mostly 
unmounted, some light gum creasing Cat. £384 

US3 £137.00

19204 JAMAICA 108/10 1929-32 KGV Definitives LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

19205 JAMAICA 108-10 1929-32 Script 1d,1½d,9d perf Specimen mint, the 1d without gum Cat. £110 US3 £28.00

19206 JAMAICA 108-110 1929-32 KGV set of 3 vals 1d to 9d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (3) 
Cat. £32 

US2 £17.00

19207 JAMAICA 111 1932 KGV: 2d black & green. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

19208 JAMAICA 111/3 1932 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 £21.00

19209 JAMAICA 111/3 1932 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 £21.00

19210 JAMAICA 111/3 1932 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £70 US £37.00

19211 JAMAICA 111-113 1932 KGV - set of 3v to 6d, wmk Mult Script CA. LMM, light gum toning. Cat. £70 US £16.00

19212 JAMAICA 111-113 1932 Pictorial issues set of 3 vals 2d to 6d, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(3) Cat. £70 

US3 £31.00

19213 JAMAICA 111-13 1932 Pictorial set of 3 m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £17.00

19214 JAMAICA 111-3 1932 Pictorial set perf Specimen fresh u.m. Cat. £120 US3 £54.00

19215 JAMAICA 111-3 1932 Pictorial set perf Specimen mint, odd tone spot Cat. £120 US3 £28.00

19216 JAMAICA 113 1932 Pictorial 6d grey black and purple fine mint block of four, two are 
unmounted Cat. £140 

US2 £55.00
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19217 JAMAICA 114,114
d

1935 Silver Jubilee 1d blue and vertical strip of three used, one with flagstaff on 
right hand turret, small faults Cat. £160 

US2 £39.00

19218 JAMAICA 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

19219 JAMAICA 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

19220 JAMAICA 114-117 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £21 US3 £9.00

19221 JAMAICA 114-117 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r and trace. Cat. £22  £11.00

19222 JAMAICA 114-7 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £45 US3 £18.00

19223 JAMAICA 114-7 1935 Silver Jubilee Specimen set fresh m.m. Cat. £95 US3 £41.00

19224 JAMAICA 114-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £21 US2 £10.00

19225 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey lower left corner block of four, one with 
extra flagstaff, fine u.m., also similar block without flagstaff mint Cat. £95 

US2 £43.00

19226 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey block of four, one with extra flagstaff, fine 
mint Cat. £92 

US2 £39.00

19227 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey block of four, one with extra flagstaff, fine 
mint Cat. £92 

US2 £39.00

19228 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine and grey black corner block of four u.m., 
one with extra flagstaff , lightly browned gum Cat. £92 

US3 £28.00

19229 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £92 

US2 £43.00

19230 JAMAICA 115,115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £92 

US2 £43.00

19231 JAMAICA 115,115
b

1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d blue and grey top left corner block of four, one with 
short extra flagstaff mint, toned gum Cat. £112 

US2 £16.00

19232 JAMAICA 115a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey-black with EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety. FU Cat. £130 

US £69.00

19233 JAMAICA 115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine and grey black fresh u.m. corner pair, one 
with extra flagstaff Cat. £90 

US3 £37.00

19234 JAMAICA 115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine and grey black fine used corner pair, one 
with extra flagstaff Cat. £131 

US3 £48.00

19235 JAMAICA 116,116a 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green and indigo lower left corner block of four, one with 
extra flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £267 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

19236 JAMAICA 116,116a 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green and indigo mint block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, lightly toned gum Cat. £267 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

19237 JAMAICA 116a 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green and indigo left marginal with extra flagstaff mint, 
traces of gum toning Cat. £225 

US3 £48.00

19238 JAMAICA 118-20 1937 Coronation set perf Specimen fine mint Cat. £90 US2 £35.00

19239 JAMAICA 1937-52 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG118-120, SG134-142 and 
SG145-152.  Fresh bright colours.  (20) Cat. £20 

 £12.00

19240 JAMAICA 1937-52 Mint and used collection on leaves(250) including defin set to £1 mint 
and used with some shade and perf vars, some mint blocks noted 2d block inc 
'Fishing rod' var, RSW set mint, mainly fine

US2 £157.00

19241 JAMAICA 1937-52 Mint and used collection on leaves(193) including 1938-52 set to £1 
mint and used with many shade and perf vars, some Plate flaws inc 1s 'Repaired 
chimney' used, repair not good, suggest do not employ a Jamaican steeple-jack! 
Also included 1945 New Constitution set mint and used with perf vars, 1948 
RSW set mint, mainly fine

US2 £188.00

19242 JAMAICA 1937-52 Collection on leaves(65) including defin set to £1 mint and used with 
shade and perf vars, 6d used with 'Exhaust pipe' var, mainly fine

US2 £62.00

19243 JAMAICA 121 1938 KGVI: ½d blue green in a bottom marginal IMPRINT & PLATE (2B) block of 
12. UMM Cat. £36 

US £22.00

19244 JAMAICA 121/33a 1938 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

19245 JAMAICA 12133a 1938 GVI set with some extras, 1d from coils, 6d both perfs, 5/- perf 14 & 13, 
10/- perf 14 & 13. The 10/- perf 13 with some tone marks, rest fine m.m.(22) 
Cat. £185 

US6 £40.00
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19246 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938 GVI definitive set m.m. some with light overall toned gum . M.m. (18). Cat. 
£150 

US3 £44.00

19247 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938 GVI definitive set with extras, ½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d as u.m. blocks of 
4. 2d all 3 perfs, 6d both, 5/- perf 14 & 13, 10/- both, very fine l.m.m. some 
u.m.(32). Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

19248 JAMAICA 128aa 
var

1938 KGVI - 6d grey and purple with variety 'Exhaust Pipe'. Good used, variety 
clear of cancellation. Cat. £50 

US £20.00

19249 JAMAICA 130 1938 KGVI: 1/- green & purple brown UMM Cat. £16 US £9.00

19250 JAMAICA 130a var 1938 KGVI - 1s green and purple-brown with variety 'Repaired Chimney'. Fine 
used, slight paper undulation and yellowish back. Cat. £120 

US £40.00

19251 JAMAICA 131 1938 2/- blue & chocolate u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £12.00

19252 JAMAICA 131 1938 2/- blue & chocolate GVI issue a fine mint copy. Cat. £35  £14.00

19253 JAMAICA 131 1938 KGVI: 2/- blue & chocolate UMM Cat. £35 US £20.00

19254 JAMAICA 131 1938 KGVI: 2/- blue & chocolate LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

19255 JAMAICA 132 1938 KGVI: 5/- slate blue & yellow orange UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

19256 JAMAICA 121,etc 1938-52 Mint collection(48) including 5s(4), 10s(3), £1, fine US4 £46.00

19257 JAMAICA 121/33a 1938-52 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

19258 JAMAICA 121/33a 1938-52 Defins complete ex SG 132a l.m.m. Cat. £200 US5 £42.00

19259 JAMAICA 121/33a 1938-52 Definitives f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

19260 JAMAICA 121-133 1938-52 KGVI - short set of 17v to 10s, missing £1 from full set. Lightly MM, h/r, 
various perfs. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £90 

US3 £30.00

19261 JAMAICA 121-133 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (17) Cat. £114 

 £72.00

19262 JAMAICA 121-
133a

1938-52 KGVI - part set of 12v to 10s, missing both ½d, 2 x 3d (126b, 126c), 5s & 
£1. Lightly MM, h/r or hinge trace, 2½d, 9d, 1s & 10s UM. 2d & 6d perf 12½, 10s 
perf 14. Cat. £69 

US5 (B) £17.00

19263 JAMAICA 121-
133a

1938-52 KGVI - full set of 18v, ½d to £1, wmk MSCA. Light to very lightly MM, h/r 
on most values from 2d onwards. £1 very lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Cat. 
£150 

US7 £27.00

19264 JAMAICA 121-
133a

1938-52 KGVI - part set of 16v to £1 (missing ½d orange & 1d blue-green from 
full set) plus 10s perf 13. Lightly MM (few UM). Cat. £150 

US £67.00

19265 JAMAICA 121-
133a

1938-52 KGVI Pictorial set of 18 vals ½d to £1 plus all extra perf variants for all 
values except SG132a - 5s Perf 14, l.m.m.   (24) Cat. £215 

US2 £117.00

19266 JAMAICA 121-
133a

1938-52 KGVI: full definitive, pictorial set of 18v plus all perfs for 2d & 6d, 5s & 
10s both p13 (21). Lightly MM, some with h/r. Odd gum toning, 9d has vertical 
crease. Cat. £160 

 £50.00

19267 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938-52 Set to £1 mint and used plus some shade and perf vars(48), mainly fine 
Cat. £283 

US2 £62.00

19268 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938-52 Set to £1 mint and used plus some shade and perf vars(48) including 6d 
used with 'Exhaust pipe' flaw, mainly fine Cat. £338 

US2 £78.00

19269 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938-52 Set to 5s(3),10s(2),£1 with some shade and perf vars(24) fine mint Cat. 
£206 

US2 £47.00

19270 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938-52 Set to £1 mint and used plus some shade and perf vars(48), mainly fine US2 £62.00

19271 JAMAICA 130a 1938-52 1s green and brown var. 'Repaired chimney' fine used Cat. £120 US2 £47.00

19272 JAMAICA 132 1938-52 5s slate blue and yellow orange perf 13 block of four fine u.m. or m.m. 
Cat. £56 

US2 £22.00

19273 JAMAICA 132ba 1938-52 5s blue and orange perf 13 fresh u.m. lower corner Plate 1 block of 
nine, three have gum creasing Cat. £126 

US2 £55.00

19274 JAMAICA 133a 1938-52 KGVI Pictorial - £1 Chocolate & Violet, top marginal superb u.m.  
(Hinged on back of selvedge) Cat. £60 

 £40.00

19275 JAMAICA 133a 1938-52 £1 chocolate and violet lower marginal with imprint fine u.m. Cat. £60 US2 £28.00

19276 JAMAICA 133a 1938-52 £1 chocolate and violet block of four fresh l.m.m. or u.m. Cat. £240 US2 £94.00

19277 JAMAICA 134-40 1945 New Constitution set perf Specimen(7) fresh u.m. Cat. £180 US2 £94.00
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19278 JAMAICA 134-
135a

1945-46 KGVI Pictorials - SG134 - 1½d Sepia P12½, SG134a - 1½d Sepia P12½x13, 
SG135 - 2d Green P12½ and SG135a - 2d Green P12½x13, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. (4) Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £11.00

19279 JAMAICA 134a 1945-46 New Constitution - 1½d Sepia left hand marginal block of 4 Perf 
12½x13, superb u.m. Cat. £72 

US2 £39.00

19280 JAMAICA 1945-52 Accumulation of commem issues in a loose leaf album(340 stamps,3 
covers) including 1945-6 New Constitution 20 sets in mint blocks, also 5s in 
imprint block of 12, 10s imprint block of 16, 1948 RSW set mint and used, mainly 
fine

US2 £98.00

19281 JAMAICA 141-2 1946 Victory set perf Specimen fine mint Cat. £90 US4 £25.00

19282 JAMAICA 141-2 1946 Victory set perf Specimen fresh m.m. Cat. £90 US2 £35.00

19283 JAMAICA 121,etc 1947 Paris UPU presentation book containing defin values to 10s(12) and Victory 
set mint, stuck down

US2 £16.00

19284 JAMAICA 143,144 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19285 JAMAICA 143,144 1948 RSW set fine mint Cat. £29  £10.00

19286 JAMAICA 143/4 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £75 US £44.00

19287 JAMAICA 143/4 1948 KGVI: RSW sets LMM Cat. £29 US £12.00

19288 JAMAICA 143-144 1948 KGVI - RSW pair, £1 superb used, 1½d fine used. Cat. £75 US £40.00

19289 JAMAICA 143-144 1948 KGVI - RSW pair, LMM. Cat. £29 US £12.00

19290 JAMAICA 143-144 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Red-Brown and £1 Scarlet , mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.   (2) Cat. £29 

 £18.00

19291 JAMAICA 143-4 1948 RSW set fresh u.m. lower left corner blocks of four Cat. £116 US2 £55.00

19292 JAMAICA 143-4 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19293 JAMAICA 143-4 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19294 JAMAICA 143-44 1948 Silver Wedding pair very fine cds used. Cat. £75 US2 £38.00

19295 JAMAICA 144 1948 RSW £1 scarlet v.f.u. tied to piece by Kingston DE 1 48 postmark Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19296 JAMAICA 144 1948 RSW £1 scarlet v.f.u. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

19297 JAMAICA 133a 1949 KGVI: £1 chocolate & violet. FU Cat. £45 US £21.00

19298 JAMAICA 133a 1949 KGVI: £1 chocolate & violet. UMM Cat. £60 US £38.00

19299 JAMAICA 133aa 1950 KGVI: 10/- myrtle-green perf 13, marginal with part IMPRINT and PLATE 
NUMBER. UMM Cat. £18 

US £11.00

19300 JAMAICA 122a var 1951 1d green in a BOOKLET PANE of 6. Murray Payne catalogue £18 as 
Mounted Mint (CW P4). Cat. £25 

US5 (B) £13.00

19301 JAMAICA 126c 1952 KGVI: 3d green & scarlet in an IMPRINT and part PLATE (6) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £36 

US £22.00

19302 JAMAICA SB13 1952 2/- Booklet. Stamps cat £124.50! u.m. Cat. £80 US5 £39.00

19303 JAMAICA 1953-62 Issues complete both mint and used(96) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£250 

 £70.00

19304 JAMAICA 155/58 1955 Tercentenary sets mint & used, sets used in blocks of 6 & again in blocks of 
12. (20 sets = 80) Cat. £33 

 £20.00

19305 JAMAICA 159/72 1956 QEII: Definitives to 5/-. LMM Cat. £47 US £12.00

19306 JAMAICA 159-74 1956 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 2/- SG170a. Very fine l.m.m. barely a 
trace (17) Cat. £135 

US3 £48.00

19307 JAMAICA 159-74 1956 QEII definitive set cds fine used (16). Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

19308 JAMAICA 159-74 1956 QEII definitive set fine l.m.m. some u.m. (£1- with light toned gum from 
storage). (16) Cat. £100 

US5 £22.00

19309 JAMAICA 159-74 1956 QEII definitive set fine & fresh m.m. (16). Cat. £100  £50.00

19310 JAMAICA 167 1956 QEII: 8d ultramarine & red-orange in an IMPRINT block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

19311 JAMAICA 168 1956 QEII: 1/- yellow-green & blue in an IMPRINT block of 4 three of which are 
UMM. UMM Cat. £20 

US £14.00
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19312 JAMAICA 173 1956 QEII - 10s black and blue-green, wmk Mult Script CA, LMM, centred S. Cat. 
£35 

US £12.00

19313 JAMAICA 173 1956 QEII - 10s black and blue-green, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. £35 US £16.00

19314 JAMAICA 173 1956 10/- black & blue green u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

19315 JAMAICA 173 1956 10/- black & blue green u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

19316 JAMAICA 174 1956 QEII - £1 black and purple, wmk Mult Script CA, fine used. Cat. £25 US £12.00

19317 JAMAICA SB14/15 1956 BOOKLETS: 3/- black on green cover QE2 booklet (cover a little discoloured 
at base) and 1965 3/- black on green cover QE2 booklet both fine & complete.

 £15.00

19318 JAMAICA 159/74 1956-58 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

19319 JAMAICA 159/74 1956-58 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £19.00

19320 JAMAICA 159/74 1956-58 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

19321 JAMAICA 159/74 1956-58 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £100 US £53.00

19322 JAMAICA 159/74 1956-58 Pictorial definitive set, NHM (16) Cat. £100  PH £70.00

19323 JAMAICA 159-173 1956-58 QEII: short set of 15v to 10s, UM. Cat. £60  £30.00

19324 JAMAICA 159-174 1956-58 QEII pictorial issue set of 16 vals ½d to £1, f.u. with small h/r.  (16) Cat. 
£60 

US2 £32.00

19325 JAMAICA 159-74 1956-58 QEII definitive set plus 2/- shade SG170a this m.m. rest very fine u.m. 
(17). Cat. £135 

US4 
PH 

£46.00

19326 JAMAICA 181/92 1962-63 Definitives ex Types 86/88. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

19327 JAMAICA 181/96 1962-63 Independence FU Cat. £30 US £12.00

19328 JAMAICA 217/32 1964 Definitives UMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

19329 JAMAICA 223a var 1964 QEII - Butterflies - 6d multicoloured with variety 'Missing Blue', UM with 
normal for comparison. Both with lower selvedge attached. SG number in faint 
manuscript in margin. Cat. £100 

US PH £49.00

19330 JAMAICA 223w 1964 Butterfly 6d wmk inverted fine u.m. block of four Cat. £72 US2 £32.00

19331 JAMAICA 234w 1964 QEII - Scout Conference - 8d bright blue, olive and black, wmk W111, 
inverted. UM. Cat. £48 

US £21.00

19332 JAMAICA 217/32 1964-68 Pictorial definitive set plus 8d listed shade & 3s perforation variant, fine 
used (18) Cat. £24 

 £16.00

19333 JAMAICA 1976 Circa 1976 long commercial airmail cover from Haiti franked with 1968 5c, 
1970 25c, 1974 50c (SG 1066, 1206 & 1307) uncanceled and 1973 1.85G and 
1976 80c on 85c 'Starfish' issue (SG 1296 & 1341) both cancelled in transit by 
undated MONTEGO BAY NO.1 JAMAICA temporary oval cancels in black with 
two TAX marks alongside, one obliterated. Addressed to UK. Very unusual use.

 £10.00

19334 JAMAICA 461/77 1979 Definitives UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

19335 JAMAICA 1986 Queen's 60th Birthday set of four colour bromide undenominated essays, 
fine and rare

US2 £275.00

20052 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1/6 1890 QV: Definitives to 7d. FU Cat. £62 US £26.00

20053 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1/7 1890 QV: Definitives to 1/-. LMM Cat. £90 US £37.00

20054 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1-8 1890 QV - full set of key types, ½d to 5s (8v), wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint 
with h/r. Cat. £190 

US £85.00

20055 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1-8 1890 set to 5s (never hinged), gum toning on 6d to 1s, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £190  PH £75.00

20056 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1-8 1890 Set(8) mint, the 7d is creased Cat. £190 US3 £66.00

20057 LEEWARD ISLANDS 5 1890 QV - 6d dull mauve and brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine used, 
h/r. Cat. £22 

US £12.00

20058 LEEWARD ISLANDS 6 1890 QV: 7d dull mauve & slate FU Cat. £30 US £12.00

20059 LEEWARD ISLANDS 7 1890 QV: 1/- green & carmine. MM Cat. £14 US £11.00

20060 LEEWARD ISLANDS 8 1890 QV - 5s green and blue, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. UM but with tone spot on 
reverse showing through on surface (over '& R' of  '& Revenue' at right). Cat. 
£140 

US £22.00
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20061 LEEWARD ISLANDS 8 1890 QV 5/- green & blue very fine used, small part reverse hinge remnant, 
fabulous colour, cancel and centring. Beautiful Cat. £325 

US PH £160.00

20062 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890-1927 Used collection on Imperial leaves(47) including 1890 set to 7d, 1902 
surcharge set, 1912 values to 2s, 1921 values to 2s,3s, mainly fine

 £100.00

20063 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890-1935 Mint and used collection on Hagner sheets(90) including 1902 CA 1s 
used, 2/6d mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, mainly fine

US3 £55.00

20064 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1/91 1890-1935 A useful used collection on printed leaves, from QV to 1/- & Jubilee 
½d then KEVII 1902 vals to 5/-(faded colour), later KEVII vals to 5/- green  red on 
yellow(slightly pale colour). KGV 1912 to 1/-, 1921 to 2/16 plus Silver Jubilee set. 
A few with small  Cat. £950 

 £250.00

20065 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(67) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938-47 values to 10s,£1 mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

20066 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890-1954 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1890 to 1954. 
Mixed, (mainly) mint and used with duplication, note QV with values to 1s, 
Diamond Jubilee to 1s (incl forgeries), Kings ranges to 2s and QEII to 24c. KGVI 
omnibus sets m&u and Victory cover. Mixed condition, generally above average 
including fine. Estimated catalogue value £780. 244 stamps, useful to develop, 
fill gaps / runs.

US £125.00

20067 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890-1954 Mint and used collection(303) including 1907-11 MCA 2/6d mint, 
1921-32 Script values to 5s mint, 1938-51 values to 2s(3),5s(2),10s(2),£1(2) mint, 
1954 set mint, mainly fine

US3 £184.00

20068 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1/139 1890-1954 A fine used collection on 2 album leaves. From QV x 6 values to 7d, 
KEVII x 8 vals to 3d, KGV x 12 vals to 1/-, KGVI with Commems & defins x 15 vals 
to 2/-. QEII defins x 13 vals to 60 plus $2.40 vfu. Overall very fine (68)

US3 £44.00

20069 LEEWARD ISLANDS 10 1897 QV: Jubilee 1d dull mauve & rose in a top right corner PLATE (2) block of 4. 
Some gum toning on selvedge only. UMM Cat. £54 

US £31.00

20070 LEEWARD ISLANDS 10/10Va
r

1897 QV: Jubilee 1d dull mauve & rose in a horizontal pair one of which has the 
SMALL FINAL S variety. UMM Cat. £45 

US £31.00

20071 LEEWARD ISLANDS 11 1897 QV: Jubilee 2½d dull mauve & blue in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
MM on selvedge. UMM Cat. £60 

US £36.00

20072 LEEWARD ISLANDS 12 1897 QV: Jubilee 4d dull mauve & orange MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

20073 LEEWARD ISLANDS 13 1897 QV: Jubilee 6d dull mauve & brown. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. Light 
overall tone. UMM Cat. £85 

US £36.00

20074 LEEWARD ISLANDS 15 1897 QV: Jubilee 1/- green & carmine. A top marginal PLATE (2) single. Odd 
lightly toned perf tip. LMM on selvedge only. UMM Cat. £175 

US £85.00

20075 LEEWARD ISLANDS 9-12,14 1897 QV Diamond Jubilee, handstamped with Type 3. ½d 4d & 7d, lightly MM 
(2½d UM). Light crease on 7d, pencil annotation on 4d & 7d. Cat. £150 

US £44.00

20076 LEEWARD ISLANDS 9-15 1897 Jubilee set to 1s, most values to 7d with some toning, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. 
£300 

 PH £90.00

20077 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1902 KEVII Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA vals - SG29 - ½d Dull Purple & 
Green, SG29a - ½d Chalk surface paper, SG30 - 1d Dull Purple & Carmine, SG31 - 
2d Dul Purple & ochre, SG33 - 3d Dull Purple & Black and SG33b - 3d Chalk 
surfaced paper (Colour is faded), mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (6) 
Cat. £150 

US3 £49.00

20078 LEEWARD ISLANDS 17-19 1902 QV - 4d, 6d & 7d each surcharged 1d. Fine used, h/r or trace. Cat. £48 US £21.00

20079 LEEWARD ISLANDS 20 1902 KEVII: ½d dull purple & green in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. LMM 
on selvedge. UMM Cat. £36 

US £27.00

20080 LEEWARD ISLANDS 20/5 1902 KEVII: Definitives to 6d. LMM Cat. £41 US £20.00

20081 LEEWARD ISLANDS 20-8 1902 set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £130  PH £60.00

20082 LEEWARD ISLANDS 21 1902 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £50 

US £40.00

20083 LEEWARD ISLANDS 21 1902 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in a top right corner PLATE (1) pair. UMM 
Cat. £30 

US £22.00

20084 LEEWARD ISLANDS 21 1902 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in an inter-panneau block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£40 

US £36.00

20085 LEEWARD ISLANDS 21Var 1902 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine with BENT D IS & SMALL FINAL S varieties. 
R1/1. UMM Cat. £35 

US £22.00
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20086 LEEWARD ISLANDS 22Var 1902 KEVII: 2d dull purple & ochre with BENT VALUE TABLET AT LOWER LEFT 
variety. R3/1 & 7/4. LMM Cat. £25 

US £18.00

20087 LEEWARD ISLANDS 24 1902 KEVII: 3d dull purple & black in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £40.00

20088 LEEWARD ISLANDS 26a 1902 KEVII: 1/- green & carmine with DROPPED R IN LEEWARD variety. LMM 
Cat. £550 

US PH £294.00

20089 LEEWARD ISLANDS 27 1902 KEVII - 2s.6d green and black, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small 
h/r. Cat. £32 

US £14.00

20090 LEEWARD ISLANDS 51a 1902 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA (Die I) - 3d Purple/Yellow on White 
back, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. (o/c SW) Cat. £95 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

20091 LEEWARD ISLANDS 57 1902 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA (Die I) - 5s Green & Red/Yellow, mint 
small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £65 

US3 £30.00

20092 LEEWARD ISLANDS 57a 1902 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA (Die I) - 5s Green & Red/Yellow on 
White back, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (o/c W and 2 p/p on 
right) Cat. £55 

US3 £22.00

20093 LEEWARD ISLANDS 29a 1905 KGV: ½d dull purple & green on chalky paper FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

20094 LEEWARD ISLANDS 33 1905 KGV: 3d dull purple & black in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £120 US £89.00

20095 LEEWARD ISLANDS 29/35 1905-08 set to 1s, foxed perfs on 6d, o/wise fine m.m. (6) Cat. £140  £46.00

20096 LEEWARD ISLANDS 35 1905-08 MCA wmk KEVII 1/- green & carmine, v.f.u. Cat. £150 US PH £71.00

20097 LEEWARD ISLANDS 30 1906 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 
4. VLMM Cat. £55 

US £34.00

20098 LEEWARD ISLANDS 30 1906 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) pair. 
LMM Cat. £27 

US £20.00

20099 LEEWARD ISLANDS 30 1906 KEVII: 1d dull purple & carmine in a bottom marginal PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £55 

US £48.00

20100 LEEWARD ISLANDS 32 1906 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & ultramarine in a block of 4 three of which are 
UMM. LMM Cat. £320 

US PH £254.00

20101 LEEWARD ISLANDS 32 1906 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & ultramarine. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

20102 LEEWARD ISLANDS 32 1906 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & ultramarine. LMM Cat. £80 US £43.00

20103 LEEWARD ISLANDS 37 1907 KEVII: ½d dull green in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £50 

US £44.00

20104 LEEWARD ISLANDS 38 1907 KEVII: 1d bright red in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. Light diagonal 
gum crease on one. UMM Cat. £80 

US £58.00

20105 LEEWARD ISLANDS 38 1907 KEVII: 1d bright red. A top marginal interpanneau block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£64 

US £53.00

20106 LEEWARD ISLANDS 40 1907 KEVII: 2½d bright blue in a bottom left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £45 US £34.00

20107 LEEWARD ISLANDS 35-45 1907-11 set to 5s, faults on 6d and 1s, a few toned perfs on 2s6d, h/r, m.m. (10) 
Cat. £140 

 £30.00

20108 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36/42 1907-11 KEVII: Definitives to 6d LMM Cat. £56 US £26.00

20109 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36/42 1907-11 KEVII: Definitives to 6d MM Cat. £56 US £24.00

20110 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36-45 1907-11 MCA Specimen set(10) mint, partially stuck to part album page stated 
to be from the Portuguese archive Cat. £300 

US3 £89.00

20111 LEEWARD ISLANDS 31 1908 KEVII: 2d dull purple & ochre in a top right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £70 

US £59.00

20112 LEEWARD ISLANDS 31 1908 KEVII: 2d dull purple & ochre in a bottom marginal corner PLATE (1) block 
of 4. UMM Cat. £70 

US £59.00

20113 LEEWARD ISLANDS 33b 1908 KEVII: 3d dull purple & black on chalky paper in a block of 4 one of which is 
UMM. LMM Cat. £240 

US PH £147.00

20114 LEEWARD ISLANDS 33b 1908 KEVII: 3d dull purple & black on chalky paper FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

20115 LEEWARD ISLANDS 34 1908 6d dull purple & brown m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

20116 LEEWARD ISLANDS 34 1908 6d dull purple & brown l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

20117 LEEWARD ISLANDS 34 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & brown. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. Light 
diagonal crease at bottom right. UMM Cat. £80 

US £22.00
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20118 LEEWARD ISLANDS 34/34a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & brown in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 6. 
There are a few light tone spots but well clear of the variety. UMM Cat. £765 

US PH £490.00

20119 LEEWARD ISLANDS 35 1908 KEVII: 1/- green & carmine in a top right corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £440 

US PH £289.00

20120 LEEWARD ISLANDS 35 1908 KEVII: 1/- green & carmine in a bottom marginal PLATE (1) block of 4 two 
of which are UMM. VLMM Cat. £330 

US PH £165.00

20121 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36 1909 KEVII: ¼d brown in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£21 

US £19.00

20122 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36 1909 KEVII: ¼d brown in a top left corner PLATE (1) pair. MM on selvedge. UMM 
Cat. £15 

US £11.00

20123 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36 1909 KEVII: ¼d brown in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM Cat. 
£27 

US £24.00

20124 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36 1909 KEVII: ¼d brown in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £21 US £19.00

20125 LEEWARD ISLANDS 36 1909 KEVII: ¼d brown in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£21 

US £19.00

20126 LEEWARD ISLANDS 38b 1910 KEVII: 1d rose carmine MM Cat. £48 US £23.00

20127 LEEWARD ISLANDS 38b Var 1910 KEVII: 1d rose carmine with the NICKED LA IN ISLANDS variety (R10/1). 
LMM Cat. £55 

US £40.00

20128 LEEWARD ISLANDS 41 1910 KEVII: 3d purple/yellow in a bottom right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £14.00

20129 LEEWARD ISLANDS 41 1910 KEVII: 3d purple/yellow in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4 of 
which three are UM. LMM Cat. £28 

US £22.00

20130 LEEWARD ISLANDS 39/39Va
r

1911 KEVII: 2d grey in a right marginal block of 6 one of which has the R7/4 
BENT VALUE TABLET variety. Oliver D31a. UMM Cat. £60 

US £44.00

20131 LEEWARD ISLANDS 42 1911 KEVII: 6d dull & bright purple in a top right corner PLATE (2) block of 4. Odd 
toned perf tip. UMM Cat. £60 

US £27.00

20132 LEEWARD ISLANDS 43 1911 KEVII: 1/- black/green in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

20133 LEEWARD ISLANDS 43 1911 KEVII: 1/- black/green. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

20134 LEEWARD ISLANDS 43 1911 KEVII: 1/- black/green. A top marginal PLATE (2) single. MM on selvedge. 
VLMM Cat. £18 

US £14.00

20135 LEEWARD ISLANDS 44 1911 KEVII: 2s6d black & red/blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £170 US PH £151.00

20136 LEEWARD ISLANDS 55 1912 GV wmk MCA 2/- purple & blue on blue Die II cds f.u. Cat. £75  £40.00

20137 LEEWARD ISLANDS 46s/56s 1912-21 KGV: Definitives to 2/6d overprinted SPECIMEN ex SG 52s & 55s MM 
Cat. £140 

US PH £111.00

20138 LEEWARD ISLANDS 46/91 1912-22 set to 5s (short corner perf), 1921-32 set to 5s (slight toning) ex. 1d 
scarlet, 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (41) Cat. £370 

 £110.00

20139 LEEWARD ISLANDS 46-57b 1912-22 MCA set plus 3d,5s shade(15) ovptd Specimen, stuck to part album 
page stated to be ex the Portuguese archive Cat. £410 

US3 £89.00

20140 LEEWARD ISLANDS 54a/7a 1912-22 white backs 1s and 5s, m.m. Cat. £145  £70.00

20141 LEEWARD ISLANDS 55/57a 1912-22 KGV 2/- cds used, one nibbled perf.  5/- green on white back with slight 
colour run. Good spacefillers. Cat. £170 

 £30.00

20142 LEEWARD ISLANDS 51 1913 KGV: 3d purple/yellow. FU Cat. £30 US £12.00

20143 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top right corner PLATE (5) pair. UMM Cat. 
£18 

US £16.00

20144 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £18 US £16.00

20145 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top left corner block of 4 from the right 
hand pane. UMM Cat. £18 

US £16.00

20146 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £18 US £16.00

20147 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top left corner PLATE (8) horizontal strip 
of 6. UMM Cat. £40 

US £31.00

20148 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top right corner PLATE (8) horizontal strip 
of 3 one of which is UMM. LMM Cat. £20 

US £18.00

20149 LEEWARD ISLANDS 53 1913 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple in a top left corner PLATE (8) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £30 

US £25.00
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20150 LEEWARD ISLANDS 54 1913 KGV: 1/- black/green in a bottom marginal horizontal PLATE (1) pair. LMM 
Cat. £16 

US £12.00

20151 LEEWARD ISLANDS 54a 1913 KGV: 1/- black/green with white back. VLMM Cat. £90 US £51.00

20152 LEEWARD ISLANDS 56 1913 KGV - 2s.6d black and red / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint, 
small h/r. Cat. £25 

US £11.00

20153 LEEWARD ISLANDS 56 1913 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

20154 LEEWARD ISLANDS 51b 1914 KGV: 3d purple/lemon. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

20155 LEEWARD ISLANDS 54b 1917 KGV: 1/- on blue green with olive back. VLMM Cat. £18 US £10.00

20156 LEEWARD ISLANDS 57c 1920 KGV: 5/- green & red/orange buff FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

20157 LEEWARD ISLANDS 57c Var 1920 KGV: 5/- green & red/orange buff with SLICED AR variety (R1/1 right plate). 
LMM Cat. £165 

US PH £134.00

20158 LEEWARD ISLANDS 58/78 1921-32 KGV: Definitives to 5/- ex SG 62. LMM Cat. £250 US £89.00

20159 LEEWARD ISLANDS 58-78 1921-32 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Script CA - vals ¼d to 5s plus SG74a - 2s Red-
Purple & Blue/Blue, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. (22) Cat. £262 

US3 £123.00

20160 LEEWARD ISLANDS 55 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue in a bottom marginal PLATE (10) block of 6. 
One tiny inclusion. UMM Cat. £180 

US £125.00

20161 LEEWARD ISLANDS 55 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

20162 LEEWARD ISLANDS 55 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue in a top right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£100 

US £89.00

20163 LEEWARD ISLANDS 71s 1922 KGV - 5d dull purple and olive-green, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, ovpt 
SPECIMEN. Mint, h/r.

US £16.00

20164 LEEWARD ISLANDS 74 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue. LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

20165 LEEWARD ISLANDS 74 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue. MM Cat. £25 US £12.00

20166 LEEWARD ISLANDS 76 1922 KGV: 3/- bright green & violet FU Cat. £50 US £26.00

20167 LEEWARD ISLANDS 76s 1922 KGV - 3s bright green and violet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, ovpt 
SPECIMEN. Mint, hinge trace.

US £16.00

20168 LEEWARD ISLANDS 77 1922 KGV: 4/- black & red FU Cat. £50 US £22.00

20169 LEEWARD ISLANDS 77s 1922 KGV - 4s black and red, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, ovpt SPECIMEN. Mint, 
part o.g.

US £16.00

20170 LEEWARD ISLANDS 66 1923 KGV: 2½d orange yellow. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

20171 LEEWARD ISLANDS 68 1923 KGV: 3d light ultramarine. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

20172 LEEWARD ISLANDS 68a 1925 KGV: 3d deep ultramarine. LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

20173 LEEWARD ISLANDS 68a 1925 KGV: 3d deep ultramarine. FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

20174 LEEWARD ISLANDS 80 1928 KGVI: £1 purple & black/red UMM Cat. £225 US PH £200.00

20175 LEEWARD ISLANDS 80 1928 KGVI: £1 purple & black/red FU Cat. £425 US PH £231.00

20176 LEEWARD ISLANDS 83 1931-32 KGV: 1d bright scarlet UMM Cat. £40 US £36.00

20177 LEEWARD ISLANDS 86 1931-32 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

20178 LEEWARD ISLANDS 86 1931-32 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

20179 LEEWARD ISLANDS 87 1931-32 KGV - 1s black / emerald, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Fine used. Cat. 
£90 

US £40.00

20180 LEEWARD ISLANDS 87 1931-32 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

20181 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88/91 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

20182 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88/91 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

20183 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88/91 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 on registered cover from St.Johns, Antigua (cds 
cancels) with cachet 'Last Day of Issue' in violet at lower left. Arrival ovals of 
Epsom on reverse(Cutress Correspondece). Very clean & fine. (Samps cat £50 off 
cover)

US £44.00

20184 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88-91 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, mint, h/r. Cat. £35 US £14.00

20185 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88-91 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, good used, h/r. Cat. £50 US £18.00
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20186 LEEWARD ISLANDS 88-91 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £10.00

20187 LEEWARD ISLANDS 91 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

20188 LEEWARD ISLANDS 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG92-97, 
SG99-104, SG105a, SG106, SG107a, SG108, SG109b, SG110, SG111ab and SG115-
124.   (SG116 - 3d has p/p NE corner).   (28) Cat. £92 

 £58.00

20189 LEEWARD ISLANDS 105 1938 KGVI: 2½d bright blue in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £120 US £71.00

20190 LEEWARD ISLANDS 107 1938 3d orange l.m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £8.00

20191 LEEWARD ISLANDS 107 1938 3d orange l.m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £8.00

20192 LEEWARD ISLANDS 107 1938 KGVI: 3d orange LMM Cat. £42 US £15.00

20193 LEEWARD ISLANDS 109 1938 KGVI: 6d deep dull purple & bright purple. LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

20194 LEEWARD ISLANDS 111 1938 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

20195 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112 1938 KGVI: 5/- green & red/yellow. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

20196 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112 1938 KGVI: 5/- green & red/yellow. FU Cat. £28 US £13.00

20197 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113 1938 KGVI: 10/- bluish green & deep red/green FU Cat. £150 US £69.00

20198 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113 1938 KGVI: 10s bluish green and deep red / green, chalk surfaced paper. MM, 
h/r and light gum toning. Cat. £200 

 PH £50.00

20199 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113 1938 KGVI: 10s bluish green and deep red / green, chalk surfaced paper. MM, 
small h/r and light gum toning. Cat. £200 

 PH £60.00

20200 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI - £1 brown-purple and black / red, perf 14. Lightly MM, couple of 
hinge traces and light gum toning. Cat. £400 

US PH £89.00

20201 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI - £1 brown-purple and black / red, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£400 

US PH £178.00

20202 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 deep purple & black/crimson-red. CW13. Usual gum toning. LMM 
Cat. £400 

US PH £111.00

20203 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/red. FU Cat. £500 US PH £245.00

20204 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/red UMM Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

20205 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/red. G/FU only. FU Cat. £500 US PH £160.00

20206 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 purple & black/deep brick-red. CW13a. Usual gum toning. LMM 
Cat. £400 

US PH £111.00

20207 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/red. RPS Cert. FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

20208 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95/114b 1938 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £200 US PH £120.00

20209 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-110 1938-49 KGVI - defins, all values ¼d to 1s with most additional shades, only 
missing 2d olive-grey & 3d orange. Both 6d & 1s are on ordinary paper with 
margins. Total of 20 mint values, mostly with h/r. 1s UM. Cat. £90 

US £40.00

20210 LEEWARD ISLANDS 103 1938-51 2d grey mint ,var. dent in value tablet US3 £8.00

20211 LEEWARD ISLANDS 105a,105
ab

1938-51 2½d light bright blue right corner Plate 2 block of 15 fine unmounted 
mint, R.10/5 has serrated edge Cat. £461 

US3 £206.00

20212 LEEWARD ISLANDS 111a & 
112

1938-51 KGVI Definitive vals - SG111a - 2s Reddish Purple & Blue/Blue superb 
u.m. and SG112 - 5s Green & Red/Yellow, mintsmall h/r.   (2) Cat. £66 

US2 £34.00

20213 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112 1938-51 KGVI Definitive - 5s Green & Red/Yellow, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £50 

 £32.00

20214 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive - 10s Bluish Green & Deep Red/Green, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £100 

 PH £65.00

20215 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive - £1 Violet & Black/Scarlet bottom plate No.1 marginal, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £30 

 £18.00

20216 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-111a 1938-51 KGVI: short definitive set of 17v to 2s plus papers and shades (27). Mix 
of UM and lightly MM with hinge trace. Couple with fairly heavy gum toning. 
Cat. £240 

 £85.00

20217 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114 1938-51 GVI set to £1 (Excl 1d Die A SG98) slightly mixed condition m.m. some 
with h/r. With extra 3d 1/- & 2/-. 10/- is SG113c & £1- is SG114c. (24). Cat. £200 

US3 £68.00

20218 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive issue vals ¼d to £1 (Missing SG113 - 10s), f.u. with small 
h/r.  (18) Cat. £70 

US2 £39.00
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20219 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive set of 19 vals ¼d to £1 (Missing SG113 -10s), plus SG98 - 
1d Scarlet (Die A), f.u. with small h/r.  (19) Cat. £84 

US2 £43.00

20220 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive issue vals ¼d to £1 (Missing SG113 - 10s), f.u. with small 
h/r.  (18) Cat. £70 

US2 £39.00

20221 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 KGVI Definitive set of 19 vals ¼d to £1 (Missing SG113 - 10s), f.u. with 
small h/r.  (18) Cat. £70 

US2 £39.00

20222 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 Set to 5s(3),10s(4),£1(4), one 10s is stated to be SG 114a but not 
guaranteed as such(45), includes ½d green pair with 'ISI.ANDS' flaw. A fine lot, 
some are unmounted

US4 £293.00

20223 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 1938-51 Set inc 2s(14), 5s(8),10s(2), £1(3) with shades and duplicates(165) fine 
mint, some better shades included

US3 £184.00

20224 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114c 
part

1938-51 KGVI - short set of 17v, ½d to 1s & £1, missing ¼d, 1d scarlet Die I, 1½d 
chestnut, 2s, 5s & 10s from full set. Mix of ordinary and chalk-surfaced paper, £1 
perf 13. 2d both shades of grey, 1s both shades of black and grey-black. Lightly 
MM, small h/r or trace. Cat. £100 

US7 (B) £17.00

20225 LEEWARD ISLANDS 110-12 1938-52 KGVI 1/- to 5/- with shades. With 1/- SG  110,110b and 110ba, 2/- and 
5/- (toning) m.m. Cat. £99 

US4 £24.00

20226 LEEWARD ISLANDS 110ba 1942 KGVI: 1/- grey & black/emerald LMM Cat. £24 US £9.00

20227 LEEWARD ISLANDS 110bb 1942 1/- black & grey/emerald u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £43.00

20228 LEEWARD ISLANDS 110bb 1942 KGVI: 1/- black & grey/emerald LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00

20229 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114a 1942 KEVII: £1 purple & black/carmine in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £360 

US PH £222.00

20230 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114a 1942 KGVI: £1 purple & black/carmine LMM Cat. £90 US £32.00

20231 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114a 1942 KGVI: £1 purple & black/carmine FU Cat. £75 US £29.00

20232 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112b 1943 KGVI: 5/- green & red/yellow on ordinary (thin striated) paper LMM Cat. 
£35 

US £12.00

20233 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113a 1944 KGVI: 10/- pale green & dull red/green on ordinary paper. FU Cat. £500 US PH £240.00

20234 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114b 1945 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/salmon in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) 
block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £180 

US £107.00

20235 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114b 1945 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/salmon UMM Cat. £45 US £27.00

20236 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114b 1945 KGVI: £1 brown-purple and black / salmon, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 13. 
Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £45 

 £23.00

20237 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114ba 1945 KGVI: £1 brown purple & black/salmon with MISSING PEARL variety. A 
fiscally used copy that has been slightly washed. FU Cat. £190 

US PH £156.00

20238 LEEWARD ISLANDS 115-116 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SE corner Plate 1 blocks of 4v, UM.  £12.00

20239 LEEWARD ISLANDS 115var 1946 KGVI: Victory 1½d brown in a top right corner block of 6 with THE LETTER B 
SCRATCHED IN THE MARGIN. A matching block without the variety 
accompanies. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

20240 LEEWARD ISLANDS 115var2 1946 KGVI: Victory 1½d brown in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 8 with 
the R10/5 SPOT IN SKY variety. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

20241 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113c 1947 GVI Large Key Plate 10/- m.m. Cat. £100 US2 £39.00

20242 LEEWARD ISLANDS 113c 1947 KGVI: 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green used in Barbuda. FU Cat. 
£140 

US £64.00

20243 LEEWARD ISLANDS 99/99a 1947 KGVI: 1d scarlet in a left marginal block of 6 one of which has the DI FLAW. 
UMM Cat. £190 

US £111.00

20244 LEEWARD ISLANDS 106 1949 KGVI: 2½d black & purple in a top left corner PLATE (3) block of 4. LM on 
selvedge. UMM Cat. £13 

US £11.00

20245 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112c 1951 KGVI: 5/- bright green & red/yellow LMM Cat. £85 US £30.00

20246 LEEWARD ISLANDS 112c 1951 KGVI: 5/- bright green & red/yellow UMM Cat. £85 US £50.00

20247 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVI - £1 violet and black / scarlet, perf 13. Lightly MM, light hinge trace. 
Cat. £30 

US £16.00

20248 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVI - £1 violet and black / scarlet, perf 13. Very fine used on small piece 
with partial 'St Kitts' cds. Cat. £40 

US £20.00
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20249 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVII: £1 violet & black/scarlet FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

20250 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVI: £1 violet & black/scarlet in a top left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£120 

US £85.00

20251 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVI: £1 violet & black/scarlet LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

20252 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114c 1952 KGVI: £1 violet and black / scarlet, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 13. Lightly 
MM, small h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

20253 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/135
a

1954 QEII: Definitives to 24c in top left corner blocks of 4 each one containing a 
LOOP FLAW. UMM Cat. £400 

US PH £222.00

20254 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/40 1954 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

20255 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/40 1954 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

20256 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/40 1954 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £75 US £25.00

20257 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/40 1954 QEII definitive set, very fine used (15) Cat. £35  £24.00

20258 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126/40 1954 QEII definitive set, very fine used over two First Day Covers (2) Cat. £35  £25.00

20259 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126-140 1954 QEII - full set of 15v, ½c to $4.80. lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £75 US £27.00

20260 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126-40 1954 QEII definitive set m.m. with some h/r. (15) Cat. £75 US3 £23.00

20261 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126-40 1954 Set in marginal blocks of four(60) fine unmounted mint Cat. £300 US3 £110.00

20262 LEEWARD ISLANDS 126-40 1954 Set complete both mint and used, ditto 1953 Corontion(32) on a New Age 
leaf, fine Cat. £113 

 £30.00

20263 LEEWARD ISLANDS 127 1954 QEII Definitive 1c Grey superb u.m. complete sheet of 100 including 
SG127a - 'Loop' flaw. Cat. £138 

US2 £75.00

20264 LEEWARD ISLANDS 127 1954 QEII Definitive 1c Grey superb u.m. complete sheet of 100 including 
SG127a - 'Loop' flaw. Cat. £138 

US2 £75.00

20265 LEEWARD ISLANDS 136a var 1954 QEII - 48c dull purple and ultramarine with variety 'Loop' flaw. Lightly MM, 
h/r and tone spot on gum showing through to surface in value tablet. Cat. £65 

US £18.00

20266 LEEWARD ISLANDS 138/40 1954 QEII: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £54 US £27.00

22930 MONTSERRAT 1 1876 QV - 1d red, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, large part o.g. Cat. £35 US £12.00

22931 MONTSERRAT 1 1876 QV: 1d red MM Cat. £38 US £16.00

22932 MONTSERRAT 1 1876 QV: 1d red UMM Cat. £38 US £31.00

22933 MONTSERRAT 1 & 2 1876 QV wmk Crown CC 1d red unused & 6d green m.m. with h/r. (2) Cat. £110 US3 £30.00

22934 MONTSERRAT 2 1876 QV: 6d green. FU Cat. £42 US £19.00

22935 MONTSERRAT 1876-1935 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition much of interest incls: QV 1d & 6d SG1 & 2. 4d blue x 2 SG5. Wmk CA 
to 4d mauve. 1903 to 6d. GV to 1/-. 1932 pictorials to 3d & SJ set. Cat £500+ (46).

US £156.00

22936 MONTSERRAT 1876-1966 A mixed mint & used range on 3 album leaves with a scattering of QV-
KEVII period values, KGVI vals to 1/- mint, 24c used QEII pictorials vals to 24c 
usdm with a small group of mixed m or u commems. Mainly very fine.(68) Cat. 
£155 

US3 £37.00

22937 MONTSERRAT 1876-1986 Mint and used collection on leaves(601) including 1876 1d red, 6d 
green mint, 1883 perf 12 1d red used, 1903 CA set to 2/6d mint, 1922-9 Script 
set mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938-48 set to £1 plus perf vars 
mint, 1948 RSW set mint and used, 1965 set to $4.80 mint, mainly fine

US5 £149.00

22938 MONTSERRAT 1876-1994 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(100s) including 1903 
set to 2s mint, 2½d to 2/6d Specimen, 1904 set to 2/6d mint, 1908 set to 5s 
mint, 1932 Tercennt set ex 2/6d mint, 1938 set to £1 mint and used plus some 
perf vars, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US £294.00

22939 MONTSERRAT 1876-2004 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages. Mostly mint and includes QV 
ranges to 2½d (incl SG1), KEVII ranges to 3d, KGV ranges to 1s, Silver Jubilee set 
m&u, KGVI omnibus sets, defins to 10s, QEII defins to $1.20, 1965 Fruits 
complete, QEII omnibus sets, 1976 Trees complete, a few smaller sets, the odd 
set ovpt 'Specimen' and officials. Little duplication. Total of approx 440 stamps, 
2 booklets, 1 sheetlet, 4 MS & 3 covers. Cat value c£725.

US £169.00

22940 MONTSERRAT 1 1876-83 ovptd. 1d red, part o.g. Cat. £38  £12.00
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22941 MONTSERRAT 4 1880 QV wmk Crown VV 2½d red-brown regummed with deal er mark on back. 
Cat. £275 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

22942 MONTSERRAT 4/10 1880 Crown CC 2½d (small crease) and 4d, 1884-85 2d ultramarine, good used. 
Cat. £259 

US6 £22.00

22943 MONTSERRAT 5 1880 QV: 4d blue. Somewhat heavily mounted. MM Cat. £170 US £36.00

22944 MONTSERRAT 5x 1880 QV Definitive 4d Blue mint small h/r x 2.  (Small hinge thin top centre and 
top perfs a little short), very fresh bright colour. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£110.00

22945 MONTSERRAT 11 1884 QV: 4d blue. FU Cat. £275 US PH £125.00

22946 MONTSERRAT 7-12 1884 QV wmk Crown CA ½d dull green m.m. h/r. 1d red fine m.m. with h/r. 1d 
rose-red m.m. 1d wmk reversed unused no gum. 2½d red-brown unused. 2½d 
ultra m.m. h/r.  4d mauve m.m. Cat. £400 

US3 £68.00

22947 MONTSERRAT 8 1884 QV: 1d red. MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

22948 MONTSERRAT 9 1884 QV: 2½d red brown G/FU Cat. £80 US £27.00

22949 MONTSERRAT 9 1884 QV: 2½d red brown FU Cat. £80 US £34.00

22950 MONTSERRAT 11 1884-5 CA 4d blue  unused with a little gum, rare! Cat. £2250 US PH £392.00

22951 MONTSERRAT 10/12 1884-85 2½d blue and 4d mauve, fine m.m. Cat. £40  £16.00

22952 MONTSERRAT 10 1885 QV: 2½d ultramarine MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

22953 MONTSERRAT 10 1885 QV: 2½d ultramarine FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

22954 MONTSERRAT 10 1885 QV: 2½d ultramarine VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

22955 MONTSERRAT 10 1895 QV: 2½d ultramarine LMM Cat. £35 US £18.00

22956 MONTSERRAT 14 1903 KEVII: ½d grey green & green. FU Cat. £19 US £9.00

22957 MONTSERRAT 14/20 1903 KEVII: Definitives to 1/-. FU Cat. £215 US PH £107.00

22958 MONTSERRAT 14-22 1903 set to 2s6d, three toned perfs at top of 2s, m.m. (9) Cat. £120  £36.00

22959 MONTSERRAT 21 1903 Device of the Colony - 2s Green & Brown-Orange, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

22960 MONTSERRAT 21 1903 KEVII: 2/- green & brown orange MM Cat. £42 US £20.00

22961 MONTSERRAT 21 1903 KEVII: 2/- green & brown orange LMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

22962 MONTSERRAT 21 1903 KEVII: 2/- green & brown orange in a top right corner, horizontal PLATE (1) 
pair. UMM Cat. £105 

US £80.00

22963 MONTSERRAT 23 1903 5/- black & scarlet EVII issue, wmk 'Crown CC', a very fine cds used copy. 
Small thin on reverse. Cat. £225 

 £75.00

22964 MONTSERRAT 1903-2001 Mint and used collection in a stock book(287) including 1938-44 set 
to £1 plus perf vars mint, set to £1 used, 1984 Birds set to $10 mint, Offficials, 
mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £65.00

22965 MONTSERRAT 24 1904-08 set to 2s6d (ex. 1d), incl. both ½d papers, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £180  PH £70.00

22966 MONTSERRAT 24-32 1904-08 Device of Colony wmk MCA part set mint with ½d, 2d, 2½d, 6d h/r, 1/- 
toned, 2/6d h/r. (7). Cat. £100 

US3 £28.00

22967 MONTSERRAT 24-32 1904-08 Device of the Colony wmk MCA short set to 2/6d mint, 6d chalky & ord, 
1d with h/r 1d-3d & 1/- fine l.m.m. rest m.m. 2/6d h/r & overall toned gum. (10). 
Cat. £150 

US3 £51.00

22968 MONTSERRAT 29a 1904-08 MCA 6d dull purple and olive chalky paper fine used block of four Cat. 
£38 

 £20.00

22969 MONTSERRAT 33/245+ 1907-82 A mint & used range on 2 stock pages, from KEVII 5/- mint of good 
appearance but with small fault at top margin, then a few low value KGV then 
KGVI with RSW pair mint, etc. QEII 1953 pictorials mint or used to 24c with some 
'Badge of Colony / Presidency' varieties. Later mainly mint thematics to 1982 
Butterflies x 5 vals to $7 (u.m.). Clean lot60 (c60 Cat. £185 

US2 £32.00

22970 MONTSERRAT 31 1908 KEVII: 2/- green & orange FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

22971 MONTSERRAT 35-47 1908-14 set to 5s, incl. both 3d, h/r, fine m.m. (11) Cat. £204  PH £95.00

22972 MONTSERRAT 38 1909 KEVII: 2d greyish slate. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. UMM Cat. £12 US £11.00

22973 MONTSERRAT 38 1909 KEVII: 2d greyish slate FU Cat. £25 US £11.00
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22974 MONTSERRAT 43 1909 KEVII: 6d dull & deep purple. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

22975 MONTSERRAT 44 1909 KEVII: 1/- black/green FU Cat. £48 US £24.00

22976 MONTSERRAT 46 1909 KEVII: 2/6d black & red/blue. A bottom marginal PLATE (1) single. UMM 
Cat. £75 

US £58.00

22977 MONTSERRAT 43a 1914 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

22978 MONTSERRAT 48 1914 KGV - 5s red and green / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used 
(some paper adhesion on reverse), upright SON cancellation 'Montserrat / A / 
AP 4 / 1929'. Cat. £170 

US PH £76.00

22979 MONTSERRAT 48 1914 KGV - 5s red and green / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint, 
hinge traces. Centred E. Cat. £100 

US PH £44.00

22980 MONTSERRAT 48 1914 5s red and green/yellow, h/r, fine and fresh, m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

22981 MONTSERRAT 48 1914 MCA 5s red and green/yellow well centred v.f.u., neat c.d.s. Cat. £170  PH £100.00

22982 MONTSERRAT 49/56 1916 KGV: Definitives to 1/-.Bottom marginal PLATE (1) singles of the 1/2d, 1d, 
2d, 2 1/2d, 6d & 1/- values. LMM Cat. £100 

US £44.00

22983 MONTSERRAT 50a 1916 KGV: 1d carmine red. MM Cat. £40 US £20.00

22984 MONTSERRAT 56 1916 KGV: 1/- black/blue green. FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

22985 MONTSERRAT 58 1916 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

22986 MONTSERRAT 59 1916 KGV: 5/- green & red/yellow UMM Cat. £75 US £58.00

22987 MONTSERRAT 59s 1916 KGV - 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14, ovpt 
'SPECIMEN'. Mint, no gum.

US £13.00

22988 MONTSERRAT 1916-22 KGV Definitive vals SG54 - 4d Grey-Black & Red/Pale Yellow, SG57 - 2s 
Purple & Blue/Blue and SG58 - 2s.6d Black & Red/Blue, mint small h/r.  Average 
centring.  Fresh bright colours. (3) Cat. £73 

US3 £33.00

22989 MONTSERRAT 1916-22 set to 2s6d, hinge thin on 2s, 1935 Silver Jubilee Cat. £90  £25.00

22990 MONTSERRAT 49/59 1916-22 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

22991 MONTSERRAT 60,61 1917-18 KGVI: WAR STAMP - ½d green with red overprint in block of 18 (3 x 6) 
from left pane (selvedge at left) and ½d green with black overprint in block of 30 
from left pane with selvedge at top and right (3 x 10) and irregular block of 36 
with black overprint. Cat. £350 

 £100.00

22992 MONTSERRAT 67 1922 KGV: 1½d orange yellow in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4.. 
UMM Cat. £18 

US £16.00

22993 MONTSERRAT 68 1922 KGV: 1½d carmine in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £10 US £9.00

22994 MONTSERRAT 71 1922 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue in a top right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £36.00

22995 MONTSERRAT 76 1922 KGV: 5d dull purple & olive in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £34.00

22996 MONTSERRAT 79 1922 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue in a top right corner PLATE (1) pair. VLM on 
selvedge. UMM Cat. £25 

US £22.00

22997 MONTSERRAT 81 1922 KGV: 3/- green & violet UMM Cat. £18 US £14.00

22998 MONTSERRAT 82 1922 KGV: 4/- black & scarlet UMM Cat. £22 US £17.00

22999 MONTSERRAT 63/83 1922-29 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

23000 MONTSERRAT 63-83 1922-29 set complete to 5s, h/r, m.m. (21) Cat. £110  £50.00

23001 MONTSERRAT 1922-48 Old time mint and collection on leaves(53) including 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

23002 MONTSERRAT 72 1923 KGV: 2½d orange yellow in a horizontal pair with large part MONTSERRAT 
FE 6 1929 cancel. FU Cat. £50 

US £23.00

23003 MONTSERRAT 73 1923 KGV: 3d dull blue in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£10 

US £9.00

23004 MONTSERRAT 80 1923 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

23005 MONTSERRAT 83 1923 KGV: 5/- green & red/pale yellow. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

23006 MONTSERRAT 71a 1926 KGV: 2½d pale bright blue in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £11.00
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23007 MONTSERRAT 74 1927 KGV: 3d purple/yellow in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4.. UMM 
Cat. £15 

US £13.00

23008 MONTSERRAT 69 1929 KGV: 1½d red-brown in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £24 

US £20.00

23009 MONTSERRAT 1932 30th Anniv of Settlement of Montserrat vals - SG84 - ½d Green, SG85 - 1d 
Scarlet, SG91 - 1s Olive-Brown and SG92 - 2s.6d Purple, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. (4) Cat. £70 

US3 £31.00

23010 MONTSERRAT 84/92 1932 KGV: Settlement to 2/6d. LMM Cat. £84 US £37.00

23011 MONTSERRAT 84/93 1932 KGV: Annivesary of Settlement FU Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

23012 MONTSERRAT 84/93 1932 KGV: Anniverary of Settlement LMM Cat. £180 US £96.00

23013 MONTSERRAT 84/93 1932 KGV: Settlement MM Cat. £180 US £89.00

23014 MONTSERRAT 84-91 1932 KGV: Anniv of Settlement short set of 8v to 1s, UM. Cat. £23  £12.00

23015 MONTSERRAT 84-93 1932 Tercentenary set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £180  PH £90.00

23016 MONTSERRAT 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG98-100, SG101a-106a and 
SG113-122.  (19) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

23017 MONTSERRAT 1938 GVI range with 1d carmine, 2½d ultramarine, 3d brown, 6d violet, 1/- lake 
& 2/6 slate blue all perf 13 and 1½d purple, 2d orange and 3d deep brown perf 
14, all good to fine mint. (SG 102, 105/109, 103a, 104a & 106ab, Cat £131+)

 £50.00

23018 MONTSERRAT 101/10 1938 KGVI: Definitives to 5/- perf 13. LMM Cat. £180 US £82.00

23019 MONTSERRAT 101/112 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, perf 13 or 12, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £286  £110.00

23020 MONTSERRAT 101/112 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, perf 13 or 12, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £286  £110.00

23021 MONTSERRAT 102 1938 1d carmine in a COIL STRIP of 3. u.m. Cat. £21 US5 (B) £10.00

23022 MONTSERRAT 103 1938 1½d purple GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

23023 MONTSERRAT 104 1938 KGVI - 2d orange (Botanic Station), wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. LMM, 
hinge trace, patchy yellowish gum. Cat. £25 

US £11.00

23024 MONTSERRAT 104 1938 2d orange GVI issue, perf 13, a good mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

23025 MONTSERRAT 105 1938 KGVI: 2½d ultramarine perf 13 in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) pair. 
UMM Cat. £18 

US £16.00

23026 MONTSERRAT 107 1938 KGVI - 6d violet (Botanic Station), wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. LMM, hinge 
trace. Cat. £25 

US £11.00

23027 MONTSERRAT 107 1938 6d violet GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

23028 MONTSERRAT 107 1938 6d violet GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

23029 MONTSERRAT 107 1938 6d violet GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

23030 MONTSERRAT 108 1938 1/- lake GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

23031 MONTSERRAT 108 1938 1/- lake GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

23032 MONTSERRAT 109 1938 KGVI - 2s.6d slate-blue (Botanic Station), wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. 
LMM, hinge trace, patchy yellowish gum. Cat. £45 

US £18.00

23033 MONTSERRAT 109 1938 2/6 slate blue GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £45  £18.00

23034 MONTSERRAT 109 1938 KGVI: 2/6d slate blue perf 13. LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

23035 MONTSERRAT 110a 1938 5/- rose carmine GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

23036 MONTSERRAT 110a 1938 5/- rose carmine GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

23037 MONTSERRAT 101/12 1938-48 KGVI: Definitives. Complete all perfs/shades FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

23038 MONTSERRAT 101-110 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 10 Perf 13 vals ½d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh Lovely  bright colours.  (10) Cat. £238 

US3 £112.00

23039 MONTSERRAT 101-112 1938-48 KGVI - 21v, ½d to £1, with all perf 13 & perf 14 (ex 5s perf 13), UM or 
lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace. Some toning especially on perf 13 values). 5s 
(p14) & £1 UM. Cat. £275 

US6 £56.00

23040 MONTSERRAT 101-112 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to £1 plus SG106ab - 3d Deep Brown, all 
perf 14 except top 2 vals perf 12 mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  
(13) Cat. £112 

US3 £52.00

23041 MONTSERRAT 101a/12 1938-48 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £110 US £39.00
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23042 MONTSERRAT 101a-
112

1938-48 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £110 

US2 £59.00

23043 MONTSERRAT 104 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial - 2d Orange Perf 13 bottom marginal, superb u.m. Cat. 
£25 

US2 £13.00

23044 MONTSERRAT 107-108 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issues P13 - SG107 - 6d Violet and SG108 - 1s Lake (o/c 
W), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

23045 MONTSERRAT 109a & 
110a

1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issues P14 - SG109a - 2s.6d Slate-Blue and SG110a - 5s 
Rose-Carmine,  mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £57 

 £36.00

23046 MONTSERRAT 111-112 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issues P12 - SG111 - 10s Pale Blue and SG112 - £1 Black,  
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £63 

 £40.00

23047 MONTSERRAT 110a 1942 KGVI: 5/- rose carmine perf 14. UMM Cat. £30 US £18.00

23048 MONTSERRAT 110a 1942 KGVI: 5/- rose carmine perf 14. LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

23049 MONTSERRAT 94-97 1942-48 KGVI: Island Scenes, UM definitive set of 12v to £1, ½d to 5s perf 14. 
Cat. £110 

 £77.00

23050 MONTSERRAT 109a 1943 2/6d slate blue perf 14. u.m. Cat. £27 US5 (B) £8.00

23051 MONTSERRAT 109a 1943 KGVI: 2/6d slate blue perf 14. UMM Cat. £27 US £16.00

23052 MONTSERRAT 109a 1943 KGVI: 2/6d slate blue perf 14. LMM Cat. £27 US £10.00

23053 MONTSERRAT 113/113
var

1946 KGVI: Victory 1½d purple in a top right corner block of 9 with THE LETTER B 
SCRATCHED IN THE MARGIN. FU Cat. £20 

US £13.00

23054 MONTSERRAT 113/113
Var2

1946 KGVI: Victory. 1½d purple. A block of 4 with the R1/2 ARC UNDER 1946 
variety. FU Cat. £20 

US £13.00

23055 MONTSERRAT 113-114 1946 KGVI: Victory set of 2v in matching SW corner block of 4 with sheet 
numbers 49 (1½d) and 50 (3d) inverted, UM.

 £12.00

23056 MONTSERRAT 113S/4S 1946 Victory pair perforated SPECIMEN. l.m.m. Cat. £85 US5 (B) £20.00

23057 MONTSERRAT 114/114
var2

1946 KGVI: Victory. 3d chocolate. A bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 6 
with MARK IN MARGIN BELOW R10/5 variety. UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

23058 MONTSERRAT 111 1948 KGVI: 10/- pale blue UMM Cat. £25 US £14.00

23059 MONTSERRAT 115,116 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £20  £12.00

23060 MONTSERRAT 123/35 1951 Definitives u.m. Cat. £75 US5 £25.00

23061 MONTSERRAT 123/35 1951 KGVI: Definitives  LMM Cat. £80 US £27.00

23062 MONTSERRAT 123/35 1951 KGVI: Definitives  FU Cat. £85 US £43.00

23063 MONTSERRAT 123/35 1951 KGVI: Definitives  UMM Cat. £80 US £44.00

23064 MONTSERRAT 123-135 1951 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals 1c to $4.80, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £75 US3 £35.00

23065 MONTSERRAT 123-135 1951 KGVI Pictorial set of 13 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (13) Cat. £80 

 £52.00

23066 MONTSERRAT 123-35 1951 GVI definitive set very fine l.m.m (13) Cat. £75 US3 £28.00

23067 MONTSERRAT 123-35 1951 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. (13). Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

23068 MONTSERRAT 136a-
149a

1953 QEII definitive set plus the 4 extra 'Colony' issues very fine l.m.m. (19). Cat. 
£100 

US3 £41.00

23069 MONTSERRAT 145a, 
148

1953 48c yellow olive & purple and $2.40 black & bluish green QE2 issue, both 
fine mint. Cat. £47 

 £18.00

23070 MONTSERRAT 1953-58 Issues complete both mint and used(46) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£146 

 £40.00

23071 MONTSERRAT 136/49a 1953-62 QEII: Definitives. Complete listing. LMM Cat. £135 US £36.00

23072 MONTSERRAT 136a/49 1953-62 QEII: Definitives. Complete listing ex SG 142ab. FU Cat. £65 US £49.00

23073 MONTSERRAT 136a/49
a

1953-62 Pictorial definitive set inc all listed shade & printing types, fine used (20) 
Cat. £103 

 £70.00

23074 MONTSERRAT 136a-49a 1953-62 QEII definitive set with both Type I & II on the ½c, 3c, 6c & $4.80. Very 
fine most values u.m. 60c $1.20 & both $4.80 m.m. (19). Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

23075 MONTSERRAT 145a-49a 1953-62 QE2 high values 48c to $4.80c except SG146. With both SG 149 (no 
gum) and 149a m.m. Cat. £105 

US4 £26.00
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23076 MONTSERRAT 145a 1957 QEII: 48c yellow olive & purple UMM Cat. £20 US £11.00

23077 MONTSERRAT 136b/49 1958 QEII: The four Colony stamps LMM Cat. £34 US £11.00

23078 MONTSERRAT 149a 1958 QEII: $4.80 black & deep purple COLONY (Type II) in a PLATE (1,1) block of 
4 UMM Cat. £128 

US £111.00

23079 MONTSERRAT 149a 1958 QEII: $4.80 black & deep purple COLONY UMM Cat. £32 US £17.00

23080 MONTSERRAT 142aab 1962 QEII: 6c deep sepia-brown (Type II) in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£48 

US £34.00

23081 MONTSERRAT 160/76 1965 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £32 US £9.00

23082 MONTSERRAT 160/76 1965 Fruit definitive set, very fine used (17) Cat. £30  £20.00

23083 MONTSERRAT 169 1965 QEII: 20c Orange in a bottom right corner PLATE (1A) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£10 

US £9.00

23084 MONTSERRAT 253/254 1970-71 QEII: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £32 US £13.00

23085 MONTSERRAT 1970-74 Bird definitives collection on pages, inc 1970-74 complete set of 14 in 
pairs, 1971 glazed paper set of 10 values in pairs & 1972-74 Multi CA Wmk set of 
8 values, fine & fresh condition. (58) Cat. £225 

 £150.00

23086 MONTSERRAT 490/505 1981 Fish definitive set in corner blocks of 4, very fine CTO used (64) Cat. £80  £40.00

23087 MONTSERRAT 499w 1981 Definitives. 75c French Grunt with Wmk inverted in a GUTTER pair. UMM 
Cat. £25 

US £11.00

26438 PUERTO RICO 1880-98 Mint coln of part sets, with King Alfonso XII & XII vals, 1898 ovpts. (7) 
Cat. £100 

 £30.00

26439 PUERTO RICO 110 1893 Columbus 3c deep green, fresh mm, tiny surface mark & pinhole, well 
centred. Cat. £325 

 PH £115.00

29422 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS Crown Colony Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition. Incls: odd 1903-05 values to 3d SG5 fine l.m.m. SG16 used. War 
Tax surch duplicated. GV to 5/- SG34 mint. Script to 2/6d SG47b mint. GVI mixed 
mint & used to 2/6d with shades evident. SW mint & used. UPU set mint & used. 
(128)

US £53.00

29423 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1867-1970 A mainly fine used selection on album leaves with a few St 
Christopher vals to 6d, then St.Kitts-Nevis KGV vals to 1/- & Tercentenary x 5 vals 
to 1/-, KGVI vals to 2/6 & 48c, QEII with vals to $1.20 & a few commems with 
Stamp Centenary on illustrated FDC. A good little starter collection to 
develop.(c95 + 1 cover) Cat. £280 

US3 £52.00

29424 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1867-90 Mint collection on leaves(67) including Nevis 1867 1d,4d, 1879 1d,2½d, 
1882-90 values to 1s, St. Christopher 1870 1d(2),2½d,4d,6d, 1882-90 values to 
1s, 1d rose sheet of 20, some Revenue ovpts, mixed condition

 £400.00

29425 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1870-1935 Mint and used lightly duplicated collection on Hagner sheets(317) 
including a good range of St. Christopher, 1903 CA values to 5s mint, Specimen 
set to 1s, 1920-2 values to 10s mint, 1921-9 Specimen values(11) to 2/6d, 1923 
Tercent values to 1s,5s mint, 1935 SJ set mint, mixed condition on early issues, 
later mainly fine

US3 £220.00

29426 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1870-1963 Mint and used collection on leaves(122) including 1903 set to 2/6d 
mint, 1920 values to 10s mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1954 set ex ½c mint, 
1963 set mint, mainly fine

US3 £163.00

29427 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1870-1970 Mint and used collection on leaves(280) including Nevis with some 
better items, 1903 CA 5s mint, 1923 Tercent values to 2s mint, 1935 SJ set mint, 
mixed condition

US6 £104.00

29428 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1882-1983 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(few 100s) including 
1920 values to 10s mint, 1921 set mint, 1923 Tercent set to 2s mint, 1938 set to 
£1 mint plus perf vars, also set to £1 used, 1952 set mint, mainly fine 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £245.00

29429 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1-10 1903 set to 5s, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £150  PH £60.00

29430 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1s-10s 1903 Columbus/Medical Spring wmk Crown CA set ovpt specimen m.m. 5/- with 
one missing perf causing a nick at left side. (10). Cat. £160 

US PH £71.00

29431 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 2-10 1903 Christopher Columbus and Medicinal Spring issues vals 1d to 5s (Missing 
SG7 - 1s), mint small h/r.  (8) Cat. £140 

US4 £56.00
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29432 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1903-36 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition incls: 1903 to 5/- SG10.1905 wmk MCA to 1/- SG20a. 1920 MCA to 
10/- green & red SG35. 1921 Script to 5/- SG47c (creased) with Dominica cancel. 
SJ set. (49).

 £135.00

29433 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1903-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(70) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, mainly fine

 £30.00

29434 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1903-75 A mint & used range on stock pages from Badge of Colony types to 2/6 
mint & odd low vals used, KGV period vals to 2½d mint, plus Silver Jubilee set 
mint,  a few KGVI incl RSW pair mint, then a scattering of QEII m & u values incl. 
1954 x 7 used blocks of 4 to 12c & the Princess of Wales u/m trio to $6. Neat 
little base collection to develop.(90+) Cat. £270 

US2 £62.00

29435 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 19 1905 6d grey black & deep violet. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

29436 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 19 1905 6d grey black & deep violet. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

29437 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 19 1905 KEVII: 6d grey black & deep violet. LMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

29438 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1905-18 Christopher Coloumbus and Medicinal Spring issues Wmk Multi Crown 
CA - SG11 - ½d Dull Purple & Deep Green, SG12 - ½d Grey-Green, SG12a - ½d 
Dull Blue-Green, SG13 - 1d Grey-Black & Carmine, SG14 - 1d Carmine, SG15a - 2d 
Dull Purple & Brown chalk, SG16 - 2½d Grey-Black & Blue, SG17 - 2½d Bright 
Blue, SG19 - 6d Grey-Black & Deep Violet, SG19ab - 6d Grey Black & Bright 
Purple, SG20a - 1s Grey-Green & Orange, SG22 - ½d Dull Blue-Green and SG22a - 
½d Deep Green both ovpt 'War Tax', mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(13) Cat. £160 

US3 £75.00

29439 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 11-21 1905-18 set to 5s (a few lightly toned perf tips), incl. 6d shade, h/r, m.m. (12) 
Cat. £170 

 PH £55.00

29440 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 12-21 1905-18 Columbus/Medical Spring wmk MCA set with some shades (Excls ½d 
dull purple & deep green SG11) ½d grey green & dull blue green, 1d carmine & 
scarlet. M.m. (12) Cat. £120 

US £53.00

29441 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 18 1905-18 Medicinal Spring issue Wmk Multi Crown CA - 3d Deep Green & Orange, 
u.m.  (o/c NW and 2 toned perfs at top on back) Cat. £45 

US3 £15.00

29442 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 20 1905-18 Christopher Columbus issue Wmk Multi Crown CA - 1s Grey-Green & 
Orange, super u.m.  (o/c SE) Cat. £55 

US3 £24.00

29443 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 20 1909 KEVII: 1/- grey green & orange. One short perf at top. UMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

29444 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1916-18 War Stamp collection(7stamps, 1 cover) including pairs on cover St. 
Kitts to Basseterre, Specimens, fine

US £98.00

29445 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1916-70 Mint collection on Prinz sheets(169) including 1952 set u.m., 1954-63 
set with shades u.m., 1963 set u.m., 1970 set u.m., fine

US5 £49.00

29446 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 32 1920 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/blue. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

29447 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 32 1920 KGV: 2s dull purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Lightly 
toned gum. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

29448 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 35 1920 KGV: 10s green and red / green, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Lightly toned 
gum. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

29449 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 24-35 1920-22 set to 10s, h/r, fresh m.m. (12) Cat. £70  £28.00

29450 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1921-29 KGV Pictorial Wmk Multi Script CA vals - SG37 - ½d Blue-Green, SG37a - 
½d Yellow-Green, SG38 - 1d Rose-Carmine, SG39 - 1d Deep Violet, SG40 - 1½d 
Red, SG40a - 1½d Red-Brown, SG41 - 2d Slate-Grey, SG43 - 2½d Brown, SG46 - 
6d, SG47 - 2s and SG47c - 5s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. 
£115 

US3 £53.00

29451 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 37/47c 1921-29 set to 5s, ex. 2½d blue, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £145  £55.00

29452 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 48/59 1923 Tercentenary set to 5s, h/r, fresh, fine m.m. (11) Cat. £210  PH £80.00

29453 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 48-55 & 
59

1923 Tercentenary issues with unlisted shades, ½d x 4, 1d, 1½d x 2, 2d x 2 one 
unused no gum, 2½d, 3d, 1/- x 2 & 5/- black & pale red, this fine m.m. with some 
h/r. (14). Cat. £150 

US6 
PH 

£31.00

29454 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 48-56 1923 Tercentenary of Colony vals ½d to 2s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours. (9 SG56 - 2s has small water stain on SW corner) Cat. £102 

US5 £25.00

29455 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 48-56 1923 Tercentenary short set to 2/- cds used. 3d stained on back.(9). Cat. £225 US £102.00

29456 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 48-56 1923 Tercentenary of Colony vals ½d to 2s (Missing SG50 - 1½d), mint small h/r.  
(SG56 - 2s has p/p SE corner).   Very fresh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £100 

US3 £44.00
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29457 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 52 1923 KGV: Tercentenary 2½d black & brown FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

29458 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 58 1923 KGV:  Tercentenary 10/- black & red/emerald. Madame Joseph 
cancelation. FORG

US PH £107.00

29459 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 59 1923 KGV: 5/- black & red/pale yellow. Madame Joseph cancelation. FORG US £44.00

29460 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 60 1923 KGV:  Tercentenary £1 black & purple/red. Madame Joseph cancelation. 
FORG

US PH £285.00

29461 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 47b 1927 KGV: 2/6d black & red/blue. VLMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

29462 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 61/4 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

29463 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 61-4 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (4) Cat. £22  £9.00

29464 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 61-64 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 1s, f.u. with med h/r. (1s has 2 nibbled 
perfs at top).  (4) Cat. £24 

US4 £7.00

29465 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG65-67 and SG78-93.  All the 
Omnibus issue splus the Tercentenary set of 6.   Fresh bright colours.  (19) Cat. 
£25 

 £16.00

29466 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 65-105 1937-52 Issues complete(42) v.f.u. on a 'Crown' leaf Cat. £152 US £62.00

29467 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68 1938 KGVI: ½d green in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £25 US £20.00

29468 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68 1938 KGVI: ½d green in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM Cat. 
£35 

US £25.00

29469 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68 1938 KGVI: ½d green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £18 US £11.00

29470 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 69 1938 KGVI: 1d scarlet in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £32 US £19.00

29471 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71 1938 KGVI: 2d scarlet & grey in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £128 US £76.00

29472 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 72 1938 KGVI: 2½d ultramarine in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. LMM 
Cat. £45 

US £24.00

29473 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 76 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & scarlet LMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

29474 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68a/77f 1938-48 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £75 US £35.00

29475 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issues - SG74 - 6d Green & Bright Purple right hand 
marginal, SG75 - 1s Black & Green right hand marginal, SG75b - 1s Black & Green 
P14, SG76ab - 2s6d Black & Scarlet P14 Ordinary paper and SG77b - 5s Bluish-
Green & Scarlet P14.   (5) Cat. £69 

US5 (B) £20.00

29476 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68-77f 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to £1 plus listed perf and paper variants 
(SG71b, SG73c, SG73f, SG74, SG74d, SG75, SG75c, SG76ab and SG77c), mint 
small h/r.  (21) Cat. £255 

US4 £100.00

29477 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68-77f 1938-50 KGVI - set of 15v, ½d to £1. Basic set to 2½d, 2d, 3d & 6d perf 13x12; 
2d, 1s, 2/6d & 5s perf 14 on ordinary paper; 3d & 6d on chalk surfaced paper. 
Lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £200 

US6 £41.00

29478 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68-77f 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £100 

 £65.00

29479 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68-77f 1938-50 A specialised study of the KGVI set to £1, both mint & used, shades & 
perf varieties. Odd duplicates here & there. A superb collection with a little 
space for development. (71) Cat. £1050 

US2 £392.00

29480 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68-77f 1938-50 GVI definitive set with extra shades & perfs, mint, ½d green & blue 
green, 1d all 4 shades, 2d scarlet & pale grey SG71b x 2, scarlet & deep grey 
1942 printing SG71ba, scarlet & pale grey chalky SG71c x 2. 2½d both (SG72 
toned). 3d perf 13 chalky SG73a x 2, perf 14 x 4. 6d perf 14 chalky SG74b, Ord 
SG74c x 2 & chalky SG74d. 1/- Plate 1 lower marginal SG75 u.m. Perf 14 SG75b, 
Chalky SG75c. 2/6d perf 13 SG76 (overall toned gum), perf 14 ord & chalky 
SG76a & ab. 5/- SG77. perf 14 ord SG77b x 2, chalky SG77c. 10/- & £1-. (36) Cat. 
£550 

US6 £104.00

29481 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial 2d Scarlet & Grey, mint small h/r.   (Small pencil 
annotation on back) Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £8.00

29482 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71a 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial 2d Carmine  & Deep Grey Chalk, mint small h/r.   (Small 
pencil annotation on back) Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £16.00

29483 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74b 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue - 6d Green & Deep Claret P14 Chalk, mint small h/r.  
(o/c E) Cat. £55 

US4 £21.00
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29484 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74d 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - 6d Green & Purple Chalk block of 4, superb u.m. Cat. 
£40 

US2 £22.00

29485 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73a 1940 KGVI: 3d brown purple & carmine red in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) 
block of 4. UMM Cat. £168 

US £111.00

29486 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73a 1940 KGVI: 3d brown purple & carmine red in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) 
block of 4. LMM Cat. £180 

US £71.00

29487 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73a 1940 KGVI: 3d brown purple & carmine red LMM Cat. £42 US £15.00

29488 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71a 1941 2d carmine & deep grey l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

29489 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71a 1941 KGVI: 2d carmine & deep grey in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 
4. UMM Cat. £220 

US PH £142.00

29490 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71a 1941 KGVI: 2d carmine & deep grey LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

29491 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71b 1941 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4 
three of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £15 

US £11.00

29492 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71b 1941 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £20 

US £13.00

29493 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71b 1941 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £22 

US £16.00

29494 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68a 1943 KGVI: ½d blue green in a PLATE (1) block of 6 from the top left corner. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

29495 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68a 1943 KGVI: ½d blue green in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £12 

US £9.00

29496 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 68a 1943 KGVI: ½d blue green in a PLATE (1) block of 4 from the top left corner. 
UMM Cat. £12 

US £9.00

29497 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 69a 1943 KGVI: 1d carmine in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £15.00

29498 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74c 1944 6d green & purple perf 14 in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £18.00

29499 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73c 1946 KGVI: 3d reddish lilac & scarlet perf 14 on ordinary paper. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

29500 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73c 1946 KGVI: 3d reddish lilac & scarlet perf 14 on ordinary paper in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 

US £21.00

29501 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73c 1946 KGVI: 3d reddish lilac & scarlet perf 14 on ordinary paper in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (1) block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £30 

US £19.00

29502 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73d 1946 KGVI: 3d purple & bright scarlet perf 14 on ordinary paper in a bottom 
right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £152 

US £102.00

29503 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73d 1946 KGVI: 3d purple & bright scarlet perf 14 on ordinary paper in a block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £152 

US £89.00

29504 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 78s-79s 1946 Victory set of 2 vals 1½d and 3d perf 'Specimen', mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bruight colours. (2) Cat. £80 

US2 £43.00

29505 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 69b 1947 KGVI - 1d carmine-pink, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £65 US3 £22.00

29506 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 69b 1947 KGVI: 1d carmine pink in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£260 

US PH £165.00

29507 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 69c 1947 KGVI: 1d rose red in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £25 US £19.00

29508 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73e 1947 KGVI: 3d deep purple & scarlet on chalky paper in a right marginal block of 
4. UMM Cat. £400 

US PH £245.00

29509 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73e 1947 KGVI: 3d deep purple & scarlet on chalky paper in a bottom right corner 
PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £400 

US PH £258.00

29510 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74d 1948 6d green & purple on chalky paper in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

29511 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74d 1948 6d green & purple on chalky paper in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block 
of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £18.00

29512 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74d 1948 6d green & purple on chalky paper in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

29513 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 74d 1948 6d green & purple on chalky paper in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

29514 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 77f 1948 KGVI: £1 black & brown FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

29515 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 81 1948 RSW 5s carmine v.f.u. Cat. £15  £10.00

Page 103 of 13193UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

29516 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73f 1949 KGVI: 3d rose lilac & bright scarlet in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £125 

US £76.00

29517 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73f 1949 KGVI: 3d rose lilac & bright scarlet in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£112 

US £67.00

29518 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71c 1950 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey perf 14 on chalky paper in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (1) block of 6. UMM Cat. £75 

US £49.00

29519 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71c 1950 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey perf 14 on chalky paper in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £36.00

29520 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71c 1950 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey perf 14 on chalky paper in a bottom left corner 
block of 4. UMM Cat. £44 

US £27.00

29521 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 71c 1950 KGVI: 2d scarlet & pale grey perf 14 on chalky paper in a bottom right 
corner PLATE (1) block of 4 three of which are UMM. LMM Cat. £50 

US £32.00

29522 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73g 1950 KGVI: 3d deep reddish purple & bright scarlet in a right marginal block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £72 

US £44.00

29523 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73g 1950 KGVI: 3d deep reddish purple & bright scarlet in a bottom right corner 
PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM Cat. £90 

US £53.00

29524 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 73g 1950 KGVI: 3d deep reddish purple & bright scarlet in a block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£72 

US £43.00

29525 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 105 1952 KGVI: $4.80 green & carmine FU Cat. £27 US £14.00

29526 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 94/105 1952 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

29527 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 94-105 1952 KGVI - Legislative Council - full set of 12v to $4.80. lightly MM. Cat. £40 US4 £12.00

29528 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 94-105 1952 KGVI Definitives m.m.  Some are a bit heavy m.m. (12) Cat. £29  £14.00

29529 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 94-105 1952 KGVI: full definitive set of 12v to $4.80, UM, all marginal singles and nearly 
all with matching plate 'spot' in margin (excl 24c & 60c without plate spot). Cat. 
£42 

 £36.00

29530 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 1953-61 Issues complete both mint and used(48) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£155 

 £45.00

29531 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 117a 1963 QEII $1.20 deep green & violet Blue block of 4 very fine u.m. Cat. £220 US4 PH £89.00

29532 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

1,3 1862 1d dull lake unused & 6d dull lilac unused with non-original gum, both very 
fine. Cat. £280 

US2 £55.00

29533 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

2 1862 QV: 4d rose. MM Cat. £180 US £80.00

29534 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

4 1862 Perf 13 1s green mint, part original gum Cat. £350 US PH £137.00

29535 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

1862-90 Mint and used collection(18) including SG3 mint and used, mixed 
condition, some without gum Cat. £890 

US4 £95.00

29536 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

1862-90 Mint and used collection(50) with several better items, condition a little 
mixed

US £98.00

29537 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

1862-90 Small intact group with 1862 perf 13 1d (faults), 6d grey-lilac x 2 & 1/- 
green SG1, 3 & 4. 1867 perf 15 1d f.u. 4d orange faults & 1/- blue green. 1871 1d 
vermilion red SG17. 1882 wmk CA ½d, 1d lilac mauve, 1d dull rose, 2½d 
ultramarine, 4d blue & 4d grey. A09 barred oval cancels. 1883 ½d on half 1d 
joined by the perfs pair (NOT SG36b) on piece Cat £430+ not incl damaged. (15).

 PH £175.00

29538 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

10,12,13 1867-76 1d deep red lightly used, 4d deep orange & 1/- blue-green, both with 
A09 cancels, one nibbled perf o/w very fine (3) Cat. £113 

US2 £32.00

29539 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

9 1867-76 QV - 1d pale red, white paper, no wmk, perf 15. Mint, h/r, no gum. 
Centred SW, both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £65 

US5 (B) £10.00

29540 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

9-10 1867-76 recess 1d (3, shades, one no gum), small part o.g. Cat. £195  £42.00

29541 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

15,17 1871-78 1d pale rose red unused, thin spot, 1d vermilion red, fine mint with full, 
non original gum Cat. £74 

US2 £16.00

29542 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

17, 23 1871-78 perf 15 1d vermilion-red, 1879-80 Crown CC 1d lilac-mauve, part o.g. 
Cat. £122 

 £35.00

29543 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

21 1871-8 Perf 15 1s deep green fine used Cat. £160 US PH £88.00
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29544 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

23 1879-80 CC 1d lilac mauve fresh unused no gum Cat. £80 US £20.00

29545 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

23-24 1879-80 QV wmk Crown CC 1d lilac mauve & 2½d red brown both fine looking 
good colours m.m. regummed. (2). Cat. £240 

US3 
PH 

£58.00

29546 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

25-27 1882 QV wmk Crown CA ½d green m.m. h/r. 1d lilac mauve m.m. h/r. 1d dull 
rose m.m. (3) Cat. £150 

US3 £41.00

29547 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

30 1882 QV: 4d blue. G/FU Cat. £60 US £18.00

29548 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

F2 1882 1d rose overprinted Revenue in black, v.fine unused Cat. £85 US2 £19.00

29549 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

F8 1882 QV: 6d green ovpt 'REVENUE', lightly MM strip of 3. Cat. £90 US £40.00

29550 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

25,27,30 1882-90 QV ½d dull green fine mint with 1d rose & 4d blue, both fine used (3) 
Cat. £100 

US2 £32.00

29551 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

25/33 1882-90 Values to 6d chestnut incl. 1d lilac-mauve, short corner perf, h/r, fresh 
m.m. (6) Cat. £200 

 PH £50.00

29552 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

26 1882-90 CA 1d lilac mauve fine used Cat. £48 US £28.00

29553 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

26 1882-90 CA 1d lilac mauve fresh m.m. Cat. £100 US £49.00

29554 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

26a 1882-90 CA 1d lilac mauve bisected tied piece, fine, cat £700 on cover US £34.00

29555 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

27a & 31 1882-90 QV Definitives - SG27a - 1d Carmine and SG31 - 4d Grey, mint small h/r.  
(2) Cat. £45 

US4 £17.00

29556 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

28 1882-90 CA 2½d red brown fresh mint Cat. £120 US £59.00

29557 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

28 1882-90 CA 2½d red brown fine used Cat. £50 US £29.00

29558 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

34 1882-90 CA 1s pale violet fresh m.m. Cat. £100 US £59.00

29559 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

29 1883 QV: 2½d ultramarine MM Cat. £23 US £11.00

29560 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

35 1883 ½d on half 1d lilac mauve fine used tied to piece Cat. £55 US £29.00

29561 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

35 1883 ½d in violet on half 1d lilac mauve fine used Cat. £55 US £29.00

29562 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

36 1883 ½d in black on half 1d lilac mauve fine used tied to piece, minor traces of 
peripharel toning Cat. £50 

US £20.00

29563 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
NEVIS

68a-77f 1938-50 set to £1, where appropriate all are the scarcer perf 13 x 12 issues 
(some usual streaky gum), plus 2d perf 13 x 12 shade and 5s perf 14, fine m.m. 
(14) Cat. £280 

US6 £60.00

29564 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

QV used group in mixed condition with wmk CC perf 12½ 1d dull rose, 1d 
magenta & 6d green. Wmk CC perf 14 1d magenta, 4d blue & 6d green. 1882 
wmk CA perf 14 ½d, 1d rose x 2, 2½d pale red brown 2½d ultra, 4d blue, 4d grey 
& 1/- mauve. 1885 bisect this m.m. with h/r & small thin SG23. 1d on 6d SG24 x 
2, 4d on 6d SG25 & 1d on 2½d SG28. Cat £600. (19).

US PH £205.00

29565 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

Balance collection on stockpages mint & used in mixed condition from QV-QEII. 
Incls: QV to 6d used SG5 & 9. 1d carmine rose wmk Crown CA used with listed 
flaw 'Distorted E' SG13b unpriced used. 1935 SJ set mint & used. GVI 1952 part 
set to $1.20 mint & used. QEII 1954 part set to $1.20 Few later odds to 1978 
SG406 $10 block of 6. St Kitts Nevis 1d stationary card ovpt Specimen damaged. 
St Christopher QV 1d card fine unused. (170).

US £44.00

29566 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1 2 6 & 9 1870 QV wmk Crown CC 1d dull rose & 1d magenta both unused no gum. 1d 
magenta perf 14  & 6d green both re-gummed, 6d with thin & trimmed perfs. 
(4). Cat. £310 

US3 £54.00

29567 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1 1870-82 QV - 1d dull-rose, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Lightly MM, h/r. Couple of 
missing perfs and few short perfs. Cat. £90 

US5 (B) £13.00
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29568 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1a 1870-82 CC perf 12½ 1d dull rose wmk sideways fine unused no gum Cat. £225  £48.00

29569 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1w 1870-82 CC perf 12½ 1d dull rose fine unused with a little gum Cat. £300  PH £100.00

29570 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1870-82 QV Definitive Wmk Crown CC - 1d Magenta, mint small h/r. Cat. £80 US4 
PH 

£30.00

29571 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1870-82 QV - 1d magenta, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Fine used, h/r. Couple of 
missing perfs. Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £7.00

29572 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1870-82 perf 12½ 1d magenta, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £80  £26.00

29573 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1870-82 CC perf 12½ 1d magenta fresh unused no gum Cat. £80  £20.00

29574 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1870-82 CC perf 12½ 1d magenta fresh unused no gum Cat. £80  £20.00

29575 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

6 1870-82 CC perf 14 1d magenta mint, heavily mounted Cat. £80 US £29.00

29576 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

6 1870-82 CC perf 14 1d fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £80  £25.00

29577 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

7 1870-82 CC perf 14 2½d red brown fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £200  PH £70.00

29578 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

8 1870-82 CC perf 14 4d blue fresh unused no gum Cat. £200 US3 £35.00

29579 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

8 1870-82 CC perf 14 4d blue fresh unused no gum Cat. £200 US £59.00

29580 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

8 1870-82 CC perf 14 4d blue fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £225  PH £80.00

29581 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

8w 1870-82 CC perf 14 4d blue wmk inverted mint, heavily mounted, light crease 
Cat. £425 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

29582 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

9 1870-82 CC perf 14 6d green unused, small faults Cat. £60 US £10.00

29583 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

9 1870-82 CC perf 14 6d green mint, small adhesion on reverse Cat. £60  £20.00

29584 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

9 1870-82 CC perf 14 6d green mint, heavily mounted Cat. £60  £20.00

29585 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1870-86 Mint and used collection(21) including SG1 mint, SG2 mint, SG7 mint, 
SG12 mint, mixed condition, some of the mint without gum Cat. £1467 

US4 £95.00

29586 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

1870-88 Mint and used collection(29) including some better items, surcharges, 
condition a little mixed

US £98.00

29587 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1871 QV: 1d magenta. G/FU Cat. £35 US £12.00

29588 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

2 1871 QV: 1d magenta MM Cat. £80 US £36.00

29589 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

9 1876 QV: 6d green MM Cat. £60 US £27.00

29590 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

12 1882 QV: 1d dull magenta GU Cat. £75 US £18.00

29591 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

13 18 21 1882 QV wmk Crown CA 1d carmine & 4d grey m.m. 1/- bright mauve m.m. with 
h/r. SG13, 18 & 21. (3). Cat. £90 

US3 £23.00

29592 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

12 1882-90 CA 1d dull magenta mint, thinned Cat. £550  PH £80.00

29593 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

14 1882-90 2½d pale red-brown, fine m.m.  Purchased from Stanley Gibbons for 
£180. Cat. £200 

 PH £90.00

29594 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

14 1882-90 CA 2½d pale red brown fine used Cat. £65 US £34.00

29595 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

17 1882-90 CA 4d blue fine unused no gum Cat. £650  PH £100.00
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29596 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

19 1882-90 6d olive-brown, blunt corner perf, very fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £28.00

29597 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

19 1882-90 CA 6d olive brown fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

29598 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

20 1882-90 CA 1s mauve fresh unused no gum Cat. £110 US £39.00

29599 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

20 1882-90 CA 1s mauve fine used Cat. £65 US £34.00

29600 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

20 1882-90 CA 1s mauve fine used Cat. £65 US £34.00

29601 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

20 1882-90 CA 1s mauve fine used Cat. £65 US £34.00

29602 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

21 1882-90 CA 1s bright mauve fine m.m. Cat. £90  £45.00

29603 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

21 1882-90 CA 1s bright mauve fine m.m. Cat. £90  £45.00

29604 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

7 1882-90 CA 2½d red brown mint, heavily mounted Cat. £200  £70.00

29605 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

7 1882-90 CA 2½d red brown fine l.m.m. Cat. £200  PH £90.00

29606 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

7 1882-90 CA 2½d red brown mint, heavily mounted Cat. £200  £70.00

29607 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

22 1884 4d on 6d green unused with a little gum Cat. £70 US £25.00

29608 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

22-3 1884 ½d on 1d (2, probably from same severed pair) and 1885 4d on 6d, traces 
of gum, unused. Cat. £134 

 £35.00

29609 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

23 1885 ½d on half 1d rose left and right halves mint or unused Cat. £60 US £20.00

29610 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

R3-6 1885 QV St Christopher ovpt Saint Kitts Nevis Revenue 1d rose u.m. 6d orange 
brown 1/- olive m.m. 5/- not issued for postal use very fine u.m. (4).

US £18.00

29611 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

R6 1885 QV: 1/- olive.  FU Cat. £42 US £20.00

29612 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

24, 26 1886 1d on 6d, two examples (one without gum), each with pronounced distinct 
'kiss' DOUBLE SURCHARGE (different types), 1887 1d on ½d, m.m. Cat. £94 

 £30.00

29613 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

25 1886 QV: 4d on 6d green FU Cat. £95 US £43.00

29614 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

25 1886 4d on 6d green with minor type varieties fine mint Cat. £65 US PH £49.00

29615 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

24 & 28 1886-88 QV one penny surch on 6d green x 2 one showing plate marks from the 
surch ovpt both m.m. One penny on 2½d ultramarine very fine & fresh l.m.m. 
(3). Cat. £110 

US3 £34.00

29616 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

12 18882 QV wmk Crown CA 1d dull magenta with cleaned pen cancel & 
regummed. Cat. £75 

US3 £14.00

29617 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

94-105 1952 GVI definitive set m.m with some h/r. (12) Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

29618 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

94-105 1952 KGVI Pictorial set of 12 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £42 

 £26.00

29619 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

106a/11
8

1954-63 Pictorial definitive set plus all listed shades, fine used. (20) Cat. £101  £70.00

29620 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

106a-
118

1954-63 QEII definitive set with extra shades of 6c SG112a & $1.20 SG117a fine 
looking m.m. (17). Cat. £150 

US3 £54.00

29621 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

129/44 1963-69 Pictorial definitive set over three First Day Covers, fine used with neat 
'Basseterre' cds. (16 stamps over 3 covers) Cat. £23 

 £20.00

29622 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. CHRISTOPHER

129/44 1963-69 Pictorial definitive set & 25c shade, fine used. (19) Cat. £23  £16.00
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29623 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. KITTS

 68-77f 1938-50 GVI definitive mint set with many extras, ideal for study, with ½d x 2 
shades, 2d x 4, 3d x 8, 6d x 4, 5/- x 3, slightly mixed condition. (31). Cat. £200 

US3 £68.00

29624 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. KITTS

94-105 1952 GVI definitive set m.m. (12) Cat. £40 US3 £14.00

29625 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. KITTS

1954-72 Super mint small h/r collection on 2 stock cards.  SG106a-114, SG119, 
SG145-146, SG159-160, SG195-221 and SG256-257.  (44) Cat. £23 

US3 £10.00

29626 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS - 
ST. KITTS

1970-97 Six definitive sets with St Christopher Nevis Anguilla 1970 pictorials set 
of 17 SG206-80 u.m. 1978 Tomatoes set os 15 SG392-406 u.m. St Kitts 1981 
Birds set of 18 SG53-70 u.m. 1984 Marine Life set of 14 SG143-205 u.m. 1990 
Ships set of 14 SG312-25 u.m. 1997 Butterflies set of 14 SG500-13 Cat. £115 

US3 £34.00

29627 ST. LUCIA 3 1860 QV: (6d) green. Small thin. FU Cat. £300 US £40.00

29628 ST. LUCIA 1860-1922 Used collection on Imperial leaves(72) including 1860 1d,4d, 1863 
set, 1902 set, mainly fine

 £200.00

29629 ST. LUCIA 1860-1935 Balance collection on SG imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition with much of interest, incls: SG1 unused no gum. 6d green wmk Star 
SG8 used re-perfed. 1883 Die I & II with values to 2x 1/- SG50.E7 to 1/-  x 3. GV 
to 5/-. S|J set. 1936 pictorials to 1/-. Postage Due 2d SGD2.Cat £700++ (86).

 £280.00

29630 ST. LUCIA 1860-1936 Mint and used collection on Hagner sheets(168) mainly lower values 
with light duplication, mixed condition

US3 £37.00

29631 ST. LUCIA 5 1863 QV wmk Crown CC reversed 1d lake unused no gum. Cat. £95 US3 £21.00

29632 ST. LUCIA 5ax/15x 1863 1d lake (wmk reversed), 1864-76 perf 12½ 1d, perf 14 1d intense black 
(wmk reversed), traces/part o.g. Cat. £163 

 £40.00

29633 ST. LUCIA 7 1863 QV (4d)indigo wmk CC perf 12½ good used. Cat. £150  PH £75.00

29634 ST. LUCIA 11 & 11a 1864 QV wmk Crown CC perf 12½ 1d black & intense black shade, m.m. with h/r. 
Cat. £75 

US3 £23.00

29635 ST. LUCIA 11-14 1864 QV wmk CC perf 12½, 1d black, 4d chrome yellow, 6d violet, 6d mauve & 
1/- orange SG11-13, 13a & 14b. Each used with barred oval A11 cancels, slight 
perf faults. (5) Cat. £150 

 £50.00

29636 ST. LUCIA 12c 1864 QV: (4d) chrome yellow. FU Cat. £45 US £15.00

29637 ST. LUCIA 14b 1864 1/- orange QV issue, wmk 'Crown CC', perf 12½, a fine lightly used copy. 
Cat. £30 

 £12.00

29638 ST. LUCIA 15-18 1864 QV wmk CC perf 14 1d black, 4d yellow, 6d mauve & 1/- deep orange set of 
4 used Cat. £100 

 £30.00

29639 ST. LUCIA 17a 1864 6d pale lilac QV issue, wmk 'Crown CC', perf 14, a fine lightly used copy. 
Cat. £22 

 £10.00

29640 ST. LUCIA 1864-1964 Mint and used collection on leaves(160) including 1904-10 values to 
5s(both) mint, 1935 Si lver Jubilee set mint, 1938-48 set to £1 mint, 1949-50 set 
to $4.80 mint, Postal Fiscal values to 1s used, mainly fine

US3 £206.00

29641 ST. LUCIA 1864-1977 A mainly fine used selection on 5 leaves, from a (1/.) pale 
orange(fault), then 1882 6d opt on violet, used key type QV vals to 6d, with 1/- 
mint & 5/- opt Specimen. A few KEVII & KGV low values, then a few  KGVI vals to 
1/-, decimal currency with UPU set mint, defins to 16c, QEII defins to $1 used, 
later commems incl. Churchill set. A very clean lot (118)

US3 £37.00

29642 ST. LUCIA 11 1864-76 QV - (1d) black, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Lightly MM, no gum, h/r, o/c 
and couple of short perfs. Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £7.00

29643 ST. LUCIA 14 1864-76 1s brown-orange wmk Crown CC, fresh mm, centred to W. Cat. £275  £70.00

29644 ST. LUCIA 1872 LOCAL ISSUE: 1d bright blue, 3d pink and 6d purple 'St. Lucia Steam 
Conveyance Company' STEAMSHIP local issue, the set of three fine mint from 
the second printing with lighter white gum.

 £15.00

29645 ST. LUCIA 1872 LOCAL ISSUE: 6d purple 'St. Lucia Steam Conveyance Company' STEAMSHIP 
local issue, a mint block of four with toning on gum showing through a little on 
front.

 £10.00

29646 ST. LUCIA 23/8 1881 surcharged ½d (no gum) and 2½d (few toned perfs at top), 1882-84 6d 
(tone patches), o.g. Cat. £200 

 £30.00

29647 ST. LUCIA 24 1881 QV first issue surcharged '2½ Pence' Brown-Red, f.u. with small h/r.  (Small 
pencil annotation on back). Cat. £28 

US4 £9.00
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29648 ST. LUCIA 24 1881 QV wmk Crown CC perf 14 surch 2½d on brown-red m.m. with overall 
toned gum. Cat. £60 

US3 £19.00

29649 ST. LUCIA 24 1881 2½d brown red l.m.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

29650 ST. LUCIA 24 26 30 1881 QV surch 2½d brown red SG24, 1d black SG26 & 4d yellow perf 12 SG30 
each used with barred numeral A11. (3). Cat. £80 

 £40.00

29651 ST. LUCIA 25-26 1882 QV wmk Crown CA ½d green & 1d black m.m. Cat. £88 US3 £30.00

29652 ST. LUCIA 28 1882 QV wmk Crown CA 6d violet fine looking m.m. with h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £19.00

29653 ST. LUCIA 29 1882-84 CA 1s orange v.f.u. Cat. £180  PH £100.00

29654 ST. LUCIA 34/41 1883 4d (no gum), 1886-87 1d and 6d (2), h/r, m.m. Cat. £89  £20.00

29655 ST. LUCIA 31-34 1883-86 QV Definitives (Die I) vals ½d to 4d f.u. with small h/r.  (½d and 1d have 
small pencil annotations on back and 4d has a small red proofers mark).  (4) Cat. 
£35 

US4 £13.00

29656 ST. LUCIA 36 1883-86 CA 1s orange brown v.f.u. Cat. £170  PH £100.00

29657 ST. LUCIA F27/8 1884-85 QV: Revenues. FU Cat. £39 US £20.00

29658 ST. LUCIA 36 1886 QV: 1/- orange brown FU Cat. £170 US PH £91.00

29659 ST. LUCIA 39/42 1886-87 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

29660 ST. LUCIA 39-42 1886-87 QV wmk Crown CA Die I set 1d fine m.m. 3d & 6d m.m.  1/- m.m. h/r. 
(4). Cat. £225 

US3 £54.00

29661 ST. LUCIA 43-51 1891 QV wmk Crown CA Die II short set to 5/-, m.m. with overall toned gum on 
the 4d-5/- (9). Cat. £150 

US5 £32.00

29662 ST. LUCIA 51 1891 QV 5/- dull mauve & orange indistinct cds used slightly soiled Cat. £160  PH £75.00

29663 ST. LUCIA 1891-1951 Small collection of fine mint issues - SG48 - QV 4d Brown, SG68 - 
KEVII 2½d Dull Purple & Ultramarine, SG89 - KGV 1d Scarlet x 2 ovpt 'War Tax', 
SG90 - KGV 1d Scarlet ovpt 'War Tax', SG93s - KGV 1d Deep Brown ovpt 
'Specimen' and SG167-170 - KGVI set of 4 vals 2c to 12c ovpt 'New Constitution', 
mint small h/r except for SG167-170 superb u.m.   (10) Cat. £90 

US3 £42.00

29664 ST. LUCIA 1891-1979 A small mainly mint collection from QV ½d, 2½d & 1/- f.u., then odd 
vals to KGVI with mint vals to £1 incl many perf varieties to 1/-, RSW pair mint, 
etc., then QEII incl 1967 Stetehood opts to $1 plus unissued $2.50 & a few later 
commems. Very clean lot (79) Cat. £210 

US2 £55.00

29665 ST. LUCIA 34-5 1891-92 ½d on half 6d, horizontal pair (gum toning) and 1d on 4d, m.m. Cat. £79  £23.00

29666 ST. LUCIA 54-56 1891-92 QV wmk Crown CA Die I ½d on half 6d fine m.m. & 1d on 4d brown fine 
m.m. Die II ½d on 3d overall toned gum h/r & small surface fault. (3). Cat. £125 

US3 £21.00

29667 ST. LUCIA 55a 1891-92 surch 'ONE PENNY' on 4d brown, with double surch, lmm, light gum 
toning along the top edge. Cat. £225 

 £50.00

29668 ST. LUCIA 43/50 1891-98 Die 2 ½d, 2½d, 3d and 1s, m.m. Cat. £61  £22.00

29669 ST. LUCIA 43/51 1891-98 set to 5s (ex. 6d), h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £150  PH £55.00

29670 ST. LUCIA 43/52 1891-98 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

29671 ST. LUCIA 43-48 1891-98 QV Definitives (Die II) - vals ½d to 4d (Missing SG44 - 1d) mint small h/r.  
(2½d and 4d have small tone spaots on back).  (5) Cat. £61 

US4 £16.00

29672 ST. LUCIA 44-50 1891-98 QV wmk Crown CA Die II part set to 1/- mint. 1d dull mauve, 2d ultra & 
orange, 3d dull mauve & green & 4d brown each fine looking fresh m.m. (4d 
with h/r). 6d dull mauve & blue m.m. h/r & faint surface marks. 1/- dull mauve & 
red fine m.m. (6). Cat. £115 

US3 £34.00

29673 ST. LUCIA 49 1891-98 QV Definitives (Die II) - 6d Dull Mauve & Blue, mint small h/r.  (o/c SE) 
Cat. £48 

US4 £18.00

29674 ST. LUCIA 51 1891-98 QV Definitives (Die II) - 5s Dull Mauve & Orange, mint small h/r x 2. Cat. 
£55 

US4 £20.00

29675 ST. LUCIA 51 1891-98 CA 5s dull mauve and orange fine used Cat. £160  PH £90.00

29676 ST. LUCIA 52 1891-98 CA 10s dull mauve and black fine used, slightly smudged cancel Cat. 
£180 

 PH £90.00

29677 ST. LUCIA 52 1891-98 CA 10s dull mauve and black v.f.u., full Castries 1902 c.d.s. Cat. £180  PH £100.00
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29678 ST. LUCIA 1896 Registered cover franked with 1891 1d dull mauve and 4d brown QV issue 
(SG 44 & 48) tied by ST. LUCIA cds's dated MAR 20 1896 with oval 'R' reg 
marking alongside. Addressed to USA with transit & arrival marks on reverse. 
Address panel partly erased but otherwise a nice cover.

 £45.00

29679 ST. LUCIA 58-63 1902-03 set to 1s (crease and yellowed gum on 2½d), m.m. (6) Cat. £88  £18.00

29680 ST. LUCIA 1902-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(76) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

29681 ST. LUCIA 64 1904 KEVII: ½d dull purple & green in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. VLMM 
Cat. £52 

US £36.00

29682 ST. LUCIA 68 1904 2½d dull purple & ultramarine. l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £9.00

29683 ST. LUCIA 68 1904 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & ultramarine. VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

29684 ST. LUCIA 70a 1904 E7 wmk MCA 3d dull purple & yellow with variety 'Damaged frame & 
crown' m.m. with faintest hint of some toned perfs at top. Cat. £250 

US PH £89.00

29685 ST. LUCIA 64/76 1904-10 set to 5s green and carmine (hinge thin), ex. 1s green and black, incl. 
both shades of 6d purple & violet Cat. £210 

 PH £48.00

29686 ST. LUCIA 64/77 1904-10 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £475 US PH £254.00

29687 ST. LUCIA 64-77 1904-10 EwdVII wmk MCA mint to 5/- with ½d ord & chalky, ½d green as block 
of 4 oveall toned gum 2 l.m.m. 2 u.m. 1d ord (h/r & tone mark) & chalky (l.m.m.) 
1d carmine unused. 2½d chalky (h/r), 2½d blue, 3d both shades, 6d 72b x 2 & 
72ba. 1/- x 3 & 5/- green & red on yellow (h/r). (20). Cat. £175 

US4 £52.00

29688 ST. LUCIA 64a var 1904-10 KEVII - ½d dull purple and green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Variety 
'Damaged frame and crown'. Fine used, h/r, partial cancellation for 'CASTRIES / 
xxxx'. Short perf at left, discolouration at SE corner. Cat. £100 

US5 
PH 

£25.00

29689 ST. LUCIA 73 1910 EwdVII wmk MCA 6d dull purple m.m. Cat. £75 US4 £24.00

29690 ST. LUCIA 1912 2d blue GV postal stationery registered envelope (H&G C3) with large 
'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

29691 ST. LUCIA 86 1912 1/- orange brown GV issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA', a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£20 

 £10.00

29692 ST. LUCIA 78-90 1912-21 set to 5s incl. 1d shade, 1916 War Tax pair, h/r, fresh m.m. (14) Cat. 
£122 

 £50.00

29693 ST. LUCIA 80/104 1912-21 2d (both shades) and 2½d (all three), 1921-30 1d rose-carmine and 
2s6d, h/r, fresh m.m. (7) Cat. £83 

US4 £20.00

29694 ST. LUCIA 86 1920 KGV: 1/- orange brown. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

29695 ST. LUCIA 1921 ½d green, 1d rose carmine, 1d deep brown, 1½d dull carmine, 2d slate, 
2½d bright blue, 2½d dull blue, 3d dull blue, 3d purple on pale yellow, 3d deep 
purple on pale yellow, 4d black & red on yellow, 6d grey purple & purple, 1/- 
orange brown & 2/6 black & red on blue GV issue all fine mint. (SG 91/6, 98, 
99a, 100, 100a & 101/4, Cat £123+)

 £45.00

29696 ST. LUCIA 92 1921 1d rose carmine GV Issue, wmk 'Multi Script CA' , a fine cds used copy. Cat. 
£22 

 £10.00

29697 ST. LUCIA 92-105 1921 GV wmk Script mint group with 1d rose carmine, 2d grey, 2½d orange, 4d 
black & red, 2/6d black & red & 5/- green & red, fine m.m. (6). Cat. £110 

US5 
PH 

£27.00

29698 ST. LUCIA 100a 1921-30 KGV Definitive (Die II) - 3d Deep Purple/Pale Yellow, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. (o/c SW) Cat. £42 

US3 £17.00

29699 ST. LUCIA 103-104 1921-30 KGV Definitives SG103 - 1s Orange-Brown and SG104 - 2s6d Black & 
Red/Blue, mint small h/r. (2) Cat. £25 

US4 £9.00

29700 ST. LUCIA 105 1921-30 KGV Definitive (Die II) - 5s Green & Red/Pale Yellow, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. (o/c NW) Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

29701 ST. LUCIA 91/105 1921-30 set to 5s, ex. one 2½d blue, some toned perfs on 1d rose-carmine, h/r, 
fresh m.m. (14) Cat. £130 

 PH £55.00

29702 ST. LUCIA 91-103 1921-30 KGV Definitives Multi Script CA- vals ½d to 1s  plus SG99a - 3d Dull Blue 
and SG100a - 3d Deep Purple & Pale Yellow (Missing SG92 - 1d Rose-Carmine), 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £130 

US3 £61.00

29703 ST. LUCIA D1,D2 1930 Postage Due-1d black/blue, 2d black/yellow on 1932 cover from Turks Is 
with ¼d black(2) tied slogan cancels, fine Cat. £524 

US5 £149.00
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29704 ST. LUCIA D2 & 2b 1930 Postage Due 2d black on yellow verrtical pair imperf lower marginal with 
bottom unit showing variety 'Wide wrong font No' fine mint. Cat. £70 

US £36.00

29705 ST. LUCIA D3/6 1933 'Postage Due' issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £50  £20.00

29706 ST. LUCIA D4 1933 KGV: Postage Due 2d black. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

29707 ST. LUCIA 1935 Cover franked with 1921 1d deep brown and 1½d dull carmine GV issue 
(SG 93/4) tied by CASTRIES cds. Addressed to USA.

 £12.00

29708 ST. LUCIA 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1933 P. Due 1d and 2d, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £51  £18.00

29709 ST. LUCIA 109-112 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.   (4) Cat. £30 US4 £11.00

29710 ST. LUCIA 109f 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee ½d Black & Green with 'Diagonal line by Turret', mint 
small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  (Small diagonal gum crease) Cat. £55 

US3 £23.00

29711 ST. LUCIA 113/23 1936 Definitives to 5/-. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

29712 ST. LUCIA 113/24 1936 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

29713 ST. LUCIA 113/24 1936 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

29714 ST. LUCIA 113/24 1936 KGVI: Definitives. Complete all perfs. FU Cat. £160 US £89.00

29715 ST. LUCIA 113/24 1936 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £110 US £59.00

29716 ST. LUCIA 113/24 1936 KEVII: Definitives VLMM Cat. £110 US £62.00

29717 ST. LUCIA 113-24 1936 GV pictorial set m.m. with overall toned gum. (12) Cat. £110 US £49.00

29718 ST. LUCIA 113-24 1936 pictorial set to 10s (usual gum yellowing), plus ½d and 1d perf varieties, 
m.m. (14) Cat. £130 

 £55.00

29719 ST. LUCIA 113a 1936 KGV: ½d black & bright green perf 13 x 12 in a vertical coil join pair. LMM 
Cat. £21 

US £18.00

29720 ST. LUCIA 113a 1936 KGV: ½d black & bright green perf 13 x 12 in a block of 4. Light even gum 
tone. UMM Cat. £28 

US £13.00

29721 ST. LUCIA 113a 1936 KGV: ½d black & bright green perf 13 x 12 in a COIL JOIN strip of 12. UMM 
Cat. £120 

US £71.00

29722 ST. LUCIA 113a 1936 KGV: ½d black & bright green perf 13 x 12 in a COIL JOIN strip of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £31.00

29723 ST. LUCIA 113S/12
4S

1936 KGVI: Definitives perforated SPECIMEN. The 10/- value has a diagonal 
corner crease. UMM Cat. £325 

US PH £263.00

29724 ST. LUCIA 114a 1936 KGV: 1d black & brown perf 13 x 12 in a COIL strip of 6.. UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

29725 ST. LUCIA 114a 1936 KGV: 1d black & brown perf 13 x 12 in a COIL JOIN strip of 4. UMM Cat. £55 US £44.00

29726 ST. LUCIA 114a 1936 KGV: 1d black & brown perf 13 x 12 in a vertical COIL JOIN pair. UMM Cat. 
£39 

US £31.00

29727 ST. LUCIA 115a 1936 KGV Pictroial 1½d Black &Scarlet horiz pair P12x13, super u.m.  (Overall 
gum toning). Cat. £36 

US3 £16.00

29728 ST. LUCIA 115a 1936 KGVI: 1½d black & scarlet perf 12 x 13 in a right marginal block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £108 

US £93.00

29729 ST. LUCIA 121/124 1936 KGVI: Definitives. The top 4 values in blocks of 4. FU Cat. £560 US PH £312.00

29730 ST. LUCIA 123,124 1936 Pictorial 5s black and violet, 10s black and carmine v.f.u., oval Regd cancels 
Cat. £125 

US £62.00

29731 ST. LUCIA 1937 MARITIME: Cover franked with 1937 1½d carmine GVI issue (SG 126) tied 
by boxed 'POSTED ON BOARD' cancel with BARBADOS G.P.O. cds alongside and 
fine strike of circular 'R.M.S. LADY DRAKE MAILED ON THE HIGH SEAS CANADIAN 
NATIONAL STEAMSHIPS' cachet in purple. Addressed to BARBADOS.

 £20.00

29732 ST. LUCIA 125s-27s 1937 Coronation set of 3 perf Specimen unused no gum further endorsed on the 
reverse of each 'BW Archives Imprimatur' in brown. UNIQUE Provenance 
Grosvenor Auctions 2015.

US PH £1335.00

29733 ST. LUCIA 1938 ½d green, 1d scarlet, 1½d scarlet, 2d grey, 2½d ultramarine and 3d orange 
GVI issue perf 14½x14 all in fine mint blocks of four inc the 2d with '9060' sheet 
number handstamp and 3d with large part 'Waterlow' imprint in margin, also ½d 
green and 1d violet perf 12½ in blocks of four. (SG 128, 128a, 129a, 129b, 130, 
131, 132 & 133, Cat £111+)

 £40.00
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29734 ST. LUCIA 1938 GVI issue multiples inc 1d scarlet perf 14½x14 corner block of sixteen and 
marginal block of sixteen, 2d grey perf 12½ marginal block of twelve, 2½d 
ultramarine perf 12½ marginal block of six and 3d orange perf 14½x14 block of 
six all fine mint. (SG 129c, 131a, 132a & 133, Cat £37+)

 £15.00

29735 ST. LUCIA 128-41 1938 GVI definitive set with extra shade of 6d, m.m. (18). Cat. £90 US3 £30.00

29736 ST. LUCIA 134c/7 1938 8d brown, 1/- brown, 2/- blue & purple, 3/- bright purple and 5/- black & 
mauve GVI issue all fine mint, Cat £59+

 £24.00

29737 ST. LUCIA 137-41 1938 GVI top values , 5/- 10/- & £1- very fine cds used. (3). Cat. £44 US5 (B) £14.00

29738 ST. LUCIA 128-141 1938-48 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 17 vals ½d to £1 plus all perf variants, superb 
lot mint small h/r. (27) Cat. £150 

US4 £58.00

29739 ST. LUCIA 128-141 1938-48 KGVI - mint set of 17 to £1, plus all perf varieties, total of 26 stamps, 
wmk MSCA, UM to lightly MM. Odd minor blemishes (light gum toning, 2s short 
perf, h/r on some values). Cat. £140 

US6 £33.00

29740 ST. LUCIA 128-141 1938-48 KGVI - full set of 17v, ½d to £1 with various perfs. Perf 12½: ½d, 1d 
(both), 2½d (both); Perf 13½ : 6d (carmine-lake); Perf 12 : 1s; Perf 14½x14: 1½d, 
2d, 3d. Mint, h/r or trace of hinge. Cat. £100 

US6 £21.00

29741 ST. LUCIA 128-141 1938-48 KGVI set of 17 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  
(17) Cat. £95 

 £60.00

29742 ST. LUCIA 128a-
141

1938-48 KGVI - full set of 17v to £1, fine to very fine used, some heavy h/r. Cat. 
£90 

US4 £24.00

29743 ST. LUCIA 128a-41 1938-48 set to £1, incl. 6d shade (toned gum on claret), fine m.m. (18) Cat. £96 US6 (B) £18.00

29744 ST. LUCIA 128S/13 1938-48 KGVI: Definitives. Ten of the set perforated SPECIMEN. UMM Cat. £200 US PH £160.00

29745 ST. LUCIA 1942 Airmail cover franked with 1938 3d orange, 6d claret and 2/- blue & purple 
GVI issue (SG 133, 134 & 136) tied by CASTRIES cds's dated 15 DEC 1942. 
Addressed to 'The Secretary of State, Washington DC. Attention Mr William B 
Harris, Director Radio Communications, Anglo-American Caribbean Commission, 
Department of State, Washington DC, USA'. The cover is signed on reverse by 
the St Lucian official 'Harold Simms'.

 £25.00

29746 ST. LUCIA 1947-52 Small selection of Postage Due issues all in Black - SGD5 - 4d, SGD6 - 8d, 
SGD7a - 2c Chalk, SGD8a - 4c Chalk, SGD9 - 8c Ordinary and SGD10 - 16c 
ordinary, mint small h/r.  (6) Cat. £46 

 £29.00

29747 ST. LUCIA 144,145 1948 RSW set fine l.m.m. Cat. £45  £18.00

29748 ST. LUCIA 144/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £45 US £23.00

29749 ST. LUCIA 144-145 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1d Scarlet  (Registered block of 4) and £1 Purple-
Brown, f.u. with small h/r.  (2) Cat. £40 

US4 £16.00

29750 ST. LUCIA 144-145 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, mint, h/r. £1 left marginal. Cat. £22 US3 £7.00

29751 ST. LUCIA 144-145 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1d Scarlet and £1 Purple-Brown, mint small h/r.   
Fresh brigth colours.  (2) Cat. £25 

 £16.00

29752 ST. LUCIA 144-5 1948 RSW set v.f.u., the £1 has full PATIENCE c.d.s. Cat. £45  £25.00

29753 ST. LUCIA 113a 1949 KGVI: ½d black & bright green perf 13 x 12 in a COIL JOIN strip of 9. UMM 
Cat. £100 

US £58.00

29754 ST. LUCIA 146/59 1949 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

29755 ST. LUCIA 146/59 1949 GVI 'New Currency' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £48  £18.00

29756 ST. LUCIA 146-59 1949 GVI Cents definitive set m.m. (14). Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

29757 ST. LUCIA 146-59 1949 GVI set with perf change 1c & 2c(SG147a m.m.) rest u.m. h/v's with some 
toned gum. (16). Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £12.00

29758 ST. LUCIA 147 1949 KGVI: 2c magenta perf 12.5 in a COIL JOIN pair. LMM Cat. £18 US £13.00

29759 ST. LUCIA 147 1949 KGVI: 2c magenta perf 12.5 in a COIL JOIN strip of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £13.00

29760 ST. LUCIA 146-159 1949-50 KGVI new currency set of 14 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. (14) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

29761 ST. LUCIA 155-59 1949-50 KGVI high values u.m. (5) Cat. £33  £18.00

29762 ST. LUCIA 146-159 1949-60 New currency set of 14 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours. (14) Cat. £50 

US4 £18.00
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29763 ST. LUCIA 1953-60 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(50) including 1953 set 
mint and used, fine

 £20.00

29764 ST. LUCIA 1953-73 Very Fine used assembly of complete definitive sets, inc 1953 set plus 
shades, 1964-69 set & 1970-73 set. (50+) Cat. £54 

 £35.00

29765 ST. LUCIA 240 1967 Commemorative 'Statehood' folder with 1957 15c new blue (SG 240) a 
regular single, IMPERF single and miniature sheet all three tied by STATEHOOD 
cancels. These were unauthorised printings of 10,000 of each.

 £20.00

29766 ST. VINCENT Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition QV-modern. Incls: A page of mainly used QV Heads with 1d shades 
evident. 5/- lake SG53 mint. SG58 1/- orange block of 4 mint faults. SG60 shades 
& 62. 1899 1/- ovpt Specimen mint. E7 odd values to 107 mint. GV wmk MCA 2/- 
& 5/- mint. SJ sets mint & used. GVI 1938 set (excl 10/-) mint. SW pair l.m.m. 
QEII 1953 set u.m. Odd set & values to 1992 SG2166. Few modern FDC's 
Booklets & MS's. (650+). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £125.00

29767 ST. VINCENT 1 1861 QV no wmk 1d rose red perf 14-16 m.m. Cat. £55 US3 £17.00

29768 ST. VINCENT 1/4 1861 1d rose-red (no gum) and 1862 6d, fresh m.m. Cat. £120  £28.00

29769 ST. VINCENT 1a 1861 QV: 1d rose red IMPERF VERTICALLY (horizontal pair). VLMM Cat. £350 US PH £200.00

29770 ST. VINCENT 1a 1861 No wmk 1d rose red imperf vertically horiz pair fresh mint, clipped at top 
left Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£118.00

29771 ST. VINCENT 1b 1861 QV: 1d rose red in an IMPERF pair. MM Cat. £275 US PH £129.00

29772 ST. VINCENT 1b 1861 No wmk 1d rose red imperf pair fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £275 US2 PH £125.00

29773 ST. VINCENT 2 1861 QV: 6d deep yellow green. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29774 ST. VINCENT 1861-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(81) including many better 
QV items, mainly fine

 £250.00

29775 ST. VINCENT 4/58 1862 6d green, 1871 1d black, 1890-93 4d and 1s (2, one on piece), v.g.u. Cat. 
£85 

US5 (B) £16.00

29776 ST. VINCENT 5 1862 QV: 1d rose red. MM Cat. £42 US £19.00

29777 ST. VINCENT 6 1862 QV 4dcdeep blue no wmk perf 11to 12½ light barred numeral 
cancelcentred N with dealer mark on back. Cat. £120 

 £40.00

29778 ST. VINCENT 1862-1936 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition. Much of interest incls: A page of early QV issues between SG1-63 with 
values to 1/- slate grey &  1/- orange. Unchecked for wmk & perfs. (50). E7 2/- 
SG83 cds used faded. GV to 1/- 1d War Atamp with comma SG122b. SJ set. Cat 
£750++ (102).

 £285.00

29779 ST. VINCENT 5, 22 1862-68 perf 11 to 12½ 1d (2), 1872-75 perf 15 1d, o.g. Cat. £144  £34.00

29780 ST. VINCENT 1862-97 QV range mint in mixed condition incls  1/- slate grey SG11 trimmed 
perfs unused no gum. ½d orange SG36. 1d drab SG39. 5/- lake SG53. 2½d on 1d 
grey blue & blue SG55 & 55a. 1897 2½d blue & 5d SG61-62. Cat £500+ (17).

US3 £89.00

29781 ST. VINCENT 8 1866 QV: 1/- slate grey. FU Cat. £1500 US PH £801.00

29782 ST. VINCENT 12 1869 QV no wmk perf 11-12½ 4d yellow, one toned corner perf, o/w v.f.m. o.g. 
Cat. £350 

US3 
PH 

£103.00

29783 ST. VINCENT 12 1869 QV: 4d yellow. FU Cat. £160 US £80.00

29784 ST. VINCENT 12 1869 4d yellow, centred to right, unused no gum. Cat. £350  £42.00

29785 ST. VINCENT 12 1869 No wmk 4d yellow fine used, one short perf Cat. £160 US £59.00

29786 ST. VINCENT 13 1869 No wmk 1s indigo used, slight thin Cat. £90 US £29.00

29787 ST. VINCENT 14 1869 No wmk 1s brown fine used Cat. £160 US £69.00

29788 ST. VINCENT 20 1872 QV 1/- lilac rose wmk star A10 barred numeral cancel with 1982 RPS cert 
stating genuine faded. Cat. £350 

 PH £150.00

29789 ST. VINCENT 19 1873 6d dull blue green. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

29790 ST. VINCENT 19 1873 QV: 6d dull blue green. FU Cat. £55 US £22.00

29791 ST. VINCENT 20 1873 QV: 1/- lilac rose. FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

29792 ST. VINCENT 20 1873 QV: 1/- lilac rose. Small thin. FU Cat. £350 US £44.00

Page 113 of 13193UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

29793 ST. VINCENT 19c 1875 QV: 6d deep blue-green with Wmk upright. FU Cat. £55 US £36.00

29794 ST. VINCENT 24 1875-78 QV - 1s vermillion, wmk type w2, perf 11-12½ x 15 (actual p11¼x15), 
very fine used, small h/r. Cat. £85 

US5 (B) £20.00

29795 ST. VINCENT 25 1875-8 Star wmk 4d deep blue used, rough perfs Cat. £90 US £29.00

29796 ST. VINCENT 24 1877 1/- vermilion. f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £21.00

29797 ST. VINCENT 24 1877 1/- vermilion. f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £21.00

29798 ST. VINCENT 24 1877 QV: 1/- vermilion. Brandon Cert.. MM Cat. £1000 US PH £490.00

29799 ST. VINCENT 24 1877 QV: 1/- vermilion. G/FU Cat. £95 US £25.00

29800 ST. VINCENT 1878-1970 A modest, mainly used range on leaves. From a few QV vals to 6d 
green, plus some fiscals, KGV defins vals to 1/-, KGVI pictorial values to 2/- & 
decimal to 24c, UPU set mint, A general QEIi range mainly commems. Very clean 
lot (c100) Cat. £110 

US3 £29.00

29801 ST. VINCENT 28a 1880 QV: 1d on half 6d deep blue green in an UNSEVERED PAIR. BPA Cert. LMM 
Cat. £2000 

US PH £1112.00

29802 ST. VINCENT 33a 1881 QV: ½d on half 6d bright green in an UNSEVERED PAIR. MM Cat. £475 US PH £222.00

29803 ST. VINCENT 35 1881 QV: 4d on 1/- bright vermilion. First Day cancel. BPA Cert. FU Cat. £850 US PH £467.00

29804 ST. VINCENT 38 1881 QV: 4d bright blue G/FU Cat. £120 US £36.00

29805 ST. VINCENT 38 53 57 1881-90 4d bright blue wmk Star barred numeral cancel f.u. 5/- lake wmk Crown 
CA f.u. & 6d dull purple wmk Crown CA v.f.u. (3). Cat. £200 

US6 £33.00

29806 ST. VINCENT 41a 1882 QV: 4d dull ultramarine. MM Cat. £1000 US PH £512.00

29807 ST. VINCENT 41w 1882 QV: 4d ultramarine with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £350 US PH £222.00

29808 ST. VINCENT 1882-1976 A small mint & used selection on Hagner pages from QV 1d drab fair 
used, odd low value QV & KEVII then KGVI incl. 1938-47 set fine used, 1949 
decimal set used, QEII  odd defins & 1965 mint vals to 25c, etc. (79) Cat. £220 

US2 £55.00

29809 ST. VINCENT 39 1882-83 1d drab, very fresh, heavy m.m. Cat. £80  £24.00

29810 ST. VINCENT 41 1882-83 perf 14 4d ultramarine, small closed tear and thin at bottom, fresh, 
unused no gum.  Scarce. Cat. £650 

 PH £50.00

29811 ST. VINCENT 44 1883 QV: 6d bright green. FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

29812 ST. VINCENT 45x 1883 QV: 1/- orange vermilion with Wmk reversed. VLMM Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

29813 ST. VINCENT 42 1884 QV: ½d green LMM Cat. £120 US £59.00

29814 ST. VINCENT 46 1885 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 1d on 2½d on 1d lake m.m. with some h/r. Cat. 
£45 

US3 £16.00

29815 ST. VINCENT 46 1885 QV - provisional issue, 1d on 2½d on 1d lake, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine 
used, heavy h/r and yellowish stains on back. Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £9.00

29816 ST. VINCENT 46/63 1885 1d on 2½d on 1d, 1885-93 5s, 1890-93 2½d on 1d (both shades), 6d and 1s 
(2), 1892 5d on 4d, 1893-94 5d on 6d (all three shades), 1897 2½d and 5d, 1897 
3d on 1d, some toning, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £230 

 £55.00

29817 ST. VINCENT 51a 1885 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 4d chocolate very fine m.m. Cat. £100 US3 PH £41.00

29818 ST. VINCENT 52 1885 QV wmk Crown CA perf 14 6d violet one small tone spot m.m. h/r. Cat. 
£180 

US3 £44.00

29819 ST. VINCENT 49 1885-93 QV surcharged issue 2½d on 1d Milky Blue, mint small h/r. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

29820 ST. VINCENT 51 1885-93 4d purple-brown, centred to SW, heavy m.m. Cat. £100  £23.00

29821 ST. VINCENT 51a 1885-93 4d chocolate, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £36.00

29822 ST. VINCENT 53 1885-93 QV - 5s lake, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very lightly MM with faint hinge 
trace. Nicely centred, full perfs, single toned perf at base. Cat. £30 

US5 (B) £8.00

29823 ST. VINCENT 51a 1887 QV: 4d chocolate. One light gum tone. MM Cat. £100 US £27.00

29824 ST. VINCENT 52w 1888 QV: 6d violet with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

29825 ST. VINCENT 53 1888 5/- lake wmk Crown CA part Kingstown 1897cds cancel. Cat. £55 US2 £24.00

29826 ST. VINCENT 53 1888 5/- lake l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

29827 ST. VINCENT 53 1888 QV: 5/- lake FU Cat. £55 US £29.00
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29828 ST. VINCENT 49 1889 QV: 2½d on 1d milky blue MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

29829 ST. VINCENT 49 1889 QV: 2½d on 1d milky blue LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

29830 ST. VINCENT 54a 1890 QV: 2½d on 4d chocolate with NO FRACTION BAR variety. BPA Cert. FU Cat. 
£500 

US PH £289.00

29831 ST. VINCENT 55 1890 QV: 2½d on 1d grey blue LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

29832 ST. VINCENT 57 1891 QV: 6d dull purple FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

29833 ST. VINCENT 58/58a 1891-92 QV: Definitives. Both shades of the 1/- value. FU Cat. £42 US £19.00

29834 ST. VINCENT 59 1892 5d on 4d chocolate l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £13.00

29835 ST. VINCENT 59 1892 5d on 4d chocolate l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £13.00

29836 ST. VINCENT 61/2 1897 QV: New values MM Cat. £26 US £12.00

29837 ST. VINCENT 63 1897 QV: 3d on 1d mauve. FU Cat. £28 US £12.00

29838 ST. VINCENT 67-74 1899 QV - short set of 8v to 1s (missing 5s), wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, part 
to large part o.g., some toned perfs. Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £10.00

29839 ST. VINCENT 67-74 1899 set to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (8) Cat. £60  £22.00

29840 ST. VINCENT 67s-75s 1899 QV Specimen set fine looking fresh colours m.m. with h/r some heavy. (9). 
Cat. £170 

US PH £89.00

29841 ST. VINCENT 75 1899 CA 5s green and blue fine used Cat. £170  PH £100.00

29842 ST. VINCENT 1902 2d and 3d, 1904-11 2½d and 6d, v.g.u. Cat. £117 US5 £24.00

29843 ST. VINCENT 76/84 1902 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

29844 ST. VINCENT 76-81 1902 E7 wmk CA short set to 6d each being cds f.u. (6) Cat. £65  £35.00

29845 ST. VINCENT 76-84 1902 set to 5s, surface abrasions on 1s, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £150  £45.00

29846 ST. VINCENT 78-82 1902 E7 wmk Crown CA 2d, 2½d, 3d, 6d & 1/- m.m. (5). Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

29847 ST. VINCENT 89 1904 E7 6d dull purple & brown wmk MCA chalky paper very fine used. Cat. £50  £30.00

29848 ST. VINCENT 85-91 1904-11 EwdVII wmk MCA ½d ord & chalky, 1d, 2½d, 6d, 1/- ord, m.m. 2/- gum 
faults. (7). Cat. £120 

US4 £32.00

29849 ST. VINCENT 85-92 1904-11 set to 5s, the ½d (ordinary paper) is fine used, others h/r, fresh m.m. (7) 
Cat. £115 

 £45.00

29850 ST. VINCENT 88 1906 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & blue FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

29851 ST. VINCENT 90 1906 KEVII: 1/- green & carmine FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

29852 ST. VINCENT 97 1907 2½d blue m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

29853 ST. VINCENT 97 1907 KEVII: 2½d blue VLMM Cat. £42 US £24.00

29854 ST. VINCENT 94/8 1907-08 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

29855 ST. VINCENT 94/8 1907-08 Definitives m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

29856 ST. VINCENT 94/8 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

29857 ST. VINCENT 94/8 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

29858 ST. VINCENT 94/8 1907-08 KEVII: Definitives LMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

29859 ST. VINCENT 94-107 1907-08 plus 1909 and 1909-11 (6d corner patch without gum) Pax & Justicia 
sets, odd toned perf, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £113 

 £30.00

29860 ST. VINCENT 94-98 1907-08 Pictorial set of 5 vals ½d to 3d, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (5) Cat. £55 

US4 £21.00

29861 ST. VINCENT 97 1907-08 KEVII - 2½d blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. 
Cat. £42 

US5 (B) £11.00

29862 ST. VINCENT 94-107 1907-11 Postage & Revenue with Dot below 'd' set m.m. No dot below 'd' set 
m.m. some h/r. Redrawn set with Dot below 'd' set m.m. with h/r.(14) Cat. £110 

US4 £35.00

29863 ST. VINCENT 102/7 1909 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

29864 ST. VINCENT 102-106s 1909 Redrawn with dot below d, wmk MCA set of 4 ovpt Specimen, fine looking 
m.m. with h/r. Cat. £90 

US £40.00

29865 ST. VINCENT 91a 1909 KEVII: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue with DAMAGED FRAME & CROWN 
variety. LMM Cat. £500 

US PH £312.00
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29866 ST. VINCENT 99s-101s 1909 No dot below d set of 3 ovpt Specimen 1d, 6d & 1/- fine m.m. Cat. £80 US £36.00

29867 ST. VINCENT 107 1909-11 Pictorial val 6d Dull Purple redrawn with dot below 'D', mint small h/r.  
(o/c E) Cat. £23 

US4 £9.00

29868 ST. VINCENT 1909-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(65) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint, also £1 used, mainly fine

 £40.00

29869 ST. VINCENT 102w 1910 KEVII: ½d green with Wmk inverted. LMM Cat. £150 US £89.00

29870 ST. VINCENT 110 1913 KGV: 2d grey FU Cat. £38 US £20.00

29871 ST. VINCENT 112,a,b 1913 KGV: Definitives. All 3 shades of the 3d value. FU Cat. £15 US £12.00

29872 ST. VINCENT 112ax 1913 KGV: 3d purple/lemon with WMK REVERSED. VLMM Cat. £160 US PH £98.00

29873 ST. VINCENT 119 1913 GV 5/- carmine & myrtle wmk MCA indistinct cds used. Cat. £60  £30.00

29874 ST. VINCENT 119x 1913 KGV: 5/- carmine & myrtle with Wmk reversed. UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

29875 ST. VINCENT 108-20 1913-17 set to £1 (heavily toned), h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £140  £35.00

29876 ST. VINCENT 118 1913-17 KGV Pictorial 2s Blue & Purple f.u. with small h/r. (o/c E) Cat. £40 US4 £15.00

29877 ST. VINCENT 117 1914 KGV: 1/- bistre FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

29878 ST. VINCENT 121c 1915 KGV: 1d on 1/- blacl/green with PENNY AND BAR DOUBLED. BPA Cert. MM 
Cat. £650 

US PH £352.00

29879 ST. VINCENT 121c 1915 KGV Definitive 1d on 1s Black/Green with 'Penny and Bar double', mint 
small h/r.  (o/c N and small pencil annotation on back).    Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £650 

US3 
PH 

£306.00

29880 ST. VINCENT 1915-18 KGV Definitive ovpt 'War Tax' - SG129 - 1d Pale Scarlet has an unlisted 
error of a diagonal Red line from left hand margin by the ovpt through to top 
margin going through the Crown and 'C' of St. Vincent.

US3 £17.00

29881 ST. VINCENT 122a 1916 KGV: 1d red War Tax First Setting with OVERPRINT DOUBLE. LMM Cat. 
£180 

US PH £98.00

29882 ST. VINCENT 122b 1916 KGV: War Stamp 1d red with COMMA FOR STOP variety. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

29883 ST. VINCENT 1916-18 Collection of War Stamp 1d ovpts well presented on leaves(99 stamps, 
1 cover) including 3rd setting mint, 2nd setting mint top marginal block of ten, 
mainly fine

US £49.00

29884 ST. VINCENT 138 1921 KGV: 1/- bistre brown FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

29885 ST. VINCENT 138,138a 1921-27 KGV: Definitives. Both shades of the 1/- value. FU Cat. £52 US £25.00

29886 ST. VINCENT 131/45 1921-32 set to 5s, 1935 SJ, h/r, m.m. (17) Cat. £55  £20.00

29887 ST. VINCENT 141 1928 KGV: £1 mauve & black. FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

29888 ST. VINCENT 142/5 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £30 US £16.00

29889 ST. VINCENT 142-145 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.  (4) Cat. £30 US4 £10.00

29890 ST. VINCENT 142-5 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £30 US3 £12.00

29891 ST. VINCENT 145/145l 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple in a bottom right corner block of 4 
one of which has the KITE AND HORIZONTAL LOG variety. UMM Cat. £500 

US PH £441.00

29892 ST. VINCENT 145l 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with KITE AND HORIZONTAL LOG 
variety. FU Cat. £650 

US PH £352.00

29893 ST. VINCENT 149/59 1938-47 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £32 US £17.00

29894 ST. VINCENT 149-159 1938-47 KGVI - full set of 15v to £1, MM, some with multiple hinge traces. Cat. 
£60 

US4 £15.00

29895 ST. VINCENT 149-159 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (15) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

29896 ST. VINCENT 149,etc 1938-52 Mint collection inc defin sets with many shades, also Samoa 1939 
set(54) fine mint

US3 £37.00

29897 ST. VINCENT 153a-
58as

1947 GVI 1947 issues 2½d green & purple brown, 3½d bllue-black & blue-green, 
22/6d red brown & blue & 10/- violet & brown each perf Specimen m.m. with 
h/r. (4).

US £53.00

29898 ST. VINCENT 162,163 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

29899 ST. VINCENT 162/3 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £45 US £27.00
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29900 ST. VINCENT 162-163 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, £1 UM, 1½d mint, h/r. Cat. £30 US3 £14.00

29901 ST. VINCENT 162-163 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½d Scarlet and £1 Bright Purple, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £30 

 £19.00

29902 ST. VINCENT 162-3 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

29903 ST. VINCENT 164/77 1949-52 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

29904 ST. VINCENT 164-177 1949-52 KGVI Pictorial set with new currency set of 19 vals 1c to $4.80, mint 
small h/r.  (19) Cat. £50 

US4 £20.00

29905 ST. VINCENT 164-177 1949-52 KGVI new currency set of 19 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. (19) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

29906 ST. VINCENT 1953-58 Issues complete both mint and used(32) on a New Age leaf, fine Cat. 
£53 

 £15.00

29907 ST. VINCENT 1955-65 Very Fine used assembly of complete definitive sets, inc 1955 set plus 
shades, 1964 perf 12½ set & 1964-64 perf 13 x 14 set. (38) Cat. £90 

 £60.00

29908 ST. VINCENT 241w 1965 QEII: 25c Map of St Vincent with Wmk inverted. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

29909 ST. VINCENT 1965-71 Super mint small h/r collection on 2 stock cards.  SG225-228 and SG270-
300.  (35) Cat. £20 

US3 £9.00

29910 ST. VINCENT 1965-79 Fine used collection on pages, inc 1965-67 Pictorial definitive set, 1970 
Bird definitive set amongst others. (68) Cat. £55 

 £30.00

29911 ST. VINCENT - 
GRENADINES

1974-88 intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in slightly 
mixed condition, Incls: 1974 ovpt set as two illust FDC's both very fine SG3-17. 
Shells odd values to $10 used. 1978 Birds set fine u.m. SG110-29. 1982 Royal 
Baby 60c ovpt Union Island inverted SG235b. Some sets & odd values to SG571. 
3 Diana 21st Bithday FDC's each signed by the Stamp Designer John Cooter x 2 & 
D Shults. MS's. (140+ 5 covers 8 MS).

US £31.00

30627 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO Balance collection neatly presented on stock pages mint & used in mixed 
condition. Begins with page of Tobago incl 2½d on 6d mint SG13 small tone spot 
on back. Low values & 4d SG22 on piece with very fine A11 barred numeral 
cancel. With 5 revenue use issues. 1913 Britannia's mint to 1/- 1914 Red cross 
label mint. Various War Tax o/prints. Wmk Script 6d SG212 mint block of 4. 1922 
mint to 6d & used to 1/-. 1935 pictorials mint to 24c used to 48c. 1935 SJ set 
mint & used. GVI duplicated used to $1.20. SW u.m. UPU set u.m. & f.u. 1953 
defin set mint & used. 1960 set mint. 1969 defin set m.m x 3 sets. A good run of 
commem sets to 1986. 1969 & 1976 Postage dues. Revenues. Cat £550++ 
(950+). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £165.00

30628 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO Balance collection on SG Imperial albmu pages entirely used in mixed condition, 
incls early imperfs with no value expressed, later no wmk & wmk CC to 1/-. 5/- 
rose lake SG87. 5/- lilac & mauve soiled. £1- SG124 & 145 with Registrar General 
cancels. Postage Dues mixed wmk CA & MCA to 1/-. War Tax ovpts. 5/- dull 
purple & mauve SG228. 1935 pictorial set & SJ set. Cat £1000+ not incl fiscals & 
Reg Gen postmarks. (157).

 £400.00

30629 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1851-1924 Mint and used collection on Imperial leaves(140) including some 
better early items, mixed condition

 £180.00

30630 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1876-1960 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & 
used in mixed condition, incls: Trinidad 1883 to 1/- used. 1904 Britannia's to 1/-. 
1913 to 1/- used. War Tax ovpts m.m. 1922 5/- SG228 m.m.1935 pictorials set 8c 
m.m. rest used. GVI set used. 1960 definitive set m.m. Cat £450. (121).

 £150.00

30631 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1883-1946 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(95) including 1935 Silver  
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to $4.80 mint, mainly fine

 £50.00

30632 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1883-1987 A small mint & used range on stock pages from Trinidad 1883-94 QV 
fine mint set to 1/- orange brown, then a general run to a980's including 1935 
Jubilee set mint, KGVI defin vals to $1.20 used, then a scattered QEII range of m 
& usewd to 1980's. Clean lot (110) Cat. £180 

US2 £59.00

30633 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D1 1885 ½d slate black. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

30634 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D1 1885 ½d slate black. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

30635 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D1 1885 QV: Postage Due ½d slate black. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

30636 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D1 1885 QV: Postage Due ½d slate black. G/FU Cat. £50 US £18.00

30637 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D1/9a 1885 QV: Postage Dues. The 1/- value has the UPRIGHT STROKE variety. FU Cat. 
£110 

US £48.00
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30638 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D2 1885 QV: Postage Due 1d slate black. LMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

30639 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D3 1885 QV: Postage Due 2d slate black. MM Cat. £50 US £22.00

30640 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D4 1885 QV: Postage Due 3d slate black. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

30641 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D5 1885 QV: Posage Due 4d slate black. VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

30642 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D6 1885 QV: Postage Due 5d slate black. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

30643 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D6 1885 QV: Postage Due 5d slate black. MM Cat. £24 US £11.00

30644 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D9 1885 QV: Postage Due 1/- slate black. MM Cat. £80 US £39.00

30645 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D9a 1885 QV: Postage Due 1/- slate black with Upright stroke. VLMM Cat. £150 US £85.00

30646 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1885-61 intact collection of Postage Dues mint & used in mixed condition & 
duplicated. Wmk Crown CA 2d, 3d x 2, 5d x 5 used & 5d m.m. Wmk Script 2d x 2 
& 3d used. Cents values with ord & chalky papers mainly very fine u.m. 2c x 6. 4c 
x 4. 6c x 7. 8c x 5. 10c x 5. 12c x 6. 16c x 5. 24c x 4. 6c chalky used D28a. Plus 5 
Revenue issues with Free Fee & Fee. Cat £200+ (61).

US £67.00

30647 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O1/6 1894 QV: Officials to 1/- LMM Cat. £370 US PH £187.00

30648 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O2 1894 QV: Officials 1d carmine. FU Cat. £70 US £35.00

30649 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O3 1894 QV: Officials 2½d bright blue. FU Cat. £100 US £49.00

30650 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O6 1894 QV: Officials 1/- orange brown. FU Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

30651 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O6 1894 QV: Officials 1/- orange brown. One small gum tone. VLMM Cat. £85 US £18.00

30652 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1904-28 Small collection of fresh bright mint issues - SG134a - 1d Black/red 
Chalk, SG209-211 - 2d to 3d Britannia's, SG223 - 3d Blue, SG226 - 6d Green & 
Red/Emerald and SG227 - 1s Black/Emerald, mint small h/r.  (7) Cat. £34 

US3 £15.00

30653 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D11w 1905 QV: Postage Due 2d slate-black with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

30654 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D12w 1905 QV: Postage Due 3d slate-black with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £200 US PH £96.00

30655 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D16-17 1905 8d & 1/- postage due wmk MCA both cds f.u. Cat. £76  £45.00

30656 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D11 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 2d slate black. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

30657 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D13 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 4d slate black. FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

30658 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D14 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 5d slate black VLMM Cat. £22 US £12.00

30659 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D14 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 5d slate black FU Cat. £28 US £12.00

30660 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D15 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 6d slate black. FU Cat. £20 US £9.00

30661 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D16 1905-06 Postage Due-MCA 8d black fine used Cat. £28 US £12.00

30662 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D17 1905-06 KEVII: Postage Due 1/- Black FU Cat. £48 US £24.00

30663 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 148 1909 2½d blue 'Britannia' issue inscribed 'TRINIDAD' a fine unmounted mint 
copy. Cat. £25 

 £10.00

30664 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O9b 1909 KEVII: Officials 1d rose-red with OVERPRINT VERTICAL FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

30665 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1912-73 A fine used range on 4 album leaves, from Dritannia seated vals to 6dm 
War Tax opts, KGV period vals to 1/- & 48c, KGVI to $1.20, UPU set, then QEII 
first pictorials to $1.20, later includes 1969 series x 15 vals to $5, etc. Clean & 
very fine.(112) Cat. £190 

US3 £44.00

30666 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 154a 1913 KGV: 1/- black/green, white back in a bottom marginal block of 4. FU Cat. 
£64 

US £34.00

30667 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 149/54b 1913-23 KGV: Definitives to 1/- x 3. Includes an extra 6d shade as well. MM Cat. 
£70 

US £31.00

30668 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1913-35 Balance collection on leaves ex SG ‘NEW IMPERIAL’ Album, 
spanning 1913 to 1935. Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, with values to 1s / 72c 
(decimal set complete - 24c, 48c & 72c used on small piece. Mixed condition, 
generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £180. 49 
stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged / toned but not 
included in estimate.

US5 £30.00

30669 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 174 1915 1d red with '21.10.15.' RED CROSS opt, a fine mint block of eight. Cat. £26  £10.00

30670 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 174/4a 1915 KVG: 1d red in a horizontal strip of 3 one of which has the CROSS 2MM TO 
RIGHT variety. UMM Cat. £50 

US £44.00
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30671 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 174-175 1915-16 Britannia issues ovpt - SG174 - 1d Red ovpt with'A red cross and 
21.10.15' single and right hand marginal horiz pair both superb u.m., and SG175-
175a - horiz pair with right hand stamp showing error 'No Stop after '16', mint 
small h/r.  (3) Cat. £36 

US3 £16.00

30672 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O14a 1916 KGV: Officials ½d yellow green with OVERPRINT DOUBLE variety. MM Cat. 
£55 

US £28.00

30673 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O14a 1916 KGV: Officials ½d yellow green with OVERPRINT DOUBLE variety. LMM Cat. 
£55 

US £29.00

30674 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 176a 1917 KGV: 1d War Tax type 19b OVERPRINT INVERTED. BPA Cert. FU Cat. £300 US PH £174.00

30675 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO O15b 1917 ½d blue green with 'OFFICIAL' opt (Type O6), a fine unmounted mint block 
of twelve. Cat. £39 

 £15.00

30676 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 186b 1918 KGV: War Tax. 1d scarlet with OVERPRINT INVERTED. FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

30677 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 188a 1918 1d scarlet ovpt War Tax Type 26 double cds used, faint diagonal crease & 
bottom right corner short perfs. Unpriced used.

US2 £39.00

30678 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 188a 1918 KGV: War Tax 1d scarlet with OVERPRINT DOUBLE variety. VLMM Cat. 
£160 

US £89.00

30679 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 188a 1918 1d scarlet with 'War Tax' opt in black (Type 26), a good mint copy with 
variety OPT DOUBLE. Cat. £160 

 £60.00

30680 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 188c 1918 KGV: War Tax. 1d scarlet in a block of 4 (2 horizontal pairs) two of which 
have the LETTERS OF THE WORD TAX WIDER SPACED. FU Cat. £90 

US £22.00

30681 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 215s 1921 £1- green & carmine fine m.m. ovpt Specimen. US2 PH £102.00

30682 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 213a 1922 KGV: 5/- deep purple & purple. MM Cat. £100 US £49.00

30683 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 225 1922 KGV: 6d dull purple & bright magenta FU Cat. £27 US £13.00

30684 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 229 1922 KGV: £1 green and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, left marginal UM 
(hinge trace on front of selvedge). Cat. £160 

 PH £100.00

30685 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 218-18 1922-28 Mult Script set to 5s, fine m.m. (10) Cat. £62 US4 £16.00

30686 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D20 & 
D24

1923-45 Postge Due issues in Black - SGD20 - 3d and SGD24 - 8d, mint small h/r.  
Average centring.  (2) Cat. £59 

 £35.00

30687 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D22 1923-45 Postage Due-Script 5d black fine used Cat. £140 US PH £62.00

30688 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D23 1923-45 Postge Due issue - 6d Black, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) Cat. £75  £48.00

30689 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D23 1923-45 Postage Due-Script 6d black fine used Cat. £55 US £27.00

30690 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D25 1923-45 Postge Due issue - 1s Black, mint small h/r. Cat. £85  PH £55.00

30691 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D25 1923-45 Postage Due-Script 1s black v.f.u., Port of Spain 1946 c.d.s. Cat. £160 US PH £80.00

30692 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D25 1923-45 Postage Due-Script 1s black fine used Cat. £160  PH £80.00

30693 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239/42 1934 Silver Jubilee set in b/4. u.m. Cat. £76 US5 £37.00

30694 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230/8 1935 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £60 US £29.00

30695 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230-38 1935 GV pictorial set m.m. (9). Cat. £75 US4 £22.00

30696 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 238 1935 KGV: 72c myrtle green & carmine LMM Cat. £45 US £24.00

30697 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239,239a 1935 Silver Jubilee 2c blue and grey fresh mint corner block of four, one with 
extra flagstaff, fine Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £10.00

30698 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239/239
a

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2c ultramarine & grey black in a block of 4 (no selvedge) 
one of which shows the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. FU Cat. £55 

US £31.00

30699 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239/42 1935 Silver Jubilee set in corner blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £76 US5 £37.00

30700 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239/42 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £19 US £17.00

30701 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239-242 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £19  £14.00

30702 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2c ultramarine & grey black with the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety.  UMM Cat. £35 

US £31.00

30703 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239c 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2c ultramarine & grey black with the LIGHTNING 
CONDUCTOR variety. UMM Cat. £50 

US £44.00

30704 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 239s/42s 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set perforated SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £120 US £67.00
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30705 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 241a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6c brown & deep blue with EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. 
FU Cat. £150 

US £80.00

30706 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 241c 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6c brown & deep blue with the LIGHTNING 
CONDUCTOR variety. UMM Cat. £120 

US PH £107.00

30707 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 242a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 24c slate & purple with the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. 
UMM Cat. £200 

US PH £178.00

30708 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1935-37 Pictorial issue vals Perf 12 - SG230 - 1c Blue & Green, SG231 - 2c 
Ultramarine & Yellow-Brown, SG234 - 8c Sage-Green & Vermilion, SG237 -  48c 
Deep Green and SG238 - 72c Myrtle-Green & Carmine, mint small h/r.  Lovely 
fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £63 

US3 £29.00

30709 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1935-37 Pictorial issue vals Perf 12½ - SG232a - 3c Black & Scarlet, SG233a - 6c 
Sepia & Blue, SG235a - 12c Black & Violet and SG236a - 24c Black & Olive-Green, 
mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £85 

US3 £40.00

30710 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230/8 1935-37 Definitives f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

30711 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230/8 1935-37 Definitives f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

30712 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230-237 1935-37 Pictorial issue vals  1c to 48c plus SG230a - 1c Perf 12½, SG231a - 2c 
Perf 12½, SG232b - 3c Perf 12½ and SG233a - 6c Perf 12½, f.u. with small h.r.    
(12) Cat. £46 

US4 £17.00

30713 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 230-238 1935-37 Pictorial issue set of 9 vals 1c to 72c plus SG230a - 1c Perf 12½, 
SG231a - 2c Perf 12½, SG232b - 3c Perf 12½ and SG233a - 6c Perf 12½, mint 
small h.r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £129 

US4 £52.00

30714 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 233a 1937 KGVI: 6c sepia & blue perf 13 x 12.5. LMM Cat. £25 US £10.00

30715 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 236a 1937 KGV: 24c black & olive green perf 13 x 12.5. LMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

30716 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 236a 1937 KGV: 24c black & olive green perf 13 x 12.5. VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

30717 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 236a 1937 KGV: 24c black & olive green perf 13 x 12.5. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

30718 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1937-51 Issues complete and 1947 Postage Due set(35) very fine used on 
'Crown' leaves Cat. £304 

US £107.00

30719 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-56 1938 GVI definitve set m.m. 6c with couple of toned perfs at top. Some h/r. (14). 
Cat. £130 

US2 £47.00

30720 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-56 1938 GVI deefinitive set with extra 12c shade black & purple fine m.m. (15). Cat. 
£165 

US7 £29.00

30721 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-56 1938 GVI definitive set very fine used with both shades of 12c (15). Cat. £65 US5 (B) £19.00

30722 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 249 1938 4c chocolate u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £10.00

30723 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 249 1938 4c chocolate u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £10.00

30724 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 249 1938 KGVI: 4c chocolate UMM Cat. £32 US £19.00

30725 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 252 1938 12c black & purple u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £12.00

30726 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 252 1938 KGVI: 12c black & purple UMM Cat. £35 US £20.00

30727 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 252 1938 KGVI: 12c black & purple LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

30728 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 255-56 1938 GVI $1.20 & $4.80 m.m. with some h/r. (2). Cat. £65 US3 £19.00

30729 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives plus SG 252 FU Cat. £65 US £34.00

30730 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

30731 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00

30732 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-44 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

30733 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-44 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

30734 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-44 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

30735 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-44 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £18.00

30736 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246/56 1938-44 Definitives plus SG 252 f.u. Cat. £67 US5 (B) £19.00

30737 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-254 1938-44 KGVI: definitives - lower 12v to 60c plus 5d deep claret and 12c black 
and slate purple. Very lightly MM with light hinge traces. Cat. £110 

 £60.00

30738 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-256 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial issue 13 vals 1c to $4.80 (Missing SG249a - 4c Scarlet), 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £130 

US4 £48.00
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30739 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-256 1938-44 KGVI - mint set of 14v to $4.80, mix of UM (incl $4.80) & LMM with h/r 
or hinge trace. Odd blemish (shortish perf on 3c, 8c & 12c, light gum toning on 
$1.20). Cat. £130 

US5 £32.00

30740 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-256 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 14 vals 1c to $4.80, f.u. with small h/r.  
(SG255 - $1.20 has2 p/p at bottom)  (14) Cat. £65 

US4 £18.00

30741 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-256 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals 1c to $4.80, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £130 

 £84.00

30742 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-56 1938-44 GVI definitive set + extra shade of 12c SG252a. M.m. with h/r top 2 
values l.m.m. (15) Cat. £165 

US3 £51.00

30743 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 246-56 1938-44 set to $4.80 (centred to SE), incl. 12c shade, top two values never 
hinged, fresh, fine u.m./m.m. (15) Cat. £165 

US6 £32.00

30744 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 252 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial - 12c Black& Purple, superb u.m. Cat. £35 US2 £18.00

30745 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1940 INCOMING MAIL: 1940 printed 'Thomas Cook & Son, NY' cover franked 
with USA 5c blue with 'T C S' PERFIN tied from NEW YORK to PALO SECO with 
PORT OF SPAIN transit cds on reverse and 1945 airmail cover from USA franked 
with pair 8c olive green tied by DALLAS machine cancel addressed to POINT 
FORTIN with PORT OF SPAIN transit cds and POINT FORTIN arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

30746 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 256 1940 $4.80 rose carmine f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

30747 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 256 1940 $4.80 rose carmine f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

30748 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D22 1944 KGVI: Postage Due 5d black UMM Cat. £40 US £23.00

30749 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D22/5 1944-45 KGVI: Postage Dues. 5d to 1/-. LMM Cat. £245 US £89.00

30750 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D24 1945 KGVI: Postage Due 8d black. LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

30751 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D25a 1945 KGVI: Postage Due 1/- black with UPRIGHT STROKE variety. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

30752 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26a/26
ab

1947 KGVI: Postage Due 2c black in a COMPLETE SHEET of 60 one of which has 
the CROWN MISSING variety. UMM Cat. £150 

US £98.00

30753 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26a/26
ab

1947 KGVI: Postage Due 2c black in a top right PLATE (1) block of 6 one of which 
has the CROWN MISSING FROM THE WATERMARK variety. SHEET NO 082 in the 
margin. UMM Cat. £150 

US £89.00

30754 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D29 1947 KGVI: Postage Due 8c black. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

30755 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D31 1947 KGVI: Postage Due 12c black. FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

30756 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26a-
D33a

1947-61 Postage Due set of 8 vals 2c to 24c all Chalk surface paper, mint small 
h/r.  Freh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £45 

 £29.00

30757 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259,260 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £30  £15.00

30758 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259,260 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £30  £15.00

30759 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259,260 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £48  £28.00

30760 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259,260 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £48  £28.00

30761 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259,260 1948 RSW set fine used, the $4.80 has full Port of Spain 1949 c.d.s. Cat. £48  £28.00

30762 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259-260 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 3c Red-Brown and $4.80 Carmine, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £30 

 £19.00

30763 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 259-60 1948 Silver Wedding pair very fine cds used. (2). Cat. £48  £30.00

30764 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1949 Large cover with manuscript 'Air Mail North Atlantic Route' on front 
franked with 1938 4c scarlet and marginal block of four 1949 24c olive 'UPU' 
issue (SG 249a & 264) tied by PORT OF SPAIN cds's dated 16 DE 1949. Sent 
airmail to UK. Cover a little rough around the edges but a nice franking.

 £18.00

30765 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 267/78a 1953 QE2 definitive issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £45  £15.00

30766 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 267-278 1953 QEII - full set of 12v to $4.80, lightly MM with hinge trace. Top 3v, 60c, 
$1.20 & $4.80 UM. Cat. £45 

US4 £14.00

30767 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 276 1953 QEII: 60c blackish green & carmine. UMM Cat. £27 US £14.00

30768 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 278 1953 Perf 12 $4.80 cerise lower right corner Plate 1 block of four fine mint, the 
stamps are unmounted Cat. £60 

US £34.00

30769 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26/26a
c

1953 QEII: Postage Due 2c black in a RIGHT MARGINAL block of 6 one of which 
has the St Edward's Crown Watermark variety. UMM Cat. £40 

US £22.00
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30770 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26a/26
ac

1953 QEII: Postage Due 2c black in a COMPLETE SHEET of 60 one of which has 
the ST EDWARD'S CROWN variety. UMM Cat. £50 

US £36.00

30771 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D28a/28
ac

1953 QEII: Postage Due 2c black in a right marginal block of 6 one of which has 
the ST EDWARD'S CROWN variety. UMM Cat. £95 

US £58.00

30772 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 267/78a 1953-55 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £48 US £24.00

30773 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 267/278 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set with shade interest & additional listed perfs, fine 
used. (22) Cat. £60 

 £40.00

30774 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 267-78 1953-59 QEII definitive set + extra 24c shades SG275a & b & both perfs of the 
$1.20 & $4.80 l.m.m. (16). Cat. £70 

US3 £23.00

30775 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(89) including 1953-59 set 
with perf vars mint and used, 1960 set mint and used, fine

 £40.00

30776 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D30a 1955 QEII: Postage Due 10c on chalky paper. FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

30777 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D33a 1955 QEII: Postage Due 24c black on chalky paper. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

30778 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D29a 1958 QEII: Postage Due 8c on chalky paper. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

30779 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 284/97 1960 QE2 definitive issue, the set of fifteen fine mint. Cat. £50  £20.00

30780 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 284/97 1960-64 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

30781 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 284/97 1960-67 Pictorial definitive set with additional shade & 60c perf variant, fine 
used. (23) Cat. £90 

 £60.00

30782 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 284-297 1960-67 QEII pictorial issue set of 15 vals 1c to $4.80 plus SG285a - 2c Blue and 
SG285b - 2c New Blue, f.u. with small h/r.  (5c is horiz pair, 25c is block of 4 and 
50c is vertical pair). (17) Cat. £34 

US4 £14.00

30783 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 284-97 1960-67 QEII definitive set + both extra shades of the 2c SG285a&b m.m. with 
some h/r(17). Cat. £60 

US3 £21.00

30784 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 479/95 1976 Paintings, Hotels & Orchids definitive set, fine used. (15) Cat. £25  £17.00

30785 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO Circa 1960 Black & pink 'National Insurance' REVENUE inscribed 'Republic of 
Trinidad & Tobago' and with 'C VIII' printed in black in centre, a fine marginal 
block of eighteen PERFORATED 'SPECIMEN' across the middle row of stamps. Ex 
De La Rue archive. Unusual.

 £48.00

30786 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

Largely intact collection on SG album page entirely used in mixed condition,  
1879 wmk CC 1d x 2 both fiscal used. 3d blue, 6d orange & 1/- green. 1880 1d 
venetian red, 4d yellow green & 6d stone. 5/- slate wmk CA with forged A14 
barred oval. Wmk CA 4d yellow green SG18,  1/- olive yellow SG24. 1886 surch 
½d on 6d stone SG27, 1d on 2½d SG26 & 2½d on 4d grey SG31. Cat £890 (22).

 £250.00

30787 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

1 1879 1d rose. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

30788 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

1 & 2 1879 1d rose & 3d blue wmk Crown CC 1d mint gum disturbance & 3d unused 
no gum . (2). Cat. £310 

US2 £78.00

30789 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

2 1879 QV - Fiscal stamp, provisional issue - 3d blue, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. 
Mint, h/rs, a few lines of red ink on surface. Cat. £160 

US4 £24.00

30790 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

2 1879 3d blue, part (disturbed) gum. Cat. £160  £26.00

30791 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

2 1879 QV 3d blue wmk Crown CC barred numeral cancel f.u. Cat. £85 US6 (B) £19.00

30792 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

3 1879 6d orange. FU Cat. £85 US £43.00

30793 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

3w 1879 QV: 6d orange with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £190 US PH £107.00

30794 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

12 1880 QV - 1s yellow-ochre, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, large part o.g., some 
disclouration along top perf tips. Single short perf at left. Cat. £110 

US4 
PH 

£29.00

30795 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

12 1880 QV 1/- yellow-ochre wmk CC small part cds  cancel very fine. Cat. £150  PH £100.00

30796 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

8, 13 1880 ½d, 1883 2½d on 6d, h/r, mint/o.g. Cat. £175  £45.00

30797 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

16c 1882 2½d ultramarine with SLASH FLAW. LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00
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30798 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

14/24c 1882-84 ½d, 1d (2) and 2½d (two shades, thin on ultramarine), 1885-96 set to 1s 
(both 1s olive-yellow shades), h/r, m.m. Cat. £140 

 £40.00

30799 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

1882-96 QV wmk Crown CA 2½d ultramarine SG16b very fine & fresh l.m.m. ½d 
dull green, 4d grey, 1/- olive-yellow each very fine l.m.m. SG20, 22 & 24. 1/- 
orange-brown m.m. overall toned gum SG24c. (5). Cat. £70 

US3 £28.00

30800 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

13 1883 2½d on 6d stone. MM Cat. £100 US £49.00

30801 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

16 1883 2½d dull blue LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

30802 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

20a 1885 ½d dull green with SLASH FLAW variety. UMM Cat. £100 US £89.00

30803 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

22c 1885 QV: 4d grey with SLASH FLAW variety. LMM Cat. £190 US PH £107.00

30804 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

22ca 1885 QV: 4d grey with SLASH FLAW REPAIRED variety. UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

30805 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

24b 1885 QV: 1/- olive yellow with SLASH FLAW variety. UMM Cat. £275 US PH £245.00

30806 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

23a 1886 QV: 6d orange-brown with SLASH FLAW variety. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

30807 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

26-31 1886 QV surch ½d on 2½d x 2 m.m. SG26, ½d on 6d stone x 2 SG27 (one no gum) 
& 2½d on 4d grey SG31 this very fine m.m. (5) Cat. £55 

US3 £16.00

30808 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

26/31 1886-89 ½d on 2½d and on 6d stone plus 1d on 2½d (no gum), 1891-92 ½d and 
2½d surcharges, part o.g./unused. (5) Cat. £180 

 £30.00

30809 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

28 1887 QV: ½d on 6d orange brown. FU Cat. £225 US PH £107.00

30810 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

29 1889 1d on 2½d dull blue LMM Cat. £110 US £59.00

30811 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

29 1889 1d on 2½d dull blue MM Cat. £110 US £49.00

30812 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

31a 1891 QV: 2½d on 4d grey with MALFORMED CE IN PENCE variety. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

30813 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

30b 1892 QV: ½d on 4d grey with MALFORMED CE IN PENCE variety. FU Cat. £750 US PH £441.00

30814 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

24ca 1896 QV: 1/- orange-brown with SLASH FLAW. VLMM Cat. £425 US PH £245.00

30815 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TOBAGO

33 1896 ½d on 4d lilac & carmine. Light even gum tone. LMM Cat. £120 US £27.00

30816 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

13 1852 QV: (1d) blue. Four good margins. RPSL Cert. FU Cat. £2000 US PH £890.00

30817 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

4 1852 QV: (1d) deep blue LMM Cat. £180 US £80.00

30818 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

7 1853 QV: (1d) brownish red. Four good margins. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £156.00

30819 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

10, 20 1854-57 (1d) dark grey and 1852-60 fifth issue (1d) red, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £71  £20.00

30820 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

15 1855 QV: (1d) pale blue to greenish blue. Just touched at base. G/FU Cat. £1200 US PH £356.00

30821 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

8 1855 QV: (1d) brick-red. Four good margins. VLMM Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

30822 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

8/148 1855-1909 A useful fine used range on stock card from 1855 1d brick red, then 
QV period values to 1/-(3 Britannia type, 1 QV head). A useful group (29). Also 
Tobago ½d, 1d, 2½d, 4d (yellow-green) & 6d fine used.(5)

US3 £44.00

30823 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

12 1857 QV: (1d) rose red. G/FU Cat. £80 US £22.00

30824 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

18 1858 QV: (1d) slate blue. G/FU Cat. £850 US PH £222.00
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30825 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

25 1859 QV: 4d grey lilac. Good margins. FU Cat. £350 US PH £156.00

30826 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

28 1859 QV: 6d deep green. FU Cat. £550 US PH £245.00

30827 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

28 1859 Imperf 6d deep green used, small to good margins Cat. £550 US PH £98.00

30828 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

29 1859 QV: 1/- indigo. FU Cat. £425 US PH £178.00

30829 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

31 1859 QV: (1d) rose red. G/FU Cat. £65 US £18.00

30830 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

36 1859 QV: 6d deep green. G/FU Cat. £250 US £80.00

30831 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

38 1859 QV: (1d) rose red G/FU Cat. £45 US £12.00

30832 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

43 1859 QV: 6d deep green. FU Cat. £85 US £37.00

30833 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

46 1860 QV: (1d) rose red. FU Cat. £65 US £28.00

30834 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

47 1860 QV: 4d brownish lilac. LMM Cat. £225 US £89.00

30835 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

50 1860 QV: 6d deep green. FU Cat. £170 US £76.00

30836 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

59 1861 QV: 1/- deep bluish purple. FU Cat. £500 US PH £222.00

30837 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

61 1862 QV: 4d deep purple. GU Cat. £75 US £16.00

30838 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

62 1862 QV: 6d deep green. Odd very lightly toned perf tip. G/FU Cat. £110 US £31.00

30839 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

63 1862 Britannia 1/- bluish slate perf 12 barred numeral cancel. Cat. £150  £60.00

30840 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

67 1863 QV: 1/- bright mauve. G/FU Cat. £375 US PH £111.00

30841 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

68 1863 QV: (1d) lake perf 12.5. MM Cat. £60 US £22.00

30842 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

69 1863 QV: (1d) lake. LMM Cat. £65 US £28.00

30843 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

69a 1863 QV: (1d) lake with Wmk sideways. MM Cat. £120 US £44.00

30844 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

69c 1863 QV: (1d) scarlet. LMM Cat. £70 US £31.00

30845 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

70a 1863 QV: 4d pale mauve. FU Cat. £23 US £11.00

30846 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

70b 1863 QV: 4d dull lilac. VLMM Cat. £160 US £80.00

30847 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

72b 1863 QV: 6d yellow green. MM Cat. £110 US £40.00

30848 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

69d 1863-80 perf 12½ (1d) lake and (1d) carmine, small part o.g. Cat. £135  £35.00

30849 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

87 1869 QV: 5/- rose lake. FU Cat. £100 US £44.00

30850 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

87 1869 5s rose-lake, probably regummed, a few shortish perfs, apparently u.m. 
Cat. £200 

 £35.00

30851 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

87 1869 QV 5/- rose-lake centred slightly SW m.m. with h/r very light tone spot at 
top & re-perfed right side. Cat. £180 

US7 
PH (B)

£17.00

30852 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

87 1869 QV 5/- rose-lake, centred very slightly SE m.m. stain on back around 
previous hinge. Cat. £180 

US7 
PH 

£27.00
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30853 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

74 1872 QV: 1/- chrome-yellow. MM Cat. £170 US £67.00

30854 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

74 1872 QV: 1/- chrome-yellow. Somewhat heavily hinged. MM Cat. £170 US £30.00

30855 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

75 1876 Britannia wmk Crown CC perf 14 1d lake x 3. Two with wmk reversed 
SG75x. M.m. with h/r possible shades. (3). Cat. £165 

US3 £34.00

30856 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

75x 1876 QV: 1d rose carmine with Wmk reversed. UMM Cat. £55 US £49.00

30857 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

76 1876 QV: 4d bluish grey. LMM Cat. £150 US £67.00

30858 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

77 1876 QV: 6d bright yellow green. LMM Cat. £120 US £53.00

30859 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

78 1876 QV: 1/- chrome yellow. LMM Cat. £160 US £71.00

30860 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

98w 1879 QV: ½d lilac with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

30861 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

99a 1879 QV: ½d mauve with Wmk sideways. LMM Cat. £60 US £25.00

30862 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

101-01a 1879-82 Joined horiz pair of 1d rosy carmine with bisected vertically ½d along 
side. On piece trimmed very close but tied together with Trinidad 7 Aug 1882 
cds cancels. Very fine & scarce. Cat price is for 'On cover'. Cat. £550 

US7 
PH 

£64.00

30863 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

99-100 1879-82 Crown CC ½d mauve and Crown CA ½d lilac (stained perfs at top), 
unused no gum. Cat. £210 

 £28.00

30864 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

100 1882 QV: ½d lilac. FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

30865 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

101 1882 CA 1d red(2) and bisect tie to piece by T2 cancels US £29.00

30866 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

107 1883 QV: 1d carmine. VLMM Cat. £22 US £12.00

30867 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

106-13 1883-94 set to 5s, fresh, heavy m.m. (7) Cat. £140  £50.00

30868 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

106-13 1883-94 QV design set fine & fresh colours (2½d unused no gum), ½d h/r rest 
l.m.m. 5/- centred SW. Cat. £130 

US7 
PH 

£21.00

30869 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

113 1883-94 QV - 5s maroon, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine mint, remains of large 
hinge and hinge trace. Crackled gum evident on face, and proofers mark on 
reverse. Cat. £65 

US5 (B) £15.00

30870 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

87 1883-94 QV 1869 5/- m.m. Raggy perfs top edfe, otherwise fine m.m.. Cat. £180 US9 (B) £20.00

30871 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

1885 P. Due 5d, 1905-06 1d, 3d and 1s, Official 1894 ½d, 1909 ½d and 1d, 1910 
½d, odd blemish, h/r, m.m. Cat. £148 

 £36.00

30872 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

107 1893 QV: 1d carmine. LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

30873 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

113 1894 QV 5/- maroon centred slightly W fine & fresh colour m.m. with some h/r. 
Cat. £65 

US2 £27.00

30874 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

113 1894 QV 5/- maroon centred NE with small thin m.m. Cat. £65 US3 £21.00

30875 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

113 1894 QV: 5/- maroon Wmk Crown CC perf 14. MM Cat. £70 US £27.00

30876 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

O^ 1894 QV Official ovpt OS on 1/- orange-brown two part cds cancels overall 
toned on back. Cat. £190 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

30877 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

O4 1894 QV Official ovpt OS on 4d grey cds fine used. Cat. £130 US3 
PH 

£58.00

30878 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

O4 1894 QV - official stamp - 4d grey, ovpt type 01, very fine used, h/r. Cat. £130 US4 
PH 

£38.00

30879 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

115-116 1896 Britannia wmk Crown CA 1d dull purple & rose Type I very fine l.m.m. & II 
m.m. with h/r. Cat. £325 

US3 
PH 

£103.00
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30880 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

118 1896 QV: 4d dull purple & orange. FU Cat. £27 US £13.00

30881 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

122 1896 5/- green & brown very fine & fresh looking l.m.m. Cat. £60 US2 £32.00

30882 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

123s 1896 10/- green & ultramarine m.m. with some gum disturbance ovpt Specimen US2 
PH 

£78.00

30883 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

1896-1904 Group of mint iaaues in mixed condition with SG117 no gum, 120 & 
21 6d & 1/-. Discovery 2d SG125. 1d, 2½d, 4d & 1/- SG128-31.  ½d, 1d, 6d & 1/- 
SG133-34140 & 142. (12). Cat. £100 

US3 £23.00

30884 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

1896-1906 Britannia 5s Green & Brown fiscally f.u. with small h/r. US4 £14.00

30885 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

114/22 1896-1906 set to 5s (diagonal crease at top), h/r, mint/o.g. (8) Cat. £110  £30.00

30886 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

114/24 1896-1906 QV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £550 US PH £312.00

30887 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

118 1896-1906 Britannia 4d Dull Purple & Orange f.u. with small h/r x 2. Cat. £27 US4 £9.00

30888 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

118/21 1896-1906 4d, 5d and 1s, v.g.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £8.00

30889 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

125/32 1898 Anniversary, 1901-06 1d to 5s (traces of gum only), h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £127  £26.00

30890 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

116 1900 QV: 1d dull purple & rose (Oval 'O'). VLMM Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

30891 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

132 1901 QV 5/- lilac & mauve ordinary well centred superb colour very fine l.m.m. 
Cat. £80 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

30892 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

133/48 1904-09 set to 5s (faults), 1909 set, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £275  £70.00

30893 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

D17 & 
17a

1905 Postage Due 1/- with upright stroke & normal both very fine l.m.m (2). Cat. 
£75 

US2 £32.00

30894 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

132a 1906 5/- deep purple & mauve chalky paper superb colour l.m.m. Cat. £95 US2 £47.00

30895 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

144 1907 KEVII: 5/- deep purple & mauve. Two short perfs at top left. UMM Cat. £80 US £36.00

30896 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

1913-22 set to 1s, 1915-18 WAR TAX basic issues complete incl. scarce 1917 
(Sept|) 1d, 1921-22 set to 5s (thin), 1922-28 set to 5s, 1935-37 set, Silver Jubilee, 
1913-1917 Official ½d (5), 1923 P. Due set to 4d, h/r, m.m. (68) Cat. £480 

 £125.00

30897 TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO - TRINIDAD

D22 1923-45 Postage Due-Script 4d black fine used, 1945 postmark Cat. £140 US £69.00

31020 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed condition, 
incls: Early QV issues with various shades of the 1d & values to 1/- sepia SG60. 
1881 & 1893 types to 5d SG72. 1900 to 1/- purple brown SG107. GV to 2/- x 2 
SG173. Variuos War Tax ovpts incl damaged X 'Reversed K' see footnote below 
SG141. SJ set. Cat £425+ (72)

 £165.00

31021 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

2 1867 6d black QV issue, no wmk, perf 11 - 12½, a used copy, separated by 
scissors as is often the case with this issue. Cat. £150 

 £40.00

31022 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

3 1867 QV 1/- dull blue no wmk perf 11-12½ No.1 in barred oval cancel Cat. £75  £30.00

31023 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

12 1881 1/- lilac wmk small star ovpt ½ (Type 4) light barred oval numeral cancel 
fine & scarce. Cat. £425 

 PH £250.00

31024 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

53-56 1882 QV SG 53,53a and 56 m.m. (3) Cat. £84  £35.00

31025 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

58-61 1887-89 QV 1d,6d and 1/- plus SG 61 1d overprint m.m. (4) Cat. £62  £35.00

31026 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

61 1889 1d on 2½d red brown QV 'Surcharge' issue, a good mint copy. Cat. £25  £10.00

31027 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1893 1d carmine on buff QV postal stationery card (H&G 5) with large 
'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00
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31028 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

70/2 1893 ½d dull green, 4d dull purple & ultramarine and 5d olive green & carmine 
QV issue, the set of three good to fine used. Cat. £55 

 £20.00

31029 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1894 1d on 1½d reddish brown QV postal stationery card (H&G 3) used with 
TURKS ISLANDS cds dated DEC 24 1894. Addressed to GERMANY with arrival cds 
on front. No message.

 £20.00

31030 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

101/7 1900 QV: Definitives to 1/- plus SG 104a. LMM Cat. £30 US £15.00

31031 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

101/9 1900 'Badge of the Islands' SHIP issue, the set of nine fine mint. Cat. £140  £45.00

31032 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

109 1900 Badge of the Islands 3/- lake wmk CC centred slightly SE with light cds 
cancel small ink stain on back. Very fine looking. Cat. £130 

 PH £70.00

31033 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

101/90 1900-04 set to 1s, 1905-08 set, 1909-11 set to 3s, 1913-21 set incl. 2s (3), 1917-
19 WAR TAX issues apparently complete, 1921, 1922-26 and 1928 sets 
complete, 1935 SJ, nice coll on printed leaves, h/r, m.m. (89) Cat. £550 

 £170.00

31034 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

108 1900-04 Badge of the Islands 2s Purple, mint small h/r x 2.  (Small pencil 
annotation on back). Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £17.00

31035 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1900-05 Badge of the Islands wmk Crown CA 2½d greyish blue fine m.m. 
SG104a. 4d orange m.m. overall lightly toned gum SG105. 6d dull mauve m.m. 
SG106. 3/- lake m.m. toned gum SG109. 1d red wmk MCA m.m SG111. (5). Cat. 
£110 

US3 £28.00

31036 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

111 1905 KEVII: 1d red. UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00

31037 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

111 1905 KEVII: 1d red. LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

31038 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

111 1905 KEVII: 1d red. MM Cat. £20 US £9.00

31039 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

110/2 1905-08 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

31040 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

110/2 1905-08 KEVII: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £26 US £14.00

31041 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

115-26 1909 E7 wmk MCA set cds used (¼d red with small tear only visible from back) 
otherwise fine used. (12) Cat. £150 

 PH £100.00

31042 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

125 1909 KEVII: 2/- red/green LMM Cat. £45 US £24.00

31043 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

125 1909 KEVII: 2/- red/green FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

31044 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

126 1909 KEVII: 3/- black/red MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

31045 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

129/39 1913 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

31046 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

138 1913 KGV: 2/- red/blue green FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

31047 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

138 1913 KGV: 2s red / blue-green, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Centred SE, frame at 
base just clipped by perfs. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

31048 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

139 1913 KGV: 3s black / red, wmk Mult Crown CA, lower marginal, UM. Cat. £18  £12.00

31049 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1913-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - SG129 - ½d, SG130 - 1d, SG133 - 
3d, SG135 - 5d, SG136 - 6d, SG138 - 2s and SG139 - 3s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. (7) Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

31050 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

130a/61 1913-21 1d rose-scarlet to 4d incl. most shades, plus 1s and 2s, 1921 set to 1s, 
1922-26 vals to 2s, 1928 vals to 6d, m.m. (29) Cat. £112 

US4 £25.00

31051 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

143i 1917 1d red GV issue with variety 'WAR TAX' OPT DOUBLE, a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£48 

 £24.00

31052 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

144-9 1917 (Oct) WAR TAC 3d, both shades, plus OVPT DOUBLE (3, one mid setting 
and pair with high setting), m.m. Cat. £178 

US4 
PH 

£57.00

31053 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

159 1921 KGV: 5d sage green. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00
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31054 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

161 1921 KGV: 1/- brown orange. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

31055 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1921-28 Small collection of KGV Definitives - SG158 - 2½d, SG163-165 - ½d to 
1½d, SG168 - 3d, SG171 - 6d, SG172 - 1s, SG174 - 2s Wmk multi Crown CA, 
SG176 - ½d, SG178 - 1½d and SG189 - 2½d, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £47 

US3 £22.00

31056 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

172 1922 KGV: 1/- brown orange. FU Cat. £23 US £12.00

31057 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

174 1922 KGV: 2/- red/emerald wmk Mult Crown CA FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

31058 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

175 1922 GV 3/- black on red wmk MCA centred NW f.u. Cat. £45  £28.00

31059 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

176/83 1928 KGV: Definitives to 1/- FU Cat. £36 US £18.00

31060 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

189k 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive green with KITE & VERTICAL LOG 
variety. MM Cat. £120 

US £59.00

31061 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

189k 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive green with KITE & VERTICAL LOG 
variety. G/FU Cat. £200 

US £71.00

31062 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1935-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(55) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £40.00

31063 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

191a 1937 Coronation issue ½d Deep Green, f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

31064 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

191a 1937 KGVI: ½d Coronation deep green LMM Cat. £20 US £14.00

31065 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG191-193 and SG206-220.   
Fresh bright colours.  (18) Cat. £36 

 £23.00

31066 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

191-233 1937-50 Issues complete(44) v.f.u. Cat. £188 US £71.00

31067 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £130  £45.00

31068 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £130  £45.00

31069 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £130  £45.00

31070 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £130  £45.00

31071 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938 GVI definitive set fine m.m. (14). Cat. £130 US2 £51.00

31072 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938 GVI definitive set with both shades of ½d green fine m.m. (1/- bistre overall 
toned gum). (15). Cat. £130 

US3 £48.00

31073 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

205 1938 GVI 10/- bright violet top marginal block of 8 Turks Islands No 6 1942 cds 
cancels Madame Joseph Forged cancels, as per No. 427 in Brian Cartwright's 
reference. Cat. £80 

US5 
PH 

£25.00

31074 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-202 1938-44 KGVI - part set of 9v to 1s (ex201a), lightly MM, h/r or trace. Some light 
toning. Cat. £40 

US4 £9.00

31075 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/202
a

1938-45 KGVI: Definitives to both 1/- plus SG 195a. LMM Cat. £60 US £18.00

31076 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938-45 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

31077 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938-45 Definitives f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

31078 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938-45 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

31079 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194/205 1938-45 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00
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31080 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-
202a

1938-45 KGVI - short set of 11v to 1s, lightly MM, h/r and light gum toning on 
some values. Cat. £40 

US3 £10.00

31081 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-203 1938-45 KGVI - part set of 10v from longer set, ¼d to 6d (both 6d), 1s yellow-
bistre & 2s deep rose-carmine. Lightly MM, 6d sepia & 2s with h/r, ½d, 1d & 2½d 
UM, others faint hinge trace. Cat. £85 

US5 (B) £20.00

31082 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI - mint set of 14v plus ½d deep green, with hinge trace, wmk 
MSCA. Odd blemish (yellowish gum on both ½d, 1½d, 6d mauve and 1s 
yellowish-bistre, single tone spot on ½d yellowish-green and 1s yellowish-bistre). 
Cat. £139 

US5 £35.00

31083 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 14 vals ¼d to 10s, plus SG199a - 2½d Orange, 
mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £143 

US5 £42.00

31084 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI - full set of 14v to 10s, 2d & 5s deep green UM, other values mint 
with h/r or trace. 1s yellow-bistre heavy gum toning. Cat. £130 

US3 £44.00

31085 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI: (Salt) full definitive set of 14v to 10s, marginal (ex both 1s), UM. 
Cat. £130 

 £70.00

31086 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI: full definitive set of 14v plus both shades of ½d & 2½d. Lightly 
MM, mostly with hinge trace, 3v with small h/r. 10s slight discolouration at 
upper right. Cat. £150 

 £65.00

31087 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £130 

 £84.00

31088 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

201 1938-45 KGVI Pictorial issue 6d Mauve, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£24 

US5 (B) £8.00

31089 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

208,209 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £25  £15.00

31090 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

208,209 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £25  £15.00

31091 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

208-209 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £16  £12.00

31092 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

217/20 1949 KGVI: UPU set on a plain Registered Airmail FDC to Bournemouth. FU Cat. 
£20 

US £16.00

31093 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221/33 1950 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £29.00

31094 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221/33 1950 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £85  £32.00

31095 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-233 1950 KGVI - mint set of 13v to 10s, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £85 US5 £21.00

31096 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-233 1950 KGVI pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours. (13) Cat. £85 

US4 £32.00

31097 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-233 1950 KGVI - full set of 13v to 10s, lightly MM. Cat. £85 US4 £25.00

31098 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-233 1950 kgvi Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  
(13) Cat. £85 

 £55.00

31099 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-33 1950 GVI definitive set fine m.m. (13). Cat. £85 US2 £34.00

31100 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-33 1950 GVI definitive set ½d- 1/6d u.m. top 3 m.m. (13). Cat. £85 US5 £22.00

31101 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1953-60 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(26) including 1957-60 set 
to £1 mint, also £1 used, fine

 £60.00

31102 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

237/50 1957 Marine Life definitive set, fine used. (15) Cat. £50  £35.00

31103 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

237/50,2
53

1957-60 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £170 US £40.00

31104 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

237-50 
& 53

1957-60 QEII definitive set to £1- fine l.m.m. (8d with faults). (15). Cat. £120 US3 £41.00

31105 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

1973 Bird definitive set, SG 381/92 & 459/64, fine used. (16) Cat. £24  £16.00
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31106 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

381/95 1973 'Birds' issue, the set of fifteen fine unmounted mint. Cat. £29  £10.00

31107 TURKS ISLANDS 1 1867 1d dull rose, centred to SW, fresh m.m. Cat. £70  £24.00

31108 TURKS ISLANDS 5 1879 QV: 1d dull red. MM Cat. £65 US £28.00

31109 TURKS ISLANDS 1881 local surcharges '½' on 1d, apparently Types 7, 10 and 11, couple with 
small thins, centring varies, part o.g. Cat. £420 

 PH £90.00

31110 TURKS ISLANDS 50 1881 QV: 4d ultramarine FU Cat. £75 US £34.00

31111 TURKS ISLANDS 8 1881 QV: ½ on 6d black (T 3). MM Cat. £120 US £49.00

31112 TURKS ISLANDS 53 1882 QV: ½d blue green MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

31113 TURKS ISLANDS 56 1882 QV: 2½d red brown MM Cat. £48 US £21.00

31114 TURKS ISLANDS 53-7 1882-85 ½d (both shades), 1d, 2½d (tiny corner thin) and 4d, h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. 
£226 

 PH £68.00

31115 TURKS ISLANDS 57 1884 QV: 4d grey Die I LMM Cat. £42 US £20.00

31116 TURKS ISLANDS 58/72 1887-89 1d to 1s, 1889 1d on 2½d, 1889-93 1d and 2½d, 1893-95 ½d to 5d, h/r, 
m.m. (9) Cat. £137 

 £36.00

31117 TURKS ISLANDS 61 1889 QV - surcharged value 1d on 2½d red-brown. Weak printing leaves 
surcharge reading 'Ore Perny'. The surcharge is printed to the right leaving the 
'y' on 'Penny' almost off the stamp. Lightly MM with h/r and trace. Cat. £25 

US5 (B) £8.00

31118 TURKS ISLANDS 61 1889 QV: 1d on 2½d red brown LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

31119 TURKS ISLANDS 61 1889 QV: 1d on 2½d red brown MM Cat. £25 US £11.00

31120 TURKS ISLANDS 61 1889 QV: 1d on 2½d red brown FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

31121 TURKS ISLANDS 70/2 1893-95 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

31122 TURKS ISLANDS 70/2 1893-95 QV: Definitives. G/FU Cat. £55 US £20.00

31123 TURKS ISLANDS 71 1895 QV: 4d dull purple & ultramarine MM Cat. £25 US £11.00

31712 ANTIGUA 95-119 1937 to 1951 basic issues complete, incl. 1938 2s6d shade, fine used. (26) Cat. 
£215 

 £135.00

31713 ANTIGUA 120/202 1953 to 1967 Statehood basic issues complete, ex. 1963 watermark change, very 
good to fine used. (69) Cat. £110 

 £60.00

31714 ANTIGUA - BARBUDA 12-41 1968-70 sets (2) to $5, commems complete to 1969 (ex. Min sheet), v.f.u. (47) 
Cat. £61 

 £25.00

31718 BAHAMAS 146- 11937 Coronation to 1942 Landfall basic issues complete, incl. 1938 5s shade, 
very good to fine used. (39) Cat. £185 

 £115.00

31719 BAHAMAS 176-99 1946 Victory to 1949 UPU basic issues complete, very good to fine used. (24) 
Cat. £110 

 £65.00

31720 BAHAMAS 200-330 1953 Coronation to 1968 Coins basic issues complete on leaves, ex. 1964 2d 
watermark change, fine used. Cat. £170 

 £95.00

31721 BAHAMAS 331-411 1969 Airmail to 1973 Satellite basic issues complete on leaves, ex. 1972 wmk 
change and min sheets, fine used. Cat. £72 

 £36.00

31726 BARBADOS 245- 1937 Coronation to 1952 Stamp Centenary basic issues complete on leaves, ex. 
One 1947 surcharge perf, Victory 1½d is mint, others good to very fine used. (53) 
Cat. £180 

 £90.00

31727 BARBADOS 289/359 1953 to 1966 Independence basic issues complete on leaves, ex. 1964-65 wmk 
change and 1966 defin set, fine used. (49) Cat. £50 

 £24.00

31732 BERMUDA 107- 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU basic issues complete on leaves, the 5s, 10s 
(chalky paper, torn perf at right) and £1 chalky are perf 14, 12s6d with faint 
boxed postmark, good to fine used. (33) Cat. £390 

 £120.00

31733 BERMUDA 134/231 1953 Coronation to 1969 Treasure basic issues complete, ex. 1966-69 wmk 
change, good to very fine used. (98) Cat. £107 

 £60.00

32120 GRENADA 85 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple & purple LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

32121 GRENADA 156ab 1938 2d black and orange perf. 12½, extra window and broken handrail, fine 
mint. Cat. £180 

 PH £90.00
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32291 JAMAICA 118-52 1927-52 GVI commems complete for period with Coronation, New Constitution, 
Victory, SW, UPU, College & Scouts. Mainly very fine u.m. (SG140 tone marks, 
SG141 vertical crease). (22). Cat. £45 

 £24.00

32292 JAMAICA 121-33a 1938 GVI definitive set very fine u.m. 3d SG126b & 6d SG128 l.m.m. plus extra 
perf of 5/- (19). Cat. £150 

 PH £100.00

32336 LEEWARD ISLANDS 51a 1913 3d purple and yellow, white back, fine mint. Cat. £95  PH £60.00

32337 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114 1938 £1 brown-purple and black on red, first printing, fine mint. Cat. £400  PH £170.00

32338 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114ba 1938-51 £1 brown-purple and black on salmon, MISSING PEARL (position R5/1), 
fine used with part Plymouth, Montserrat cds, very scarce. Cat. £1750 

 PH £1150.00

32339 LEEWARD ISLANDS 95-114 1938-51 GVI complete with definitive set very fine & fresh u.m. taken as 
cheapest, with 3d l.m.m. 6d as top marginal block of 4 & 5/- as as top right 
corner marginal. Coronation Victory SW, UPU & College. 3d SG116 & 2½d SG117 
l.m.m. (36). Cat. £225 

 PH £120.00

32340 LEEWARD ISLANDS 114b 1945 £1 brown-purple and black on salmon, fine mint. Cat. £45  £20.00

32457 MONTSERRAT 46 1909 KEVII: 2/6d black & red/blue FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

32458 MONTSERRAT 109 1938 KGVI: 2s.6d slate-blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. UM with yellowish 
gum. Cat. £45 

 £20.00

32459 MONTSERRAT 110a 1942 KGVI: 5s rose-carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, UM. Cat. £30  £24.00

32460 MONTSERRAT 111 1948 KGVI: 10s pale blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12, UM. Cat. £25  £20.00

32461 MONTSERRAT 112 1948 KGVI: £1 black, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 12, UM. Top marginal, folded. 
Cat. £38 

 £30.00

32462 MONTSERRAT 123-134 1951 KGVI: short definitive set of 12v to $2.40, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. 
£40 

 £32.00

32463 MONTSERRAT 135 1951 KGVI: $4.80 definitive, black and purple, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Cat. £40  £32.00

32627 ST. KITTS AND NEVIS 29-34 
part

1920 KGV: part set of 5v, wmk Mult Crown CA. 3d, 6d, 1s, 2s.6d & 5s, UM. Cat. 
£24 

 £15.00

32628 ST. LUCIA 1937 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 20 mint (mostly UM) sets from: Australia New Guinea, 
Cayman Islands, Dominica, Leeward Islands, Malaya - Straits Settlements, 
Mauritius, Montserrat, Morocco Agencies - French Currency, Morocco 
Agencies - Tangier, Nauru, Nigeria, Nyasaland, St Helena, St Kitts-Nevis, 
Seychelles, South Africa , Southern Rhodesia, Swaziland, Trinidad & Tobago, 
Turks & Caicos Islands. Cat. £57 

 £24.00

32629 ST. LUCIA 144-145 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £25  £12.00

32651 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D22-5 1923-45 Postage Due 5d, 6d, 8d and 1s, u.m. (4) Cat. £245  PH £100.00

32652 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 243-66 1937 to 1951 basic issues complete, fine u.m. (27) Cat. £168  £80.00

32653 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO D26a-33 1947 Postage Due ordinary paper 6c, 12c and 16c (with marginal plate number) 
and chalky paper 2c, 4c, 8c, 10c and 24c, fine u.m. (8) Cat. £47 

 £20.00

32655 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

191/220 1937 to 1949 commems complete, fine and fresh, u.m. (18) Cat. £36  £16.00

32656 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

194-205 1938-45 set to 10s, some gum toning on several values, u.m. (14) Cat. £130  £48.00

32657 TURKS AND CAICOS 
ISLANDS

221-33 1950 set to 10s (slight gum yellowing), u.m. (13) Cat. £85  £30.00
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